03 WC 38589
07 WC 02851
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [Z Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. I:l Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF HENRY ) I:] Reverse [Choose reason]

[ moaity

|| injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
(] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[_] second Injury Fund (§8()18)

[_] PTD/Fatal denied

|z None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Lare Ferguson,

Petitioner,

Vs, NO: 03 WC 38589
07 WC 02851

S 15IWCC031¢

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of medical expenses, temporary total
disability, permanent partial disability, res judicata, and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed November 5, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




wems  15IWCC0310

Page 2

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $57,800.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 1 - 2015 %Wﬁ/ W

TIT:yl Thomas J. Tyrrell /
0 3/10/15

51 LU

Kevin W. Lambormn




o ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

: NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
1
%
FERGUSON. LARE Case# 0Q3WC038589

Employee/Petitioner

07WC002851
EONES CoMPANES 15IWCCO031Q

On 11/5/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0142 WARREN E DANZ PC
MICHAEL SUE ESQ

710 N E JEFFERSON ST
PEORIA, IL 51603

2337 INMAN & FITZGIBBONS LTD
G STEVEN MURDOCK

33 N DEARBORN ST SUITE 1825
CHICAGO, IL 60602



Fa

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
|:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

|_] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Lare Ferquson Case # 03 WC 38589
Employee/Petitioner
v. - 1 Consolidated cases: 07 WC 02851
] (duplicate filing)
Lowe’s Companies, 1 5 I ¥ C C @ 3 0

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Stephen Mathis, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Bloomington, lllinois, on 5/14/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the lllinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?
|:| Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?
L__l Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
I___l What were Petitioner's earnings?
|:| What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L TPD (] Maintenance TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

“-mommgOw

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randelph Streer #8-200 Chicage, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 2 17/785-7084



FrpINGS 15I%WCC031¢

On 11/27/02, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $34,777.60; the average weekly wage was $668.80.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 48 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $88,555.08* for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $11,236.12*
for other benefits, for a total credit of $14,357.00. (*Petitioner was entitled to receive TTD in the amount of
$85,434.20, resulting in a net credit for overpayment of TTD in the amount of $3,120.88 plus a credit for PPD advances

in the amount of $11,236.12. See Addendum to Arbitration Decision.)

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $445.86/week for 0 weeks.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $401.28/week for 40 weeks, because the injuries
sustained caused the 20 % loss of the petitioner’s left leg, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act and for 25 weeks

because the injuries sustained caused 5% loss of the petitioner’s whole person as provided by Section 8(d)(2) of the
Act.

Respondent shall be given a total credit of $14,357.00 against the award for TTD and PPD benefits.

Respondent shall be given a credit for all medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall hold petitioner
harmless from any claims by any providers of the services rendered to Petitioner from November 27, 2012 through June
17, 2008 for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to € day before the date of payment; however, if an

j award, interest shall not accrue.

employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decreasen t
S R - 38-9007

Signature of Arb’itgﬁor// Date

ICArbDec p.2



151%CC031¢

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Pursuant to the Petitioner’s Lare Ferguson’s (hereinafter “Petitioner”) Petition for Immediate
Hearing under Section 19(b) of the Iilinois Workers’ Compensation Act, this matter was heard
by Arbitrator Neva Neal at the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission in Peoria on June
17, 2008. Arbitrator Neal filed her Decision on July 17, 2008. In the Arbitration 19(b) Decision
(Exhibit A attached hereto), Arbitrator Neal denied Petitioner's claim for further medical
benefits, specifically a lumbar fusion, pursuant to Sections 8(a) of the Iilinois Workers’
Compensation Act. The Arbitrator was not asked to address the petitioner’s entitlement to TTD

benefits and the nature and extent of Petitioner’s work injuries at that time. Those issues were
preserved for future hearing.

Petitioner filed a timely review of the Arbitration 19(b) Decision with the Illinois Workers’
Compensation Commission on July 25, 2008. In its unanimous Decision and Opinion on Review
entered on February 2, 2009 (Exhibit A attached hereto), the Illinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission affirmed and adopted the Arbitration 19(b) Decision of Arbitrator Neva Neal.

Petitioner filed a timely circuit court appeal of the Illinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission’s Decision and Opinion on Review with the Peoria County Circuit Court on
February 17, 2009. Following the presentation of the parties’ briefs and oral arguments before
the Peoria County Circuit Court, the Peoria County Circuit Court on April 19, 2010 entered an
Order confirming the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission’s Decision and Opinion on
Review. (Exhibit B attached hereto) No further appeal was taken by either party to the
proceedings after that Order thus making the Arbitration Decision of Arbitrator Neal entered on
July 17, 2008 final and binding on this Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission.

When the case was tried on June 17, 2008, at which time medical records and reports for
treatment up to the date of the hearing were submitted into evidence, findings of facts were
rendered on issues of medical causal connection and the reasonableness and necessity of incurred
and prescribed medical treatment. The parties specifically reserved the issue of any claimed
unpaid TTD benefits for future hearing. In light of this, the Arbitrator reviews medical records
and reports pre-dating the June 17, 2008 Trial solely for determining what, if any, TTD benefits
are owed to the petitioner. The Arbitrator does not review medical reports or records for
treatment incurred or prescribed prior to the June 17, 2008 19(b) Trial to address reasonableness
and necessity of medical treatment or medical causal connection up to June 17, 2008 as those
issues were addressed in the prior hearing. The final hearing of this case took place over three
dates: April 21, 2010, April 12, 2012 and May 14, 2013. In light of the time span between these
hearings, the Arbitrator has requested and received transcripts of the testimony from each of
these hearings referenced below as TR I, TR II and TR III, respectively.



151%CC0310

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACTS

This case was tried previously on June 17, 2008, pursuant to Section 19(b) of the Act and an
Arbitration Decision was entered at that time. It is a well-settled matter of principle in Illinois
that judicial notice may be taken of factual evidence where the facts are capable of immediate
and accurate demonstration by resort to easily accessible sources of indisputable accuracy. In re
Marriage of DeBow, 236 Ill.App.3d 1038, 1040, 602 N.E.2d 984, 985, 177 Nl.Dec. 89,
90 (L. App. 5 Dist.,1992) (citing People v. Davis (1976), 65 Ill.2d 157, 2 IlDec. 572, 357
N.E.2d 792.) Additionally, judicial notice of other proceedings may be proper where the same
parties are involved and the allegations from those proceedings have been proved. Id. (citing
Walsh v. Union Oil Co. (1972), 53 111.2d 295, 291 N.E.2d 644.)

Furthermore, it has been accepted practice that the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission
may take judicial notice of its own records, including prior decisions and awards. For example,
the Illinois Industrial Commission on review affirmed an Arbitration Decision in which the
Arbitrator took judicial notice of the records of the Illinois Industrial Commission revealing the
outcome of two earlier 19(b) proceedings in the cases of Alejandro Irizarry v. Dynaweld. Inc.,
2001 WL 952599, Redman v. Southern Illinois Services Inc., 2003 WL 22213728. The
Commission has also taken judicial notice of prior Decisions in determining what to award for
PPD benefits. Mike Reid v. Temperature Equipment Corp., 2010 WL 1544686, 6. (where the

Arbitrator took judicial notice of a prior award for back injuries) and Magee v. State Dept. of
Corrections-Stateville Correctional Center, 2006 WL 1704122, 6 (where the Arbitrator

took judicial notice of a prior case in which he awarded 65% loss-of-use of the right leg to a
bakery delivery man in determining what to award in PPD benefits in the case he was deciding.)
The purpose of allowing judicial notice of prior awards and decisions is to effectuate provisions
of the Niinois Workers’ Compensation Act to award Respondent allowable credits for previously
awarded benefits and to eliminate the necessity of calling witnesses from the prior adjudication

to lay a foundation for the award or decision. This is consistent with the general principle stated
above.

For this reason, the Arbitrator takes judicial notice of the previous Arbitration 19(b) Decision,
which was affirmed on review to the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission and further
affirmed following an appeal to the Peoria County Circuit Court. In addition, that prior Decision
was admitted into evidence by Petitioner without objection from Respondent.

Based upon the prior Arbitration 19(b) Decision, Petitioner and Respondent were engaged in an
employee-employer relationship on November 27, 2002, when Petitioner was injured in an
accident arising out of and in the course of his employment with Respondent. Timely notice of
that accident was also provided to Respondent, and on November 27, 2002, Petitioner was single
with no dependent children and earning $668.80 per week while employed with Respondent.
The issues presented at the time of the June 17, 2008 19(b) Trial were whether Petitioner’s
condition of 1ll-being for which he was seeking authorization from Respondent for lumbar spine



181w CC021

am, G 94 "y

surgery was medically causally related to the work accident and whether the lumbar spine
surgery for which Petitioner was seeking authorization was a reasonable and necessary
procedure. Based upon that prior decision, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s condition of ill-
being for which his lumbar fusion surgery was recommended as of June 17, 2008, and for which
he subsequently underwent the lumbar fusion, was not medically causally related to the
November 27, 2002 work accident. Similarly, the Arbitrator finds that the lumbar fusion
procedure and any treatment related to that fusion was not reasonable and necessary treatment
for injuries resulting from the November 27, 2002 work accident. These are proven facts
following a hearing on the record (the transcript from which was also admitted into evidence and
reviewed as part of this Decision) and the Arbitrator finds these credible facts.

For this final hearing. the parties stipulated:

On November 27, 2002 the petitioner and respondent were in an employee-employer
relationship, at which time the petition was earning $668.80 per week. The petitioner was 48
years of age, married with no children under the age of 18 on that date.

At the time of the final hearing, the issues in the case were whether the petitioner’s condition of
ill-being is medically causally related to the accident on November 27, 2002; whether the
petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits for the period of March 26, 2004
through May 18, 2004, June 3, 2004 through November 1, 2004, and August 2, 2008 to Aprit 21,

2010; whether the respondent is liable for the claimed medical expenses of the petitioner shown

in Petitioner’s Exhibit 10; and the nature and extent of the petitioner’s permanent disability
resulting from the accident.

Based upon the prior Arbitration 19(b) Decision and the testimony of Petitioner in this final
hearing. the Arbitrator finds:

Petitioner sustained an accidental injury arising out of and in the course of his employment on
November 27, 2002 while he was assisting a customer. As he was attempting to lift a box
containing a book case for the customer, Petitioner felt a pop in his neck, back and left leg.

The Arbitrator adopts and incorporates herein the facts concemning the petitioner’s medical
history between November 27, 2002 and the previous trial on June 17, 2008 as stated in the
Arbitration 19(b) Decision. (Exhibit A attached hereto)

Subsequent to the 19(b) Trial on June 17, 2008, Petitioner underwent surgery with Dr. Dinh on
March 13, 2009. In the interim, Petitioner continued under the care of Dr. Chien for pain
management for his neck and arms. (TR [, p. 29)

Following his surgery on March 13, 2009, Petitioner was examined again by the respondent’s
independent medical examiner, Dr. Van Fleet, on July 28, 2009. (TR I, p. 31) Petitioner
testified to the brevity of that examination and the fact that the doctor refused to allow a witness

0



1514CC031

to the examination to remain in the room during the IME. (TR I, pp. 31-35) The Arbitrator

interprets this as evidence that the independent medical examination was completed quickly in
the opinion of Petitioner.

On August 2, 2008, Petitioner’s temporary total disability benefits were terminated by

Respondent, and Petitioner has not received any temporary total disability benefits since that
date. (TR p. 35)

Petitioner continued to follow care with Dr. Chien subsequent to his March 2009 surgery for a
complication after his surgery and for continued pain management relative to a burning pain
sensation in his legs. (TR I, pp. 28, 36) In August 2009, Petitioner moved to Colorado. (TR I,
p. 37) In Colorado, Petitioner resumed monthly medical treatment with Dr. Lisa Cwerdlinger at
Rocky Mountain Family Practice, where Petitioner continues to receive pain management
treatment. (TR I, p. 38) Petitioner testified that prior to his March 2009 surgery his pain level
was a 10/10 that was subsequently reduced by the surgery to 8/10 because he continues to have
pain radiating down his legs. With respect to his left knee, at the time of the hearing on April 21,
2010, Petitioner described his left knee pain as 8/10 and stated that he has difficulty walking long
distances, climbing hills and climbing stairs. Petitioner rated his neck pain as “still pretty bad”
and 9/10. With respect to his back, Petitioner stated that he does not use a cane any longer,
unless walking on ice and snow. Petitioner stated that he is no longer able to hunt and trap or
build stuff. As of the date of the start of this final hearing, Petitioner was receiving social

security disability benefits and was not and has not been employed since his March 2009
surgery. (TR I, pp. 38-44)

On cross-examination, Petitioner admitted that he has not seen Dr. Dinh, the physician who
performed his lumbar surgery, since May 2009 and that he has not seen Dr. Chien since July
2009. (TR L, pp. 45-47) Petitioner also testified that the “witness” to his July 28, 2009 IME with
Dr. Van Fleet was Brandon Parks, who Petitioner met for the first time two weeks prior to that
IME in response to a request to the petitioner’s attorney’s office for someone to drive him to the
IME. (TR I, pp. 48-50) (There is no testimony or evidence indicating that the petitioner was
incapable of driving, restricted for driving or made any requests for the respondent to provide
Petitioner with transportation to the IME.) Petitioner also testified that he drove from Colorado
to Peoria for the hearing on April 21, 2010 by himself, stating that the 1200 miles took him about
2 V2 days, but that he needed to stop every hour and a half to take a break. (TR I, pp. 47, 55)

On March 25, 2004, Petitioner ended his employment with Respondent. (TR I, p. 10) Petitioner
provided three weeks' notice to his employer at that time on the basis that he believed
Respondent was violating his work restrictions, requiring him to lift steel and’s and climb
ladders to do inventory when he had a 10-pound lifting restriction. (TR I, p. 11-12) Petitioner
also claimed that he was threatened that he would lose his job, which Petitioner testified it was
running three different departments. (TR I, pp 13-15) Respondent’s counsel objected to
Petitioner’s testimony regarding any conversations concemning these alleged threats, and after



15IWCCO0310

reviewing the testimony and the record, the Arbitrator sustains those objections as Petitioner was
unable to lay a foundation for the conversation between Petitioner and representatives of
Respondent. Petitioner testified that he was under restrictions as of March 23, 2004 from Dr.
Hankins that prohibited the climbing of ladders. (TR I, p. 19)

The final hearing in this case resumed on April 9, 2012 at the IWCC in Kewanee, Tlinois, at
which time Petitioner was again present to testify. (TR II) At the start of the hearing, the
Arbitrator was asked to address objections by Respondent’s counsel to the admission of
Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 and Petitioner’s Exhibit 7, which was that Respondent objected to the
introduction of any treating medical records contained within those exhibits for treatment
rendered prior to the previous June 17, 2008 19(b) Trial of this case. The Arbitrator has reviewed
the transcript of proceedings, including the evidence exhibits submitted in that prior trial, and
upon further review sustains the objection by respondent with respect to the introduction of
Petitioner’s Exhibits 5 and 7, rejecting any and all medical records contained within those
exhibits for treatment rendered prior to June 17, 2008, and accepting only those medical records
for treatment rendered subsequent to that prior hearing. The reason for this is that the Arbitrator
notes that there was a substantial discussion on the record at the previous hearing regarding
certain portions of those medical record exhibits and a request for redaction of certain
commentary by the doctor contained within those treating records that was found in the previous
hearing to be irrelevant to the issues in the case and specifically redacted from the evidence.
Those medical records for treatment prior to June 17, 2008 are contained within Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1, and as indicated previously, the Arbitrator reviews records of medical treatment prior
to June 17, 2008 solely for the purpose of determining the periods for which the petitioner was
entitled to receive temporary total disability benefits.

The purpose of the second hearing on April 9, 2012 was to close proofs, and Respondent’s
counsel objected to Petitioner testifying to any matters prior to the April 21, 2010 slart of the
final proceedings and asked that the testimony of Petitioner be limited to only developments in
his condition since April 21, 2010. It is the position of Respondent that Petitioner’s testimony
was completed with Respondent’s counsel’s cross-examination of Petitioner and the subsequent
re-direct testimony of Petitioner at the April 21, 2010 hearing. The Arbitrator agrees with the
position of Respondent and stated so on the record on April 9, 2012. For that reason, the
Arbitrator disregards any testimony of Petitioner at the April 9, 2012 trial that does not involve
events between April 21, 2010 and April 9, 2012 relevant to this case. The Arbitrator specifically
disregards any direct testimony solicited from the Petitioner concerning any matters Petitioner
testified to or occurring prior to the April 21, 2010 hearing. In doing so, the Arbitrator disregards
the offer of proof provided by Petitioner as seen on pages 16-22.

Petitioner then provided testimony regarding conversations he had with representatives of
Respondent regarding his work restrictions in place in March 2004 and whether Respondent did
or did not accommodate those restrictions. (TR II, p. 23) Petitioner testified that he had to
resign because Kevin Gardener, the Store Manager for Respondent, and Randy Kobes, Assistant



15IWCC031¢0

Store Manager for Respondent, continually violated Petitioner’s work restrictions. (TR II pp. 24-
25) Petitioner testified that the restrictions in place at that time were no lifting greater than 25
pounds. (TR II, p. 26) Petitioner still failed to lay a foundation as to specifically when these
conversations with Mr. Gardner and Mr. Kobes took place, and Respondent’s counsel objected
on the basis of foundation and hearsay with regard to any alleged threats by one of these
employees against Petitioner. (TR II, p. 27) Upon further review of the testimony of Petitioner,
the Arbitrator sustains the objections of Respondent finding that Petitioner failed to lay a proper
foundation for testimony of any conversation or conversations Petitioner may have had with Mr.
Gardener and Mr. Kobes regarding Petitioner’s work restrictions and accommodations on the
part of Respondent. For that reason, the Arbitrator disregards the testimony of Petitioner as
contained in the April 9, 2012 Tr., pages 24-28.

Petitioner resigned his employment on March 24, 2004, at which time he provided to and a half
weeks’ notice, during which time he continued working and was never offered a raise. (TR I, p.
29) On cross-examination, it was clarified that Petitioner's notice of resignation was tendered to
and a half weeks prior to March 24, 2004 with March 24, 2004 being the petitioner’s last day of
employment with Respondent. (TR II, p. 49) Petitioner testified that he remained under light-
duty restrictions from March 26, 2004 through May 18, 2004 and again from June 3, 2004
through November 1, 2004, during which time he did not receive temporary total disability
benefits from Respondent. (TR II, pp. 30-31) Petitioner testified that he was “off work or on
light duty after August 2, 2008, without specifically stating when he was medically authorized
off work or when he was under some form of work restriction. (TR II, p. 32) Petitioner testified

that he is not received payment of any benefits from Respondent since August 2008. (TR II, P
57)

Petitioner testified that prior to his lumbar fusion on March 13, 2009, he had functional
limitations, and these limitations have not changed since his March 13, 2009 lumbar fusion. (TR
II, p. 41) Those limitations include no lifting greater than 25 pounds and no ladder climbing.
(TR II, p. 41) Petitioner also claims that he has claimed a neck injury as result of the November
27, 2002 accident and always has made that claim. (TR II, p. 43) Petitioner still has symptoms
in his neck, including pain and numbness down to his hand. (TR II, pp. 43-44) When asked if
he still has symptoms in his leg, Petitioner testified to continue to pain along the right side of his
knee And problems with bending his knee. (TR II, pp. 44-45)

Petitioner’s witness. Brandon Parks. testified as follows:

Brandon was asked by counsel for Petitioner to drive Petitioner to the July 20, 2009 independent
medical examination of Dr. Van Fleet. (TR II, pp. 60-61) Brandon observed part of the
independent medical examination, during which time he believed that Dr. Van Fleet was pay
more attention to Brandon than two Petitioner. (TR II, pp. 62) Brandon observed Dr, Van Fleet
perform a physical examination of Petitioner, until Brandon was escorted from the room by a
nurse. (TR II, p. 63) The nurse also took the notes that Brandon had been writing and did not



15IUCC0310

give them back to him. (TR II, p. 64) Brandon estimated that he was in the examination room
for no more than 30 seconds and that Petitioner subsequently retumed to Brandon in the waiting
room approximately 2-3 minutes later. (TR II, p. 65) on cross-examination, Brandon testified
that he performs odd jobs for Attomey Warren Danz and that it was through that office that
Brandon met Petitioner. (TR II, p. 66) Brandon had been asked by Petitioner or Petitioner’s
counsel to not only drive Petitioner to the IME but to “make sure everything went smooth.” (TR
11, pp. 67, 70) For this, Brandon was paid $30-340 by Attorney Mike Sue. (TR II, p. 68)

Brandon also testified that he had a full page of notes on the paper that was taken from him by
Dr. Van Fleet's nurse. (TR II, p. 68)

Respondent’s witness. Dee Stawicki, testified as follows:

Ms. Stawicki is an HR Manager for Respondent for the Peoria store, a position she has held for
12 years. (TR II, pp. 71-72) Prior to this, she had been employed as an Assistant Store Manager
for a total of four years and as an Operations Manager for a couple of years. (TR I, p. 72) as
HR Manager, Ms. Stawicki is responsible for interviewing, hiring, disciplining, managing,
overseeing benefits, including Worker's Compensation, and managing the payroil and training of
Respondent’s employees. (TR II, p. 73) When asked whether Respondent has a policy
regarding accommodations for employees on restricted work duties, Ms. Stawicki identified
Respondent’s Ex. six as Respondent’ workers compensation policy, which in a nutshell states
that Respondent will do everything and anything in its power to accommodate an injured
employee who has restrictions. (TR IL p. 74) She testified that while the employee may not
always be accommodated in the department where the employee is normally assigned, the
Respondent always has a position to go with any guidelines of the issued restrictions. (TR I, p.
74) All Department managers and supervisors are instructed to follow these policies and that
employees are instructed to let a manager know if they are being asked to do anything beyond

the issued restrictions, I receive including reporting any violations to Ms. Stawicki. (TR II,
pp.74-75)

In her twelve years as HR Manager, she has rarely had to handle any issues with an employee
being asked to perform work beyond his or her restrictions. (TR II, p. 76) Department Managers
and Supervisors are instructed on these policies to assure proper accommodations are provided,

and this included Petitioner, who at the time of his accident was a Department Manager. (TR II,
pp- 76-77)

Ms. Stawicki recailed Petitioner tendering his resignation effective March 24, 2004, and the
stated reason for his voluntary resignation was “health reasons.” (TR II, p. 77) At no time prior
to this was Ms. Stawicki ever approached by Petitioner, Kevin Gardener or Randy Kobes
regarding Respondent’s failure to accommodate restricted duties. (TR II, p. 77-78) But for
Petitioner’s voluntary resignation from employment, Respondent could have continued to
accommodate Mr. Ferguson's restricted duties, and Respondent, in fact, continues to
accommodate employees through the present under restricted duties. (TR II, p. 78) When asked



18IWCCO0310

on cross-examination as to the type of employee Petitioner was, Ms. Stawicki graded Petitioner
as a C+ employee. (TR II, p. 80) On re-direct, Ms. Stawicki testified that Petitioner, as a
Department Manager, would have had store employees that would be required to report to him
and over whom Petitioner had authority to instruct those employees to perform certain work-
related tasks, including climbing ladders to perform inventory. (TR II, pp. 84-85)

Mr. Ferguson was called in rebuttal to Ms. Stawicki’s testimony. (TR II, pp. 85-88) Petitioner
testified he did not know he was to report violations of work restrictions to Ms. Stawicki and that
he never talked to Ms. Stawicki at all. (TR II, p. 87) Petitioner also testified that he could not
direct other employees to perform inventory to which he was assigned. (TR II, p. 87) Petitioner
concluded that he continued working for Respondent even while his restrictions were being
violated because he “loved working there.” (TR II, p. 88)

After further review of all of the testimony of Petitioner introduced at the April 9, 2012 hearing,
with the exception of Petitioner’s rebuttal testimony following Ms. Stawicki’s testimony, all of
Petitioner’s testimony was essentially a second direct examination of those matters to which
Petitioner testified at the April 21, 2010 hearing. The Arbitrator, at the start of the hearing on
April 9, 2012, advised Petitioner that his testimony was to be limited to an update of his
condition since he initially testified in April 2010, but Petitioner added testimony to his prior
testimony on direct. This is impermissible, and for that reason, the Arbitrator sustains
Respondent’s objection and strikes the direct examination and corresponding cross examination
testimony of Petitioner on April 9, 2012,

The final hearing was then continued for close of proofs on May 14, 2013 for Respondent to call
a witness as to Petitioner’s testimony from April 2010 regarding instruction he received from the
Store Manager and the Assistant Store Manager to perform work beyond his restrictions.
Respondent called Randy Kobes to testify. Randy Kobes testified that he was familiar with
Petitioner as he was his direct supervisor and the Assistant Store Manager at the location where
Petitioner was employed prior to March 24, 2004. Randy Kobes testified consistently with the
testimony of Ms. Stawicki that Respondent makes every effort to provide accommodations for
store employees placed on restricted duty following a work accident. Mr. Kobes denies that
Petitioner’s restrictions were not accommodated prior to his voluntary termination of
employment on March 24, 2004 and denies that Petitioner was ever threatened to work beyond
his restrictions. Mr. Kobes confirmed that had Petitioner been threatened, it would have been
Mr. Kobes’ obligation to report this to upper management and that he consequences would have
been severe. He confirmed that when Petitioner resigned it was for health reasons, but never
explained to him beyond that.

The medical records of treatment subsequent to June 2008. provide the following history:

On the morning of August 18, 2008, the petitioner contacted Dr. Chien’s office and spoke with
Dr. Chien’s assistant stating that he wanted to talk to Dr. Chien about the insurance company



15IWCC0310

stopping his disability payments. (PX. 7) The petitioner stated that he needed a way to make
income and stated that, “They are trying to make him settle.” Dr. Chien responded to this by
stating that he contacted Petitioner by phone stating he had “no idea what to do about this,” but
stated that he needed to see the petitioner because it had been too long since he had last seen him.
It appears that an appointment was then scheduled for August 20, 2008. (PX. 7}

Later on August 18, 2008, the petitioner stopped by Dr. Chien’s office and spoke with one of his
nurses for assistance. (PX. 7) The petitioner requested a letter from Dr. Chien stating that the
petitioner’s “injury (the tear)” was not from degenerative disc disease, but was from his work
injury. The petitioner wanted Dr. Chien to read the paperwork that he brought to the office, and
he needed a note stating that he cannot work so that maybe his disability payments would be
reinstated. The petitioner also asked that Dr. Chien speak with Dr. Atwater to see if he would
also write a letter. Finally, the petitioner indicated that he was changing his Fentanyl patches

every three days as he was noticing symptoms similar to withdrawal by the third day. (PX.7)

On August 20, 2008, Dr. Chien re-examined the petitioner for the first time in 17 months. Dr.
Chien actually labeled this as a “mandatory re-evaluation owing to his requirement for
prescriptions.” (PX. 7) The petitioner reported that he was not doing well. Dr. Chien noted that
the petitioner had a halting gait. The petitioner also complained of sweats and chills on the third
day using a Fentanyl patch and stated that he had to sleep in an upright position on pillows as he
has no other comfortable position and is unable to walk more than 200 feet without resting. The
doctor recommended 60-hour Fentanyl patches and stated that if the petitioner was unable to
obtain these then the petitioner would have to be placed on Methadone. (PX. 7)

On September 2, 2008, the petitioner contacted Dr. Chien’s office stating that the 60-hour
patches were “working great.” (PX.7) He said that he “feels a whole lot’ better’.” The doctor
then continued to renew those Fentanyl patches through the rest of 2008 and into 2009. (PX.7)

On October 13, 2008, the petitioner contacted Dr. Chien’s office to see if he could go bow
hunting. The petitioner indicated that he would be seated in a blind and that he would not be

carrying any of the kills. Dr. Chien responded by leaving the petitioner a voice message stating
that he did not think this was a good idea. (PX. 7)

On March 13, 2009, the petitioner underwent an anterior lumbar interbody fusion of the L4-L5

though L5-S1 with hardware placement. The post-operative diagnosis by Dr. Dinh was listhesis
at L4-L5 and spondylosis at L5-S§1. (PX. 5)

The petitioner returned to Dr. Chien on March 27, 2009, approximately three weeks following
his anterior lumbar fusion. (PX. 7) Dr. Chien noted that the wound was healed well and that the
petitioner was back on Fentanyl patches. Dr. Chien reduced the dosage of Fentany! that the
petitioner was receiving and stated the petitioner would have “eight of the worst days of his life”
following that reduction. Otherwise, he indicated thc petitioner was doing well and



iIBT¥CCO310

recommended that the petitioner limit his daily walking to one mile per day, not the three miles
per day the petitioner was attempting. (PX. 7)

On April 30, 2009, the petitioner contacted Dr. Chien’s office stating that he was having really
bad pain in his back and neck and was hardly able to get out of bed. Dr. Chien left a voice

message stating that the petitioner may have a disc problem in his neck and issued another script
for Fentanyl. (PX.7)

The petitioner contacted Dr. Chien's office again on May 14, 2009 stating that he was still
having really bad pain and now problems in his right hip area. Dr. Chien spoke with the
petitioner to determine what type of hip pain, lateral or posterior, and the petitioner stated that it

only occurred with weight bearing. He suggested that the petitioner schedule an appointment for
an updated evaluation. (PX. 7)

On May 19, 2009, the petitioner returned to Dr. Chien about nine weeks post-operatively. The
petitioner now complained of a “new onset of pain right paraspinally and down the right buttock
to the posterior calf.” It was noted the petitioner had been off the narcotics completely for 28
days, but then was restarted on the Fentanyl without much relief. On examination, the petitioner
continued to wear his brace. Dr. Chien noted that the petitioner’s SI joints were completely
benign, both posteriorly and anteriorly. The petitioner complained that he was unable to lie flat
without his right hip flexed. The petitioner had a positive straight leg raise test on the right at 60
degrees. Dr. Chien recommended that they begin an evaluation for possible loosened hardware
Jfrom the lumbar fusion and prescribed a bone scan and CT scan. He also increased the dosage of
Fentanyl to the level that the petitioner was at prior to the lumbar fusion. (PX. 7)

On May 19, 2009, the petitioner’s attorney sent a letter to Dr. Chien stating that the respondent
had denied liability for the petitioner’s claim on the basis that the November 27, 2002 work
accident was not causally related to the petitioner’s current condition, specifically referencing the
recent double fusion that the petitioner had had on March 13, 2009. (PX. 7) The petitioner's
attorney then attached a statement that he apparently prepared asking that if the doctor agreed
with that statement to please sign and fax it back to his office in time for the May 22, 2009 trial.
The petitioner's attorney provided Dr. Chien with a copy of the March 13, 2009 operative report
for his reference. The statement that was attached to the May 19, 2009 letter from Mr. Sue to Dr.
Chien states that based upon a reasonable degree of medical certainty that the petitioner’s
condition of ill-being is causally related to his November 27, 2002 work accident, that the work
accident was, “definitely a causal factor” and that the work injury was also a causal factor to the
March 13, 2009 “double fusion.” He also asked the doctor to agree that the petitioner had an
“inner and outer annular tear at L4-L5 and L5-S1 that was exacerbated from the 11/27/02
accident.” Furthermore, he asked that the doctor agree that there was a kinked nerve prior to the
March 13, 2009 surgery that was also exacerbated by the November 27, 2002 accident. (PX. 7)



4

.anw"g? AT

i5i%

On May 20, 2009, Dr. Chien issued a letter to the petitioner's attorney stating that within a
reasonable degree of medical certainty, the petitioner’s condition was at least contributed to by
the lifting of a bookcase on November 27, 2002, and that but for that accident the surgery would
not have occurred. Dr. Chien went on to state that the known annular tears at L4-L5 and at L5-
S1, “cannot have benefited from the incident.” He concluded by stating that all of the

petitioner’s subsequent back pain can be said without much doubt to have been exacerbated by
the November 27, 2002 lifting/twisting event. (PX. 7)

The petitioner underwent a bone scan at Methodist Medical Center on May 27, 2009 at the
request of Dr. Chien. According to the report, this revealed no significant abnormal uptake in
the cervical spine, but increased uptake bilaterally at the facet joints between L4-L5 and in the
inferior endplate of L5 and superior endplate of S1. The radiologist indicated that those findings
were consistent with the petitioner’s prior lumbar fusion. The CT scan performed the same day
at Methodist Medical Center showed anticipated post-surgical changes present from L4-L3
through L5-S1. There was some spondylolisthesis at L4, which the radiologist indicated was
new compared to the February 2007 study. The radiologist also indicated that there was partial
compression of the L5 vertebral body, which was also new when compared to the study in 2007.
The petitioner also had central spinal stenosis at L4-L5. (PX.7)

On May 27, 2009, Dr. Chien issued a note to Methodist Radiology stating that the petitioner had
been under his care for approximately five years and had recently (six months earlier) undergone
lumbar surgery. He then indicated that the petitioner suffered a recent L5 compression fracture,
and needs evaluation for kypho/vertebroplasty. It appears that Dr. Chien’s office did fax the
results of the bone scan and the CT scan to a vertebroplastic clinic and the petitioner was
scheduled for an initial evaluation there on June 3, 2009. (PX. 7)

On June 3, 2009, Dr. Michael Zagardo at the Interventional Vascular Clinic, along with Ms,
Jessica Mitchel, A.P.N., examined the petitioner at the request of Dr. Chien. The petitioner
provided a history of severe back pain with right radicular symptoms radiating to the right
posterior thigh and calf. It was also noted that the petitioner was seven weeks post surgery to his
lumbar spine and noticed an acute onset of pain approximately two weeks earlier when he was
attempting to discontinue his narcotic therapy. It is noted that petitioner had undergone a recent
CT scan of his lumbar spine to evaluate the status of the petitioner’s surgical hardware and that
this revealed some findings that were new when compared to the February 2007 studies. He was
being evaluated in this clinic for possible vertebroplasty or kyphoplasty. Following the clinical
evaluation of the petitioner, he was diagnosed with severe low back pain following a two-level
lumbar fusion with associated right buttock and posterior thigh and calf pain. They did not find
any signs of an active infection or an acute vertebral compression fracture. They believed that
the findings on the recent CT scan are related to his previous surgical changes and suggested that
the petitioner return to Dr. Dinh’s office for further evaluation. It was recommended that he
continue with his current pain management and use of the brace, as well as the limitations on his

CCU0310



15IWCC0310

activities. They did not believe the petitioner was a candidate for vertebroplasty or kyphoplasty
as an effort to reduce the petitioner’s pain levels. (PX. 7)

On June 8, 2009, the petitioner contacted Dr. Chien’s office stating that he went to the
vertebroplastic clinic as scheduled, but that he was sent away after being told that he did not have
a compression fracture. (PX. 7) The petitioner indicated that he had been referred back to Dr.
Dinh and that the nurse at Dr. Dinh’s office stated that he might be having “reactive changes.”
The petitioner requested to talk to Dr. Chien regarding this. Dr. Chien apparently cailed the
petitioner back stating that the petitioner needed a right S1 joint injection and needed to schedule
an appointment in his office for this. (PX. 7)

On June 12, 2009, Dr. Dinh issued a letter to Dr. Chien following a phone call that he had
received from Dr. Chien regarding the petitioner. Apparently, Dr. Chien had contacted Dr.
Dinh’s office to see why Dr. Dinh had referred the petitioner to Dr. Amod Surek at the [linois
Neurological Institute (where Dr. Dinh is affiliated) for evaluation. Dr. Dinh indicated that he
had referred the petitioner back to Dr. Chien following a post-operative visit for an SI
(sacroiliac) injection, but instead of performing an injection, Dr. Chien referred the petitioner to
interventional radiology for a vertebroplasty. Dr. Dinh indicated that the petitioner did not have
a compression fracture and was thus not a candidate for procedure, at which time he was then
contacted regarding further treatment options. Dr. Dinh then indicated that he then referred the
petitioner to Dr. Surek because Dr. Chien did not perform the SI injection that Dr. Dinh had
previously requested. Dr. Dinh indicated that he only intention of referring the petitioner to Dr.
Surek was to ensure that the petitioner received the SI injection that Dr. Dinh had previously
recommended and hopefully would relieve the petitioner’s pain. Dr. Dinh indicated that it was
now his understanding that the petitioner had now scheduled that procedure to take place in Dr.

Chien’s office, and Dr. Dinh hoped that this would occur as scheduled and that they would
continue to have a working relation. (PX. 5)

On June 25, 2009, Dr. Chien scheduled the petitioner for bilateral S1 and S2 hot radiofrequency
medial branch blocks for what he diagnosed as sacroiliitis. The procedure was scheduled to take
place on July 6, 2009. It appears, however, this actually took place on June 23, 2009 according
to the report in the file. In the report, Dr. Chien indicated that the petitioner had complaints of
right lower extremity pain from the buttock to the calf that, “incredibly on Thursday the 18",
switched” to the left side. Following the injections, Dr. Chien indicated that it was his
impression that the petitioner had active left sacroiliitis that appeared to be identical to the

discomfort the petitioner had on the right side for the past five weeks, thus making the petitioner
have bilateral sacroiliitis. (PX. 7)

On July 6, 2009, the petitioner's attorney contacted Dr. Chien’s office asking to speak with Dr.
Chien, “before you speak w/secretary,” Dr. Chien then noted that he will be deposed on the
question of “was Larry disabled prior to surgery.” (PX. 7)



1

(Y

o

2t
-
€9

[

¢
¢

On September 14, 2009, Dr. Chien issued a note transferring the petitioner’s care to Leadville,
Colorado, where the petitioner had moved. (PX. 7)

The various medical experts testified as follows:

Dr. Dzung Dinh (3/11/09)

On March 11, 2009, two days prior to Petitioner’s two-level lumbar fusion, Dr. Dzung Dinh, the
petitioner’s treating neurosurgeon, testified for a second time in relation to this case. (Dr. Dinh’s
deposition was taken previously in relation to this matter on April 28, 2006. The transcript from
that deposition was introduced into evidence during the first 19(b) Trial of this case and is
included in the exhibits presented in the present trial of this case. (PX. 1))

At the start of the deposition, Respondent’s counsel set out objections regarding this deposition
and certain testimony anticipated that the petitioner’s attorney would solicit during the course of
this deposition. These objections consisted of soliciting any testimony from the doctor regarding
treatment that he rendered to the petitioner prior to the April 28, 2006 evidence deposition, as
well as any opinions on the issue of medical causation. The objection raised by Respondent’s
counsel is consistent with the argument set out in Respondent’s Motion to Bar Testimony and
Evidence referenced below and ruled upon below in this Arbitration Decision. Notwithstanding

that ruling, the Arbitrator outlines the testimony of Dr. Dinh from his March 11, 2009 deposition
relevant to the Arbitration Decision.

During the deposition, Petitioner’s attorney did attempt to solicit a positive medical causation
opinion from Dr. Dinh with respect to Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being to the work
accident. Dr. Dinh testified that the described work accident “precipitated the petitioner’'s
symptoms,” but never testified that the accident aggravated the pre-existing degenerative disk
disease. Dr. Dinh also stated that an x-ray examination of the lumbar spine on January 26, 2009
showed degenerative changes from L4-S1, but also listhesis at L4-L5 not seen on previous x-
rays. It was confirmed during Dr. Dinh's cross-examination that the work accident precipitated
the symptoms, but at no time during that deposition did Dr. Dinh testify that the petitioner’s pre-
existing degenerative disc in his lumbar spine was in any way aggravated by or accelerated by
the petitioner's work accident. ~Additionaily, Dr. Dinh did not testify at any time concerning
what he believed to be petitioner’s current functional status, but simply stated that the petitioner
had been authorized off work by Dr. Chien pending surgery.

Dr. Bruce Chien (9/24/09)

On September 24, 2009, Dr. Bruce Chien testified for the third time in this case. (He testified
two times prior to the previous June 27, 2008 trial, and his testimony is included as part of the
transcript of proceedings from the prior hearing introduced into evidence. (PX. 1)} Similarly as
in the start of the deposition of Dr. Dinh, Respondent’s counsel outlined, at the start of the
deposition, a preliminary objection to certain testimony that would be solicited from Dr. Chien



15IWCC0210

by Petitioner’s counsel, and the Arbitrator rules upon that objection below relative to
Respondent’s Motion to Bar Testimony and Evidence.

Notwithstanding the Arbitrator’s ruling on Respondent’s Motion to Bar Testimony and
Evidence, the Arbitrator notes the following testimony of Dr. Chien relevant to the Arbitration
Decision in this case. Dr. Chien testified as he did in 2005 that he believed that the petitioner’s
current condition of ill-being is medically causally related to the November 27, 2002 accident.
On cross-examination, when asked whether or not there had been any significant change in the
petitioner’s condition of ill-being between that accident date and the present, the doctor initially
stated that there were none. When specifically asked about the lumbar fusion in March 2009, the
doctor did concede that this obviously made some changes in the petitioner’s lumbar spine, but

Dr. Chien maintained that the petitioner’s overall condition with respect to his low back had not
really changed.

However, Dr. Chien admitted that the petitioner complained in July 2009 that his sacroiliac joints
were bothering him, and this was diagnosed by Dr. Chien as bilateral sacroiliitis. Dr. Chien
testified that this was medically causally related to the accident of November 27, 2002. Dr.
Chien testified that the petitioner would have developed the bilateral sacroiliitis regardless of
whether he underwent the lumbar fusion.

On the issue of temporary disability, Dr. Chien testified that the petitioner was totally disabled
up through the date of the lumbar fusion secondary to his chronic pain complaints and the heavy
narcotics that the petitioner was taking to treat those complaints. He testified that the petitioner
remained totally disabled from the date of the surgery, March 13, 2009, through the date that Dr.
Chien last saw the petitioner, July 18, 2009. Dr. Chien indicated that he actually saw the
petitioner on July 23, 2009 “through the window™ at his office, but did not perform a physical
examination of the petitioner at that time. He testified he was unable to state whether or not the
petitioner remained totally disabled on July 23, 2009 because he did not perform an examination
of the petitioner. Dr. Chien confirmed on cross-examination that he would only be speculating
to say that the petitioner was still totally disabled at the present time since he had not examined
the petitioner since July 18, 2009. Dr. Chien indicated that the petitioner told Dr. Chien’s office
on July 23, 2009 that he was doing very well following his lumbar fusion and following the SI
Joint injections (described by Dr. Chien as a “sacroiliac blockade™) on July 18, 2009.

The doctor went on to testify that on September 14, 2009, Dr. Chien issued a note transferring
the petitioner’s care to Leadville, Colorado, where Petitioner was moving. At the time of his
testimony, on September 24, 2009, Dr. Chien was unaware of the physician now assuming the
petitioner’s care in Colorado, but stated he was surprised that any physician would want to take
over the petitioner’s care given its long and convoluted history. Dr. Chien also indicated that had
the petitioner not moved, Dr. Chien’s next objective would have been to wean the petitioner off
of the Fentanyl patches, after which he hoped the petitioner would be able to returmn to some form
of gainful employment. Dr. Chien stated, however, that if the petitioner remained on the



151”C603&0

Fentanyl patches, he did not believe the petitioner was capable of any gainful employment given
the side effects of that heavy narcotic.

Dr. Tim Van Fleet (12/9/09)

Dr. Van Fleet previously testified in relation to this case in 2007, and the transcript of his
testimony is contained within the transcript of proceedings from the June 2008 proceedings,

which are admitted into evidence. (PX. 1) Dr. Van Fleet testified for the second time in this
case on December 9, 2009.

Respondent’s counsel, consistent with the objections raised at the start of the depositions of Drs.
Dinh and Chien, limited the direct examination of Dr. Van Fleet to events subsequent to the prior
trial of the case, including his evaluation of Mr. Ferguson on July 28, 2009 and his opinions
regarding the petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect to his lumbar spine and cervical
spine at that time. Dr. Van Fleet did testify regarding medical causal connection with respect to
the cervical spine (a condition not addressed in the prior 19b Trial), but did not ask him to
address medical causal connection between the alleged accident and the petitioner’s condition of
ill-being with respect to his lumbar spine at the time of the examination of July 28, 2009. Dr.
Van Fleet did testify, however, that he believed that the petitioner was status post-lumbar fusion

when he examined the petitioner on July 28, 2009 and that he did not believe that the lumbar
fusion was related to the work accident.

Dr. Van Fleet testified that there is no medical causal connection between Petitioner’s cervical
spine complaints and the November 27, 2002 work accident. Dr. Van Fleet stated that based
upon the medical history that he had at the time of the examination, there was nothing to suggest

any of petitioner’s complaints involving his cervical spine in 2009 were in anyway related to the
work accident on November 27, 2002.

As to functional status, Dr. Van Fleet believed that petitioner was still under care from his
lumbar fusion at the time he examined him on July 28, 2009, so he really did not have an opinion
whether the petitioner could return to work at that time in any capacity as he was recovering
from his lumbar fusion and had ongoing pain complaints related to same. He had stated that he
would anticipate the petitioner will be able to return work in a light duty capacity at some point

in time four to six months following the surgery and then hopefully transition to full-duty
sometime in the future.

Finally, the doctor did not have any opinion with regard to the petitioner’s permanent partial
disability, if any, with respect to his lumbar spine and the petitioner’s cervical spine at the time
he examined him on July 28, 2009 because the petitioner had not yet reach maximum medical
improvement with respect to both conditions. Again, Dr. Van Fleet confirmed that the treatment

recommendations he had for the petitioncr with respect to his cervical spine were unrelated to the
work accident in November 2002.



15IWCC0310

Dr. Myron Stachniw (7/12/10)

Dr. Stachniw examined the petitioner at the request of the respondent on February 9, 2004,
approximately a year and a half after the accident at work. In reviewing the proceedings from
the June 2008 19(b) Trial, the Arbitrator notes that Dr, Stachniw’s report was not introduced into
evidence by any party at that time. Respondent objected to the introduction of any opinion
testimony from Dr. Stachniw on the issue of medical causal connection on the basis that those
opinions of Dr. Stachniw were made prior to previous 19(b) Trial and thus should have been
introduced at the time of that hearing. Respondent also argued that this issue was previously

addressed in that prior 19(b) Trial consistent with Respondent’s Motion to Bar Testimony and
Evidence.

Notwithstanding the Arbitrator’s ruling on that Motion, the Arbitrator notes that Dr. Stachniw
found that the petitioner did have an injury to his left knee and an injury to his low back, both of
which were aggravations to pre-existing degenerative changes in those areas. Dr. Stachniw
stated that the accident was the “straw that broke the camel’s back” finding that there was a
medical causal connection between the work accident and the petitioner’s conditions of ill-being
with respect to his left knee and his lumbar spine at the time of the February 9, 2004 IME. He
did not make any recommendations at that time regarding treatment for the petitioner’s lumbar
spine and simply testified in his deposition that he would have referred the petitioner to an
orthopedic spine surgeon for evaluation and treatment recommendations. With respect to the left
knee, he believed that the petitioner was a candidate for another cortisone injection into that left
knee and that if that did not provide significant relief, the petitioner would be a candidate for
arthroscopic surgery on the left knee. (The petitioner did, in fact, have that arthroscopic surgery
on his left knee by Dr. Below to repair a torn medial meniscus.) Dr. Stachniw saw the petitioner
on only that one occasion in 2004 and was unable to render any opinions regarding the
petitioner’s condition of ill-being subsequent to his examination of the petitioner in 2004.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

With respect to Respondent’s Motion to Bar Testimony and Evidence presented at the start of
the final hearing in this matter on April 21. 2010. the Arbitrator finds and rules as follows:

In its Motion, Respondent contends that the issue of medical causation between the petitioner’s
work accident on November 27, 2002 and his condition of ill-being were addressed and ruled
upon following the June 17, 2008 19(b) Trial of this case and that for this reason, the issue
cannot be re-litigated in this final hearing.

As indicated previously, the Arbitrator takes judicial notice of the prior Arbitration 19(b)
Decision, including the findings of fact and conclusions of law from those proceedings. In doing
s, the Arbitrator reviewed the transcript of proceedings, including the Request for Hearing form
submitted in the June 17, 2008 proceedings (PX. 1, Arb. Ex. 1). The Request for Hearing form
confirms that medical causal connection was an issue addressed as part of that hearing. The
Arbitrator also reviewed the Arbitration 19(b) Decision of Arbitrator Neva Neal dated July 7,

*+



2008, and the Arbitrator notes that Arbitrator Neal did, in fact, address this issue and Arbitrator
Neal stated in her Decision:

Based upon the evidence presented, the Arbitrator finds that the petitioner has failed to
prove that there is a medical causal connection between the currently recommended two-

level lumbar fusion he is requesting and the work accident of November 27, 2002. (PX.
2
2, p.6)

Prior to this, in her Decision, Arbitrator Neal finds, “There is no medical evidence to indicate
that the [lumbar spine] condition is related to the work accident of November 27, 2002, and Dr.
Van Fleet credibly testified that the petitioner’s current condition is degenerative in nature and
the result of years of degeneration in the petitioner’s lumbar spine.” (PX. 2, p. 5) From this,
Arbitrator Mathis in this present proceeding concludes that the issue of medical causal
connection between the petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect to Petitioner’s lumbar
spine and the accident of November 27, 2002 was addressed by Arbitrator Neal in the prior trial
of this case. The Decision of Arbitrator Neal was affirmed on Review and on appeal {0 the
circuit court. Based upon these findings, Respondent argues that medical causal connection
between the petitioner’s lumbar spine condition and the November 27, 2002 work accident was
an issue that was addressed and ruled upon at the time of the June 17, 2008 19(b) Trial and that
Petitioner is barred from re-litigating this issue in the final hearing under the docirine of
collateral estoppel. The Arbitrator agrees that Petitioner is not allowed to relitigate the issue of

medical causation in this present proceedings, but not for the reason set forth in Respondent’s
Motion.

The Arbitrator’s review of relevant case law confirms that the doctrines of res judicata or
collateral estoppel are invoked by final judgments in separate, prior actions. Under circumstances
such as exists in Illinois Workers’ Compensation cases where issues are addressed in prior
proceedings in the same case, the bar that Respondent requests stems from the “law of the case”
doctrine. Irizarry v. Industrial Com'n, 337 Iil.App.3d 398, 606, 786 N.E.2d 218, 224, 271
Tll.Dec. 960, 966 (1. App. 2 Dist. 2003). That doctrine has been explained as follows:

The rule of the law of the case is a rule of practice, based on sound policy that, where
an issue is once litigated and decided, that should be the end of the matter and the
unreversed decision of a question of law or fact made during the course of litigation
settles that question for all subsequent stages of the suit.” Id. (citing McDonald's Corp.

v. Vittorio Ricci Chicago, Inc., 125 Ill.App.3d 1083, 1086-87, 81 Ill.Dec. 314, 466
N.E.2d 1116 (1984)).

The Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission has ruled in similar cases when the issue of
causal connection was previously determined by an Arbitrator in an earlier 19(b) Decision, the
parties are barred from raising the issue of causation again. Richard Messerly, v. Thomas
Industrial Coating, 2009 WL 2520945. Issues determined in a prior § 19(b) decision that are
final and cannot be raised again. Griffith v. Rollex Corp., 2005 WL 2450262, 8 (citing Hood v.
Stanadyne, 97 1IC 71). An arbitrator's final decision finding on the issue of causation is binding
on a subsequent arbitrator who is assigned to hear the case. Id. (citing Treece v. Lyons Township
H.S., 90 1IC 51). (See also Raymond Santiago v. American Airlines, 2000 WL 33534274, 2)




151wCC0310

Based upon legal authority and the “law of the case,” the Arbitrator finds that the Arbitrator is
prohibited from addressing medical causal connection between the petitioner’s lumbar spine
condition and the work accident of November 27, 2002 and for that reason the Arbitrator
disregards any evidence or testimony presented addressing that issue at trial.

With regard to the Arbitration Decision pertaining to: Whether there is a medical causal

connection between the petitioner's current condition of ill-being and the work accident on
November 27, 2002. the Arbitrator finds as follows:

The petitioner sustained injury to his left knee in the November 27, 2012 work accident, and the
medical evidence presented at trial in June 2008 as well as at this final hearing supports a

medical causal connection between that injury and the treatment the petitioner received for that
injury to the work accident.

The petitioner claims in this final hearing that he sustained an injury to his cervical spine in the
November 27, 2002 work accident. Following a review of the prior Arbitration Decision, the
Arbitrator finds no evidence presented or findings related to any injury to the cervical spine. In
reviewing the medical records submitted into evidence in this final hearing, the Arbitrator finds
no testimony or medical evidence to support Petitioner’s claim that he injured his cervical spine
in the November 27, 2002 work accident. To the contrary, only Respondent’s IME, Dr. Van
Fleet, provided an opinion as to medical causal connection between the alleged condition of ill-
being with respect to Petitioner’s cervical spine and the work accident, and that opinion was that
there is no medical causal connection between the two. In his testimony, Dr. Dinh was asked if
he had treated Petitioner’s neck, but did not recall providing any treatment and admitted he could
not render an opinion regarding the neck. (PX. 6, pp. 23-24)

For those reasons stated above in my ruling on Respondent’s Motion to Bar Testimony and
Evidence, the Arbitrator finds that there is no medical causal connection between the petitioner’s
condition of ill-being with respect to his lumbar spine and the work accident of November 27,
2002. This issue was previously ruled upon by Arbitrator Neal in her July 7, 2008 Arbitration
19(b) Decision, which was affirmed by the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission on
February 2, 2009. That Decision and Opinion on Review was affirmed by the Circuit Court of
Peoria County on April 19, 2010.

Notwithstanding that ruling, the Arbitrator finds that the medical evidence and testimonial
evidence presented after the June 17, 2008 19(b) Trial fails to prove a medical causal connection
between the petitioner’s current condition of ill-being with respect to his lumbar spine and the
work accident on November 27, 2002. Most relevant to this conclusion is the fact that the
petitioner underwent a two-level lumbar fusion on March 13, 2009, and the Arbitrator finds that
his is a supervening event that caused new injury to the petitioner and broke the causal link
between the work accident of November 27, 2002 and the petitioner’s condition of ill-being with
respect to his lumbar spine after March 13, 2009.



1511CC0310

An “intervening cause,” or supervening cause, is aneventthat occurs after the
initial accident and causes a new injury, creating a new accident. The superseding
or intervening cause then relieves the Respondent from responsibility for the benefits related to
the new injury since the original accident is no longer the proximate cause. Jaroslaw Piwowarski
v. B&L Automotive Repairs. Inc., 2012 WL 5928229, 14 The evidence is clear that the
petitioner had a two-level lumbar fusion on March 13, 2009, and according to the operative
report, this changed the structure of the petitioner’s lumbar spine from that which existed at the
time of the June 17, 2008 trial. Additionally, a post-operative CT scan of the petitioner's lumbar
spine on May 27, 2009 showed new findings when compared to a February 2007 study, including
a partial compression fracture of the L35 vertebra along with central spinal stenosis at L4 - L5,
both levels at which the petitioner had undergone surgery on March 13, 2009. Based upon this
evidence, the Arbitrator finds that this two-level lumbar fusion constitutes a significant
intervening event that broke any possible medical cansal connection between the November

2002 work accident and the petitioner’s current condition of ill-being with respect to his lumbar
spine.

For the foregoing reasons, the Arbitrator finds that the petitioner’s condition of ill-being with
respect to his left knee is medically causally related to the work accident on November 27,2002,
but the Arbitrator finds that the petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect to the his jumbar
spine is not related to the work accident on November 27, 2002.

With regard to the Arbitrator's Decision pertaining to: Whether the medical expenses
incurred by Petitioner are reasonable and necessary. the Arbitrator finds:

It was previously determined following the 19(b) Trial on June 17, 2008, that the lumbar fusion
recommended by Drs. Atwater and Dinh was not medically causally related to the work accident
and that this treatment was not reasonable and necessary. As such, the Arbitrator finds that any
and all medical expenses incurred by Petitioner in connection with that surgery are not

reasonable and necessary for the treatment of any injury the petitioner sustained in the work
accident of November 27, 2002.

The Asbitrator finds the medical expenses incurred by the petitioner for treatment of his left knee
from November 27, 2002 through the date he was discharged at MMI by Dr. Below on or about
July 2, 2004 were reasonable and necessary for treatment of that condition. This is supported by

the treating medical records of Dr. Below as well as the testimony from his deposition on June
20, 2005. There is no evidence to the contrary.

The Arbitrator, after reviewing the medical testimony and the medical records, finds that the
medical treatment Petitioner has received since his lumbar spine surgery on March 13, 2009 is all
for post-operative complaints relative to that fusion surgery. Based upon the prior findings and
the law of the case, that surgery was not related, reasonable or necessary treatment for a



15I7CC0310

condition resulting from the November 27, 2002 work accident. As such, logic would have it
that the treatment stemming from that lumbar fusion is also not related, reasonable or necessary.

For these reasons, the Arbitrator concludes that medical expenses incurred by the petitioner for
treatment of his left knee between November 27, 2002 and July 2, 2004 were reasonable and
necessary. However, any and all medical expenses incurred by Petitioner for treatment of his
lumbar spine subsequent to his June 17, 2008 19(b) trial is not related, reasonable or necessary.

With regard to the Arbitrator’s Decision pertaining to: For what periods was the petitioner

temporarily totally disabled from injuries related to the work accident and whether the
respondent is liable for TTD benefits for those periods. the Arbitrator finds as follows:

In reviewing Petitioner’s treating medical records from November 27, 2002 through June 17,
2008, solely for determining those periods for which Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled,
the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from May 19, 2004 (the date
for which he underwent surgery to his left knee with Dr. Below) through June 2, 2004 (the date
upon which Dr. Below released Petitioner to return to work with restrictions). Respondent paid
Petitioner TTD benefits for this period at $445.87 per week.

With respect to Petitioner’s claim for TTD benefits for March 26, 2004 through May 18, 2004
and again from June 3, 2004 through November 1, 2004, the Arbitrator finds no medical
evidence in the record to support that claim. Petitioner did not return to Dr. Below for follow up
after the June 2, 2004 examination, at which time Petitioner was released by Dr. Below to return
to work with restrictions. Based upon this evidence, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was
under restricted work duties for those periods he is claiming, and the Arbitrator also finds the
testimony presented by Respondent’s witnesses more credible than that of Petitioner on the
Respondent’s accommodation of light duty during those periods. The Arbitrator further finds
that but for Petitioner’s voluntary resignation of employment on March 26, 2004, Respondent
would have continued accommodating Petitioner’s restrictions, as it had in the years between the
work accident and March 24, 2004. For these reasons, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is not
entitled to receive TTD benefits for the periods claimed in 2004 and for any subsequent periods
for which Petitioner was under light duty restrictions.

In his depositions, Dr. Chien testified that Petitioner was unable to work in any capacity while
under the medications for his back pain complaints leading to the trial of the case in June 2008.
The Arbitrator notes that Respondent presented Respondent’s Exhibit 2, which shows that
Petitioner was paid TTD benefits in the amount of $88,555.08 for the periods: May 19, 2004 —
June 2, 2004 and November 2, 2004 - August 7, 2008. The parties stipulated at the previous
hearing that Petitioner had been paid TTD benefits up do the date of that previous trial, although
Petitioner reserved the issue for a subsequent hearing. Based upon the law of the case as set
forth by the prior Decision, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is not entitled to any further TTD
benefits subsequent to the June 17, 2008 trial, and that Respondent is thus entitled to a credit for
the overpayment of TTD from June 18, 2008 through August 7, 2008, or $3,120.88.



15IwCC0310

Based upon the Arbitrator’s finding that the petitioner’s condition of ill-being subsequent to June
17, 2008 is not medically causally related to the work accident of November 27, 2002, the
Arbitrator finds that regardless of any period for which the petitioner was or may have been
temporarily totally disabled or on restricted duties subsequent to June 17, 2008, Respondent is
not liable for any temporary disability benefits after June 17, 2008, and it is not necessary for the
Arbitrator to determine the periods for which Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled.

Notwithstanding the findings of the Arbitrator as stated in the preceding paragraph, the
Arbitrator finds that all periods subsequent to the petitioner's March 13, 2009 lumbar fusion
surgery are unrelated to the November 27, 2002 work accident, but instead the direct and sole
result of Petitioner’s lumbar fusion. For that reason, the Arbitrator finds that any periods of
temporary total disability or restricted functional capacity subsequent to the surgery are not

medically causally related to the work accident, and Respondent is not liable for payment of
TTD benefits during those periods.

The Arbitrator also finds that the medical evidence presented at trial shows the petitioner was
temporarily totally disabled only during those periods from March 13, 2009 through July 18,
2009, after which Dr. Chien was unable to provide any opinion regarding Petitioner’s functional
status as he did not see Petitioner after that date. The medical records of Petitioner from Rocky
Mountain Family Practice are, for the most parts, records authored by a physician’s assistant and
reference multiple diagnoses for which Petitioner is receiving treatment at that facility. (PX. 11)
There is no clear opinion as to causation for any of those conditions to the work accident or
what, if any, functional limitations Petitioner has as a result of the work accident contained
within those records. For those reasons, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to prove any
entitlement to TTD benefits subsequent to July 18, 2009.

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner has proven he was temporarily totally disabled from May 19,
2004 through June 2, 2004, November 2, 2004 through August 7, 2008 and March 13, 2009
through July 18, 2009, but not for any other periods. The Arbitrator finds, however, that
Petitioner’s temporary total disability for the period of March 13, 2009 through July 18, 2009
resulted from his recovery from his unrelated lumbar fusion surgery and thus finds Respondent is
not liable for TTD benefits for this period.

Based upon these findings, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is not entitled to the payment of
any additional TTD benefits over what has previously been paid to him by Respondent and finds
that Respondent is entitled to a credit of $3,120.88 toward the award for PPD benefits for
Respondent’s overpayment of TTD benefits to Petitioner.

With respect to the Arbitration Decision pertaining to: the nature and extent of the petitioner's
permanent disability, the Arbitrator finds as follows:




15IWCC0310

Petitioner claims that as a result of the work accident, he is permanently totally disabled, and for
the reasons set forth in this Arbitration Decision, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner has failed to
prove he is permanently totally disabled as a result of the November 27, 2002 work accident.
There was no credible medical evidence presented by Petitioner at trial indicating that Petitioner
is medically permanently totally disabled. The Arbitrator has reviewed all of the medical
evidence as well as the testimony of the witnesses and also concludes that there is insufficient

evidence to establish that Petitioner is permanently totally disabled under an odd lot theory as
well.

If the claimant's disability is limited in nature so that he is not obviously unemployable, or if
there is no medical evidence to support a claim of total disability, the burden is upon the claimant
to establish the unavailability of employment to a person in his circumstances. Once the
employee has established that he falls in what has been termed the “odd-lot” category (one who,
though not altogether incapacitated for work, is so handicapped that he will not be employed
regularly in any well-known branch of the labor market. Valley Mould & Iron Co. v. Industrial
Commission of Mlinois, 84 I11.2d 538, 546-547, 419 N.E.2d 1159, 116, 50 Tll.Dec. 710, 714 (1L,
1981). In the present case, Petitioner does not meet any of the qualifications to establish
permanent total disability under an “odd lot” theory.

By his own testimony, Petitioner has permanent restrictions of no lifting greater than 25 pounds
and no climbing ladders. This, however, is not supported by medical evidence, but only the
testimony of Petitioner. There is no evidence that Petitioner is not employable within those
restrictions and with his work experience and training. Petitioner testified as to his skill set with
his past experience building homes from the ground up while in business for himself. He
testified that running his own business meant he did everything from managing employees,
documenting payroll, performing estimates for construction jobs, supervising the work on those
construction sites and performing the actual labor. Petitioner also testified he worked for
Respondent managing three different departments, and he testified as to a previous law
enforcement background. The Arbitrator finds it hard to believe that Petitioner, with the
restrictions he has and the vast experience and knowledge he has, cannot find employment.
Additionally, the Arbitrator finds the testimony of Respondent’s witnesses credible that had
Petitioner not resigned his employment with Respondent, his restrictions would still be
accommodated by Respondent. Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner

has failed to prove he is permanently totally disabled as a result of the accident on November 27,
2002.



Petitioner sustained a torn medial meniscus in his left knee for which he underwent arthroscopic
surgery with Dr. Below on May 19, 2004. Petitioner failed to return to Dr. Below for any follow
up care after June 2, 2004, and Dr. Below testified that he had no opinion as to any permanent
restrictions for Petitioner because of this. Based upon the evidence presented, the Arbitrator
finds Petitioner sustained a 20% loss of use of his left leg as a result of the work accident.

With respect to Petitioner’s injury to his lumbar spine, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner
suffered a lumbar strain as a result of the work accident and a temporary aggravation of
underlying lumbar degenerative disk disease, but that the subsequent condition for which he
underwent a fusion in 2009 was not medically causally related to the work accident. As a result,
the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has only proven that he sustained a 5% loss of use of his
whole person pursuant to Section 8(d)(2) of the Act as a result of the work accident, but that his
subsequent condition following the lumbar fusion is unrelated to that work accident and that
permanency at this time cannot be apportioned or related in any way to the work accident due to

the supervening change in the condition of Petitioner’s lumbar spine that resulted from that
lumbar fusion.



12 WC 34439

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |z Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affrm with changes [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF KANE ) D Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[_] PTD/Fatal denied
':l Modify None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Nicholas Melin,
Petitioner,
VS. NO: 12 WC 34439
Er
15IWCC0311
Firestone,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection, temporary total
disability, permanent partial disability, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts
the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed July 28, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




s 15IWCCO311

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $1,900.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: ]
TIT:yl MAY 1 - 2015 Michae]IJ. Brenn&n Y
0 4/7/15

51 LL\J‘(

Kevin W. Lamborn ||

DISSENT

Respectfully, 1 disagree and dissent from the décision of the majority. The Arbitrator
found Petitioner proved there was a causal connection between Petitioner’s work accident and
the traumatic contusion to his right foot. The Arbitrator found Petitioner’s other conditions,
including problems with the bottom of his right foot and subsequent chest pain were not related
to the 7-21-2012 accident.

The reasons for my dissent are as follows:

Petitioner, Nicholas began working for Firestone in March of 2012. He was 18 years old,
attending automotive school and living on his own for the first time. He worked as a technician,
working 30 hours a week, six days a week. He performed his duties standing on concrete while
wearing steel toed boots, per company policy. He testified that the boots weighed a few pounds
each and were stiff, heavy, hot and tight.

On July 21, 2012, he was performing an oil change, and while working overhead dropped
a dog bone wrench weighing about (two) 2 pounds on his right foot. The wrench fell from a
height of about seven (7) feet. The point of impact was just beneath the steel toe. He immediately
felt pain. Notice was provided the following day to his supervisor. Since he was attending
automotive school, he was required to wear those same heavy boots while attending classes in
addition to the time he was at work.

Petitioner testified that he examined his injured foot every day beginning July 21, 2012,
He never noticed nor saw punctures or broken skin. He did, however, note increased pain,
swelling, redness and heat on his right foot.

He went to Business Health through Central DuPage Hospital on July 24, 2012. When it
was clear that the condition of his foot was getting worse not better, he sought medical attention.
He was examined, diagnosed with a “right foot contusion” and was returned to work light duty.
The records do not reflect any finding of a puncture or broken skin. Shortly thereafter, Petitioner



12 WC 34439

e 151WCC0311

returned home to his mother as his symptoms increased. He noticed a black growth that had
started to come out on the bottom of his foot. His mother arranged for an evaluation by an
orthopedic surgeon who had previously treated him for an unrelated injury. It was noted “on
examination of the right foot there is significant swelling. He is most tender over the plantar
aspect of the foot at the 2™ and 3™ metatarsals.” Again, the medical records showed no findings
of a puncture or broken skin.

The next day he and his mother noticed the object that had been black and a pencil eraser
sized growth the day before, had turned green in a matter of six (6) hours grown into the size of a
quarter. As a precaution he went to Urgent Care on July 28, 2012, The history showed he had a
right foot injury when he was hit on the top of the foot. On exam, the doctor found right foot
swelling at the ball part and sole, no bruise. In the middle of the right foot ball, there was
swelling with fluids. Again, the medical records show no findings of a puncture or broken skin.

On July 30, 2012 he was treated by Orthopedic Associates of DuPage and diagnosed with
an abscess on the plantar aspect of his right foot. The records further confirm that Petitioner did
not recall any injury other than the “original work incident.” The x-ray indication states:
“dropped heavy object on the dorsum of the foot a few weeks ago. Open wound to the plantar
aspect of the foot.”

Petitioner was hospitalized through August 3, 2012. He never returned to Orthopedic
Associates of DuPage as no further treatment was authorized. He did, however, return to
Occupational Health on August 6, 2012. At that time, he was having difficulty breathing.
Occupational Health indicated he should be seen by a Pulmonologist.

Shortly thereafter, Petitioner and his mother returned to Minnesota. There he saw his
Pulmonologist at Children’s Respiratory and Critical Care.

He was then treated at a wound clinic in Minnesota. The wound clinic notes dated August
15, 2012 state, “date of onset/exacerbation: 7-21 while at work dropped a dog bone wrench on
foot with subsequent edema, abscess and cellulites.” The wound type is described as “abscess.
Cellulites’ Trauma.” Further, the assessment is “right plantar foot wound s/p
trauma/abscess/mssa infection.” On August 21, 2012 the notes reveal “the patient states that it
started after he dropped a wrench on the top of his right foot while at work. He was wearing a
steel toed shoe. This occurred 7/21/2012, [ believe. It was initially evaluated and was told he had
no fracture but over time his foot symptoms worsened. Ultimately, he was identified to have an
abscess and had an 1 and D performed in lllinois.” He was treated there until they discharged him
in September of 2012 with direction to obtain a referral for physical therapy.

The medical evidence supports a finding that the foot contusion is casually connected to
the undisputed work accident, consequently all medical bills that resulted from the treatment
should have been paid. The chain of medical events was unbroken from the trauma to the foot to
the development of infection. Try as he may, Respondent’s Section 12 examiner, Dr. Rodarte’s
fantasy of what might have happened is nothing more than just that,“pure fantasy”. The
undisputed evidence is that Petitioner sought appropriate medical treatment for his injury until
the abscess healed and he was able to use his right foot again.



12 WC 34439 151?JCC@31 1

Page 4

Petitioner clearly injured the top of his right foot during the work accident. Within a
matter of days he developed an infection that led to an abscess on the bottom of his right foot.
His medical records note he suffered from “MSSA”, which stands for Methicillin-Sensitve
Staphylococcus Aureus. Contrary to Dr. Rodarte’s suggestion that Petitioner’s abscess may have
been caused by a hole or puncture he suffered outside of work is just not credible when viewed
alongside Petitioner’s testimony and the medical records. Additionally, Dr. Rodarte’s reasons for
questioning the treatment do not appear valid; he’s concerned about the treatment because he
cannot read the medical records, which quite obviously would be imperative to conduct a valid
review. This is certainly not a valid reason to find the treatment unreasonable or unnecessary.
Further, Dr. Rodarte's expert status is suspect as he never personally examined Petitioner, and
had to review basic literature before making his findings, and stressed his lack of expertise in the
field.

Beyond the fact that Petitioner supplied causation opinions, Respondent supplied zero
evidence to suggest that Petitioner had any prior issues with his foot. Proof of prior good health
which changed immediately following and continuing after an injury may establish that an

impaired condition was due to the injury. Navistar International Transportation Corp. v.
Industrial Comm’n, 315 Il App.3d 1197, 1205 (2000).

Additionally, On August 1, 2012, Dr. Kelly Voung signed off on a report by Vibe Pearl
L. Guillergan, APRN-BC that showed a diagnosis of “Right foot abscess w/cellulites’ secondary
to recent trauma s/p 1&D (7/30/12).”

Further evidence of causation exists in the August 15, 2012 note of Martha McNutt, a
nurse practioner who noted that on “7-21, while at work dropped a dogbone wrench on foot with
subsequent edema, abscess and cellulitis.” Her diagnosis that date was “Cellulitis, foot. Trauma.
Abscess.”

Therefore, I feel compelled to disagree with the Arbitrator and the majority, my review of
the entire record, the undisputed facts and the law oblige me to recommend the award be
modified in part and reversed in part so that the Petitioner receives eight (8) weeks of temporary
total disability, at the rate of $220 per week from July 25,2012 through September 18,2012, the
nature and extent of his injury to be 25% loss of use of the foot and 7.5% loss of use of man as a

T Aoray L T

Thomas J. Tyrrell, Co ssiopkr




. LIV VWWUNRERD WUNFENDA | IUN CUNMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

MELIN, NICHOLAS Case# 12WC034439
Employee/Pelitioner
FIRESTONE

Employer/Respondent E. 5 E E‘? C C @ 8 1 1

On 7/28/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Iilinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1071 VASILATOS & COTTERLLC
ANITA DeCARLO

555 W JACKSON BLVD SUITE 700
CHICAGO, IL 60661

4234 RIPES NELSON BAGGOT ET AL
CRIS NELSON

2353 HASSELL RO SUITE 115
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169



STATE OF ILLINOIS i D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

ﬂ_zs E ?ﬁa’ C C ﬁ 3 1 1 [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))

COUNTY OF KANE [_] second Injury Fund (§8()18)

& None of the above
ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

NICHOLAS MELIN Case # 12 WC 34439

Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases:

FIRESTONE

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Geneva, on 6/13/14. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Ilinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. [:I Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

e g 15 Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?..

G. l:' What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

1. [ ] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. E What temporary benefits are in dispute?
]TPD ] Maintenance X TTD

L. E What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. |:| Other

S

TCArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 3 T2/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3031  Web site: www.jwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/783- 7084



FivomGs 151UCCH311
On 7/21/12, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is in part causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $1 3,299.00; the average weekly wage was $255.75.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 18 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ for TTD, $ for TPD, § for maintenance, and
$ for other benefits, for a total credit of §

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $220.00/week for 8.35 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused the 5% loss of the right foot, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

Petitioner’s condition related to the bottom of his right foot and his complaints regarding chest pains are not
related and therefore any claim for benefits related to those conditions are denied, including TTD and medical
expenses.

it e Lty e My g s o = S & - [

e s

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

g WIM 7124114
ure of Arbitrator 7 Date

JoL 2 8 104

Nicholas Melin v, Firestone, 12 WC 34439 - ICArbDec p. 2



Nicholas Melin v. Firestone, 12 WC 34439
Attachment to Arbitration Decision
Page 1 of 4

15IWCCO311

This matter came to be heard on Petitioner’s Motion for Hearing, scheduled and heard to completion on June
13,2014. Atissue in the case is whether Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being, as it relates to the right foot
is causally connected to the accident of July 21, 2012. Also at issue is whether the Petitioner is entitled to any

TTD, Medical or surgical benefits as a result of said injury. Finally, the parties have put into dispute, the Nature
and Extent of Petitioner’s injuries of July 21, 2012.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner, Nicholas Melin, was employed by Respondent, Bridgestone Firestone, on July 21, 2012. At that
time, Petitioner was 18 years old. He was employed as a technician for Respondent and performed such tasks as
oil changes, tire changes and assisted other technicians in the performance of their duties for Respondent. On
July 21, 2012, Petitioner states that he was performing an oil change with a wrench in his right hand. He was
using the wrench overhead when it slipped out of his hand, dropped approximately 6.5 feet, and landed on the
top of his right foot. He estimated that the wrench weighed approximately 2 lbs. Petitioner testified at tnal that
the wrench landed approximately mid-foot, at the base of his toes. He estimated that this was “above” the ball
of his foot, just past the steel toe of his boots. Petitioner was wearing steel toe boots at the time of the incident.
While Petitioner testified that wearing the steel toe boots was a requirement, he was not able to state
unequivocally that he was required to wear them.

Petitioner reported the accident to his employer the day after the accident. He did not go to the doctor on the
date of accident, or the next day. Petitioner testified that there was nothing unusual about his foot following the
accident, and that “he didn’t think it was a big deal”. Petitioner was off work on July 23, 2012 for his regularly
scheduled day off. At that time, he was also attending automotive school. Petitioner was required to wear steel
toe boots for his schooling. He wore his boots to school on July 23, 2012 and stated that at that time, walking
was becoming “uncomfortable”. He did not note any cuts or abrasions on his right foot at all.

On July 24, 2012, Petitioner returned to his regularly scheduled work. He advised Kevin, his supervisor, that he
was having pain in his right foot. Petitioner also went to school after work on July 23, 2012 and noted that his
foot was “hot” in his boots. He noted swelling in the foot. His socks also seemed wet in his boots. After
school on July 24, 2012, the Petitioner went to the doctor. The records reflect that Petitioner was initially seen
at Cadence Occupational Health wherein he advised that he was performing and oil change on July 21, 2012
when he dropped a two pound tool on his right foot that had missed his steel toe protection. Petitioner reported
a worsening of pain since the accident. The physician rendered a diagnosis of right foot contusion. Petitioner
underwent x-rays that revealed no fracture. Petitioner was advised to apply ice daily. Petitioner was released to
sedentary light duty work. (PE #1)

Petitioner travelled home to MN for his birthday on July 25, 2012. There, he stayed at his parent’s home.
Petitioner testified that on July 25, 2012, he started to notice swelling on the bottom of his foot. He specifically
denied any swelling or bruises to the top of his foot, where the wrench ianded at the time of the accident. He
noticed further swelling on the bottom of his foot, as well as redness on the bottom of his foot on July 26 and
27,2012. He was having difficulty walking on the bottom of his foot, and was ambulating with crutches that he
had at home. Again, Petitioner testified that he noticed no injury or bruising or lacerations/broken skin on the
top of his foot where the wrench landed.

Petitioner saw Mark Alexander, MD in MN at his mother’s request on July 27, 2012. At that time, he noted a
black growth on the bottom of his right foot. He testified that this growth was the size of an eraser. e testitied
that he did not notice any injury/bruising or lacerations to the top of the foot where the wrench fell. Upon exam,
the doctor found swelling in the right foot, and tenderness over the plantar aspect of the right foot, near the 2"



Niéholas Melin v. Firestone, 12 WC 34439
Attachment to Arbitration Decision

Page 2 of 4 151?&7CC@33 1

and 3rd toes. X-rays taken were negative for any fracture, subluxation and/or joint space abnormalities. The
Petitioner was diagnosed with right foot pain, with contusion. There was no evidence of any black growth noted
in the medical records. Suggested treatment included a boot, with icing and elevation. (PX 2)

On July 28, 2012, Petitioner was brought by his mother to Fairview Oxboro Clinic. Petitioner noted an injury
one week prior when he was hit by a heavy hammer on the top of the right foot. He noted no bruising to the top
of the foot, or direct injury to the bottom of the foot. Petitioner was diagnosed with an abscess on the bottom of
his right foot. He was prescribed Bactrim and released. (PX 4)

Petitioner returned to Illinois on July 29, 2012 for work and school. On July 30, 2012, Petitioner was seen in
follow up at Cadence Health wherein he reported increased swelling and redness on the bottom of his right foot.
He advised that he was seen on two occasions in Minnesota for a right foot infection. Petitioner was given
antibiotic medication. He was advised to remain off work. (PX 1)

On July 30, 2012, according to an initial consultation with Dr. Senall, Petition presented with right foot pain and
abscess on the plantar aspect of the right foot. Petitioner reported that he sustained an injury at work on July 21,
2012 when he dropped a tool on the top of his foot. He did not notice the abscess on the bottom of his foot until
three days prior to this visit. He denied any injuries other than the work accident of July 21, 2012. Examination
revealed a 3 centimeter by 2 centimeter abscess on the plantar aspect of the right foot over the second and third
metatarsal heads. Petitioner was referred for a MRI of the right foot to determine the extent of the abscess.
Petitioner was scheduled to undergo surgery, with performed was an irrigation and debridement of a deep
abscess of the right plantar foot. Subsequent to surgery, Petitioner was admitted for observation. Petitioner was
eventually discharged from Central DuPage Hospital on August 3, 2012. (PX 5, 6)

On August 6, 2012, Petitioner was seen in the emergency room at CDH in Illinois, wherein he complained of
" pain to the left side of his chest with deep breath. Examination was positive of cough and shortness of breath.
The physician diagnosed a small pleural effusion. The Petitioner and his mother advised they were driving back
to Minnesota where they would seek follow up care. Of note, on August 6, 2012, Petitioner underwent a CT
scan of the chest that revealed a small left pleural effusion but no evidence of pulmonary embolus. (PX 6)

Petitioner testified that from August 17, 2012 through September 12, 2012, he was seen at the wound clinic for
the abscess on the bottom of his right foot. Petitioner noted a significant decrease in pain and initially utilized
crutches for ambulation. He underwent debridement of necrotic tissue. As time passed, the edges of the wound
were found to be dry with no sign of infection. Eventually, it is noted that the Petitioner had significant
movement of the scar with flexion of the toes and it was anticipated that he would need to slowly progress to
normal walking. The therapist noted that he would likely be able to return to a classroom setting environment in
one to two weeks. He was given authorization to begin driving and wearing a normal shoe for driving only. On
September 7, 2012, Petitioner was seen in follow up at the wound clinic and noted that he was healed. The

therapist noted that Petitioner had attended thirteen sessions at the wound clinic. Petitioner was discharged
from care.

Petitioner testified that he left the employ of Respondent in February 2013 voluntarily. As of the date of trial.
he occasionally notices pain throughout the day when he is standing. Walking on hard surfaces without
footwear causes increased pain in the bottom of the right foot. Petitioner began working for Crown Lift Trucks
on April 8, 2013 and works full time, where he is required to wear steel toe boots for work. He testified that his
feet sweat when he wears the steel toe boots and that this sweating causes his scar tissue on the bottom of his
foot to ache. He stated that the “scar tissue on the bottom of my foot doesn’t sofien™.



Nicholas Melin v. Firestone, 12 WC 34439 o~ 1
Attachment to Arbitration Decision o7 ¢ i
Page 3 of 4 151.&5@@@@1

Petitioner testified on cross examination that at no time after the accident on July 21, 2012 did he notice any

injury/swelling/bruise or laceration to the top of the right foot, at the location where the wrench feil onto his
foot. Petitioner also testified that he has no open wound on the foot as of the date of trial.

The Arbitrator notes that the Petitioner’s mother testified on Petitioner’s behalf. She confirmed the dates of
treatment offered to the Petitioner via the medical providers in MN. Petitioner’s mother also testified that she

noted no injury to the top of the Petitioner’s foot where the wrench fell. Moreover, she did not notice any
bruising, or cut sustained.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. With regard to the issue of causation, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being
in his right foot is in part related to his undisputed accident on July 21, 2012. The medical evidence and witness
testimony support the finding that the Petitioner sustained a traumatic contusion to his right foot when a tool
landed on the top of his foot on the date in question. However, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s other
conditions, including the problems with the bottom of his right foot and his subsequent pain in his chest are not
related to his accident from July 21, 2012. The Arbitrator notes that no opinion was offered by any treating
doctor to address the Petitioner’s alleged injury to the bottom of his foot to the initial trauma to the top of the
foot. Moreover, there is no opinion in the record relating the hospital admission on August 6, 2012 and the
alleged pulmonary effusion to the trauma to the top of the right foot. Reviewing the complete medical record,
and the testimony of the Petitioner and his mother, the Arbitrator finds persuasive the expert opinion of Dr.
Rodarte in this case. As such, the Arbitrator finds that there is no any causal connection between the
Petitioner’s medical condition relating to the bottom of the right foot and the wrench dropping incident of July
21, 2012. Moreover, the Arbitrator finds that the hospital admission on August 6, 2012 is not related to the
contusion type injury sustained by Petitioner on July 21, 2012.

2. Based on the findings with regard to the issue of causation, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s medical
treatment for his right foot as it relates to the traumatic contuston on the top of his foot were reasonable and
necessary and Respondent shall be responsible for those charges. As the Arbitrator finds unrelated to the
accident the Petitioner’s condition of ill-being as it relates to the bottom of the right foot and his chest pain
complaints, any medical expenses incurred for treatment of those conditions are denied.

3. Based on the Arbitrator’s findings with regard to the issue of causation, the Petitioner’s claim for TTD is
denied. The Arbitrator notes that the Petitioner was medically taken off work for conditions the Arbitrator has
found unrelated to his July 21, 2012 accident.

4. With regard to the nature and extent of the Petitioner’s injuries, pursuant to Section 8.1b of the Act, for
accidental injuries occurring after September 1, 2011, permanent partial disability shall be established using five
enumerated criteria, with no single factor being the sole determinant of disability. Per 820 ILCS 305/8.1b(b),
the criteria to be considered are as follows: (i) the reported level of impairment pursuant to subsection (a) [AMA
“Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment™]; (ii) the occupation of the injured employee; (iii) the age
of the employee at the time of the injury; (iv) the employee's future earning capacity; and (v) evidence of
disability corroborated by the treating medical records. Applying this standard to this claim, the Arbitrator
notes: (i) there was no reported level of impairment provided pursuant to the AMA Guides; (ii) Petitioner was
an automotive school student while working for Respondent as a general automotive technician. but has since
graduated and moved on to another company where he works full time repairing forklifts; (iit) Petitioner was 18
vears old at the time of the injury; (iv) there was no evidence of any loss of Petitioner’s earning capacity: and



Nicholas Melin v. Firestone, 12 WC 34439
Attachment to Arbitration Decision a7 o
Page 4 of 4 151%5 CC@UE :ﬁ.

(v) Petitioner’s complaints of foot problems stemming from the contusion to the top of his foot were evidenced
in the initial medical records. Based on these factors, the Arbitrator concludes that the Petitioner sustained 5%
loss of use of his right foot.



14 WC 12164
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

|Z Affirm and adopt (no changes)
D Affirm with changes

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF La SALLE ) I:l Reverse I:, Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatal denied

[ Modity None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Brian Duran,
Petitioner,

Vs. NO. 14 WC 12164

Peru Vc;{zg;z:'d::-bulance, 1 5 E w C C 0 3 1 2

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by Respondent herein and notice
given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident temporary total disability
and prospective medical expenses and being advised of the facts and law affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further
remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas
v. Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the Arbitrator
filed on July 10, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit for all
amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of expiration of
the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired without the filing of
such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial proceedings, if such a written
request has been filed.



14 WC 12164 151§JCC@312

Page 2

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum
of $4,700.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: Z’ :./
MAY 1 - 2015 /( i

“Joshua D. Luskin

?Jﬁi}zzm /{ 2L // 7//{ // S

68

Charles J. DeVriendt

Dt iyt

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR
& 8(a)

DURAN, BRIAN A Case# 14WC012164

Employee/Petitioner

PERU VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE 1 5 I Es't" CC 0 3 1 2

Employer/Respondent

On 7/10/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0190 LAW OFFICES OF PETER F FERRACUTI
JENNIFER L KIESEWETTER

110 E MAIN ST

OTTAWA, IL 61350

0507 RUSIN MACIOROWSK]I & FRIEDMAN LTD
THOMAS PCROWLEY

10 S RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 1530

CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS }

)SS.
COUNTY OF LaSALLE )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))

I_—__l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

K{ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b) & 8(a) 4 %?wsrcﬂﬁﬁzlg
Brian A. Duran Case # 14 WC 12164
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/A
Peru Volunteer Ambulance
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Barbara N. Flores, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Geneva, on May 27, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

& Did an accident occur that arose out of dnd in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

|:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

@ Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. |:] What were Petitioner's earnings?

. [:l What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

“ T EmammPmyuOow

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L

. ‘E What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[ ]TPD ] Maintenance X TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_] Other

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www iwce. i, gov
Downstate offices: Collinsvifle 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084




15IWCC0312

On the date of accident, March 20, 2014, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident resulting in a low back injury that arose out of and in the course
of employment as explained infra.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident as explained infra.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $18,078.32; the average weekly wage was $347.66.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 31 years of age, single with 1 dependent child.

Respondent /as not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services
as explained infra.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER
Temporary Total Disability

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $253.00/week for 8 & 5/7th weeks,
commencing March 21, 2014 through May 27, 2014, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the temporary total disability benefits that have accrued from March 21, 2014
through May 27, 2014, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Medical Benefits

As explained in the Arbitration Decision Addendum, Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical
bills and out-of-pocket expenses totaling $2,163.41 as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

Prospective Medical Treatment
As explained in the Arbitration Decision Addendum, the Arbitrator awards the prospective left knee MRI and
treatment recommended by Dr. Heifleit pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.



15IWCC0312

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

A July 7, 2014

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDeci9(h)

L1010



ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b) & 8(a)

Brian A. Duran Case # 14 WC 12164
Employee/Petitioner

v,

Peru Volunteer Ambulance
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: N/A

FINDINGS OF FACT 151%’00@312

The issues in dispute include accident, causal connection, Respondent’s liability for payment of certain medical
bills, a period of temporary total disability, and Petitioner’s entitlement to the recommended left knee MRI.
Arbitrator’s Exhibit! (“AX™) 1. The parties have stipulated to all other issues. AX].

Background

Petitioner testified that on March 20, 2014 he worked for Respondent as a paramedic and had been so employed

for just over 2 years. Petitioner testified that his work days were scheduled 20 hours on shift/on call, which is
determined by the shift person, Mark.

While Petitioner is on call, he needs to be at the station. Other than an ambulance call requiring him to leave the
station, Petitioner is only allowed to leave the station for groceries, going to the hospital to take care of laundry,
or other business to take care of medical needs at a hospital or as assigned by the chief. There is also training
and there are also chores to be done between business hours from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. After business hours,
Petitioner testified that he is allowed to rest, watch television, and work on other projects (work-related or
personal hobbies) so long as he can answer calls. Petitioner testified on cross examination that he also smokes
about ¥z pack of cigarettes, so he is outside about 10 times throughout a shift and, in addition to being outside on
these occasions, he may also engage in other hobbies or personal activities.

Within the station, there is no particular area in which Petitioner needs to be located on Respondent’s property.
Petitioner testified that he and other employees smoke, so they may do so outside in an assigned area on a
concrete patio by a picnic table where the grill is located. Employees have a wheel rim that some crews use to

set a fire for employees to sit around. Petitioner testified that it was common to spend time in this area and that
employees engaged in hobbies in this area.

March 20 2014

On March 20, 2014, Petitioner testified that he injured himself at approximately 5:00 p.m. while on the concrete
patio. He testified that other co-workers were with him, including Woodrow Olson (“Mr. Olson”), measuring a

piece of wire that was cut. While carrying his tools back to his car, Petitioner testified that he fel] face first into
the parking lot. Petitioner testified that he did not lose consciousness.

! The Arbitrator similarly references the parties’ exhibits herein. Petitioner’s exhibits are denominated “PX”
exhibits are denominated “RX" with a corresponding number as identified by each party.

1

and Respondent’s



llwcglg Buran v. Pary Yoluntcer Ambulance
5IWCCH

On cross examination, Petitioner testified that at the time of this accident he was working with Mr. Olson on
Petitioner’s HAM radio, which is not connected to his job with Respondent. Petitioner was cutting wire to

fabricate an antenna, using his own tools, and then taking the tools back to his vehicle. He also testified that the
canopy erected had been up before his accident.

The patio area was near the parking lot and Petitioner testified that his tool boxes were near his head. Mr. Olson
asked Petitioner if he was ok. Petitioner testified that he had pain to the left side of his head and face and pain
in the left knee. He got up, looked around and noticed a bent green stake in the path to his vehicle. Petitioner
testified that this stake was there to hold the canopy over the patio area above the picnic table. The canopy
frame was up at the time, but not the canopy itself.

Respondent offered photographs of the patio area. RX1. The first photograph shows the patio area and the pole
that holds up the canopy, and the subsequent photographs show that the canopy has been removed. /d.
Petitioner noted that the bent stake was located in the sixth photograph and marked that area on the photograph.
The Arbitrator notes that the area marked by an “X” by Petitioner is located between the concrete patio area and
the parking lot in a gravel and grass border between the two. /d.

After he fell, Petitioner testified that Mr. Olson went in to get his supervisor. He was placed on a stretcher,
brought into the station, and given an ice pack. Benjamin Brown (“Mr. Brown") and Brent Hanson (“Mr.
Hanson™) came out and Petitioner was transported by Mr. Olson and Mr. Hanson in the back of an ambulance.

Medical Treatment

Petitioner testified that he went to the occupational health clinic first, which was closed. He was then taken to
the emergency room.

The medical records reflect that Petitioner presented to the Illinois Valley Community Hospital (“IVCH”)
Emergency Room at approximately 6:00 p.m. on March 20, 2014 and provided a history that he tripped over a
fence post and fell face first onto the concrete. PX2 at 12, 18. He reported jaw and left knee pain, and was
noted to have obvious abrasion injuries. /d. He underwent left knee x-rays, which showed no fracture,
dislocation or bone destruction, very little in the way of degenerative changed, and no loose joint body or joint
effusion. PX2 at 8. The interpreting radiologist noted that the examination was unremarkable. Id. Petitioner

was diagnosed with a left knee contusion, prescribed medication and an immobilizer, and advised to follow up
with Occupational Health in a day or two. PX2 at 13-14.

The following day Petitioner testified that he followed up with occupational health and saw the nurse
practitioner, Deb. The medical records reflect that Petitioner went to IVCH Occupational Health on March 21,
2014, PX2 at 25-26. He reported that he was carrying a toolbox while working for Peru Volunteer Ambulance
when he tripped over a metal stake, fell forward, and hit his face on the ground. /d. He also reported a burning
sensation in his left knee and aggravated left knee discomfort when changing position and pivoting. Jd. On
examination, the nurse practitioner noted edema and tenderness to palpation over the medial aspect of the left
knee, medial collateral ligament pain, a limping and crutch-assisted gait, and inability to perform McMurray
testing due to guarding of the left knee. /d. She diagnosed Petitioner with left knee pain and a strain. /d. She

prescribed medication and placed Petitioner on work restrictions with weighbearing as tolerated. 4. Dr.
Leifheit concurred with the nurse practitioner’s assessment and treatment plan.



15IWCC0312 vt Pers Vourieer Ampuince

14 WC 12164

On March 31, 2014, Petitioner reported to Dr. Leifheit that his symptoms continued. PX2 at 27-28. He
reported swelling, pain, limited range of motion, and limited weightbearing. /d. He also reported that his left
knee pain was aggravated with range of motion, stair climbing, and position change as well as associated
popping in the knee. /d. On examination of the left knee, Petitioner had tenderness and edema over the medial
aspect of the knee, tenderness over the medial joint line, guarded limited range of motion, and a limping gait.
Id. Dr. Leifheit diagnosed Petitioner with left knee pain and strain, rule out internal derangement. /d. He
ordered a left knee MRI and returned Petitioner to work with restrictions. Id.

Additional Information

Petitioner testified that paperwork was given to Mr. Roberson, but there was no work for him within his
restrictions and he has not worked since March 2014. He has not received any temporary total disability check.

Regarding his current condition, Petitioner testified that his left knee is still puffy. He can still fee! his knee
patella shift and he falls backwards. In the morning his left knee is number and after sitting or standing too long
he has pain. Petitioner testified that he had no left knee problems before his accident.

Petitioner testified that he has been unable to have the MRI performed and he has no private medical insurance.
Petitioner would like to undergo the MR1.
ISSUES AND CONCLUSIONS

The Arbitrator hereby incorporates by reference the Findings of Fact delineated above and the Arbitrator’s and

parties’ exhibits are made a part of the Commission’s file. After reviewing the evidence and due deliberation,
the Arbitrator finds on the issues presented at trial as follows:

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (C), whether an accident occurred that arose out
of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent, the Arbitrator finds the following:

After consideration of all the evidence proffered at trial, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner established that he
sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of his employment with Respondent as claimed. In so
concluding, the Arbitrator finds Eagle Discount Supermarket v. The Industrial Comm'n, 82 Ill. 2d 331, 339-340
(1980) and Elvery v. Village of Lombard, 06 IWCC 1076 to be instructive given the facts of this case.

As an initial matter, an employee’s injury is compensable under the Act only if it arises out of and in the course
of the employment. 820 ILCS 305/2 (LEXIS 2011). The “in the course of employment” element refers to
“[i]njuries sustained on an employer’s premises, or at a place where the claimant might reasonably have been
while performing his duties, and while a claimant is at work....” Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of
Greater Chicago v. IWCC, 407 1ll. App. 3d 1010, 1013-14 (Ist Dist. 2011). The ““arising out of’ component
refers to the origin or cause of the claimant’s injury and requires that the risk be connected with, or incidental to,
the employment so as to create a causal connection between the employment and the accidental injury.”
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District, 407 11l. App. 3d at 1013-14 (citing Caterpillar Tractor Co. v.
Industrial Comm'n, 129 111. 2d 52, 58 (1li. Sup. Ct. 1989)). A claimant must prove both elements were present
(i.e., that an injury arose out of and occurred in the course of his employment) to establish that his injury is
compensable. University of lllinois v. Industrial Comm'n, 365 I1l. App. 3d 906, 910 (1st Dist. 2006).



15IWCCO0312 T

14 WC 12164

In Eagle Discount Supermarket, the lllinois Supreme Court adopted the doctrine of “personal comfort” citing
various cases whereby the course of employment is not broken when the employee engages in certain acts
related to his personal comfort (i.e., eating lunch, getting fresh air, seeking relief from heat and humidity,
showering in a locker room provided by the employer). Eagle Discount Supermarket, 82 I1l. 2d at 339-340
(citations omitted). The claimant and other employees were engaged in a personal activity (i.e., playing with a
Frisbee in the company parking lot during their lunch break) at which time the claimant fell and injured himself.
Id., at 334-35. The court noted that the employer did not dictate how the employees took lunch or restrict their
lunch-time activities, and also noted that it was aware of the employees’ activity. [d., at 335. Ultimately, the
court affirmed the Commission’s inference that the claimant’s participation in the lunch-time activity fell within
the personal comfort doctrine and that, even if the claimant’s activity fell into the category of non-compensable
injuries stemming from unnecessary and unreasonable risks taken by the employee during personal comfort
activities, the Commission could reasonably have found that the employer “knew, acquiesced and possibly
participated in the employees’ routine games.” Id., at 340-341.

The Commission has also applied the personal comfort doctrine to a factually similar case to the one at bar in
Dudley Elvery v. Village of Lombard, 06 IWCC 1076. This case involved a firefighter/paramedic who was
injured while playing softball after completing his daily activities for the fire department, but while on its
premises during his 24-hour shift. /d. The Commission found Eagle Discount Supermarket to be controlling.

In this case, Petitioner testified that he was engaged in a personal hobby, working on a HAM radio, after
fulfilling his duties for Respondent during his shift, but while still on call on Respondent’s premises. Petitioner
testified that he was unable to leave the Respondent’s premises except for work-related activities or limited
personal activities such as getting groceries. Petitioner testified that he and another fire fighter, Mr. Olson, were
on the patio area engaged in personal activities shortly before his accident when he tripped over a bent stake in
the ground while walking from the patio area to his car to store his tools. Petitioner further testified that it was

common for him and other fire fighters to engage in personal activities on the patio area. Petitioner’s testimony
is uncontroverted?.

Based on all of the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in
the course of his employment with Respondent while participating in a personal comfort activity.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue whether the Petitioner’s current condition of
ill-being is causally related to the injurv, the Arbitrator finds the following:

As explained in detail above, the issue of accident has been resolved in favor of Petitioner. Additionally, the
Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s testimony was credible and consistent with the medical records submitted into
evidence that he sustained injuries to the face and left leg as a result of his fall on the concrete at work on March
20, 2014. There is no evidence that Petitioner had any pre-existing conditions in the affected body parts prior to
his accident or any evidence indicating a break in causal connection. Based on all of the foregoing, the

Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s current condition of ill being is causally related to his injury at work on March
20, 2014.

2 While Respondent provided photographs of the patio area without the bent stake noted by Petitioner at the time of his injury, the

photographs were not taken before the accident and the Arbitrator does not find that they accurately reflect the patio area at the time of
the accident.

4



Duran v. Peru Volunteer Ambulance
151%"@000312 14 WC 12164
In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (J), whether the medical services that were

provided to Petitioner were reasonable and necessary, and whether Respondent has paid all appropriate
charges for all reasonable and necessarv medical services, the Arbitrator finds the following:

As explained above, Petitioner has established that he sustained a compensable accident and causal connection
between his condition of ill being and his accident at work. The Arbitrator finds that the bills from IVCH, for
radiology services, and for out-of-pocket expenses related to prescription medications were reasonable and
necessary. Thus, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner shall be entitled to an award of $2,163.41 for his medijcal
expenses to date subject to the limitations of the medical fee schedule and Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (K), Petitioner’s entitlement to prospective

medical care. the Arbitrator finds the following:

As explained above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s current condition of ill being is causally related to his
accident as claimed. Thus, the Arbitrator awards the recommended prospective medical care in the form of a

left knee MRI pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act as it is reasonable and necessary to alleviate Petitioner from
the effects of his injury at work.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (L), Petitioner’s entitlement to temporary total
disability benefits, the Arbitrator finds the following:

As explained above, the issue of causal connection between Petitioner’s current condition and his accident has
been resolved in Petitioner’s favor. Moreover, the record does not reflect that Petitioner’s condition has yet
stabilized or reached maximum medical improvement. Thus, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to
temporary total disability benefits commencing March 21, 2014 through May 27, 2014 as claimed.



11 WC 01240

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) |:| Injured Workers” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[_] PTD/Fatal denied
[] Modify <] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Charlotte Volland,

Petitioner,
VS, NO. 11 WC 01240

Holiday Inn Express Harrison Limited,

Respondent, 15IWCC031 3

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by Respondent herein and notice
given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary total disability,
and prospective medical expenses and being advised of the facts and law affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further
remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas
v. Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the Arbitrator
filed on August 7, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit for all
amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of expiration of
the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired without the filing of
such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial proceedings, if such a written
request has been filed.



11 WC 01240

2 15IWCCO0313

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum
of $100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 1 - 2015 g Z c 4/
oshua D, Luskin —

;3:}22”5 {‘/{,.{,{é / //4 /((Héf)

68

Charles J. DeVriendt

ot st syt

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

VOLLAND, CHARLOTTE Case# 11WC001240

Employee/Petitioner

ﬁg:s:z:eiprESé HARRISON LTD 1 5 I W c C 0 3 1 3

On 8/7/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1876 PAUL W GRAUER & ASS0OC
CZAPLA, EDWARD A

1300 E WOODFIELD RD SUITE 205
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173

1596 MEACHUM STARCK BOYLE & TRAFMAN
DEBORAH A BENZINH

225 W WASHINGTON ST SUITE 1400
CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS H

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

[ tnjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e}18)

None of the above

[LLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
CHARLOTTE VOLLAND Case # 11 WC 1240
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/A

?{gtlgfﬁlpi?d:tEXPRESS‘ HARRISON, LTD. 1 5 I w C C @ 3 1 3

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Carolyn DOHERTY, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Chicago, on June 12, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

Al |:l Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

B

C. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident? '
E
F

: l___| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
. [E Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
L D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
I

D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
JTPD [} Maintenance X TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_] other

CArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www. iwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCC0313

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, 10/30/2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $12,636.97; the average weekly wage was $302.79.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 39 years of age, single with 1 dependent children.

Respondent Aas paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $46,156.15 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $46,156.15.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $34,426.40 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall authorize and pay for the prospective left knee surgery and the attendant care pursuant to
Sections 8 and 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $253 /week for a period of _188 5/7 weeks commencing October
31, 2010 to present, as provided in Section 19(b) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

(e Dicad, Dﬁﬁ///

Signature of Arbitratoy 0

L



1{51WCC0313

FINDINGS OF FACT

At the time of the accident, Petitioner was a 39 year old front desk clerk working full-time for
Respondent, Holiday Inn Express. (Tr. 7-8). Petitioner is single with one dependent. (Tr. 6-7).
At trial, the parties stipulated that Petitioner sustained a work related accident on October 30,
2010 when Petitioner tripped over a mat and fell on her left knee. (Tr. 9). Petitioner’s left knee
immediately swelled up. (Tr. 13). Petitioner reported the accident to her manager who sent her
to Northwest Community Hospital for medical treatment at the end of her shift. (Tr. 12-13).

Accident and notice are not at issue. ARB EX 1. Petitioner testified that she had no prior injury,
problem or treatment to her left knee.

X-Rays were taken of Petitioner’s left knee and were deemed unremarkable. Petitioner received
a knee immobilizer and crutches and was restricted from all work activity under a diagnosis of
acute internal derangement of the left knee and effusion of the left knee. (Px. 1). The Arbitrator
notes and Petitioner testified that before and during her knee injury treatment she was prescribed
medication for an ongoing unrelated low back issue referred to in the medical records as

“chronic back pain since 2005.” The medication taken for the low back condition included
oxycodone and morphine. PX 1.

With regard to her left knee injury, Petitioner was referred to Dr. David Shafer for an orthopedic
evaluation. (Tr. 13). MRI of the left knee performed on November 4, 2010 revealed:

1) Mild strain of the proximal medial collateral ligament;
2) Small subtle focus of bone marrow edema beneath the medial tibial plateau

that probably represents mild reactive bone marrow edema secondary to early
degenerative change, or less likely, a tine bone contusion;

3) Small joint effusion (Px. 2)

Dr. Shafer diagnosed Petitioner with a tear of the medial collateral ligament grade II based on his
reading of the MRI films. (Px. 2). No evidence of a meniscal tear was seen on film. Dr. Shafer
also noted early degenerative change in the medial knee and meniscus. PX 2. Petitioner was
issued a knee brace to wear at all times at work and prescribed physical therapy treatment. (Px.
2). Petitioner was issued light duty sedentary work restrictions. (Px. 2). Multiple physical
therapy sessions failed to relieve Petitioner’s left knee pain and Petitioner reported left lateral
knee pain in addition to left medial knee pain to Dr. Shafer. PX 2. The lateral knee pain became
more apparent during PT and as the medial pain lessened. PX 2. Dr. Shafer prescribed surgery
on 12/30/10 under a diagnosis of left knee MCL sprain and possible lateral meniscal tear. Dr.
Shafer noted his belief that Petitioner had a peripheral tear that was not seen on MRI. PX 2. He
also consistently noted that Petitioner had a prior back surgery and chronic back pain. PX 2.

On January 27, 2011 Dr. Schafer performed a left knee arthroscopy with synovectomy. (Px. 1).
The pre-opcrative diagnosis was left knee possible lateral meniscal tear. The post-operative
diagnosis was lcft knee cxtensive synovitis. PX 2. At the post-op visit on 2/9/11, Dr. Shafer
noted that Petitioner’s lateral pain and popping sensations in the knee prior to surgery were gone
after the “synovectomy of the overgrown abnormal appearing tissue in the lateral knee which

1



15IwWCC0313

was likely a result of the trauma. However, the doctor believed petitioner was doing poorly
because of her chronic back pain and “high level of narcotic medications she has been on.”
Petitioner was restricted from all work activity and received physical therapy treatment
throughout February, March, April, May, June and July 2011. (Px. 2).

Post-operatively Petitioner’s left knee remained swollen as she continued to complain of ongoing
knee pain. (Px. 3). On April 26, 2011 Petitioner’s left knee hemarthrosis was aspirated and she
received a cortisone injection. (Px. 2). On May 3, 2011, Schafer observed that petitioner was
improving and released petitioner back to regular work duties in one week, and opined that he

did not expect another setback. Resp. Ex. #2 pgs. 33-34. Petitioner was to continue physical
therapy. PX 2.

A follow up MRI of the knee performed on May 12, 2011 revealed “no evidence of a meniscal
tear. The medial meniscus is slightly extruded medially. There is slight edema involving the
proximal medial aspect of the tibia. The bone marrow otherwise normal. There is a moderate
sized joint effusion. No Baker’s cyst. The ligaments are intact. The articular cartilage is mildly
deficient laterally involving the tibia and femoral surfaces. Articular cartilage is otherwise
normal.” (Px. 2). The impression was “There is some loss of articular cartilage with associated
subchondral marrow changes in the lateral compartment. Otherwise unremarkable” (Px. 2).

The swelling and recurrent effusion in Petitioner’s knee continued and a repeat knee aspiration
was done by Dr. Shafer on May 19, 2011. (Px. 2). Petitioner was placed back on light duty
restrictions for a sedentary job only. At that time, Dr. Shafer did not see any reason for
Petitioner to continue to have the effusions based on the MRI. The aspiration was done to
relieve symptoms and rule out infection. PX 2. A third aspiration of the left knee followed by a

corticosteroid injection was done on June 21, 2011. (Px. 2). Petitioner was continued on a
sedentary work restriction,

At petitioner’s July 20, 2011 visit with Dr. Schafer, it was noted that “I see significant
improvements in her swelling today, range of motion and signs of pain on examination today.
She has continued to call the office for narcotic medications, often times after hours to avoid
talking to my staff or myself which has been trying to wean her from the medications and more
tightly regulate her use. I feel that her recent trips to the emergency room are secondary to drug
seeking behaviors. She has a known history of high narcotic use secondary to a chronic back
condition. I discussed this at great length with the patient today. I am not going to refill her
again after this office visit, but will give her some pills to try to wean from the use over the next
few weeks. I do not think that she has a current cellulitis, but recommend that she finish the
current course of antibiotics in case this is a different appearance than she had in the emergency
room. She should restart the therapy. I will see her back in 4 weeks to evaluate her progress. 1
recommend that she return to light duty job activities with no prolonged walking or standing

over one hour. [ expect return to regular duty in 4 weeks following the therapy.” Resp. Ex. #2,
PX 2.

On July 25 2011, Petitioner was seen at Northwest Community Hospital following a motor
vehicle accident and increased complaints of lower back pain. RX 3. Dr. Ahsan noted that
Petitioner was seen for “high risk narcotic use and management as well as recent trauma of
motor vehicle accident with a complaint of lower back pain.” Petitioner reported that she

2



15IWCC0313

“blacked out” and drove into a pole. In July 2011, physician’s assistant Tracy Moscato also
reported petitioner has a “history of chronic opioid and benzodiazepine use and has filled her
prescriptions from multiple providers in the area.” RX 3. Physician Assistant Moscato noted
that when discussing petitioner’s use of the painkiller Norco, petitioner denied using the drug
even though she had her prescription refilled two weeks earlier. RX 3. It was noted that
Petitioner’s sister may have filled the prescription without Petitioner’s knowledge.

Petitioner saw Dr. Schafer for her knee was on 10/20/11 at which time Dr. Schafer indicated
“There are no current signs of infection or significant swelling/effusion in the knee today. Sheis
still very weak and I feel this is responsible for the continued symptoms. She has not yet started
the therapy secondary to health issues. She states that she has been in the hospital for workup of
a brain tumor and dizziness issues. She is going to start the therapy again, but she was told it is
essential that she also perform her home exercise program that she admits she has not performed.

I will see her back in 4 weeks to evaluate her progress. I anticipate return to regular duty work in
4 weeks if she is compliant with the exercise program.” PX 2.

Petitioner saw Dr. Brian Cole for a second opinion consultation in October 2011. Based on his
review of the operative report and his exam of Petitioner, Dr. Cole recommended a series of
synvisc injections for Petitioner’s left knee pain. Beyond injections, Dr. Cole recommended
another MRI. (Px. 4). Petitioner was last seen by Dr. Shafer on November 22, 2011. Mild
effusion and weakness in the knee were noted at that time. (Px. 2). Petitioner had good range of
motion and no instability of the knee. She had significant quad atrophy. Petitioner demonstrated
“diffuse pain to palpation in the medial knee which is not able to be localized to any specific
area. The pain to palpation medially in the knee elicits reactions from the patient which are out
of proportion to the physical exam.” PX 2. Dr. Shafer noted continued significant weakness in
the knee which he felt was related to leg weakness and poor rehab. He noted a cortisone

injection may be beneficial on her next visit and that Petitioner should return to work with no
walking or standing over 1 hour per day. (Px. 2).

Petitioner testified that she relocated to Colorado in the Spring of 2012 and sought medical
treatment for her left knee with Dr. Robert D’ Ambrosia at the University of Colorado. On April
2, 2012  Petitioner saw Dr. D’'Ambrosia  complaining of left knee
pain/popping/locking/cracking/grinding/giving out along with constant swelling. (Px. 6).
Petitioner reported the same history of injuring her left knee at work tripping over a mat. (Px. 6).
X-Rays of the left knee revealed:

1. No acute bony abnormality;

An effusion may indicate the presence of an internal derangement such as
meniscus or ligament tear;

3. Minimal medial compartment predominant degenerative change. (Px. 6)
MRI of the left knee performed on April 3, 2012 revealed the following:

l. Smali knee effusion;

2

Small regions of Grade 2 cartilage loss along the inferior margin of the
patella at the median ridge;

3. Small Grade 2 defect at the superior margin of the trochlea;

3



15IWCC0313

4. Small Grade 2 and grade 3 cartilage loss in the medial compartment;
5. Small Grade 2 defects at the lateral femoral condylar surface.

The cartilage findings were most conspicuous in the center of the medial femoral condyle and
peripheral aspect of the medial tibial platean. (Px. 6). The radiologists’ impression of the MRI
was foci of partial-thickness cartilage defects are visible in the medial, lateral and patellofemoral
compartments. Most significantly involved is the peripheral aspect of the medial femoral
condyle where foci of grade 3 cartilage defects are present. (Px. 6)

Petitioner discussed the MRI results with Dr. D’ Ambrosia who noted “evidence of osteoarthritis
present in the knee.” (Px. 6) He further advised Petitioner that the newest MRI did not show

evidence of a meniscal tear. Dr. D’Ambrosia recommended a series of synvisc injections and
prescribed tramadol for pain. (Px. 6).

Upon arriving in Colorado, Petitioner also established care for her other ongoing health problems
including chronic low back pain, anxiety and a diagnosed seizure disorder. PX 6. Petitioner
testified that she signed a narcotic contract with the University of Colorado Hospital stating that
her narcotics would be dispensed by her hospital providers. T. 50. RX 1 contains records
indicating that Petitioner received or attempted to receive narcotic medication in violation of this
agreement. RX 1. Contrary to this, petitioner testified that she never sought pain medications
from any providers other than the University of Colorado Hospital while being treated there, and
was never spoken to about violating her contract. T. 50, 63.

The initial injection administered by Dr. D’ Ambrosia in July 2012 failed to relieve Petitioner’s
ongoing left knee pain. Another injection was administered on August 10, 2012. Dr.
D’Ambrosia also removed fluid from the knee and sent it for testing along with blood testing,
PX 6. On August 10, 2012, Dr. D’ Amsbosia also noted that Petitioner requested a total knee
replacement. Dr. D’ Ambrosia indicated in the records that he “clearly could see no indication for
doing a total knee replacement” after reviewing the operative notes and pictures from the
arthroscopy. RX 1. The two “had [an] extensive discussion lasting approximately 45 minutes
because the patient has wanted relief of her pain and swelling that is in her knee,” but
D’ Ambrosia “could not give her a definitive answer.” RX 1.

Petitioner returned to Dr. D’Ambrosia on August 20, 2012 with ongoing swelling of her left
knee. The lab studies were within normal limits. Dr. D’Ambrosia referred Petitioner to Dr.
Akuthota “for evaluation and workup as for the etiology of her localized swelling of this left
knee which has been going on for several years since she has had an arthroscopy of that knee and
an extensive synovectomy”. (Px. 6). Dr. Akuthota examined Petitioner on August 27, 2012 and
per his examination and review of the April 2012 MRI diagnosed her with left knee cartilage
defects and left medial meniscus tear s/p knee arthroscopy 1/27/11 (Px. 6). Dr. Akuthota
referred Petitioner to Dr. McCarty for possible cartilage transplantation (PX. 6).

Petitioner was examined by Dr. McCarty on August 29, 2012. X-Rays of the left knee revealed
minimal medial compartment predominant osteoarthritis of the left knee. After examining
Petitioner and reviewing the April MRI showing grade 2 to 3 changes, he determined Petitioner
was not a candidate for articular cartilage transplantation. PX 6. Dr, McCarty recommended
Petitioner be seen by a rheumatologist for further workup of non-surgical etiologies of her

4



151IWCC0313

persistent knee pain and recurrent effusions and ordered an MRI of the knee to check for

meniscal pathology. (Px. 6). Dr. McCarty further noted that Petitioner is currently unable to
work due to pain.

Final results of the MRI of the left knee performed on September 14, 2012 revealed:

1) Grade 4 cartilage defect on medial femoral condyle. Grade 2 cartilage
defects in the lateral and patellofemoral compartments; allowing for
differences in image quality, likely not significantly changed.

2) New, free edge fraying body of medial meniscus. PX 6.

Dr. McCarty reviewed the MRI with Petitioner on January 16, 2013 and recommended knee
surgery for a partial medial meniscectomy, micro fx. (Px. 6). Dr. McCarty believes the MRI
shows a medial meniscus tear and medial condyle cartilage defect. Petitioner remains restricted
from prolonged standing and limited climbing of stairs.

Orthopedic surgeon Dr. Kevin Tu reviewed petitioner’s medical records and MRIs. Dr. Tu
specifically noted that at the time of petitioner’s original injury, the original November 2010
MRI showed small effusion, no meniscus tearing, no evidence of an ACL tear and no evidence
of ligament disruption. RX 8, p. 10. The operative report from January 2011 indicated a small
area of chondromalacia in the medial tibial plateau, no changes over the medial femoral condyle
and no area of chondromalacia over the medial femoral condyle. RX 8, p. 11. Dr. Tu noted that
Petitioner’s most recent MRI that he reviewed taken in September 2012 showed grade 4
chondromalacia of the medial femoral condyle and a possible medial meniscus tear. In his
opinion, Petitioner’s current condition in her left knee is not related to petitioner’s original work
injury as these were “new” conditions not previously seen during her surgery. RX 8, p. 12,35,36.
Dr. Tu opined that Petitioner’s ongoing left knee swelling and effusion following her surgery in
2011 and continuing thereafter was “not necessarily” proximately related to the trauma of
October 2010 in that there could be “underlying cause” that “no one is familiar with.” RX 8, p.
43. He believes there may be an unrelated systemic cause of her current symptoms. RX 8, p.
4345, In terms of petitioner’s original injury work-related injury, Dr. Tu stated that as of his
records review on 2/26/13, Petitioner could return to full duty work as of February 26, 2013 and
did not need any additional treatment. RX 8, 12-13.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The foregoing findings of fact are incorporated into the following conclusions of law.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE F - Is PETITIONER’S CURRENT CONDITION OF ILL-BEING
CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY? THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

It is undisputed that Petitioner sustained injury to her left knee on October 30, 2010 as a result of
a fall at work. ARB EX 1. Petitioner tripped on a mat, twisting her left knee and fell to the
floor. Petitioner received emergency room medical treatment for her left knee injury. (Px. 1).



{5IWCC0313

Petitioner has consistently treated for her left knee complaints through the time of trial.
Petitioner underwent an initial surgery in January 2011 during which Dr. Shafer performed a left
knee arthroscopy with synovectomy. Dr. Shafer noting a post-operative diagnosis of left knee
extensive synovitis. PX 2. The operative report reflects “such severe synovitis in the area
laterally and extended up towards the pattelofemoral joint”. Grade 2 arthritis of the medial tibial

plateau and grade 1 changes of the lateral tibial plateau were also noted. PX 1. No medial
collateral ligament tear was noted during surgery.

Post-operatively, Petitioner’s left knee remained swollen and painful. A course of physical
therapy treatment and corticosteroid injections failed to relive Petitioner’s left knee pain. May
12, 2011 MRI of the left knee revealed “The medial meniscus is slightly extruded medially.
There is a slight edema involving the proximal medial aspect of the tibia.” Px. 1 The radiologist

impression was “loss of articular cartilage with associated subchondral marrow changes in the
lateral compartment.” (Px. 1)

Petitioner continued to experience left knee pain and swelling throughout 2011. Dr. Shafer
aspirated Petitioner’s left knee on three separate occasions. Following her move to Colorado,

Petitioner continued to receive medical treatment for her ongoing left knee pain and swelling
with Dr. D’ Ambrosia.

MRI of the left knee performed on April 3, 2012 revealed:

Small knee effusion;

Grade 2 cartilage loss along the inferior margin of the patella at the
median ridge;

Grade 2 defect at the superior margin of the trochlea;

Grade 2 and grade 3 cartilage loss in the medial compartment;

Grade 2 defects at the femoral condyle.

[

v W

The cartilage findings were most conspicuous in the center of the medial femoral condyle and
peripheral aspect of the medial tibial plateau. (Px. 6).

Petitioner completed blood work testing which was within normal limits. Ultimately, Petitioner

was referred to Dr. McCarty for possible cartilage transplantation. Dr. McCarty ordered an
updated MRI of the left knee in September 2012 which revealed:

1) Grade 4 cartilage defect on medial femoral condyle. Grade 2 cartilage
defects in the lateral and patellofemoral compartments;
2) New, free edge fraying body of medial meniscus;

Thereafter, Dr. McCarty reviewed the MRI findings with Petitioner and diagnosed her with a
medial meniscus tear and medial condyle cartilage defect. (Px. 6). Dr. McCarty recommended
left knee surgery for partial medical meniscectomy, micro fx.

Based on Petitioner’s testimony regarding her continued complaints of pain in her left knee as
buttressed by the medical records documenting extensive, consistent and continuous medical
treatment to her left knee following the accident of October 2010, the Arbitrator finds



15IWCCO0313

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being in her left knee causally related to the accident of
10/30/10. In so finding, the Arbitrator places greater credibility on the foregoing evidence than
on the opinion of Dr. Tu following his review of some of Petitioner’s medical records. The
Arbitrator’s findings are based on the cumulative opinion of several treating physicians
following their review of Petitioner’s numerous MRI exams through September 2012 resulting in
the currently pending surgical recommendation.

Further, the Arbitrator notes that Petitioner’s left knee was asymptomatic prior to the injury at
work. Petitioner’s underlying osteoarthritis of the left knee was clearly aggravated by the trauma
sustained from the fall at work. Therefore, in the absence of any subsequent trauma to
Petitioner’s left knee, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally
related to her October 30, 2010 injury at work. In that regard, the Arbitrator specifically finds
that there is no evidence in the record of any relationship between Petitioner’s current knee
condition and any of her syncopal or seizure episodes reflected in the medical records. To so
find would be speculative. Finally, Petitioner’s use and reliance on narcotic medication is not
lost on the Arbitrator. However, that reliance does not sufficiently affect Petitioner’s credibility
so as to preclude a finding of causal connection for Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being in

her knee as cited. The finding of causal connection is supported by a preponderance of the
credible evidence at trial.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE K - Is PETITIONER ENTITLED TO ANY PROSPECTIVE MEDICAL CARE?
THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the Arbitrator’s findings of causal connection the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is
entitled to the prospective medical care (left knee partial medial meniscectomy, micro fx)
recommended by Dr. McCarty. Respondent shall authorize and pay for the prescribed surgery
and the attendant care pursuant to Sections 8 and 8.2 of the Act.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE L. —- WHAT TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS ARE IN
DISPUTE? THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the Arbitrator’s findings of causal connection the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is
entitled to temporary total disability benefits for the period October 31, 2010 through June 12,
2014. Petitioner was not released back to work full duty and remains restricted from prolonged
standing and limited climbing of stairs. (Px. 6). The Arbitrator further notes that all of the

ordered TTD has been paid by the Respondent and that Respondent is entitled to a credit for the
total paid. ARBEX 1. T. 54.



08 WC 48534

10 WC 17360
13 WC 31028
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
}SS. | [] Affirm with changes [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF COOK ) Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Alexander Murillo,
Petitioner,

Vs, NO: 08 WC 48534
10 WC 17360
13 WC 31028
United Parcel Service,

Respandet. 15IWCC0314

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Respondent appeals the decision of Arbitrator Black finding that Petitioner sustained
accidental injuries arising out of and in the course of his employment on October 9, 2008 and
experienced a temporary aggravation of the work injury on April 18, 2010 and July 18, 2013. As
a result Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from October 11, 2008 through October 23,
2009, April 18, 2010 through May 29, 2010 and July 18, 2013 through July 26, 2013 for 60-6/7
weeks under Section 8(b) of the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act, is entitled to $9,790.63 in
medical expenses under Section 8(a) of the Act and is permanently partially disabled to the
extent of 12.5% man as a whole under Section 8(d)2 of the Act. Respondent is entitled to a credit
0f §9,790.63. The Issues on Review are whether Petitioner sustained an accidental injury arising
out of and in the course of his employment on October 9, 2008, April 10, 2010 and July 18,
2013, whether a causal relationship exists between Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being and
the alleged October 9, 2008, April 18, 2010 and July 18, 2013 work accidents, and if so, the
extent of Petitioner’s temporary total disability and the nature and extent of Petitioner’s
permanent disability and the amount of reasonable and necessary current medical expenses as
well as whether Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical expenses. The Commission, after
reviewing the entire record, views this case differently than the Arbitrator and finds that the
claims should be reviewed under the Occupational Diseases Act as opposed to the Workers’
Compensation Act. Upon reviewing the claims under the Occupational Diseases Act, the



08 WC 48534 151?{0(3@314

10 WC 17360
13 WC 31028

Page 2

Commission reverses the Arbitrator and finds Petitioner failed to prove he was exposed to an
Occupational Disease that resulted in a disablement under the Act.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission finds:

1.

|8 ]

Petitioner testified that prior to October 9, 2008 his lungs and breathing were very good
and he had not ever experienced or sought any medical treatment for difficulty breathing.
Petitioner subsequently testified he previously misspoke when he said he had not seen a
doctor for breathing issues. Petitioner then testified that prior to October 9, 2008 he saw
Dr. Andrew Roth, the doctor his wife works for, and the doctor told him he had some
wheezing and he was going to put him on Prednisone and prescribed an inhaler to help
him through it. It may have been asthma but he is not quite sure. Petitioner said he used
the inhaler once or twice a month.

The medical records show that on October 8, 2005 Petitioner seen by Dr. Roth. Petitioner
indicated he was 38 years old and was experiencing shortness of breath, cough and
wheezing. On November 1, 2005 Petitioner returned stating that he had experienced 1-1/2
weeks of upper respiratory congestion with some sneezing and he stated he had a history
of asthma. On May 25, 2006, Petitioner was seen for flu like symptoms. On September 5,
2006, Petitioner reported having a history of asthma and stated he was currently using
Singulair and Albuterol. At that time, it was noted that he had a history of asthma and he
was diagnosed as having a sinus infection. On April 19, 2007 Petitioner reported having a
history of asthma and he was diagnosed as having some upper respiratory congestion
with no shortness of breath. On September 20, 2007 Petitioner was diagnosed as having
upper respiratory infection. It was noted at that time that Petitioner had a history of severe
asthma in the past and he had required the use of steroids.

Petitioner testified he was employed as a maintenance mechanic on October 9, 2008,
April 18, 2010 and July 18, 2013 for Respondent. His duties consisted of preventative
maintenance and investigation of the conveyor systems at the facility. He performed
preventative maintenance, inspections and welding and electrical repairs.

Paul Elza testified he is the district hazardous materials coordinator for Respondent. He
was Petitioner’s supervisor in 2008. When he arrived on October 9, 2008 some of his
porters told him that there was a spill of some sort on one of the conveyors. Cleanup
people were sent to deal with the spill. Later that day he was told that they were still
having problems with packages transitioning over the chute between one leg of the
conveyor and the next. He assigned Petitioner to spray Slidewax, a lubricant, on the
chute. The next day Petitioner telephoned and said he had an issue after leaving work. He



10 WC 17360 151IWCC0314

13 WC 31028

Page 3

felt that he breathed in something while he was cleaning the slide and it caused an asthma
attack and caused him to seek treatment in the emergency room. Mr. Elza testified that
they investigated the spill in order to see what substance was involved. They could not
locate the package the spill had originated from, but they were able to locate the rags
Petitioner used to clean up the spill they sent them to a chemist for analysis. The
substance on the rags was identified as toner. He stated that Simple Green is an eco-
friendly cleaning product and the printer toner is a non-hazardous material that is not
regulated by the government.

Petitioner testified that on October 9, 2008 he was dispatched by Mr. Slza to conveyor
track PD11, which was not functioning. Ryan Shields, the manager, said there was a
substance all over the belt that was stopping the packages from moving and he needed
him to clean it up with degreaser. Petitioner testified that the substance on the belt was a
fine black powder that was easily airborne and he did not know exactly what the
substance was. Later on he was told the black power was toner from a cartridge. At first,
he tried to dry sweep the powder off but the power went up in the air. He was wearing a
dust mask at that time. After he cleaned up the substance with Simple Green he noticed
he was experiencing shortness of breath. He did not go to the doctor that day. Instead, he
used his nebulizer at work but it did not help. The following day he went to Urgent Care
and then to Central DuPage Hospital. Dr. Huml took him off of work, gave him a
nebulizer, prescribed Symvicort and referred him to Midwest Heart Specialists. Petitioner
testified that he used the nebulizer three to four times a day and he took a course of
steroids on two occasions. He was off of work from October 11, 2008 to October 21,
2009.

On October 17, 2008, Petitioner was seen at Suburban Lung Association. At that time
Petitioner reported that he had been diagnosed with asthma approximately three years
ago. While he was at work a package was damaged/opened and black power was
expelled. He used his albuterol inhaler that day and the next day he went to Danada
Urgent care. Petitioner reported his asthma was well controlled until one week ago when
he had to clean powder off a conveyer belt at work. Since then, he had an increase in
dyspnea. He was seen in urgent care where he was treated with a nebulizer and he was
sent home with prednisone and nebulizer. Dr. Robinson noted yesterday Petitioner still
had symptoms of dyspnea, which he says is somewhat worse in the morning and which
improves with nebulizer treatments. He was diagnosed with having asthma and increased
symptoms related to the inhalation of dust at work. The doctor opined that most likely
Petitioner had a component of reactive airway dysfunction syndrome (RADS). He also
had an abnormal EKG. In light of Petitioner’s family history, he needed to undergo a
stress test.



08 WC 48534
13 WC 31028 15IWCC0314
Page 4

7. On November 3, 2008 Petitioner followed up at Suburban Lung Association. He was
diagnosed as having asthma and it was noted that it was probably a component of RADS.
On clinically examination it was noted that he is improved. His PF is better and he is now
free of wheezing.

8. On November 17, 2008 Petitioner again followed up at Suburban Lung Association. The
doctor noted that he had two albuterol nebulizer treatments while in the office. The
material he inhaled has been identified as toner for a fax machine. He was diagnosed with
probably having a component of RADS, CXR and CRT-infiltrates. Despite prednisone,
his wheezing persists. Petitioner’s medication was altered.

9. On November 24, 2008 Petitioner underwent a chest CT which showed scattered tiny
bilateral nodules opacities. Minor scattered low grade bronchiectasts. No interstitial
pneumonitis, ground glass opacity or interstitial destructive changes.

10. On February 26, 2009 Petitioner followed up at Suburban Lung Association. Petitioner
reported he is feeling better and is currently off prednisone. He still uses the albuterol
treatment. He was instructed to continue his present treatment, was told to return in four
weeks and it was noted that if Petitioner was doing well at that time they might consider a
stepdown in medication.

11. Petitioner’s September 25, 2009 chest CT showed that there are a number of small,
scattered, non-calcified lung nodules, predominantly peripherally located within both
lungs. There are all unchanged in size when compared to November 24, 2008 study.

12. An October 23, 2009 letter from Dr. Otteman addressed To Whom It May Concern stated
that he had been following Petitioner for the past year. Petitioner has been under his care
for the treatment of RADS. Since that time he has shown improvement overall. He feels
that Petitioner has very strong urge and desire to return to work at this time and he has a
very strong work ethic. We agree he can return to full duty work, but he should be able to
operate with his nebulizer 2 times a day and wear masks in exposed dust areas with other
chemical irritants.

13. Petitioner testified, on direct examination, that the Respondent did not provide any
masks, respirators, fans or ventilators. While at work, he welded in enclosed spaces. On
cross-examination, Petitioner testified that Respondent did provided dust masks, but they
did not provide respirators. Paul Elza testified that, in terms of protection, the employees
are issued face shields for welding along with welding gloves, jackets, sleeves as a matter
of course and most of the employees wear a bandanna/handkerchief over their faces
underneath their masks. The dust masks that are provided are N95 masks manufactures
by 3M.



08 WC 48534
10 WC 17360
13 WC 31028

Page 5 15IWCC@314

14. On April 16, 2010 Petitioner was seen at Suburban Lung Association. At that time,
Petitioner complained of shortness of breath with exertion, wheezing and increased use of
relief medication, but he denied experiencing a cough. He reports since starting
prednisone he feels much better. He was diagnosed as having asthma with an acute
exacerbation and he was treated with medication.

15. Petitioner testified that on April 18, 2010 he was cutting off some hinges with a welding
torch. There were some embers that ignited underneath the frame of the conveyor and
they started smoking. At that time, he started experiencing a little shortness of breath so
he left the area. Dr. Otteman took him off of work from April 18, 2010 through May 29,
2010

16. On April 23, 2010, Petitioner returned to Suburban Lung Association. It was noted that
Petitioner presents with asthma following exacerbation. It was further noted that
Petitioner was exposed to smoke fumes at work and he has started Prednisone. He feels
jumpy but appears to be breathing fine at this time. He has asthma with an acute
exacerbation and he is being treated with medication.

17. On May 28, 2010 it was noted at Suburban Lung Association that Petitioner was given
the okay to work and on September 9, 2010 the Petitioner reported that his asthma is well
controlled. However, on June 10, 2011, Petitioner reported to Suburban Lung Association
that his asthma is not well controlled at times with use of a nebulizer up to 4-5 times a
day.

18. Petitioner testified that two days before July 18, 2013 he advised Tom Heda that he was
having some issues and needed to take a few breathing treatments before coming to work.
Petitioner testified that on July 18, 2013 he was in a heated area and experienced sweating
and trouble breathing. He used his nebulizer but it did not seem to help. Dr. Otteman took
him off of work from July 18, 2013 through July 26, 2013.

19. On July 18, 2013 Petitioner was seen at Adventist LaGrange Memorial Hospital and
reported he was having difficulty breathing over the last thirty minutes. His
course/duration of symptoms is constant and improving from severe to moderate. The
exacerbating factor is heat. He has experienced prior occasional episodes. In addition, he
had a history of RAD symptoms, which has increased over the last two days. He had
experienced no improvement with inhaled corticosteroid and a rescue beta agonist. He is
improving and he feels better. He was told to follow up with the pulmonologist or his
own personal physician if he is not better in a day or two.



08 WC 48534

13 WC 31098 15IWCCO0314

Page 6

20.

(R
b

On July 26, 2013 Petitioner was seen at Suburban Lung Associates where it was noted
that Petitioner experienced an asthma exacerbation while at work and was taken by
ambulance to the emergency room. He reported he was working in the heat that was
approximately 115 degrees and was wearing a mask when he started gasping for air. He
used his nebulizer but it only helped a little bit. Currently, he is feeling much better but
he is not working.

. On September 5, 2013 during a follow up visit at Suburban Lung Association it was

noted that Petitioner’s asthmas is well controlled. During the December 2, 2013 follow-
up visit, it was noted that Petitioner is doing well but he had cold symptoms a few weeks
ago. On March 6, 2014, Petitioner was diagnosed with having unspecified allergic
rhinitis, asthma and a viral infection. He was told to follow up in three months.

. Currently, Petitioner states he has minimal tolerance to extreme cold or heat, humidity

and different chemicals. He defined minimal tolerance as finding it hard to be
around/inhaling certain substances. When he is, he has to use a rescue inhaler or get
treatment. He is still working in the Chicago Area Central Hub (CACH). Ninety percent
of his time is spent maintaining the conveyors. Paul Elza testified that Petitioner never
stated that he was unable to weld and he currently does that as part of his duties today.

. Dr. Huml was deposed on February 3, 2010. He is board certified in internal, pulmonary

and critical care medicine. He testified that RADS is defined as reactive airway
dysfunction syndrome. It is a clinical scenario where a patient has no or minimal airway
symptoms and is exposed to some entity which is an irritant to the airways and causes
reactive airway or asthma type symptoms or worsening of asthma type symptoms
superimposed on a prior mild disease. In October of 2008, Petitioner had a full history
and physical examination performed along with a spirometry test and a measurement of
his blood oxygen level. Petitioner has a history of having asthma for three years. His
asthma was well controlled until one week prior to his October 2008 visit when he
cleaned powder off a conveyer belt at work. Dr. Huml opined that Petitioner’s symptoms
as of October/ November of 2008 were clearly related to his exposure of October 9, 2008.
Since October of 2008 Petitioner had an increase in his dyspnea or shortness of breath.
The last time he saw Petitioner was on July 23, 2009. His diagnosis was still RADS at
that time, which continued to slowly improve but still required a fair amount of
medication. He was discharged with Prednisone. He diagnosed Petitioner with asthma.
Since then Petitioner was seen at urgent care on October of 2010 and treated with a
nebulizer. Dr. Huml stated that Petitioner’s increase in symptoms was related to
inhalation of dust at work. It was his conclusion that Petitioner most likely had a
component of RADS. Normally patients who have RADS have persistent symptoms for
up to two years and there is gradual improvement in symptoms over time. He reviewed



e 151WCC0314

13 WC 31028

Page 7

the safety data sheets for the dust particles and he may/may not have reviewed it for
Simple Green data. He doesn’t see the material safety data sheets (MSDS) in his file. In
reviewing the MSDS sheets he would look for any evidence of an irritant into the
mucosal membranes or evidence for pulmonary symptoms that characteristically occur
after exposure to the agent. He agreed that he did not cite the MSDS sheets in his May
29, 2009 or June 9, 2009 reports. At most he mentioned Simple Green in his May 29,
2009 report as being one of the two entities Petitioner was exposed to at work. Dr. Huml
testified that he does not know if Simple Green was a causative factor in bringing about
RADS. All he knows is that the symptoms were temporally related to exposure to two
entities. One, was dust at work and the second was the cleaning solution. He testified that
there need not be an immediate adverse reaction upon his inhalation of Simple Green
because it depends on the immunologic response to the inhalation. There are two types of
immunologic responses. One is immediate and the other one is delayed. So, it could be
both in this case. Off hand, he cannot say what the black powder was that Petitioner was
exposed to at that time. He got the information that he was exposed to black powder from
the patient. He agreed that for the black power to be ingested into his lungs/throat/nose a
component of it would have to be aerosolized and there was no mention that there was
any aerosolization of the black powder. He has no independent recollection of Petitioner
reporting that he walked into a cloud. He can only say what is documented in the medical
records. He was asked to assume that Petitioner was exposed to the black powder at all
times and was asked that if by wearing the covering over his mouth/nose consisting of
cotton fibers would that likely eliminate any effect that this black power had. Dr. Huml
testified that it would depend on the type of the mask and the size of the particles being
filtered effectively by the mask. It was his impression that Petitioner was initially
exposed and then he subsequently wore a mask to clean it up spill. He cannot tell say how
frequently Petitioner used the inhaler prior to the work event. In his opinion prior to the
work exposure Petitioner’s asthmas was well controlled with a beta-agonist alone as
therapy. He opined that if the black powder is from an ink cartridge for a printer that it
may be sufficient to cause RADS,

. Dr. Moisan was deposed on May 18, 2011. He specializes in pulmonary diseases. He is

board certified in internal medicine, pulmonary diseases and occupational health. The
bulk of his pulmonary medicine private practice consists of treating airway diseases and
occupational lung diseases are his primary focus. He evaluated Petitioner. Petitioner told
him he was in a facility where there was spilled powder. Although he was not present
during the spill, there was a black powder that had spilled in the area of the conveyer and
he was asked to clean it up. He used some Simple Green, wore gloves and a cotton mask.
The cleanup took about an hour. He stated about a half an hour to an hour later he
developed shortness of breath. He later went to urgent care. When he was asked by a
pulmonologist about the dust, Petitioner said there was no obvious aerosolized dust in the
area that he could see such as a midst or a cloud. So, he could not determine whether



08 WC 48534
13 WC 31028 15IWCC0314
Page 8

there was an airborne component. The black powder was found to be ink jet printer toner.
As time went on, Petitioner reported experiencing more asthmatic symptoms. Petitioner
had been on a couple of doses of steroids and had been using an inhaler. Petitioner stated
three months ago that he was on his last dose of oral cortisone and he was feeling pretty
good on his current medication. Petitioner had a history of adult onset of asthma which
was worse often with respiratory tract infections. He also stated that with the rare use of
albuterol/bronchodilator/rescue inhaler he had not had to use any other asthma
medications prior to the work exposure. On examination Petitioner’s oxygen saturation
test was normal. He had obstructive rhinopathy. He had significant inflammation of the
turbinates in the nasal passages which caused some blockage. Dr. Moisan opined that
Petitioner had chronic nasal allergies. On a forced exhalation, Petitioner had a very
minimal wheeze. However, there is not much significance to this as most people generate
a wheeze when they forcibly exhale. Most asthmatics, if they have active bronchospasm,
the wheezing will not require a force exhalation. So, that would be practically considered
normal. Petitioner’s spirometry test showed no evidence of obstruction, which is the
hallmark of asthma. Petitioner did appear to have a restrictive defect, meaning his lung
volumes may be smaller than normal. This would not be an asthmatic-type thing. So,
basically Petitioner had a negative or normal spirometry with respect to asthma.
Petitioner’s medical records show that back in 2006 he saw an allergist who prescribed
Advair, which is a cortisone and bronchodilator medicine for asthma and Medrol which is
a steroid, So, that means he had a pretty significant flare of his bronchial asthma. On
September 2, 2007 Petitioner’s asthma was quiet. He was told to continue with Singulair,
which is used in asthma particularly if there are allergic features. On October 10, 2008 a
cough and shortness of breath were noted. His CAT scan showed low-grade
bronchlectasis, which is a destructive process of the bronchial tree. This is usually due to
longstanding infections, hereditary features or IGA deficiencies. So, Petitioner had an
abnormal CT scan which was not related to asthma. His spirometries tests were normal.
His total lung capacity is low-normal. The doctor noted purulent, which is a pus-like
bronchitic type and this was interesting to him because of Petitioner’s bronchiectasis on
the CT scan. These two things are consistent. People with bronchiectasis get recurrent
infections. So, it started to fit why Petitioner might have bronchiectasis or chronic airway
symptoms. Petitioner said he had mild asthma, but his medical records suggest he had
more than mild asthma. So, he commented that people who have a significant flare in
their pre-existing asthma and who have a significant exposure to a volatile agent (a
solvent of some sort) or aerosolized agent, are extremely irritated. So, for there to be an
effect on the lungs, a couple of things have to occur. One, there has to be a definite
exposure and it has to be in the respirable zone. It has to be either allergenic or highly
irritating and it is usuvally of sufficient quantity to be noticed. He told me that he did not
see a cloud in the air. He was wearing a mask. So those features generally mitigates
against a significant respiratory exposure. In order to affect the bronchial area, it requires
a more prolonged exposure and it requires something that penetrates into the lower



10 WC 17360 15IWCC0314
13 WC 31028
Page 9

airways. Additionally, you have to look at whether something is an irritant or an allergen.
The latter may require an un-measurable amount while the former usually requires a
higher concentration which has to be extremely disagreeable with mucosa, the lining of
the bronchial tree. In terms of permanent damage, it has to be a massive exposure. By
definition, Petitioner has a very minimal or de minimis type of exposure. He did not note
it in the air. He was wearing a mask. His symptoms did not come on immediately. This
type of exposure is not known to be something that causes permanent damage. So, this
was a very minimal bystander-type exposure. Speaking of the substances itself, it was
later discovered to be some sort of printer ink for a fax machine or printer, which by
themselves are a minimal, low grade irritants. Petitioner also used a cleaning solution
called Simple Green, which has a fairly low vapor concentration and is marketed as being
safe. It would be an extremely minimal irritant. Once the cleaning product is applied to
the power it means you cannot aerosolize it. What he thinks happened is that Petitioner
had longstanding asthma along with other airway diseases such as low grade
bronchiectases and recurrent purulent bronchitis, which required steroids in the past. He
also has a lot of allergies. He was scrubbing and exerting himself to some degree and a
half an hour to an hour later his asthma flared. If this was a significant exposure to a
highly noxious or irritating chemical, it would have happened in minutes. So, he does not
know that the asthma Petitioner had later in the day was even related to this activity or if
it was just part of his underlying asthma. At worst, it could have caused a temporary flare
in his symptoms but even that, would be a generous statement. Could it have happened?
Yes, he cannot exclude it. Would it have been responsible for a permanent alternation in
Petitioner’s airway reactivity. Absolutely, it would not result in any permanency. There is
no biologic plausibility or medical evidence to suggest that this type of exposure changes
one’s asthma from being moderately controlled to being poorly controlled.

25. Dr. Moisan testified that RADS is caused by being exposed to extremely high prolonged
levels of irritating chemicals that are breathed it. It causes damage to the bronchial tree
and presents itself like asthma. In other instances, it is similar to what we see after the flu
is over. It causes protractive inflammation of the bronchial tree and can cause asthmatic-
like condition. RADS is clearly not Petitioner’s diagnosis based on the fact that he has
longstanding asthma and at/around the time of the incident his asthma flared up. RADS
implies that someone has developed something that they have never had before due to a
massive exposure. Unfortunately, it has been bastardized over the years to the point that
everyone who coughs a little bit after they get an exposure had their doctor saying they
have RADS without any biologic or physiologic backup. In traditional medicine, we look
for cause and effect through association and this is valid. However, in toxicologic
aspects/environmental/occupational aspects, one also has to look at the cause and effect
chain as mere coincidence. One has to look at a few things. One, being the exposure and
the biologic plausibility of the condition. It is not enough to have a temporal relationship.



10WC 17360 15IWCC0314

13 WC 31028
Page 10

In regard to the alleged April 18, 2010 exposure apparently there was a small
ember fire where the torch accidently ignited some loose papers in his vicinity. There was
some smoke in the area. Petitioner reported that he was wearing a mask every day. He
was using his daily medications. So he prophylacticlly gave himself a nebulizer treatment
and he did not notice any significant shortness of breath immediately, but he later
required a Prednisone pulse.

On examination Petitioner had a slight expiratory wheeze. No obstruction was
noted on the spirometry. So, he felt that based on his interval exam that Petitioner’s had
longstanding asthma occasionally required steroids. The brief exposure in April 0f 2010
may have increased Petitioner’s airway reactivity to some degree, but the reactivity
would be short lived and would only be over a few days to weeks.

Dr. Moisan opined that Petitioner could continue to work with respiratory
protection to eliminate anything that could be triggering his asthmatic episodes. At most
this was a flare of his asthma. It did not permanently damage him or change his
underlying condition. He expected that Petitioner returned to his baseline within a couple
of weeks thereafter.

On December 19, 2013 Dr. Moisan authored an independent medical evaluation
report. Dr. Moisan noted that on July 18, 2013 Petitioner was seen at the emergency room
with difficulty breathing. A review of the emergency room records suggested his dyspnea
was improving at the time of the evaluation and the exacerbating factor appeared to be
heat. Although technically his breath sounds were clear, he was given a prednisone pulse.

Petitioner was examined on December 19, 2013 and at this time he appeared to
have stable mild persistent asthma well controlled by his medications with an occasional
flare induced by various changes in ambient conditions. Dr. Moisan opined that this
would not be consistent with an exposure that would permanently alter one’s airways
given this was presumably a nuisance or irritant dust with relatively low level exposure.
This was not the type of exposure known as RADS. Nor was it chronic low level irritant
exposure that is associated with irritant-induced asthma. Therefore, he continued to
opined that Petitioner has had pre-existing asthma with normal fluctuations in asthmatic
symptoms given the nature of the disease. Petitioner has no residual airway obstruction.
He would continue to conclude based on the additional data that there is no permanency
from the prior exposure. He further opined that Petitioner continues to work in the facility
which is apparently well environmentally controlled except for some changes in heat
during the summer months. Lastly, he opined that he sees nothing in Petitioner’s current
exposure that would materially affect his bronchial asthma in any material way.



10 W 17360 15IWCC0314

13 WC 31028
Page 11

Having reviewed the entire record, the Commission finds that Petitioner is not
credible. The Commission finds Petitioner either flatly denied that he has a pre-existing
condition of asthma, bronchitis or any other respiratory illness prior to the claims or he
tried to significantly downplay the same. Petitioner initially testified that prior to October
9, 2008, the first alleged date of exposure, his lungs and breathing were very good and he
had not ever experienced any difficulty breathing or sought any medical treatment for
difficult breathing. Petitioner had also indicated on Dr. Moison’s intake form that he did
not now or had not ever had asthma, bronchitis or any other respiratory illness. When
Petitioner is asked a second time during the Arbitration hearing whether he had breathing
issues, he then testified he had some wheezing and he was prescribed some Prednisone to
help him through what may have been asthma but he and Dr. Roth were not quite sure
what his condition was. When he is asked a third time on cross-examination, Petitioner
states he does not recall giving Dr. Roth a history of asthma and it is possible that he
treated for asthma with more than a Prednisone inhaler. When Pet. is asked about the use
of his relief inhaler he indicates both in the January 30, 2009 treating records and with
Dr. Moisan that he had an emergency relief inhaler that he “rarely” used prior to his work
exposures. He testified that “rare” was one to two times a month on a rescue basis. As
Dr. Roth’s records clearly indicate, Petitioner did in fact have a history of asthma, which
was even labeled “severe” asthma at one point and which required more potent steroid
medication than a rare use of a Prednisone inhaler. Additionally, when Petitioner is asked
if Respondent provided mask, respirators, fans or ventilators, Petitioner denies the same
on direct examination and when Petitioner is asked that question a second time on cross-
examination, he contradicts his earlier testimony and states that he was wearing a dusk
mask at the time of the October 9, 2008 clean up. He further states that Respondent
provided dust masks but tries to down play the same as being inferior to respirators.
Petitioner’s testimony is also subsequently rebutted by Paul Elza’s testimony when Mr.
Elza not only states that dust masks are provided. He specifically identifies that
make/model of the dust masks. Lastly, Petitioner reports that at the time of the alleged
October 9, 2008 exposure that the power was airborne and caused a “cloud of dust to
emerge”. Yet, this same history is not provided in the treating records and the same
history was flatly denied when Petitioner was evaluated by Dr. Moisan. As such, the
Commission finds that Petitioner is not credible and find that Pet. presented inconsistent
histories to the doctors.

In terms of causation, the Commission finds that Dr. Huml appears to have both
misdiagnosed Petitioner’s condition as RADS and his causation opinion lacks
foundational support. Contrary to Petitioner’s medical records, Petitioner reported to the
doctor that his asthma was “well controlled” until one week prior to October 9, 2008.
Additionally, Dr. Huml’s testimony provides numerous examples that he did not
understand what Petitioner was actually allegedly exposed to and which show that he
clearly lacks a foundational understanding of the said alleged exposure. Specifically, Dr.



08 WC 48534

|
it 15IWCC0314
Page 12

Huml diagnoses Petitioner with both asthma and RADS due to inhalation of “dust”, and
not black powder, at work along with the use of a cleaner solution. Yet, he does not
specifically identify the cleaning solution as Simple Green by name. When Dr. Huml is
asked if the cleaner Simple Green was a causative factor in bringing on RADS, he states,
contrary to his earlier testimony regarding a cleaner, that he does not know. He
subsequently states that he may/may not have reviewed the MSDS sheet for Simple
Green. He reviewed the MSDS sheet for “dust”, again not black power/ink from a toner
cartridge, that he does not have either the dust or Simple Green MSDS sheet in his file
nor did he mention the MSDS sheets in his reports. When he is asked specifically about
the “black powder” that Petitioner injected, he states that “off-hand he cannot tell you
what the black powder™ is and his understanding that there was black powder came from
Petitioner’s history itself. He agrees that in order for the black powder to be ingested into
Petitioner’s lungs/throat/nose that it would have had to be aerosolized/air born and he
further agrees there was no mention of the same having occurred. At best, he gleaned this
fact from the medical records. When asked if the use of a mask would have eliminated
any effect of the exposure to the powder, Dr. Huml said it would depend on both the
mask itself and the size of the powder. He then went on and stated that he “assumed” that
Petitioner was initially exposed to the powder prior to donning the mask. Lastly, Dr.
Huml is directly asked on redirect examination if the black powder is from the printer ink
cartridge, whether that is sufficient to cause RADS the best he can come up with is “it
may have”. The basis of Dr. Huml’s causation opinion is strictly placed on the timing of
the events. Having reviewed his deposition, it is clearly evident numerous times over that
Dr. Huml did not understand what Petitioner was actually allegedly exposed to and he
clearly lacks a foundational understanding of the said alleged exposure. Based on the
above, the Commission finds that Dr. Huml’s causation opinion lacks the proper
foundational understanding necessary in which to assign sufficient weight to his
causation opinion and in which to overcome Petitioner’s burden of proof that his claims
are compensable.

Having review Dr. Moisan’s deposition, it is evident that Dr. Moisan had a
commanding grasp of the facts surround the alleged work incidents. Dr. Moisan provides
a good understanding of what asthma is, how it affects a given individual and how it is
treated. Additionally, Dr. Moisan spent a significant amount of the laying out what
RADS is and how one contracts RADS. He specifically points out the overuse of the
diagnosis that is being made by many of the doctors in the medical field. Once he sets
forth the given facts in this case along with his breath of knowledge on the topics of
asthma and RADS, he concludes that Petitioner does not have RADS and any reaction
Petitioner may have had is related to his pre-existing underlying asthmatic condition
which periodically and temporarily flaring up with no residual permanent damage having
occurred. Having reviewed both depositions, the Commission finds that Dr. Moisan’s
causation opinions should clearly be weighed significantly heavier than those of Dr.



08 WC 48534
13 WC 31028 15IWCC0314
Page 13

Huml’s causation opinions and the Commission reverses the Arbitrator’s findings. The
Commission finds that Petitioner failed to provide sufficient evidence to support his
claim that on his work exposure on October 9, 2008, April 18, 2010 and July 18, 2013
resulted in a disability under the Occupational Disease Act and the Commission finds that
Petitioner’s claims are not compensable under the Act.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that since Petitioner
failed to prove he sustained an Occupational Disease arising out of and in the course of
his employment on October 9, 2008, April 18, 2010 and July 18, 2013 or which became
aggravated and rendered him disabled as a result of the exposure of the employment, his
claims for compensation are hereby denied.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAY § - 2015 W

Marij Basurto

MB/jm

0:4/9/15 [‘“ﬂ : W
. Tl

Stephen Mathis




12 WC 33397

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund {§4(d))
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) El Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
IE Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Scott A. Holocker, 15IW CCO 315

Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 12 WC 33397

Komatsu America Corp.,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of average weekly
wage, temporary total disability, §19(1) penalties and §16 attorney fees and being advised of the
facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was a 46-year-old transportation operator for
Respondent. Petitioner sustained an undisputed work-related injury on September 11, 2012 when
he was struck in the face and chest with a crane chain, sustaining dental injuries. Petitioner
attempted to operate a crane after returning to work and experienced a panic attack.
Respondent’s examining physician and Petitioner’s physician diagnosed Petitioner with anxiety
and recommended that he avoid crane work for a period of time and resume crane work at his
own pace. The existence of Petitioner’s anxiety condition was not disputed. Petitioner continued
working for Respondent as a transportation operator while entirely avoiding cranes. It is
undisputed that “transportation operator” is a job classification that encompasses many different
jobs within Respondent’s company and that many jobs do not involve any work with cranes.

Petitioner was discharged from his employment on October 15, 2013 for reasons
unrelated to his claim. Petitioner testified that he immediately began looking for other jobs, but
he also demanded temporary total disability benefits pursuant to Interstate Scaffolding, Inc. v.



I]’igiv(zjﬁ”? ESIWCCQSEB

Hllinois Workers' Compensation Commission, 236 111.2d 132, 337 Ill.Dec. 707 (2010) on the
basis that his work-related condition had not yet stabilized. The Court in Interstate Scaffolding
held that an employer's obligation to pay temporary total disability benefits to an injured
employee does not cease because the employee had been discharged--whether or not the
discharge was for "cause." When an injured employee has been discharged by his employer., the
determinative inquiry for deciding entitlement to temporary total disability benefits remains, as
always. whether the claimant's condition has stabilized. If the injured employee is able to show
that he continues to be temporarily totally disabled as a result of his work-related injury. the
cmployce is entitled 1o temporary total disability benefits. /o at 149,

Petitioner claimed that he had not reached maximum medical improvement for his dental
injuries and post traumatic anxiety and he remained under temporary restrictions at the time of
his termination. Petitioner alleged that Respondent’s refusal to pay temporary total disability
benefits after October 15, 2013 was vexatious, unreasonable, and contrary to the law.
Respondent refused to pay temporary total disability benefits on the contrary basis that
Petitioner’s condition had in fact stabilized by the date of termination. Respondent indicated that
Petitioner was not temporarily totally disabled from work and his restrictions with respect to
crane usage did not prevent him from obtaining employment elsewhere. At the time of
termination, Petitioner was performing full duty work for Respondent within his regular job
classification.

It is pertinent that in /nterstate Scaffolding, the claimant’s ability to find work in the open
labor market was significantly limited or precluded by his work-related condition. After the
claimant was terminated for reasons unrelated to the injury, the court found that Petitioner was
entitled to temporary total disability benefits until his condition stabilized. We find that Jnterstate
Scaffolding is distinguishable from the case at hand. Although both Petitioner and the claimant in
Interstate Scaffolding had yet to reach maximum medical improvement at termination, maximum
medical improvement is not alone dispositive on the issue of whether a claimant’s condition has
stabilized. Petitioner required additional dental work and continued to have symptoms of anxiety
and therefore he had not been placed at maximum medical improvement by the date of
termination. However, Petitioner was working full duty within his job classification of
“transportation operator” until he was terminated; he performed one of the numerous jobs that
did not involve any crane usage. The evidence shows that it was not necessary for Respondent to
either modify an existing job or create an accommodating job on account of Petitioner’s
restrictions. Respondent’s representative, Mr. Dubois, testified credibly that Petitioner could
have continued to work for Respondent indefinitely without any mandatory crane exposure.

Furthermore, Petitioner offered no evidence that he was significantly limited or precluded
from reentering the labor market because he needed to temporarily avoid cranes. In fact,
Petitioner offered no explanation at all for why he had been unable to secure employment since
termination, despite testifying that he performed a self-directed job search and locating potential
employers. Respondent’s vocational expert, Ms. Massat, testified that a labor market survey
found several employers within the Peoria area who were hiring for positions that matched
Petitioner’s qualifications and salary and did not involve crane usage. Furthermore neither
Petitioner nor Ms. Massat indicated that Petitioner’s need for dental care had any impact on his
employability in his usual and customary field of employment. The evidence shows that at



12 WC 33397

o 15IWCC0315

termination, Petitioner’s work related injuries had stabilized and had no impact on his
employment.

We do not find that Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits beginning
after his termination on September 13, 2013, therefore Petitioner’s argument that the Arbitrator
erred in not awarding penalties and fees on unpaid temporary total disability benefits from
October 15, 2013 through January 29, 2014 is moot. Nevertheless, we find that a genuine dispute
existed with respect to whether Petitioner’s condition had stabilized such that he was not entitled
to temporary total disability benefits after termination and we find no evidence that Respondent
acted unreasonably or vexatiously in denying benefits.

Both parties also appealed the Arbitrator’s decision on the issue of average weekly wage.
Petitioner alleges an average weekly wage of $1,200.00. Respondent disputes Petitioner’s
average weekly wage and claims $1,063.81 per week. The Arbitrator found an average weekly
wage of $982.78. After considering all of the evidence with respect to average weekly wage, we
find that Petitioner’s average weekly wage is $1,008.34. We note that there was very little
testimony at arbitration with respect to Petitioner’s earnings. Furthermore, the earnings-related
documents submitted as Respondent’s exhibit #1 were not corroborated or explained by the
testimony of Petitioner or Mr. Dubois. On direct examination, Petitioner testified that between
September of 2011 and September of 2012 he had to work every Saturday except for one
Saturday per month. Petitioner did not recall whether there were mandatory Sundays. However,
he testified that overtime was first offered to senior employees before being offered to junior
employees like himself, and Petitioner further testified that some of the overtime he worked
during the year was voluntary. He estimated that in the year 2012 he worked forty-eight hours
per week. (T. 42-43) Mr. DuBois, did not recall Petitioner’s wage rate but on cross-examination
he agreed that twenty-five dollars per hour was probably a “fair” estimate. (T. 71-72)

The wage records contained in Respondent’s exhibit #1 contain handwritten calculations.
They purport to show that Respondent originally calculated an average weekly wage of
$1,063.81 after the injury and provided that figure to the insurance company. Internal email
correspondence dated September 20, 2012 estimates that eighty hours of overtime were
mandatory out of 144 hours; that twenty-seven out of fifty Saturdays were mandatory, and that
two Sundays were mandatory. Respondent’s exhibit #1 also contains earnings records showing
that for the period of September 15, 2011 through September 13, 2012 Petitioner’s total pay was
$72,769.98.

Petitioner’s argument that his average weekly wage is $1,200.00 is very simply based on
his testimony that he worked forty-eight hours per week in 2012, and the agreement of Mr.
DuBois that twenty-five dollars per hour “sounds fair” for Petitioner’s job classification. The
Arbitrator and Respondent used the information in Respondent’s exhibit #1 to calculate the
average weekly wage, but came to different results. After considering all of the evidence, we find
that Petitioner’s average weekly wage is $1,008.34. This conclusion is most consistent with the
credible evidence. We agree with the Arbitrator’s finding with respect to mandatory overtime
hours worked, 312 hours, but we find that voluntary overtime hours were not excluded from the
total hours worked, 599 hours. Section 10 of the Act provides that the method for calculating a
claimant’s average weekly wage is to divide by fifty-two the “actual earnings” of the claimant



12 WC 33397

'm” 15IWCC0315

over the fifty-two weeks period preceding the date of injury. It is well settled that voluntary
overtime cannot be used in calculating the average weekly wage. dirborne Express, Inc. v.
1llinois Workers’ Compensation Commission, 372 11l.App.3d, 549, 554 (2007).

Medical expenses and the nature and extent of the injury were not placed in dispute at
hearing and therefore the Arbitrator did not award medical bills or permanent disability.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s award of
temporary disability benefits of $612.29/week for 15 and 1/7 weeks, commencing October 15,
2013 through January 29, 2014, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act is vacated for the reasons
set forth above and no other benefits are awarded herein.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: ,
Rww/iplv  MAY 4 - 2015 7 fa
0-3/3/15 Ruth W. White

‘ Ly e

Charles J. DeVriendt

Joshua D. Luskin




e ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

15IWCCO315

HOLOCKER, SCOTT Case# 12WC033397

Employee/Petitioner

KOMATSU AMERICA CORP
Employer/Respondent

On 2/25/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0225 GOLDFINE & BOWLES PC
ATTN: WORK COMP DEPT

124 S W ADAMS ST SUITE 200
PEORIA, IL 61602

2904 HENNESSY & ROACH PC
STEPHEN KLYCZEK

2501 CHATHAM RD SUITE 220
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704



15IWCC0315

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d)}
)SS. [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MCLEAN ) [] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
IE None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

Scott Holocker Case # 12 WC 33397
Employee/Petitioner

V.

Komatsu America Corp.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Anthony C. Erbacci, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Bloomington, on January 29, 2014. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the [llinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
[:l Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
[:| Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. What were Petitioner's earnings?
. |:| What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. @ What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[]TPD [] Maintenance TTD
L. D What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. IE Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. ] Other

——oQEHEmomyuOw

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce, il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



. 15IWCC0315

On September 11, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, the Petitioner’s average weekly wage was $982.78.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 46 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $7,193.44 for TTD paid to Petitioner prior to hearing.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits of $612.29/week for 15 1/7 weeks,
commencing October 15, 2013 through January 29, 2014, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

No other benefits are awarded herein.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

February 19, 2014
Date

12 WC 33397

ICArbDec p. 2 ' T8 9,9 'L“\h



ATTACHMENT TQ ARBITRATION DECISION E""
Scott Holocker v. Komatsu: America Corp l 5 ™
Case No. 12 WC 33397

Page 1 0of4

FACTS:

The facts of the instant matter are essentially undisputed. On September 11, 2012, the
Petitioner sustained undisputed accidental injuries arising out of and in the course of his
employment with the Respondent. As part of his regular job duties, the Petitioner was
operating an overhead crane when the metal chain mail strap he was using snapped and hit
him in the face and chest. The Petitioner testified that the blow knocked him backwards,
knocked out four of his teeth, injured his cheek bone, and caused bruising to his chest.

The Petitioner was taken from the scene of the accident by ambulance to St. Francis
Medical Center where he was noted to have facial and dental fractures, as well as a large
laceration of his lower lip extending into his chin. Diagnostic studies showed multiple fractures
of his right maxillary sinus and right maxilla, as well as hemorrhage within the right maxillary
sinus, the loss of four teeth, and a left chest wall contusion. The Petitioner underwent repair of
his mouth laceration that day and he was discharged with prescriptions for pain medications
and follow-up recommendations.

Thereatfter, the Petitioner followed up with plastic and oral surgeons and he underwent
four surgical procedures to his face and mouth. The Petitioner also treated with a dentist and
underwent several attempts at restoring his teeth. The Petitioner testified that he continues to
treat with a dentist and is in the process of obtaining dental implants.

The Petitioner was off work from September 12, 2012, until October 16, 2012, when he
returned to work under light duty restrictions. The Petitioner was then released to work full
duty with no restrictions on December 14, 2012. The Petitioner was also off work following
dental surgery from May 23, 2013 through June 12, 2013. The Petitioner testified that he was
paid Temporary Total Disability benefits during the periods of time he was off work.

The Petitioner testified that after his retumn to work in October of 2012, he was
uncomfortable operating cranes and he requested that he not be assigned any crane duties.
This request was accommodated. The Petitioner testified that from December 14, 2012,
through July 3, 2013, he was required to operate a crane on only two or three occasions. He
testified that on July 3, 2013, he was again required to operate a crane and, on that occasion,
he experienced a panic attack. The Petitioner testified that he immediately visited the onsite
occupational nurse who took him off work until he was cleared by his primary care physician,
Dr. Vilatte.

On July 11, 2013, the Petitioner was seen by Dr. Vilatie, who noted that the Petitioner
was experiencing panic attacks and anxiety while doing his job and prescribed the Petitioner
a non-sedating anti-anxiety medication. Dr. Vilatte then recommended that the Petitioner be
placed at another job while he adjusted to his medication.

Chris Dubois, the Respondent’'s Human Resource Manager, testified that the Petitioner
did bid for another job following his visit with Dr. Vilatte. According to Mr. Dubois, a janitorial
position was offered, but Petitioner declined. According to Mr. Dubois, the janitorial position



ATTACHMENT TO ARBITRATION DECISION

Scoft Holocker v. Komatsu America Corp.

Case No. 12 WC 33387 1 5 I w C 3 ﬂ 5
Page2of4

was permanent and full time in Petitioner's union, where Petitioner would be earning the
same wage and would not require Petitioner to work on or near cranes.

On July 22, 2013, the Petitioner was evaluated by Dr. Moody, the Respondent's
company doctor. Dr. Moody cleared the Petitioner without restrictions for the janitorial position
and recommended a restriction of no crane operation for six to eight weeks if he returned to
his previous position as a transportation utility worker.

Mr. Dubois testified that it was not difficult to let Petitioner return to his previous
position as a transportation utility worker and assign him to perform the other various duties
that did not require crane operation. Thus, Petitioner was able to return to work on July 23,
2013, as a transportation utility worker.

On August 13, 2013, the Petitioner began counseling sessions with Jennifer Boehs, a
Licensed Clinical Social Worker, for his crane related anxiety. On September 18, 2013, Ms.
Boehs diagnosed the Petitioner with post traumatic stress disorder as a result of his work
injury. She recommended that the Petitioner avoid operating a crane for at least one year and
indicated that if he does need to operate a crane, he should do so gradually in order to build
his tolerance.

On January 9, 2014, the Petitioner underwent a psychological evaluation with Dr.
Nancy Landre at the request of the Respondent. Dr. Landre opined that the Petitioner
satisfied the criteria for an Adjustment Disorder with Mixed Anxiety and Depression and she
opined that it was reasonable to conclude that the Petitioner’s current anxiety symptoms were
attributable to his injury on September 11, 2012. Dr. Landre also opined that the Petitioner
was able to perform all of the duties required in his usual occupation except for the crane
operation. Dr. Landre placed the Petitioner on full duty with the restriction that he not be
required to operate a crane for six months.

On October 15, 2013, the Petitioner's employment with the Respondent was
terminated as a result of his failure to call in or report to work for three consecutive days in
violation of the terms contained in the collective bargaining agreement between Petitioner and
Respondent. The Petitioner testified that since his termination he has been actively seeking
work for positions within his union. He testified that he has some promising leads out of state,
in San Diego, but has made no effort to find employment in Central, lilinois.

Alla Massat, a Certified Rehabilitation Counselor, testified that based on the
Petitioner's job experience, job description, and medical evaluations, the Petitioner's
restriction of no crane operation did not preclude the Petitioner from re-entering the work
force. Ms. Massat opined that there were various employers in Peoria, lllinois who were hiring
for positions that matched the Petitioner's qualifications, salary, and restriction of no crane
operation.



ATTACHMENT TO ARBITRATION DECISION

Scott Holocker v. Komatsu America Corp I W
Case No. 12 WG 33387

Page 3 af4

CONCLUSIONS:

In Support of the Arbitrator's Decision relating to (G.), What were Petitioner's earnings,
the Arbitrator finds and concludes as follows:

Respondent's Exhibit # 1 reflects that during the 12 month period preceding the
Petitioner’s injury, he was paid $40,382.97 for regular time, $13,207.26 for overtime at time
and a half pay, $10,514.80 for overtime 2 at time and a half pay, $2,661.12 for holiday pay,
$863.24 for personal time, $2,544.25 for vacation, and $1,347.50 for a night bonus. The
Petitioner did not testify as to what his hourly pay rate was during the period although the
Respondent's H.R. Manager, Chris DuBois, estimated it to be “approximately $25.00 per
hour”.

The Petitioner testified that he was required to work scheduled Saturdays and that he
only had one Saturday off each month for the whole year. The Petitioner acknowledged,
however, that overtime was offered to employees based upon seniority and that some of the
overtime he worked was voluntary. The Petitioner could not recall if he worked any mandatory
Sundays during that period. Respondent's Exhibit # 1 indicates that, out of 50 weeks, the
Petitioner had mandatory overtime for 27 Saturdays and 2 Sundays. During the work week
Petitioner had roughly 80 mandatory hours through the whole period.

Therefore, utilizing Respondent’s Exhibit # 1, out of 599 overtime hours worked by
Petitioner, 216 were mandatory hours on Saturday (8 hours x 27 Saturdays), 16 mandatory
overtime hours on Sundays (8 hours x 2 Sundays), and 80 hours of mandatory overtime
during Petitioner's normal work week through that period. The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner

has worked a total 312 mandatory overtime hours from September of 2011 to September
2012.

Respondent's Exhibit # 1 indicates Petitioner's average hourly wage to be $15
($40,382.97 yearly wage/ 2696 standard hours worked). This provides Petitioner with $4,680
in mandatory overtime wage ($15 x 312 mandatory overtime hours) for AWW purposes.
Taking into account Petitioner’s yearly pay of $40, 382.97 + $4,680.00 for mandatory overtime
+ $2,661.12 for holiday + $2,544.25 for vacation + $836.24 for personal time gives Petitioner
a yearly wage of $51,104.58. Dividing $51,104.58 by 52 weeks resuits in an average weekly
wage of $982.78. The Arbitrator notes that, pursuant to Section 10, the Petitioner's bonus and
voluntary overtime were not considered in calculation of Petitioner’s average weekly wage.

The Arbitrator finds that average weekly wages stipulated by Respondent and Petitioner were
incorrectly calcuiated.

In Support of the Arbitrator's Decision relating to (K.), What temporary benefits are due,
the Arbitrator finds and concludes as follows:

The Petitioner claims entitlement to Temporary Total Disability benefits based upon the
Appeliate Court decision in Interstate Scaffolding, Inc. v. The Illlinois Workers' Compensation



ATTACHMENT TO ARBITRATION DECISION E
Scott Holocker v. Komatsu America Corp. I EH
Case No. 12 WC 33397

Page 4 of 4

Commission, 236 111.2d 132 (2010) because, at the time his employment was terminated by
the Respondent, the Petitioner was still treating for his injury and he was still subject to work
restrictions imposed by Jennifer Boehs, a Licensed Clinical Social Worker, as well as Dr.
Moody, the Respondent's company doctor, and Dr. Nancy Landre, the Respondent's
examining psychologist. The Respondent asserts that the Petitioner is not entitled to
Temporary Total Disability benefits because the Petitioner's condition of ill being had stabilized
and his restriction does not preclude him from re-entering the work force.

The Arbitrator notes that a review of the record demonstrates that, as of the date his
employment was terminated by the Respondent, the Petitioner had not been released to
unrestricted full duty work. Although the Petitioner had been released to return to work with
restrictions and he was able to perform that work, none of the physicians who examined or
treated the Petitioner indicated that the Petitioner had reached maximum medical
improvement. The medical evidence establishes that the Petitioner continues to be treated for
his injuries and that he continues to experience symptoms connected with his work related
injury. Thus, the Arbitrator concludes that the Petitioner’'s condition had not stabilized as of the
date his employment was terminated by the Respondent.

Based upon the foregoing, and having considered the totality of the credible evidence,
the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner is entitled to Temporary Total Disability benefits from
October 15, 2013, the date the Petitioner's employment with the Respondent was terminated,
through January 29, 2014, the date of Arbitration, a period of 15 1/7 weeks.

In Support of the Arbitrator's Decision relating to (M.), Should penalties or fees be
imposed upon Respondent, the Arbitrator finds and concludes as follows:

With regard to the issue of whether penalties and fees under sections 19(k), 19(l) and
section 16 should be imposed, the Arbitrator finds that Respondent's failure to pay temporary
total disability was not unreasonable and vexatious or without good and just cause. Therefore,
the Arbitrator declines to impose such penalties and fees.



11 WC 35742

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes |:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) Reverse [Accidend [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] PyD/Fatal denied

|:| Modify & None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

AUBURN JOHNSON, 151 wCCO0S1 6

Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 11 WC 35742
JIFFY LUBE,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under Sections 8(a) and 19(b) of the Act having been filed by

both the Respondent and Petitioner herein and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after
considering the issues of accident, causation, temporary total disability, order for vocational
assessment, and medical expenses both current and prospective, and being advised of the facts
and law, reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator and denies compensation.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

. Prior to the alleged accident which is the subject of the current claim, Petitioner worked

for Respondent and had a work-related injury to his back in July of 2009. That injury
resulted in a settlement which was approved by the Commission in December of 2010.
(see Respondent’s Exhibit 1). The Petitioner testified on September 3, 2011, he was
working sedentary duty for Respondent because of that earlier work injury. His duty
included greeting customers, occasionally working the cash register, and “doing tests on
the computer.” He was not supposed to do any lifiing.

The Petitioner asserted that day was slow and the assistant manager, Justin, began
sending people home. However, a little later “the place just got swarming with cars.”
The assistant manger demanded he begin working as “courtesy tech.” That job entailed
vacuuming out cars, checking the tires and washing the windows, and “dry the cars out.”
When Petitioner reminded him he was on light duty and could not “mess with doing the
work or anything,” he was threatened with termination.



L]

11 WC 35742

e 15IWCC0316

3. Petitioner also testified he bent over to vacuum a sports car with a wet-vac. He heard
something pop in his back and neck. He felt a burning sensation in his low back and then
shooting pains in the right leg. Petitioner went to the lounge area, sat down, and told the
assistant manager that he had to go to a hospital. Petitioner was told to wait, but he called
someone to take him to a hospital because he could not drive. Petitioner was taken to an
emergency room later that day. The Petitioner testified that this accident happened at
around 3 pm, but the written report of accident shows it happened at 10 am (see
Respondent’s Exhibit 6). The Emergency Room records indicate that he did not present
there until after 10 pm.

4. Petitioner stated he was working light duty for almost a year and a half after the first
work accident. During that time he never called in sick due to his back or sought
additional medical treatment for his back. This testimony was belied by the time sheets
and wage records introduced as Respondent’s Exhibit 7, indicating he returned to work in
May of 2011. Moreover, following the earlier injury, Petitioner had extensive treatment
including, physical therapy, injections, and a discectomy. His back was worse than his
neck. Fusion surgery was recommended after the earlier injury

5. Petitioner further testified that he currently had no pain in his neck. His back felt better
after the surgery. Sometimes he has shooting pains in the right leg, but he “can deal with
it.” He wants to return to work in some capacity and started looking for jobs in February.
He informs prospective employers about his sedentary work restrictions. Nobody has
hired him. He maintained a list of all the places he looked for work.

6. On cross examination, Petitioner testified he did not remember the exact dates he applied
for different positions, but they were “about March.” He went to all the places on his list
even if he applied on line. He had people take him places in his search. The Respondent
introduced subpoenas from locations where Petitioner asserted he applied for work; none
of the responses show an application having been made.

7. Petitioner agreed that he was able to sit while working the cash register. The “computer
tests” Petitioner performed appeared to be for tests for job applications; “that’s what
Mark set it up for.” He did not perform tests on cars. He did not remember the exact
time of his September 3, 2011 accident, but he thought it was around 3 pm.

8. His girlfriend took him to the emergency room, but he could not remember whether they
went directly from Respondent’s location; he “was hurting that bad” and *laying in the
back seat.” He did not remember when he left Respondent’s facility or when he arrived
at the emergency room where they examined his neck, back, and right leg.

9. Petitioner testified he fell down stairs and complained of injuring his back and neck in his
previous workers’ compensation claim. At that time he was treated for his back, but he
did not recall any treatment for his neck. He did not recall Dr. Erickson recommending
fusion surgery after the first accident. Petitioner also saw Dr. Michael after the fall down
the stairs. He guessed he would not disagree with Dr. Michael’s records if they indicated
he recommended fusion surgery after the first accident.



11 WC 35742

e 15IWCC0316

10. Petitioner had surgery after the first injury and the initial claim was settled. Petitioner
testified he was working at the time of the settlement. At the time of the second accident
he worked full time. Petitioner denied that he continued to complain of back pain after
the first surgery; he was fine. He was riding his bike to work.

11. Petitioner agreed that “immediately” afier the September 2011 accident he went to a
lawyer who referred him to Integrity Medical Center and Dearborn Medical. After the
latest surgery, Petitioner did not return to work for Respondent or ask to come back to
work for Respondent. At the time of his injury, Petitioner was holding the hose of the
wet-vac and pulling it toward the car. The wet-vac was on wheels. He did not know the
weight of the hose, but the wet-vac weighed about 55 1bs when filled.

12. On redirect examination, Petitioner testified he cannot currently ride a bike because it
would hurt his back. He called Respondent that he was not coming to work four times
until his lawyers started sending letters. Petitioner has prior training as a mechanic,
bricklayer, painter, and asbestos remover. He has certificates. On re-cross, Petitioner
testified he has a high school diploma, and “a GED too.”

13. Justin Stovall testified he is assistant manager/customer service advisor for Respondent
and was in the same position on September 3, 2011 and worked with Petitioner at that
time.

14. On September 3, 2011, Petitioner’s job was to greet customers in the parking lot and to
fill out forms specifying details about the cars being serviced. Justin Stowall did not
recall Petitioner being injured on that date. The day was not slow: there “was a nice
pace.” He did not send people home.

15. Mr. Stovall also testified Petitioner was not required to use a wet-vac on that date.
Respondent does not use the wet-vac to vacuum cars; they use it to “suck out drains.”
The wet-vac would damage the carpeting of a car. Petitioner left early that day to get his
car; he never returned. He did not inform the witness that he hurt his back or neck. Mr.
Stovall also denied calling the store manager, Mark, and that Mark told him that
Petitioner would be fired if he refused to use the wet-vac.

16. Mr. Stovall stated that Petitioner “attempted to try” to vacuum cars, but the witness
would not let him because he said he was “injured prior to then” and the witness “didn’t
want any liability on our part.” Petitioner “would be physically unable to perform” that
job.

17.0n cross examination, Mr. Stovall reiterated that he did not send people home on
September 3, 2011. He would not necessarily keep records if he sent people home, but
they would have had to sign out. He did not bring any records of employees’ time sheets
for the date. They would use the wet-vac to unclog drains. The wet-vac would such
debris out of the drains. He would expect it to weigh more than 10 pounds after use.
Calling Mark would be one of the first things he would do if an employee was hurt.



11 WC 35742

et 15IWCC0316

While Petitioner left early on September 3, 2011, he did not inform Mr. Stovall that he
needed somebody to pick him up.

18. On redirect examination, Mr. Stovall testified the wet-vac is kept in the basement of the
facility. He would fill out paperwork in case of an accident; he did not fill out any such
paperwork regarding this alleged accident.

19. The medical records indicate on September 3, 2011, Petitioner presented at an emergency
room at 10:24 pm complaining of back pain after an injury at work that day. He injured
his back after bending over and had pain since 3 pm. Then the treatment note indicates
this was a new problem which started three to five hours previously. He had 6/10 lumbar
back pain without radiation. X-rays showed minimal loss of lumbar lordosis and minimal
narrowing of disc space at L5-S1. Low back sprain/strain was the diagnosis, Petitioner

was prescribed Norco, and he was released at 1:24 am.

20. The medical records also indicate that after the first work accident in 2009, Petitioner
presented to Dr. Michael for a neurosurgical consultation. Petitioner reported left low
back and leg pain with numbness and tingling in the left leg. Dr. Michael indicted
Petitioner had three options: learn to live with his condition, a discectomy, or a fusion.
The discectomy would address the leg pain and probably would not improve his back
pain. Petitioner chose the discectomy and declined the fusion.

21. The Commission also notes that there is conflicting evidence regarding the actual alleged
mechanism of injury. Petitioner testified he bent over using the wet-vac when he
suffered the injury. When he first presented to Dr. Johnson, his new general practitioner
after referral from his lawyer, for her initial evaluation, she noted the that Petitioner
“performed repetitive bending, squatting and vacuuming duties” on the day of the injury.
In the depositions of his treating surgeon, Dr. Michael, and Respondent’s Section 12
medical examiner, Dr. Ghanayem, they both testified that Petitioner reported that he
injured his back “lifting” the heavy wet-vac.

22 Finally, Respondent submitted into evidence responses to subpoenas form various
companies to which Petitioner allegedly submitted job applications. None of them
reported any such applications.

Even though the Arbitrator found accident, she clearly had concerns about his credibility.
She specifically found him not to be credible regarding his cervical condition or his alleged job
search. She ascribed any inconsistencies to his “easy gong nature” and lack of sophistication.
She specifically denied maintenance because of Petitioner’s lack of reasonable job search and his
failure to try to return to work for Respondent.

On review of the entire record before the Commission we find Petitioner has not
sustained his burden of proving a compensable accident. He was simply not a credible witness.
Not only did he change the history of the alleged mechanism of injury to different medical
personnel, his testimony regarding his alleged job search was completely rebutted by the
responses of those prospective employers.



11 WC 35742
Page 5

15IWCC0316

In addition, the Commission finds the testimony of Mr. Stovall persuasive. He testified
that the wet-vac is simply not used to clean the inside of cars because it would damage the
carpeting. The wet-vac is kept in the basement where it is used to clean out drains. It is also not
reasonable for him not to report a work injury if Petitioner had actually reported one to him.
Finally, it seems extremely unlikely that Respondent would have diligently accommodated
Petitioner’s work restriction for a year and a half and all of a sudden decided to order him to
vacuum out cars. Finally, Petitioner returned to work on May 31, 2011 (see Respondent’s
Exhibit 7). In Petitioner’s previous workers’ compensation claim (09 WC 28753 — Respondent’s
Exhibit 1), he alleged a fall down stairs. At that time, fusion surgery was recommended but
Petitioner elected to forgo that surgery at the time and elected a less intrusive laminectomy. As
noted above that settlement was approved by the Commission on December 16, 2010.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator issued on July 21, 2014 is hereby reversed and compensation is denied.

The party commencing the proceeding for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in the Circuit Court.

DATED:

MAY 4 - 2015

RWW/dw
0-4/1/15
46




12WC31266

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt || imjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes l:, Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e}18)
Failure to Prove |:| PTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modity [X] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Petitioner, 1 5 E W CC 0 3 1 7

Vs, NO: 12 WC 31266

RG Construction Company,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection,
medical, temporary total disability and permanent disability and being advised of the facts and
law, reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below.

The Commission finds that Petitioner failed to prove that he sustained accidental injuries
while in the employment of Respondent on August 13, 2012.

Petitioner testified that in 2012 he went to work for RG Construction. He worked at the
project of the extension of Bellwood Nursing Home. He testified that that he did not do ceiling
work and that he did install studs. He worked with another man and one man would be on the lift
and the other man would be on the floor. The man on the lift would measure the height of each
stud and would scrape fireproofing material out of the upper track using either hand. (Transcript
Pps. 77-82)

The man on the floor would have to cut each stud to the required length and carry the
studs, usually one or two at a time over to the wall. The man on the floor would then hand the
top end of the stud to the person on the lift. (Transcript Pgs. 80-82)These studs weighed 20
pounds and the man on the lift would secure the stud in the top track with screws and the man on
the floor would secure the lower end with screws. (Transcript Pgs. 81, A-30)



12WC31266
Page 2

15IWCCO0317

The Petitioner testified that he spent an equal amount of time on the man lift and the
floor. The production started at 200 feet per day for two men but was reduced to 150 feet per day
for two men. (Transcript Pg. 81)

Petitioner testified that he spent 75% to 80% of his time with the Respondent doing the
framing and installing of the studs. However, he did not do any production drywall installing on
this job and he just worked the problem areas. He claimed when he did install drywall he used 4
x 12 x 5/8" sheets weighing approximately 120 pounds. (Transcript Pgs. 87-89)

The Petitioner had a 2010 prior claim regarding his right elbow in which the Arbitrator
found that Petitioner’s claim that he could not straighten out his right elbow was not credible.
The Arbitrator denied that his current condition of ill-being regarding that right elbow was
causally connected to the 2010 accident. (See 12 WC 38936)

The Petitioner testified that on August 13, 2012, he noticed pain in his right elbow more
severe than usual. He also testified that his right shoulder also hurt. He was seen by Dr.
Musatieff who referred him to Dr. Robinson of Great Plains Orthopedics. (Petitioner Exhibit 3,
Transcript Pgs. 97-98)

Petitioner admitted that he told Dr. Robinson that he injured his elbow two years prior
and his elbows were painful. He felt he injured his shoulder because of his right elbow condition.
In reaching overhead above his head, he could not straighten out his elbow and he had to
maneuver his shoulder in a different way. He testified that he believed that is how he injured his
shoulder. (Petitioner Exhibit 3)

Petitioner admitted that he saw Dr. Musatieff on January 3, 2012 and March 3, 2012 for
right elbow, back and general body complaints and that the Doctor prescribed Vicodin. He
admitted that he would see Dr. Musatieff once every few months in order to have his
prescriptions refilled. (Petitioner Exhibit 1, Transcript Pg. A-47 and A-43)

The Petitioner must bear the burden of proof by showing by a preponderance of the
evidence that he sustained an accidental injury arising out of and in the course of employment.
The Petitioner is claiming a repetitive trauma. In a repetitive trauma case, a claimant may
recover if “the claimant can show that a bodily structure has eroded over time to the point of
usefulness as a result of the employment.” Butler Manufacturing Co. v. Industrial Comm’n 140
. App.3d 729, 733-734 (1986) Cases relying on the repetitive trauma theory, the Petitioner
generally relies on medical testimony establishing a causal connection between the work
performed and the Petitioner’s disability. Williams v._Industrial Comm’n 244 11l.App.3d 204,

209 (1993) Peoria County Bellwood Nursing Home v. Industrial Comm’n 138 I1l. App.3d 880
(1985)

The Petitioner’s testimony of his work duties for Respondent was not similar to the work
described to Petitioner’s Doctor in his deposition. The Petitioner testimony was that his work in
2012 was in a team of two installing studs and the studs weighed 20 pounds. In the hypothetical
given to the Doctor they weighed 30 pounds. The Petitioner testified that he had to install studs



I12ZWC31266

e 15IWCCO031%7

for 150 feet of wall. He testified he installed them at four foot intervals, which would equate to
38 studs per day, not 200 studs per day as the hypothetical proposed to Dr. Garst suggested.
Petitioner also indicated that he did not work production installation of drywall sheets for
Respondent in 2012. (Transcript Pgs. 87-89) Dr. Garst was asked to assume Petitioner had to
install 25 sheets in one day. The hypothetical question proposed to Dr. Garst was clearly flawed.
(Petitioner Exhibit 4 Pg. 24)

Dr. Garst also admitted that the exacerbation could be temporary or permanent.
(Petitioner Exhibit 4 Pg. 62)

The Courts have held that so long as the witness is not called upon to decide any
controverted fact, but is asked to assume the truth of facts testified to, he may give his opinion
thereon in any form. The objection, if any, should be a specific one directed to that which might
improperly be incorporated or deleted from the hypothetical question. Clifford-Jacobs Forging
Co. v. Industrial Com., 19 Ill. 2d 236, 243, 166 N.E.2d 582, 587, 1960 IIl. LEXIS 326, 9-10 (IIL.
1960) "The more expedient and more widely prevailing view is that there is no rule requiring
that all material facts be included. The safeguards are that the adversary may on cross-
examination supply omitted facts and ask the expert if his opinion would be modified by them,
and further that the trial judge if he deems the original question unfair may in his discretion
require that the hypothesis be reframed to supply an adequate basis for a helpful answer." Wirth
v. Industrial Com., 57 Il. 2d 475, 480, 312 N.E.2d 593, 595, 1974 Ill. LEXIS 420, 7 (Ill. 1974)

In this case it did not come down to the Doctor not being provided with material matters,
but to the Doctor being provided with material matters that were not true. Therefore, the
Commission finds that the hypothetical question was flawed and improper.

Neither the hypothetical nor the Arbitrator’s description of the Petitioner’s work activities
matched those of the Petitioner’s testimony. Dr. Garst testimony therefore is not persuasive
because it was based on a flawed hypothetical and was a “general feeling.”

Dr. Alturi was more persuasive than Dr. Garst. He believed, based on a reasonable degree
of medical certainty, that Petitioner’s right elbow worsened after 2010 and that his recurrent
symptoms were simply a manifestation of the natural course of his condition. Petitioner had
waxing and waning of his symptoms and pain would be expected to increase regardless of the
work activities he performed in 2012. (Respondent Exhibit 1 Pgs. 22-29) He reviewed the job
review and the video job review and noted the various activities Petitioner was expected to
perform. (Respondent Exhibit Pg. 33) He did not see what he would consider heavy use of the
upper extremities on a frequent basis in an overhead position. (Respondent Exhibit 1 Pgs. 33-34)
He therefore did not feel that Petitioner’s right shoulder condition was related to the work he did
in 2012. (Respondent Exhibit 1 Pg. 37)

Therefore, Petitioner’s claim for a repetitive trauma injury on August 13, 2012 is denied.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the decision of the

Arbitrator is reversed and in its place a finding that Petitioner failed to prove he had an accident
arising out of and in the course of his employment on August 13, 2012,



12WC31266
Page 4

15IWCCO0317

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $0.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

7/ ;i .
DATED:  MAY 4 - 2015 ( zM// Q%z/émlf

Charles J. De¥/rieddt

-

Joshua D. Luskin

fuct a1

Ruth W, White

CID/hf
O: 3/4/15
049



o f ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

15IWCCO0317

STEVENS, CHARLES Case# 12WC031266

Employee/Petitioner

12WC038936

RG CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Employer/Respondent

On 9/2/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award. interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0225 GOLDFINE & BOWLES PC
ATTN: WORK COMP DEPT

124 S W ADAMS ST SUITE 200
PEORIA, IL 61602

0481 MACIOROWSKI SACKMANN & ULRICH
ROBERT T NEWMAN

10 S RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 2280

CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION 1 5 I W C C 0 3 1 7

CHARLES STEVENS Case # 12 WC 31266

Employee/Petitioner

v

R.G. CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: 12 WC 38936

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable DOUGLAS McCARTHY, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the
city of PEORIA, ILLINOIS, on 07/18/2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator
hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. ‘___] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ili-being causally related (o the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent

paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. & What temporary benefits are in dispute?
TPD Maintenance D TTD

L. @ What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. |:| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [ ] Other

O

~—mTmommy

~

TCArbDec 2/10 100 W, Randolph Streel #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312:814-6611  Toll.free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsvitle 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCCO317

On 08/13/2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $55,706.62; the average weekly wage was $1,071.28.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 48 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner las received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $-0- for TTD, $-0- for TPD, $-0- for maintenance, and $-0- for other
benefits, for a total credit of SN/A.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $20,602.33 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner is awarded the medical bills offered as Petitioner’s Exhibit 12. Respondent is given credit for
payments referenced in the Exhibit and shall hold the petitioner harmless from the lien contained therein..

Petitioner is awarded T.T.D. benefits for 27 2/7ths weeks (August 28, 2012 — March 3, 2013). Petitioner’s
claim for additional temporary benefits as well as maintenance is denied.

Petitioner is awarded an 8(d)(1) wage loss award in the weekly amount of $530.13, beginning on March 6,
2013. .

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

-
Signngzi%:%% %&J 25, bl

ICAmDec p.2 gty -

>




IWCCO é‘TiAG?“ENT TO ARBITRATOR’S DECISION

o _Chggles Stevens vs. R.G. Construction Co.
IWCC No.: 12 WC 31266

In Support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (C) Did an accident occur that
arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent, the
Arbitrator notes as follows:

This case was consolidated for Arbitration with Petitioner’s claim against his
previous employer, Morrissey Construction.

Petitioner initially became a union carpenter in 2003 or 2004 at the age of 38.
Previously he had been a non-union carpenter employed in the residential construction
business. Within the carpentry field, Petitioner had become a specialist in dry wall
installation.

In April 2012, Petitioner was contacted by Respondent, R.G. Construction and
offered re-employment as a drywaller for a large commercial project constructing the
ncw Peoria County Bel-Wood Nursing Home. He had previously worked for R.G. on
several occasions. This was a 151,000 square foot new facility costing between $45 and
$48 million dollars. (Petitioner Exhibit 11, p.1)

Petitioner’s primary job duties as a journeyman carpenter for Respondent were to
frame and hang dry wall. The framing was done first. This involved measuring,
carrying, cutting and installing metal or steel studs for attaching the sheet rock to.
Petitioner testified in unrebutted fashion that the fireproof coating had already been
applied to much of the facility. Once the fireproof coating dries, it becomes hard as a

rock. This coating had to first be scraped out of the ceiling tracks. This involved



15IWCCO031%7

working from a hoist and using a metal section of framing as a “pick™ to forcefully scrape
and clean the upper tracks for the framing.

Once the tracks were cleared of the fireproofing, the framing was installed.
Petitioner and his apprentice helper, working in two man teams and alternating work
duties of cutting versus installing, used 22 foot and 25 foot sections of steel framing to
frame the walls and ceilings. These interior sections were 20 to 25 gauge steel which is
lighter than exterior framing. The frame segments were carried in bundies of ten by one
man. One twelve-foot long section weighed approximately ten pounds. Measuring and
cutting of the frames was done on the ground and then handed up, usually one at a time,
to the carpenter working from the hoist installing them.

After the framing, came the application of the sheetrock. On this job and on
nearly all commercial jobs, Petitioner testified that R.G. used 4 foot by 12 foot sheetrock,
5/8 inches thick. They used the longer twelve foot sheets to reduce seams and therefore
mudding and taping labor. One sheet of this sheetrock weighed 128.6 pounds. This
weight was confirmed by Petitioner’s witness, Roy Eash, who was subpoenaed to testify.

Mr. Eash is also a union carpenter and former co-worker of Petitioner. They are
not friends socially. Mr. Eash worked for Respondent R.G. Construction for a total of
about two years throughout 2010 and 2011. He was also a foreman for R.G., overseeing
their carpenters included their dry walling crews. He left R.G.’s employment on good
terms, and later returned to work for R.G. again, this time as a simple carpenter and not a
foreman. As a result of his employment with R.G. and of his work in the industry in
general, he is familiar with the types and weights of the framing materials and sheetrock

used by R.G. He confirmed that interior framing studs are 20 to 25 gauge steel and



15IWCCO31¢

usually twelve feet to thirty feet long. He opined that a twelve foot section of 20 gauge
framing weighs approximately ten pounds and that they are packaged and transported by
carpenters on a jobsite in bundles of ten weighing 100 pounds. Mr. Eash also confirmed
that the sheet rock used commercially is 4 foot wide by 12 foot long and is 5/8 inches
thick, with a single sheet weighing 128.6 pounds. He knows this is the correct weight
because he took a class on it.

Mr. Eash also testified as to the production time expected of R.G. from its’
drywallers. One carpenter, working alone, is expected to hang 35 to 40 sheets per day.
As for framing expectations, an R.G. carpenter is expected to complete sixty to one
hundred feet of wall per day, depending on the wall’s height. If a carpenter can’t make
production quotas, they are usually laid off. Mr. Eash did not work for R.G. on the Bel-
Wood project with Mr. Stevens. Mr. Eash confirmed that he is right-handed and that he
only operates his screw gun with his dominant hand, similar to the way the Petitioner
used the screw gun.

Respondent R.G. had a written Job Analysis created to provide to their
independent examining physician. (Respondent Exhibit 2) Mr. Eash reviewed the Job
Analysis. Mr. Eash pointed out that the analysis doesn’t mention a tool belt, which
weighs twenty pounds empty and can weigh eighty pounds when full, and which is worn
90% of the work time. He differed with the analysis that mentioned only “simple”
grasping, stating that they have forceful or heavy grasping as they may hold up an entire
sheet with only one hand. Mr. Eash testified that he has only seen 1 aluminum ceiling in
his twenty-one years of work in the industry. An aluminum ceiling installation is depicted

in the job video (Respondent Exhibit 3) and mentioned in the written Analysis. Mr. Eash



15IWCCO317

pointed out that the Analysis gives a weight of only 73 pounds for a 4 foot by 12 foot
wallboard sheet which actually weighs 128.6 pounds. Finally, Mr. Eash pointed out that
a bundle of ceiling tiles weighs eighty to one hundred pounds, and are transported in
boxes, not individually.

Petitioner also questioned the accuracy of the written Job Analysis. He pointed
out that often carpenters/dry wallers worked alone, except for when they are doing
ceilings. The analysis suggested that they always work in pairs. Petitioner testified that
they only get 1 break per day, not two. While the analysis concedes that lifting above
shoulder height and at shoulder level are done frequently, it lists this lifting as “light
weights to 2 — man lifts of wallboard — up to 60 lbs”. Petitioner testified that one man
hands up a sheet weighting 128.6 pounds, not 60 pounds. The analysis states that
reaching above shoulders is occasional to continuous. Petitioner estimated that 30% of
sheet rocking is reaching above shoulders and 50-80% of framing involves reaching
above shoulders.

Respondent also had a job video produced for its’ independent examiner.
Petitioner testified that the workers in the video were not working at production speed,
had two-man teams doing walls, and depicted ceiling framing and ceiling tile installation,
which is considered the lightest duty work and is usually reserved for old carpenters or
supervisors. Petitioner didn’t install any ceiling tiles on the Bel-Wood project. The video
did depict carpenters securing dry wall to the framed walls. They used a screw gun which
appears to have required some force and required them to reach from the floor to the
ceiling, with their arm fully extended overhead.

Respondent R.G. did not produce any rebuttal witnesses at Arbitration.



15IWCC0317

The Arbitrator notes that the job duties described by Petitioner and confirmed by
an independent witness and former foreman of Respondent R.G., involve frequent at and
above shoulder level reaching and lifting dry wall sheets which weigh about 128 pounds.
Each sheet requires that fifty screws be screwed into the framing studs, with all screwing
likely done with the dominant arm.

In claims of repetitive trauma, the issues of accident and causal connection are
analyzed together. With respect to whether the work activity, described above, was
causally related to the Petitioner’s injuries, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

In April 2012, Petitioner was contacted by R.G. Construction and asked to work
for them again, as a drywaller, at a large nursing home project they were beginning. This
was a new commercial construction project wherein Petitioner worked a total of 726
hours between April and August 2012.

As referenced above, this case was tried by consolidation with another case
involving an alleged accident on September 16, 2010 while the Petitioner was working
for another employer. In that case, the Petitioner alleged injuries to his right elbow after a
day of using a screw gun. He testified that from that day forward he was unable to fully
extend the elbow and it was painful. He did not work from that alleged accident until he
was hired by the Respondent herein in April 2012. The Petitioner is claiming permanent
partial disability from the first accident, and an aggravation of that accident with
additional associated disability from the repetitive activity performed for RG
Construction. RG contends, among other things, that the elbow treatment and disability to

the Petitioner is related to his work at his previous employer, Morrissey Construction.



15IWCCO031¢

It is understandable that the Petitioner would claim ongoing problems with the
elbow following his first accident as the cases were heard together. It is also
understandable that this Respondent would take the position that the elbow problems
were present before the Petitioner began his employment. The medical records do not
support either contention. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 contains treatment records from his
family doctor from August 2, 2011 though August 2012, when began treating in earnest
for both his right elbow and shoulder. He was examined twice in August 2011 for poison
ivy, and the exam notes mention nothing about elbow issues. On November 1, 2011 he
was seen with complaints of bilateral shoulder pain, again with no reference to elbow
problems. On January 2, 2012, he was seen with chronic back pain, and on March 3,
2012, he complained of pain in the back, shoulder and arm. There was no reference to the
elbow on either date. At the latter exam, the doctor noted generalized aches and crepitus
of the extremities. One would expect some reference to the inability to fully extend the
right elbow in some of those notes, particular those that reference the shoulder and arm.

When you compare those records with treatment notes after his return to work
with this Respondent, you see a contrast. On April 22, shortly after his return to work, the
Petitioner complained to his doctor that the heavy lifting associated with his job had
caused severe back and right arm pain. On June 12, for the first time since September 28,
2010, you see direct reference to right elbow problems. He was seen with chronic arm
pain secondary to his job as a dry waller. The exam notes pain and crepitus in the elbow.
On or about August 13, 2012 Mr. Stevens reported a right shoulder and right elbow
injury to Respondent R.G. Construction. He was immediately separated from

employment upon reporting his injury.



15IWCC0317

On August 15, 2012, Petitioner saw Dr. Musaitif, his family doctor, with recorded
complaints as follows; “This 48 year old male presents w/ chronic right arm pain x 2
years. Patient has difficulty bending and twisting his right elbow. Patient is a laborer and
carpenter. Also does drywall. Patient on Flector patch ...” (Petitioner Exhibit 1, p.23)
Dr. Musaitif referred him to Great Plains Orthopedic for an elbow evaluation. (Petitioner
Exhibit 1, p.24)

On August 21, 2012 Mr. Stevens had an initial appointment with Dr. Robinson at
Great Plains Orthopedics. (Petitioner Exhibit 3, pp.33-34) His chief complaint was his
right elbow but he also reported the more recent onset of right shoulder pain as well. Dr.
Robinson allowed him to continue working. He was diagnosed with right elbow pain
with moderate to severe osteoarthritis and right shoulder pain with suspected rotator cuff
pathology. (Petitioner Exhibit 3, p.32)

On August 28, 2012, Dr. Garst, a partner of Dr. Robinson’s and an upper
extremity surgeon, saw Mr. Stevens. (Petitioner Exhibit 3, p.31) Dr. Garst diagnosed
right elbow inflammation with loose bodies and a suspected rotator cuff tear of the right
shoulder and ordered MRI’s of each. Dr. Garst did not feel that Mr. Stevens could
perform dry wall work and took him off work. The MRI’s performed on August 31,
2012 showed osteoarthritis with loose bodies in the elbow (p.43) and a partial thickness
supraspinatus tear with bone spurring and degenerative changes in the right shoulder.
(Petitioner Exhibit 3, p.44)

On September 21, 2012 Dr. Garst operated on both Petitioner’s right shoulder and
right elbow. Dr. Garst debrided several areas of arthritis and removed two large loose

bodies from the elbow. (Petitioner Exhibit 3, p.4 — Operative Report) As for the



15IWCC031%7

shoulder, Petitioner’s long head of his biceps tendon was torn and Dr. Garst performed a
tenotomy and released the long head. The supraspinatus had a small full thickness tear
which was repaired with two sutures, two anchors, and a screw. Dr. Garst also performed
an acromioplasty and distal clavicle excision. (p.5)

On March 5, 2013 Dr. Garst placed Mr. Stevens at maximum medical
improvement and placed two permanent restrictions on him. These are; may not
lift/pull/carry more than fifteen pounds with the right arm, and no over-chest, above
shoulder, or away from body work. (Petitioner Exhibit 3, p.2)

Dr. Garst was deposed twice by the parties. In his first deposition taken on
February 27, 2013, he opined that screwing thousands of screws on September 16, 2010
while working for Morrissey did not cause the elbow arthritis but exacerbated it and
caused him to take time off and treat it. (Petitioner Exhibit 4, pp.22-23) It bears noting
that the Petitioner only worked for Morrissey for approximately 80 hours over a three
week period in 2010.

Dr. Garst also opined that the employment duties with R.G. Construction
performed for months, rather than 80 hours, exacerbated the elbow and shoulder and
made them worse. (Depo, pp.25-26) On cross-examination, Dr. Garst, based upon the
quantity of work performed (80 hours versus 4 % months) and the proximity to the time
that treatment was sought, felt that the work performed for R.G. Construction was more
to blame for the treatment and problems in 2012. (Petitioner Exhibit 4, pp.60-61)

Dr. Garst was deposed a second time on July 16, 2014 in order to clarify whether
the shoulder injury or elbow injury or both necessitated the two permanent restrictions.

(Petitioner Exhibit 5) Dr. Garst opined that the “no overhead, above chest level, or away



15IWCCO31¢

from body” work restrictions are related to the right shoulder. These restrictions are
meant to avoid re-tearing and pain. (Depo, pp.12-14) As to the restriction of no
lift/pull/carry more than 15 pounds, Dr. Garst felt that this restriction was necessary due
to both the elbow and shoulder. (Depo, pp.15-16)

Respondent R.G. Construction had Petitioner evaluated by Dr. Prasant Atluri on
December 10, 2012. Dr. Atluri was deposed by the parties. (Respondent, R.G.
Construction Exhibit 1) Dr. Atluri diagnosed Mr. Stevens with a right shoulder rotator
cuff tear, status post repair, right shoulder arthritis, and right elbow arthritis, status post
scope with removal of loose bodies. (Depo, pp.23-24) As to causal connection, Dr.
Atluri felt that Petitioner had a chronic degenerative elbow condition that was
temporarily aggravated by his Morrissey work in 2010. (Depo, pp.25-26) As to causation
of the right shoulder, Dr. Atluri initially wanted more details on Petitioner’s work. A job
video was provided to him, as was a written job description. (Respondent Exhibit 2 & 3
at Arbitration) (Depo, pp.30-31) Dr. Atluri opined that he didn’t see anything in the job
video that he considered “heavy use of the upper extremities on a frequent basis in an
overhead position”. (Depo, p.33) Therefore, Dr. Atluri did not feel that Petitioner’s
rotator cuff and biceps tendon tears were related to his work at R.G. Construction. (Depo,
p.33) Dr. Atluri instead felt the tears were due to a chronic degenerative arthritic process.
(Depo, p.34)

Petitioner testified that between September 16, 210 and April 2012 he drew
unemployment benefits and did not work anywhere or otherwise reinjure his right elbow
or injure his right shoulder. Respondents attempted to rebut this assertion by introducing

evidence of investment home purchases and antique car purchases by Petitioner.



15IWCCO031%7

Petitioner’s Exhibit 8 is a compilation of auction fliers, purchase agreements, and
photographs of six investment properties Petitioner purchased on or about July 17, 2012.
Of these six properties, only one produced any income. Petitioner gave two or three of
the properties away to his brother and a friend, and two were demolished by the City of
Peoria. The local Peoria newspaper even had an article about the unexpected demolition
of one of the homes. (Respondent Exhibit 8) Of importance to the Arbitrator is the fact
that Petitioner testified in unrebutted fashion that he never personally performed any
remodeling on any of the homes. Several photographs in Petitioner’s Exhibit 8
demonstrate that the homes were in the same state of disrepair or even demolished by the
winter of 2012. There is no evidence that Petitioner personally did any remodeling on the
homes or injured his right arm doing so.

Respondent also asserted that Mr. Stevens may have been self-employed fixing
antique cars during his time off of work, and may have injured his right arm performing
these activities. Petitioner testified on direct and cross-examination that he purchased a
1940 Dodge in approximately 2008. Petitioner’s Exhibit 9 contains seven color
photographs of initially, a green Dodge, which was primed, and eventually is shown as a
painted red-orange car. Petitioner testified that he paid a friend to paint the vehicle.
Petitioner admitted that he worked on the engine himself at various unknown times but
has been unable to get the car running. He still owned the vehicle as of the date of
Arbitration and has it in storage in his brother’s garage. Also, in December 2011,
Petitioner purchased a 1955 Chevy with the intention of fixing it up and taking it to car
shows. Petitioner’s Exhibit 9 contains three color photographs of this car which

demonstrate its condition at purchase and the car in the same condition now, while in

10



15IWCCO0317

storage. Petitioner denied performing any substantial work, either by himself or by
others, on this vehicle. There is no evidence that Petitioner injured his right arm working
on either car, or that this was a source of income.

Respondent R.G. Construction performed surveillance on Mr. Stevens on a least
eleven separate dates between January 29, 2013 and June 14, 2014. They called a
surveillance supervisor from PhotoFax Inc., Jon-Carlo Astorina to testify and lay
foundation for their five video discs and five written reports. (Respondent’s Exhibit 12 &
15) Mr. Astorina personally performed two days of surveillance on Petitioner. He
testified that at no time did he observe Petitioner completely straightening out his right
arm, working with his right arm, violating his restrictions of no lifting greater than 15
pounds or working above shoulder height with his right arm, or working anywhere for
that matter. Upon review of the five video tapes, the Arbitrator observed Petitioner
carrying a child’s baseball bat with his right hand, carrying two energy drinks, lifting a
coffee mug at breakfast, and leaning with his right shoulder against a column. None of
the surveillance vidco rebuts Petitioner’s testimony that he didn’t manually work
anywhere or violate his restrictions.

The Arbitrator specifically relies upon several factors in determining causal
connection herein. It is clear that Petitioner had a prior right elbow injury in 2010. While
he testified that he had ongoing complaints including an inability to straighten the arm
when he came to work for Respondent in April 2012, the medical records do not support
that testimony. He was hired by the Respondent full time on a job which required
extensive use of the right arm, and soon after beginning that job began to report

symptoms to his family doctor. Those symptoms continued. His family doctor referred

11



15IWCCO0317

him to a specialist, and, on September 21, 2012, surgery was performed revealing
osteoarthiritic problems in the elbow and a small full thickness tear of the right rotator
cuff, along with arthritic change.

Dr. Atluri relied significantly on a job video and written analysis that are not
consistent with the unrebutted testimony of Petitioner and the former foreman of
Respondent. (RX 1 at 47) The video showed very little frame building, which required
the Petitioner to lift long metal beams weighing 10 to 20 pounds up to a co-worker. It did
not show any of the fire material removal which the petitioner did using a flat conduit
with overhead force. It also did not depict the workers operating under a quota system
which both the Petitioner and Mr. Eash said was present in the employment.

Dr. Garst had a sufficient knowledge of the Petitioner’s work duties to support his
opinion that the work aggravated both the elbow and the shoulder, bringing about the
need for surgery. While the hypothetical to the doctor misstated the weight of the studs
used in framing as 30 pounds as opposed to 10, the rest of the hypothetical matched the
testimony at trial. Also, the job video itself established the frequent overhead lifting dry
wall and reaching with force while using the screw gun to support the claim of repetitive
overuse.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds an accident arising out of his

employment which was causally related to his condition of ill being.

In Support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (J) Were the medical services

that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent paid



15IWCCO0317

all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services and (K)
What temporary benefits are in dispute, the Arbitrator notes as follows:

Having found the issues of accident and causal connection in favor of Petitioner,
it logically follows that the related medical bills are also awarded.

Petitioner’s Exhibit 12 consists of three itemized medical bills and a health
insurance lien. The St. Francis bill of $100.00 is related to the September 21, 2012
surgery by Dr. Garst and is awarded. Dr. Musaitif’s $5.00 is not related. The bill from
Pekin Orthopedic Center pre-dates August 13, 2012 and is therefore not awarded in the
present claim. The Respondent is entitled to credit under Section 8 (j) and thus will hold
the Petitioner harmless from any attempts at recoupment by the group provider.

The Petitioner is claiming additional TTD benefits after he was released by Dr.
Garst on March J§, 2013 until he actually began work at Gabbart Cleaning on April 24,
2014. He is also claiming entitlement to periods of TPD and maintenance after his
release. With respect o either temporary benefit, the Petitioner’s entitlement began with
Dr. Garst’s restriction on August 28, 2012 and ended when he reached a point of
maximum medical improvement on March 5, 2013, which was when Dr. Garst released
him with permanent restrictions. His claim for temporary benefits after that date is
denied. Maintenance benefits are payable if the Petitioner proved entitlement to
vocational rehabilitation. The evidence does not support that entitlement. While the
Petitioner testified that he looked for work after his release from Dr. Garst, no specifics
were offered to support his testimony. He did seek social security disability benefits, and
his claim was eventually denied. Ms. Stafseth, the vocational expert he hired, reported

that at their meeting on May 28, 2013 the Petitioner said that he was not looking for

13



15IWCCO031¢

work. (PX 6 at 15) Ms. Stafseth was also vague as to whether he actually needed
vocational help at that time to find a job, suggesting that he be formally assessed. (Id at
17) There was no testimony or evidence from either side that a vocational assessment,
referenced in Commission Rule 7110.10 was ever requested or performed. The Petitioner
apparently had the ability to find a job on his own, as evidenced by the fact that he was
hired as a custodian and remains in that position at the present time.

Based upon the above, the claim for additional temporary benefits and

maintenance are denied.

In Support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (L) What is the nature and
extent of the injury, the Arbitrator notes as foliows:

Petitioner has undergone an arthroscopy of his right elbow for the removal of
loose bodies and has undergone a right rotator cuff repair, tenotomy of the biceps long
head, acromioplasty and distal clavicle excision. He has had permanent restrictions
placed upon him of no lifting over 15 pounds or work above shoulder height with his
dominant right arm. His right arm has lost a significant degree of its range of motion,
both flexion and especially in extension. Multiple days of surveillance did not call his
injuries or restrictions into doubt. Dr. Garst placed the responsibility for these
restrictions primarily upon R.G. Construction, and further opined that they prevent the
Petitioner from returning to usual and customary line of employment. (PX 4at 26,27)
The only vocational expert to testify, Kari Stafseth, also opined that he can no longer

perform his usual and customary employment of union carpenter.

14



15IWCCO317

Accordingly, the evidence supports the first requirement for a wage loss award
under Section 8 (d) (1) of the Act. The Petitioner must also show loss of earnings, and the
documentary evidence shows that he would be earning $30.38 an hour at his former job.
At issue is what he could eam now in suitable employment. The Arbitrator does not
believe the Petitioner’s testimony alone satisfies his burden of proof on the issue. After
his release by Dr. Garst, there is no evidence that he looked for work. He applied for SSD
and lost. He finally went to work as a custodian earning $8.50 an hour on a part time
basis, and hopes to find a second custodial job, presumably at the same wage. Ms.
Stafseth, however, did provide testimony from which an amount of suitable employment
earnings can be determined. She said that the Petitioner was capable, with his previous
employment experiences and education, of working as a cashier, driver, assembler and
customer service representative earning between $9 and $12.00 an hour. (PX 6 at 17, 18)
Under the circumstances, the Arbitrator believes the Petitioner could earn $10.50 an hour
on a full time basis. Thus the weekly amount for suitable employment for a wage loss
calculation will be $420.00 per week.

Having previously noted the Petitioner would have been making $1215.00 a week
had he not been injured, the Arbitrator awards $530.13 per week in Section 8(d) (1)
benefits, payable from March 6, 2013 through the present time, payable so long as

indicated under the Act.

15



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Affirm and adopt (no changes) |:| Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund
(§4(d)

) SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [_] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
] PTD/Fatal denied

Modify Z4) None of the above
X =

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Laura K. Berry,
Petitioner,

Vs, No: 12 WC 42751

HMS Host—CBR Special Retail, an Autogrill Co.,

o 15IWCC0318

DECISION AND QPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection and prospective
medical treatment related to Petitioner’s left knee, and being advised of the facts and law,
modifies the August 7, 2014 Section 19(b) Decision of Arbitrator Robert Williams as stated
below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. The Commission finds that Petitioner proved that her left knee condition is causally
related to her November 8, 2011 work accident. The Commission further remands this case to
the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total
compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v.
Industrial Comm 'm, 78 1. 2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill. Dec. 794 (1980).

Prior to the July 17, 2014 arbitration hearing in Chicago, the parties stipulated that
Petitioner had suffered a compensable accident on November 8, 2011, when she tripped and fell
while emptying trash into a dumpster outside the O’Hare Airport concourse. Petitioner served as
store manager for two kiosk businesses owned by Respondent and operating in separate
terminals at the airport. She continued working after her fall and did not seek medical care until
December 28, 2011, when she consulted with Dr. Baker at SportMed Wheaton Orthopaedics for
left hip pain. Petitioner reported falling and striking her left hip, experiencing swelling that
slowly resolved, and an increase in hip pain a week and a half before her appointment while
sitting on the floor. Dr. Baker diagnosed traumatic trochanteric bursitis of the left hip. X-rays
were read as negative for acute or chronic bony abnormalities. Respondent accepted liability for
Petitioner’s hip injury and paid for related medical expenses.



12 WC 42751

Pege 2 15IWCC0318

On July 3, 2012, Petitioner reported left knee pain to Dr. Erickson at SportMed Wheaton
Orthopaedics. She told the doctor that her knee had not been painful immediately after her
November 8, 2011 fall. X-rays were normal, and the doctor noted minimal effusion and
crepitation of the patellofemoral joint of the left knee. Dr. Erickson diagnosed Petitioner with a
medial meniscus tear, administered a cortisone injection in her left hip, and ordered an MRI of
her left knee. The September 12, 2012 MRI revealed a complex tear of the posterior horn and
body of the medical meniscus. On October 2, 2012, Dr. Erickson recommended a left knee
arthroscopy to repair the meniscal tear.

Dr. Bare performed a Section 12 examination on behalf of Respondent on October 29,
2012 and concluded that Petitioner’s knee symptoms were age related and not causally related to
her November 9, 2011 fall. He opined that Petitioner was capable of working full duty in her
management position. On December 3, 2012, Respondent issued a letter denying liability for
Petitioner’s knee condition and providing notice that it would not pay for any additional medical
expenses related to the left knee.

Petitioner filed a Petition for Immediate Hearing, seeking authorization for her
recommended left knee arthroscopy. The case was tried on July 17, 2014 on the issues of
causation and medical treatment related to the knee injury. Prior to hearing, the parties stipulated
to accident and causal connection of the left hip. Arbitrator Williams found that Petitioner had
failed to prove a causal connection between her left knee condition and her November 9, 2011
work accident. The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner medical expenses for her left hip treatment and
gave Respondent credit for payments made. Petitioner appealed the denial of her claim for her
left knee injury.

The Commission views the evidence differently from the Arbitrator and finds that
Petitioner did prove causal connection between her left knee condition and her work accident.

Petitioner testified that she did not have immediate left knee pain following her work
accident, but she did develop pain throughout her whole left leg, from her hip to past her knee.
On July 3, 2012, she reported the knee pain to Dr. Erickson, who had performed arthroscopic
surgery on her right knee less than three months before her work accident to repair a non-work
related torn meniscus. Petitioner told Dr. Erickson that she had initially attributed her left knee
pain to radiating pain from her hip injury, but had determined a few months earlier that the knee
itself was injured. Dr. Erickson further noted that Petitioner’s hip pain continued and caused her
to walk with an aitered gait. He opined that Petitioner’s traumatic hip bursitis and altered gait
could have affected her left knee.

When Petitioner sought authorization for left knee surgery, Respondent obtained a
Section 12 evaluation by Dr. Bare. Dr. Bare concluded that Petitioner’s left knee condition was
degenerative and was not causally connected to her November 9, 2011 work accident. He opined
that the left knee degeneration probably paralleled the right knee, for which Petitioner had
already undergone arthroscopic meniscal repair. Dr. Bare failed to note that the 2011
arthroscopic surgery on the right knee was necessitated by an acute trauma, specifically a non-
work related fall on concrete stairway, rather than degenerative arthritis.



12 WC 42751

Page 15IWCC0318

Arbitrator Williams found Dr. Bare’s opinions persuasive and those opinions, together
with the delayed onset of left knee pain, formed the basis of his finding that Petitioner’s left knee
condition was not causally connected to her work accident.

The Commission notes that Petitioner reasonably believed immediately following her
accident that her knee pain was radiating from her hip injury. The Commission further observes
that Petitioner had no prior left knee complaints. The Commission views the evidence
differently than did the Arbitrator and concludes the November 9, 2011 work accident was a
contributory cause of Petitioner’s left knee condition. The Commission finds the left knee
condition and need for surgery were causally connected to Petitioner’s November 9, 2011 fall.

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission modifies the Arbitrator’s Decision. The
incurred medical expenses related to Petitioner’s left knee and the prospective surgical treatment
are work related, and Respondent is ordered to authorize and pay for Petitioner’s arthroscopic
left knee meniscal repair and related rehabilitation as recommended by Dr. Erickson.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the August 7, 2014
Decision of the Arbitrator is modified as described herein.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner reasonable and necessary medical services as set forth in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A,
pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall be given credit for $445.72 for
medical benefits that have been paid by its group insurance carrier, and Respondent shall hold
Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services or the subrogation claim of
Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Illinois for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in
Section 8(j) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written Notice of Intent to File for Review in the Circuit Court
has expired without the filing of such a written notice, or after the time of completion of any
judicial proceedings, if such a written notice has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under § 19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.



12 WC 42751 15 IWCC0318

Page 4

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $500.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

patep:  MAY 4~ 2013 S 2 4 Q
Joshea D. Luskin ,

0-03/18/15 Charles J. DeVriendt
jdl/dak

68
éig&/ /4 ;///, >
Ruth W. White ~ "~




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b} DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

BERRY, LAURA Case# 12WC042751

Employee/Petitioner

HMS HOST CBR SPECIALTY RETAIL

Employer/Respondent 1 5 I W CC @ 3 1 8

On 8/7/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1973 ATSAVES, LOUISGLTD
200 W JACKSON BLVD

SUITE 1050

CHICAGO, IL 60608

5001 GAIDO & FINTZEN
JUSTIN KANTER

30 N LASALLE ST SUITE 3010
CHICAGO, IL 60602



D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
Rate Adjustment Fund (§3(g)
D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

|E None of the above
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF COOK )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

19(b) ARBITRATION DECISION

LAURA BERRY Case #12 WC 42751
Employee/Petitioner

V.

HMS HOST CBR SPECIALTY RETAIL 1 5 I W C C 0 3 1 8
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing
was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Williams,
arbitrator of the Workers’ Compensation Commission, in the city of Chicago, on July 17,
2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues, and attaches those findings to this document.

ISSUES:

A |:| Was the respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers'
Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act?

B. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. |:| Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner's
employment by the respondent?

D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?

F. |Z] Is the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. l:l What were the petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was the petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?

L D What was the petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

I Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner reasonable and

necessary?



15IWCCO0318

K. [_] What temporary benefits are due: [ ] TPD [ ] Maintenance ] TTD?
L. & Should penalties or fees be imposed upon the respondent?

M. D Is the respondent due any credit?

N. Prospective medical care?

FINDINGS

* On November 9, 2014, the respondent was operating under and subject to the
provisions of the Act.

* On this date, an employee-employer relationship existed between the petitioner and
respondent.

* On this date, the petitioner sustained injuries that arose out of and in the course of
employment.

* Timely notice of this accident was given to the respondent.

* In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner earned $48,100.00; the average weekly
wage was $925.00.

* At the time of injury, the petitioner was 53 years of age, with one child under 18.

* The parties agreed that the respondent paid $445.72 in medical bills for which credit is
given under Section 8(j) of the Act.

« The parties agreed that the petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits for
1/7 week.

ORDER:

» The medical care rendered the petitioner for her left hip was reasonable and necessary
and is awarded. The medical care rendered the petitioner for her left knee was not
reasonable or necessary and is denied. The respondent shall pay the medical bills in
accordance with the Act, the medical fee schedule or any prior adjustments or
negotiated rate, The respondent shall be given credit for any amount it paid toward the
medical bills, including any amount paid within the provisions of Section 8(j) of the

Act and shall hold the petitioner harmless for ail the medical bills paid by its group
health insurance carrier.

+ The petitioner’s request for a left knee arthroscopy is denied.

» The petitioner’s request for penalties and fees is denied.



15IWCC0318

- In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an
additional amount of temporary total disability, medical benefits, or compensation for a
permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days
after receipt of this decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules,
then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the
rate set forth on the Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed
below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in
either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W Mﬂ“‘u August 7, 2014

Signature of Arbitrator Date

G - 1 20\



15IWCC0318

FINDINGS OF FACTS:

On November 9, 2011, the petitioner, a retail store manager for two locations at
O’Hare Airport, caught her left foot and fell on her left side after disposing of garbage in
a dumpster outside an airport terminal around dusk. The petitioner continued working
and did not seek medical care until she saw Dr. Baker at SportMed Wheaton
Orthopaedics on December 28, 2011, for left hip pain. She reported falling and striking
her left lateral hip, having ecchymosis and swelling that slowly resolved and an increase
in pain a week and a half ago while sitting on a floor. Dr. Baker’s examination revealed
tendemness over the greater trochanter and his diagnosis was traumatic trochanteric
bursitis of the left hip. X-rays of her left hip was negative for acute or chronic bony
abnormalities.

On July 3, 2012, the petitioner saw Dr. Erickson and reported left knee pain.
Minimal effusion and crepitation of the patellofemoral joint of her left knee was noted.
X-rays of her left knee were normal. The doctor’s impression was a medial meniscus tear.
The p(_etitioner told Dr. Erickson that her left knee did not hurt after falling and injuring
her left hip on November 9, 2011. Dr. Erickson administered a cortisone injection in the
bursa of the petitioner’s left hip. An MRI of her left knee on September 12, 2012,
revealed a complex tear of the posterior horn and body of the medial meniscus. Dr.
Erickson recommended left knee arthroscopy on October 2, 2012.

A Section 12 evaluation was performed by Dr. Bare on October 29, 2012. Dr.
Bare opined that the petitioner’s left knee symptoms were age related, that she had

limited or no disability for her left hip condition and that she could continue working full

duty.



15IWCC0318

FINDING REGARDING WHETHER THE MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDED TO PETITIONER
ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY:

The medical care rendered the petitioner for her left hip was reasonable and
necessary and is awarded. The medical care rendered the petitioner for her left knee was

not reasonable or necessary and is denied.

FINDING REGARDING WHETHER THE PETITIONER’S PRESENT CONDITION OF ILL-BEING
IS CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY!

Based upon the testimony and the evidence submitted, the petitioner proved that
her current condition of ill-being with her left hip is causally related to the work injury.
The petitioner failed to prove that her current condition of ill-being with her left knee is
causally related to the work injury. The petitioner did not complain of left knee
symptoms when she sought care for her left hip on December 28, 2011, and reported to
Dr. Erickson that she had no left knee pain at the time of the injury to her left hip. The

petitioner worked full duty after her left hip injury and did not report any left knee

symptoms until July 3, 2012.
FINDING REGARDING PROSPECTIVE MEDICAL:

The petitioner failed to prove that the left knee arthroscopy recommended by Dr.
Erickson is reasonable medical care necessary to relieve the effects of the work injury to
her left hip. The petitioner’s request for a left knee arthroscopy is denied.

FINDING REGARDING PENALTIES AND FEES:

The petitioner’s request for penalties and fees is denied.



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Affirm and adopt {no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit
Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I:l Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF McLEAN ) D Reverse I:' Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
Modify [down] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Darrell Bagwell,
Petitioner,

Vs, No: 10 WC 17310

Nestle USA, Inc., 1 5 IW C C @ 3 1 9

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petitions for Review having been filed by both parties herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of benefit rates, causal connection,
reasonableness and necessity of medical expenses, temporary total disability, nature and extent
of the permanent disability, and penalties and fees, and being advised of the facts and law,
vacates the award for medical expenses and otherwise affirms and adopts the March 12, 2014
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Commission notes that Case Number 10 WC 017310 was consolidated with Case
Number 08 WC 034117, and the consolidated cases were heard by Arbitrator Joann Fratianni in
Peoria on November 25, 2013. The Arbitrator issued two separate opinions, and both parties
timely filed Petitions for Review from both Decisions. The Commission enters separate
Decisions and Opinions on Review.

In regard to Case Number 10 WC 017310, Arbitrator Joann Fratianni found that
Petitioner proved that his current condition of ill-being was causally related to his March 23,
2009 work accident. The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner 198-5/7 weeks of temporary total
disability, $13,909.65 in medical expenses, and wage differential benefits of $143.47 per week
for the duration of his disability, pursuant to Section 8(d}1. Arbitrator Fratianni denied
Petitioner’s Petition for Penalties and Fees.

After considering the entire record, and for the reasons set forth below, the Commission
vacates the Arbitrator’s award of medical expenses and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Arbitrator’s Decision.



10 WC 17310

Page 2 151“000319

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Commission finds:

The March 12, 2014 Decision of Arbitrator Fratianni included an award of medical
expenses totaling $13,909.65. On appeal, Respondent argued that several medical bills had been
satisfied prior to hearing and that Petitioner failed to provide current statements for others. The
Commission notes the following regarding the medical expenses contained in the record:

(1) $124.00 to Central Illinois NeuroHealth Sciences. Respondent paid $83.01 for the
$124.00 bill on May 13, 2010. RXS5. The most recent invoice, PX25, notes a $0.00
balance. The Commission finds that no additional payment is required.

(2) $1.088.00 to Bloomington Radiology. Respondent paid a total of $192.64 toward a
charge of $597.00: $38.40 on June 27, 2008, $36.80 on September 30, 2008, and

$117.44 on October 16, 2008. The remaining $448.51 charge was reversed on
October 5, 2009. The invoices attached to PX25 show $0.00 balance as of October 8,
2013. The Commission finds that no additional payment is required.

(3) $12.474.00 to Advocate Bromenn Medical Group. Petitioner offered only a $35.00
balance bill for this provider as part of PX25. Section 8.2(c) of the Act provides that

providers are not entitled to balance billing where the fee schedule or contracted rate
has been paid. As only the balance was billed, and balance billing is not permitted,
nothing more is due.

(4) $223.65 to Applied Pain Institute. No statement from Applied Pain Institute appears
in PX25 or elsewhere in the exhibits. Petitioner failed to prove he is entitled to this
amount.

The sum of the above listed medical expenses awarded to Petitioner at Arbitration is
$13,909.65. As discussed, Petitioner failed to prove that he is entitled to these additional medical
expenses. Therefore, the Arbitrator’s award of $13,909.65 in medical expenses is vacated.

Regarding the Average Weekly Wage calculation pursuant to Section 10 of the Act, the
Arbitrator’s analysis and conclusion is affirmed and adopted. In so doing, the Commission
further notes that the Arbitrator properly excluded concurrent employment income from the
Average Weekly Wage calculation because while certain employees of the employer did know
of his religious activities, there was no credible proof that the employer knew during the relevant
pre-accident period that the claimant’s activities actually constituted gainful employment, rather
than volunteering or similar community activities.

After considering the record as a whole, the parties’ briefs, and the relevant case law, and
after hearing oral arguments by both parties, all else in the Arbitrator’s Decision is affirmed and
adopted.



10 WC 17310 151EVCC@319

Page 3

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed on March 12, 2014 is hereby modified.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the award of $13,909.65 for
medical expenses in the Decision of the Arbitrator is vacated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent is to pay
Petitioner the sum of $424.63 per week for 198-5/7 weeks, commencing March 24, 2009 through
January 13, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that, commencing January 14,
2013, Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $143.47 per week
for the duration of the disability, pursuant ot Section 8(d)1 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $50,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 4 - 2015 EM Q

Joshua D. Luskin

Lot 2/ 4ottt

0-03/03/15 Ruth W. White

(ld) Jlit

Charles J. DeVriendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BAGWELL, DARRELL Case# 10WCO017310

Employee/Petitioner

08WC034117

NESTLE USA INC 15 IWCC0319

Employer/Respondent

On 3/12/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Comumission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0564 WILLIAMS & SWEE LTD
STEVE WILLIAMS

2011 FOX CREEK RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

2965 KEEFE CAMPBELL BIERY & ASSOC LLC
SHAUN R BIERY

118 N CLINTON STSUITE 300

CHICAGO, IL 60661



STATE OF ILLINOIS y . ] injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

DARRELL BAGWELL ; Case # 10 WC 17310

Employee/Petitioner
v.

Consolidated cases: 08 WC 34117
NESTLE USA.INC.

NETHLRUSA: ‘ 15IWCC0319

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was consolidated with claim no. 08 WC 34117 and heard by the Honorable Joann M.
Fratianni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Peoria, on November 25, 2013. After reviewing all of

the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches
those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

B. [_] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[ ] What was the date of the accident?

[ ] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. [X] What were Petitioner's earnings?

] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

<] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [ ] Maintenance TTD

155 What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. [} Is Respondent due any credit?

0. ] Other:

“mTZomMmUOW

7

{CArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Streer #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-661! Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gov
Downsiate affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCC0319

On March 23, 2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $33,120.88; the average weekly wage was $636.94.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 52 years of age, married with two dependent children,
Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has in part paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $108,230.40 for TTD, $20,226.75 for TPD, $ 0.00 for maintenance, and $
0.00 for other benefits, for a total credit of $128,457.15, for both cases.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ 0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $424.63/week for 198-5/7 weeks,
commencing March 24, 2009 through January 13, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Commencing January 14, 2013, Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of
$143.47/week for the duration of the disability, pursuant to Section 8(d)1 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay to Petitioner reasonable and necessary medical services of $13,909.65, subject to the
provisions of the medical fee schedule, as provided in Section 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

( N _
W «WM March 10,2014

Jg{ N M. FRATIANNI Date
Stgnature of Arbitrator

ICArbDec p.2

w12 W



o pyeisor 15IWCC0319

Page Three
F. Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

On June 2, 2008, Petitioner worked for Respondent in the taffy line. Petitioner also worked at the Mt. Zion Missionary
Baptist Church in Galesburg as a pastor. Petitioner testified that he worked full duty on the Taffy Line with no medical
restrictions. This job required him to stand 8 hours and lift 40-60 pounds. On June 2, 2008, Petitioner was dumping taffy
that weighed 50-60 pounds from the floor to his chest. After doing this, he experienced pain in his back and leg.

On June 4, 2008, Respondent referred Petitioner to Health Point. A history of injury was recorded that corroborated
Petitioner's testimony. Petitioner complained of back pain that ran down his left leg into his groin area. Petitioner then
saw physicians at BroMenn Occupational Medicine who prescribed a lumbar MRI. The MRI was performed on June {1,
2008, and revealed disc bulging at L4-L5 with a broad based left posterolateral and lateral disc herniation, along with
moderate to severe spinal stenosis. The herniation contacted the left L4 nerve root. (Px5)

Following the MRI, Petitioner was referred to see Dr. Kattner, an orthopedic surgeon, who prescribed surgery following
an examination of June 26, 2008. Dr. Kattner diagnosed a herniated disc at L4-L5. On September 2, 2008, Dr. Kattner
performed surgery in the form of a left lateral discectomy at L4-L5 and microdiscectomy.

Post surgery, Petitioner was rehospitalized due to difficulty in urinary retention. On September 18, 2008, a visit at
BroMenn Hospital reflected continuing problems with urinary retention. Petitioner was then referred to see Dr. Leak, a
urologist, that same day. Dr. Leak felt he had acute prostatitis most likely due to the insertion of a catheter during surgery.

Post surgery, Petitioner saw Dr. Katiner on September 23, 2008. Petitioner complained of a burning sensation to his left
foot. On October 21, 2008, he complained of a spastic left ieg and was prescribed physical therapy. On December 2, 2008,
Dr. Kattner prescribed additional physical therapy and Ultracet. On January 13, 2009, Dr. Kattner felt Petitioner could
return to work part-time, and on February 24, 2009 prescribed two weeks of work hardening.

Petitioner returned to work for Respondent on March 1, 2009. Petitioner returned to work in the “Bit O’Honey” lines. He

then worked until March 23, 2009, when he sustained a new accident, which is the subject matter of this case, which was
consolidated and heard with claim no. 08 WC 34117.

Dr. Kattner testified by evidence deposition on April 10, 2013. Dr. Kattner testified the incident of June 2, 2008 was
causally related to the back condition he treated with surgical intervention. Dr. Kattner further testified that he did not nick
any bladder or bowel during the surgery. Dr. Kattner felt prostraititis may have been brought about through use of a Foley
catheter during surgery. Dr. Kattner also noted that Petitioner had worked on the third shift on March 23, 2009 and was
performing an aggressive type of work. Since that date Petitioner developed severe left leg pain that appeared to be down
the L5 dermatome. Dr. Kattner diagnosed an L5 radiculopathy and took Petitioner off work.

On April 15,2009, Dr. Kattner performed additional surgery for a diagnosis of a recurrent disc herniation at L4-L5 on the
left. Dr. Kattner at that time performed an exploratory microdiscectomy at L4-L35 on the left with repair of the durotomy

at L4-L5. Post surgery, Petitioner remained under the care of Dr. Katiner. On May 11, 2009, Dr. Kattner prescribed a
spinal cord stimulator and on June 29, 2009, a TENS unit.

Dr. Kattner testified to his opinion that the conditions he treated were related to the accidental injury of June 2, 2008 along
with the injury that occurred on March 23, 2009. Dr. Kattner felt it unlikely that Petitioner would be able to return to any
Jjob that he performed prior to these injuries. He felt Petitioner had a small recurrent disc herniation at L4-L5 on the left

with battered nerve syndrome on the L5 nerve root. He did not feel Petitioner was going to make a recovery from this
condition and would require a sedentary life style.



Arbitration Decision

o 15IWCC0319

On January 4, 2010, Dr. Kattner noted continuing complaints of severe pain into the left leg along the L5 nerve root.
During examination, he noted weakness with dorsiflexion and plantar flexion. When seen on February 8, 2010, Dr.

Katrner felt he had an indurated L5 nerve root from battered nerve syndrome, and prescribed a spinal cord stimulator and
a back brace. Dr. Kattner last treated Petitioner on February 8, 2010.

Petitioner was examined by Dr. Ji Li on January 9, 2013. This appointment was by referral from Dr. Pilcher, Petitioner’s
family physician. Petitioner complained of low back pain with numbness, tingling and burning that radiated through the
left leg. Dr. Li diagnosed severe tenderness of the lower back and decreased sensitivity and motor function of the leg with
positive straight leg test and Patrick’s sign. Dr. Li testified on March 4, 2013 by evidence deposition. Dr. Li testified the
decreased left leg sensation and motor function revealed a deficit in sensory functions. The positive straight leg raising
revealed a pinching of the spinal nerve. Dr. Li diagnosed lumbar radiculopathy and failed back syndrome. Dr. Li also
noted a subsequent MRI revealed scarring on the lateral recess, which he felt contributed to the pain, and which could be

impinging on the nerve root. Dr. Li felt the MRI findings corroborated his findings during examination. Dr. Li further felt
Petitioner could not work due to severe pain.

Dr. Li further testified to a causal connection in this matter concerning the work injury and the condition of ill-being.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the condition to the lumbar spine so treated by Dr. Karttwer is causally
related to the accidental injury of March 23, 2009. The Arbitrator further finds the prostatitis was causally related to the
surgical procedure that occurred on April 15, 2009. Based further upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that all claims made

by Petitioner for other conditions of ill-being, including damage to his bladder or bowel area, is not causally related to the
accidental injury of March 23,2009,

G. What were Petitioner’s earnings?

A wage statement was introduced into evidence reflecting earnings and an average weekly wage of $636.94 while in the
employment of Respondent. Petitioner claims concurrent earnings in this matter.

When a claimant is concurrently employed, all earnings must be considered when calculating wages pursuant to Section
10 of the Act. Wages are included from a second employer only if known by the first employer at the time of the accident.

In this case, Respondent was aware that Petitioner was a pastor. Whether Respondent was aware that Petitioner had a
specific paying job as a pastor is less clear. Petitioner introduced into evidence payments received for his pastoral work
which included a discrimination charge. He also filed a request with Respondent for religious accommodation (Px31) and
a charge of discrimination. The parties settled that claim. In all the evidence in the form of documents introduced before
this Arbitrator, none indicate Petitioner was seeking time off for a paying job. During testimony, it was brought out that
Petitioner stated in his own words that those pastoral wages were “none of their business,” meaning Respondent’s.
Finally, Respondent subpoenaed tax and wage records from Mt. Zion Baptist Church. Those records were not provided.

Petitioner testified he did not provide these records to Respondent on the advise of another attorney who was not his
workers’ compensation attorney.

Petitioner presented the testimony of a financial secretary at the Mt. Zion Baptist Church, Ms. Kim Mitchell. Ms. Mitchell
testified she prepared checks made out to Petitioner that she signed.



Arbitration Decision

Page Five 15IWCC0319

Based upon the above, and the wage statement (Px20, Rx3) in evidence, the Arbitrator finds the average wage to be
$636.94 per week in this matter. Based further upon the above, there does not appear to be adequate proof that
Respondent was aware Petitioner was being compensated for a second job at the time of this accident. The Arbitrator can
only speculate that if Petitioner had complied with the subpoena for such records, such records would have proven such
knowledge. Under these circumstances all claims for concurrent wages made by Petitioner are hereby denied.

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Petitioner incurred the following medical charges after the accident of March 23, 2009:

Central Hlincis Neurohealth Sciences $ 12400
Bloomington Radiology $ 1,088.00
Advocate BroMenn Medical Group $12.474.00
Applied Pain Institute $ 22365

These charges total $13,909.65.

See findings of this Arbitrator in “F” above.

Based upon said findings, the Arbitrator further finds the above charges to represent reasonable and necessary medical

care and treatment causally related to this accidental injury, and further finds Respondent to be liable to Petitioner for
these charges, subject to the provisions of the medical fee schedule.

K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “F” above.

The parties have agreed that as a result of this accidental injury Petitioner became temporarily and totally disabled from

work commencing March 24, 2009 through January 13, 2013, and is entitled to receive benefits from Respondent for this
period of time.

On January 14, 2013, Petitioner met with Mr. Minnich and admitted he had been working as a pastor earning $600.00 a

week. Petitioner admitted to Mr. Minnich that he was mainly interested in his work at the church and was not interested in
working any job that paid less than $22.00 hourly.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement on January 14,2013,

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that as a result of this accidental injury, Petitioner became temporarily and

totally disabled from work commencing March 24, 2009 through January 13,2013, and is entitled to receive benefits from
Respondent for this period of time.

All other claims of temporary total disability made by Petitioner in this matter are hereby denied.



owe o 15IWCC0319

Page Six
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “F” above.

Petitioner completed medical treatment with Dr. Li and Dr. Kattner, who did not feel that he could return to heavy duty
work. Petitioner underwent the services of Dr. Daniel Minnich, a vocational rehabilitation counselor. Mr. Minnich
recommended that Petitioner undergo a functional capacity evaluation, which was not performed in this matter. Petitioner

underwent the services of Mr. Minnich from December 18, 2012 through May 3, 3013. Mr. Minnich identified jobs with
salary ranges of $9.49 an hour to as much as $35.82 an hour.

Petitioner was working part time as a pastor and indicated to Mr. Minnich that his main interest was his church and
congregation. Petitioner also indicated to Mr. Minnich tht he was not interested in any job that paid less than $22.00 an

hour. Petitioner indicated he had a business degree from Illinois State and a masters degree or doctorate in theology from
E.L. White Bible School.

Mr. Minnich testified that if Petitioner were limited to sedentary duties, that would rule out his work at Respondent’s
facility.

Petitioner was also evaluated by a vocational counselor, Dennis Gustafson, at his own request, Petitioner saw Mr.
Gustafson on October 1, 2013, who noted he was a high school graduate and attended Illinois State University. Petitioner
then transferred to Moody Bible Institute where he graduated with a bachelor’s degree in biblical studies. Mr. Gustafson
indicated there may be some position that Petitioner could work earning between $8.50 and $11.00 an hour. Mr.
Gustafson felt it was his professional opinion that Petitioner’s chances of securing such work would be poor given his
current age of 57 combined with the availability of job candidates who are younger and possess work histories more
closely related to those jobs. Mr. Gustafson testified by evidence deposition on October 9, 2013.

Based on the allegation and evidence presented by Petitioner of an income of $600.00 per week as a pastor, it is noted that
both vocational rehabilitation counselors in this case conformed he was employable in some regard, which would negate

an award of total and permanent disability. Petitioner testified his church duties were 6-8 hours on Sunday and 2-3 hours
on Wednesday for bible study.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner would at best be capable of part time work and entitled to a
wage differential award in this case pursuant to Section 8(d)1, representing two-thirds of the $215.20 difference in his

current position as a pastor and what he could be earning at Respondent, or $143.47 per week, for the duration of his
disability, commencing January 14,2013.

M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “F” above.

Based upon said finding, all claims made for penalties and attorneys fees by Petitioner in this matter are hereby denied.



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:I Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit
Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I:I Affirm with changes l:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) [_] Reverse [Choose reason] [ ] second Injury Fund (§8()18)
[_] PTD/Fatal denied
IXI Modify @ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Derek Ballard,
Petitioner,

VS. No: 11 WC 06748

Caterpillar, Inc.,

R 15IWCC0320

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection and nature and
extent of the permanent disability, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the February
13, 2014 Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Decision, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Arbitrator Brandon Zanotti found that Petitioner proved that his current condition of ill-
being, including his recurring testicular cysts, was causally related to his February 10, 2009 work
accident. The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner reasonable and related medical expenses and
permanent partial disability of 15% loss of use of the right testicle. The Arbitrator further found
that Respondent was entitled to a Section 8(j) credit of $3,739.72 for medical bills paid through
its group plan.

After considering the entire record, and for the reasons set forth below, the Commission
finds that Petitioner’s testicular cysts are not related to his February 10, 2009 work accident,
reverses the award of medical expenses related to Petitioner’s cysts, and reduces the permanency
award from 15% to 10% loss of use of the right testicle.



11 WC 06748 151WCC0320

Page 2

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission finds:

1.

(R

Petitioner, a 25 year old welder, filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim,
claiming injury on February 10, 2009 to his right testicle. Petitioner described the
accident as occurring when he was working with a pneumatic grinder when a quick
release mechanism attached to the hose released unexpectedly from an air compressor
and struck his right testicle.

Petitioner testified that the impact of the brass mechanism felt like he was hit by a
baseball pitch, and he immediately fell to the ground after being struck.

Respondent’s on-site medical records reflect that on February 10, 2009, Petitioner
presented to the on-site medical facility and completed an Employee Incident Report.
Petitioner underwent an ultrasound of his scrotum and a urinalysis and was released
from the hospital with a prescription for Trazadone.

Petitioner followed up with company medical personnel on February 12, 2009 and
received work restrictions for “groin pain--occ.”

On February 18, 2009, urologist Dr. Scott Morgan at Lake Shore Urology evaluated
Petitioner, who reported his current pain at 8 on a 1-10 scale.

Petitioner testified that he also treated with Dr. Dan Smith, his primary care
physician, for his testicular pain, radiating pain, and erection problems. However,
Petitioner did not offer Dr. Smith’s records as evidence at hearing.

Petitioner described that a cyst started to develop on the back of his right testicle
following the accident. According to Petitioner, the cyst took two to three weeks to
fully develop to the size of a pellet. Petitioner testified that the cyst would rupture at
some sudden event and cause him excruciating pain, before it regenerated to form
another cyst. The process had occurred twice since his injury.

On March 8, 2011, Petitioner returned to Dr. Morgan at Lake Shore Urology. His
diagnosis was scrotal pain, right spermatocele (spermatic cyst) and erectile
dysfunction.

At the time of hearing, Petitioner reported that his sex life had been affected, as
certain positions caused him intense pain, and he testified that he occasionally
suffered from erectile dysfunction.



11 WC 06748

Page 3
10. Respondent offdred ical' réfords from Pelitioner’s previous primary care

physician, Dr. Heim. These records demonstrated prior testicular complaints in 1995,
1997, 1999, and 2003, with diagnoses of a left-sided epididymal cyst which
responded favorably to treatment with antibiotics. Similarly, his current complaint of
right-sided testicular cyst responded favorably to Dr. Smith’s periodic prescription for
a Z-pack antibiotic.

Arbitrator Zanotti found that Petitioner was a credible witness and had proved that his
current condition of ill-being, including the development of testicular or epididymal cysts, was
causally related to his work accident. The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner outstanding medical
expenses totaling $332.30 and permanent partial disability of 15% loss of use of the right
testicle, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

Respondent timely appealed the Arbitrator’s award of benefits to the Commission. After
considering the entire record, the Commission specifically notes Petitioner’s prior testicular
complaints, prior diagnoses of spermatic cysts, and recurrent recoveries after antibiotic
treatment. The Commission notes no physician provided a causation opinion relating Petitioner’s
cysts to his work accident, and the Commission therefore finds the current complaint of testicular
cysts to be non-occupational and not causally related to the work accident. Medical expenses
related to treatment for the recurrent cysts and resulting pain and dysfunction are, therefore, not
causally related to Petitioner’s work injury, which was diagnosed by the Emergency Room, Dr.
Morgan, and Dr. Smith as a contusion or scrotal pain. The Commission vacates the Arbitrator’s
award of $332.30 for medical expenses related to Petitioner’s testicular cysts and reduces
Arbitrator Zanotti’s award for permanent partial disability of 15% loss of use of the right testicle
to 10% loss of use of the right testicle based on the contusion to the scrotum.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the February 13, 2014
Decision of the Arbitrator is modified.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s award of
$332.30 for medical expenses is hereby vacated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner the sum of $451.71/week for a period of 5.4 weeks, as provided in Section 8(e) of the
Act, because the injuries sustained caused the permanent partial disability to Petitioner to the
extent of 10% loss of use of the right testicle.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.



11 WC 06748

Page 4 CC@BZO

Bond for removal J.llﬁcause to the Circuit Court by Respondent 1s hereby fixed at the
sum of $2,500.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 4 - 2013 4/

Joshua D. Luskin

éwﬁ« W GlTa
9-({3;’03;‘15 /uth W. White
= () Abint

Charles J. DeVriendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BALLARD, DEREK Case# 11WC006748
Employee/Petitioner

CATERPILLAR INC

Employer/Respondent 1 5 I W C C @ 3 2 0

On 2/13/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue. '

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0293 KATZ FRIEDMAN EAGLE ET AL
KEITH SPARKS

77 WWASHINGTON ST 20TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 60602

2994 CATERPILLAR INC
MARK FLANNERY

100 N E ADAMS ST
PEORIA, IL 61629-4340



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)S8.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

[_] mjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))

[} second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

DEREK BALLARD Case # 11 WC 6748
Employes/Petitioner
V.

cATIRLLAR M 15IWCC0320

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanoetti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on December 11, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the chsputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

Al |:| ‘Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinots Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[ ] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

DX 1s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

!Z Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L1 TPD ] Maintenance JTTD
What is the nature and extent of the injury?
. ] should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
Is Respondent due any credit?

D Other

SrEOmMmYOW

~

czgr

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-661]1  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCC0320

FINDINGS

On February 10, 2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $36,136.98; the average weekly wage was $752.85.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 25 years of age, married with 1 dependent child.

Petitioner /as received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits, for a
total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $3,739.72 under Section 8(j) of the Act for medical bills paid through its group
plan.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services from: HSHS Medical Group Inc. totaling $84.98;
and St. Mary’s Hospital totaling $247.32, as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall be
given a credit of $3,739.72 for medical benefits that have been paid through its group plan, and Respondent shall
hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving this
credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $451.71/week for 8.1 weeks, because the
injuries sustained caused the 15% loss of the right testicle, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of

Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

fﬁ% 02/07/2014
L

Signature of Arbitratqr Date
ICArbDec p. 2

FEB 13 201



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 88
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

DEREK BALLARD
Employee/Petitioner

V. Case# 11 WC 6748

CATERPILLAR. INC.

v ieroien 4 5 T W cc0320

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

The parties stipulated that Petitioner sustained an accident which occurred on February 10, 2009.
Petitioner, Derek Ballard, was a twenty-five year old male employed by Respondent, Caterpillar Inc., as a
welder at the time of the accident date. Petitioner was married with one dependent child.

On February 10, 2009, Petitioner was working with a pneumatic grinder power tool when he was injured
after being struck in the right testicle by the quick release mechanism of the grinder hose. Petitioner described
that the grinder tool was connected to an air hose that attached to an air compressor. Petitioner testified that at
the end of the air hose was the quick release mechanism, a heavy piece of brass metal and metal bearings.

Petitioner testified that the incident occurred when he completed grinding a certain section of a tandem
and as Petitioner pulled on the grinder, the quick release mechanism attached to the air compressor was
forcefully detached and propelled into Petitioner’s right testicle. Petitioner described that the impact of the

quick release mechanism felt like he was hit by a baseball pitch and he immediately fell to the ground after
being struck.

The company medical records reflect that on February 10, 2009, Petitioner presented to Respondent’s
medical facility and completed an Employee Incident Report. (Petitioner’s Exhibit (PX) 1; Respondent’s
Exhibit (RX) 1). After visiting Respondent’s medical facility, Petitioner was then transported and treated at St.
Mary’s emergency room. Petitioner received an ultra-sound on his scrotum and a urinalysis while at St. Mary’s
hospital. Petitioner was released from St. Mary’s hospital and given a prescription for Trazadone. (PX 2).

Petitioner returned to work and followed-up with company medical personnel on February 12, 2009.
Petitioner was given work restrictions by the company doctor who noted on the work restriction record that
Petitioner’s medical problem was “(R) groin pain —occ.” (PX 1; RX 1). On February 18, 2009, Petitioner treated
with urologist Dr. Scott Morgan at Lake Shore Urology. Petitioner indicated on his intake form that his current
pain was an 8 on a 1 -10 scale, and that the pain was of a constant nature. (PX 3; RX 3).

Thercafter, Petitioner testified that he treated with Dr. Dan Smith, his primary care physician, for pain
symptoms related to his testicle injury. During this time, Petitioner testified to experiencing radiating pain,
tenderness and erection problems. For a period of approximately three months after the February 10, 2009
incident, Petitioner could not have an erection as it was too painful for him.



15IWCC0320

Petitioner described that after the February 10, 2009 incident a cyst started to develop on the back of his
right testicle. Petitioner testified that it would take approximately two to three weeks to fully develop and once
fully developed the cyst would be the size of a “BB.” Petitioner described that after the cyst fully developed, it
would eventually rupture with some sudden event and cause him excruciating pain. After Petitioner ruptures
this cyst, Petitioner testified that the cyst will again start to re-develop until another event causes that cyst to
rupture. Petitioner described that he has experienced this process at least on two occasions since he sustained his

injury. Petitioner indicated that the length of time between cyst ruptures will vary and is dependent on an
inciting event such as a rapid or sudden force.

On May 3, 2010, Petitioner ruptured a cyst while at work for Respondent. The company medical records
reflect that Petitioner presented to Respondent’s medical facility and completed an Employee Incident Report
for this occurrence. (PX 1; RX 1). Petitioner testified that he was sitting down waiting for his welding machine
to finish its task when he stood up from his chair and felt an intense pain in his right testicle. Petitioner went to
St. Mary’s emergency room and received treatment on his right testicle. (PX 2).

Petitioner again treated with Dr. Smith after visiting St. Mary’s emergency room. Petitioner testified that
he would periodically treat with Dr. Smith whenever his testicle pain symptoms would increase.

On March 1, 2011, Petitioner returned to Dr. Morgan at Lake Shore Urology at the referral of Dr. Smith.
Dr. Morgan’s medical records reflect that Petitioner’s condition had been an ongoing issue, one that required
him to continually visit his primary care physician until his pain symptoms would subside. The medical records
noted that Petitioner’s current complaints at that time consisted of fatigue, decreased libido and occasional

difficulty maintaining an erection. Petitioner underwent another ultra-sound on March 4, 2011, which was
essentially normal. (PX 3; RX 3).

On March 8, 2011, Petitioner again treated with Dr. Morgan at Lake Shore Urology. The Lake Shore
Urology medical records reflect that Petitioner’s diagnosis was scrotal pain, right Spermatocele (also known as
a spermatic cyst) and erectile dysfunction. (PX 3; RX 3).

Petitioner testified to currently experiencing issues related to his testicle injury. Petitioner described that
as a consequence of his testicle injury his sex life has been altered, and he and his wife now have to
accommodate potential testicle pain during sex. As a result, Petitioner and his wife are restricted from certain
activities because it would cause Petitioner too much pain, Petitioner testified that he occasionally suffers from

erectile dysfunction during sex whenever his testicle is contacted too forcefully and his testicle starts to radiate
pain.

Petitioner testified that prior to the accident from February 2009, he did not have erectile dysfunction
issues or difficulty performing sexual activities with his wife. Additionally, Petitioner testified that prior to
February 2009, Petitioner did not develop or experience issues with cysts on his testicle.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (F): Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
g y

The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner testified in a credible, believable fashion consistent with the medicai
records. He appeared to be endeavoring to give the whole truth during his testimony.

With reference to causal relationship between the injury and the condition, the Arbitrator notes that it
has long been established that proof of good health prior to the time of the injury and a subsequent condition of

2



15IWCC0320

ill being involving injury to the affected area creates an issue of fact as to the causal relationship between the

injury and the condition of ill being in question. A.0. Smith Corp. v. Industrial Comm 'n., 69 111.2d 240, 245,
371 N.E.2d 607 (1977).

Therefore, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s right testicle condition of ill being is causally related to
the injury and relies on Petitioner’s credible testimony and the treating medical records. Petitioner testified that
he had no problems with cysts on his testicle or impotency prior to his testicle injury, but that after the injury he
now has a re-occurring issue with cysts and an occasional issue with erectile dysfunction. Dr. Morgan’s medical
records diagnose Petitioner with Spermatocele (or spermatic cyst) on his right testicle and also noted his current
issues with erectile dysfunction, corroborating Petitioner’s testimony.

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has
Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?; and

Issue {N): Is Respondent due any credit?

According to the medical bills offered into evidence, $332.30 remained outstanding. (PX 4). Therefore,
after finding causation, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to $332.30 in reasonable and necessary
medical services and allows Respondent a credit for the remaining bills paid by its group medical camier
pursuant to Section 8(j) of the Illinois Workers” Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 ef seq. (hereafter the
“Act”). The bills awarded in Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 are as follows:

1. HSHS Medical Group Inc. £84.98
2. St. Mary’s Hospital $247.32

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

In making the determination of Petitioner’s permanent partial disability, the Arbitrator notes that Section
8(e)(15) of the Act provides that compensation for the “loss of or the permanent and complete loss of the use
of” one testicle shall be 54 weeks. 820 ILCS 305/8(e)(15). Additionally, Section 8(e)(16) of the Act provides
compensation for permanent partial loss of the use of a scheduled member. 820 ILCS 305/8(e)(16). To give
effect to both parts of the Act, partial compensation must be awarded for partial loss of use. Boston v. Industrial
Conum'n, 125 Tll. App. 3d 789, 794, 466 N.E.2d 625 (4th Dist. 1984).

Illinois has recognized that, to recover for loss of use of a part of the body, the important question is
whether its normal function has been impaired. Boston, 125 Ill. App. 3d at 793. The “general rule is that direct
expert evidence is not essential to establish the permanency or future effects of an injury. These conditions may
be inferred from the nature of the injury alone.” 4.QO. Smith Corp., 69 111.2d at 245. Regarding the permanence
of an injury, the Supreme Court of Illinois has observed that “a long period of time without substantial
improvement is sufficient time to justify a finding that an injury is permanent.” Granite City Steel Co. v.
Industrial Comm'n., 97 111.2d 402, 407, 454 N.E.2d 1011 (1983).

Petitioner suffered his injury on February 10, 2009, and since that time has experienced painful episodes
dealing with cyst ruptures and incidents of erectile dysfunction related to his testicle injury. Petitioner testified
that since the incident he has treated with his personal care physician, Dr. Smith, and urolegist, Dr. Morgan;
however, he continues to devclop cysts on his right testicle. At trial, Petitioner testified to at least two
encounters of rupturing his cyst since the February 2009 accident date. Additionally, Petitioner stated that he

3



15IWCC0320

currently had a cyst on his right testicle. Dr. Morgan’s diagnosis of a Spermatocele on Petitioner’s right testicie
corroborates Petitioner’s testimony.

Petitioner testified that his cyst condition will continue to re-occur. As a result of this testicle cyst,
Petitioner testified to changes in his sex life, as he and his wife can no longer engage in some of the same sexuatl
activities as they did prior to the injury. Petitioner’s body part has been impaired and justifies an award for
permanent partial disability.

The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner testified credibly and consistently with the medical records. Based
upon Petitioner’s current condition, coupled with the significant impact the injury has had and will continue to
have on Petitioner’s life, the Arbitrator finds that the injury sustained caused the 15% loss to his right testicle as
provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.



13 WC 23308

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:I Affirm and adopt D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | ] Affirm with changes [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse I:l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
SANGAMON L] PTD/Fatal denied
DX Modify [X] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

KENNETH “WAYNE" BILLBE,

Petitioner, 1 5 I w CC 0 3 2 1

' NO: 13 WC 23308

CROSS BROTHERS IMPLEMENT COQO.,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causation,
medical expenses, temporary total disability, and penalties/fees, and being advised of the facts and
law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof The Commission
further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further
amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any,
pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 Ii.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794
(1980).

The Commission notes that two cases were consolidated for hearing. 13 WC 23309 alleged
a right shoulder injury on February 8, 2013, while 13 WC 23308 alleged a left shoulder and arm
injury on June 24, 2013. The Arbitrator issued two nearly identical decisions, one for each case
number, and each of the decisions address both of Petitioner’s accident dates and shoulder
conditions.  Although some of the medical expenses and temporary total disability dates are
applicable to both cases, both of the decisions contain the same “orders,” which is confusing
because they could be read as awarding double the amount of compensation to which Petitioner is
entitled. We therefore modify the decisions to more accurately reflect separate awards for each.

In the above captioned case, 13 WC 23308, we award temporary total disability from July
15, 2013 through July 31, 2013 and August 6, 2013 through May 15, 2014, a period of 42-6/7
weeks. The Commission affirms the temporary partial disability award of $160.01. We affirm the
Arbitrator’s award of medical expenses contained in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 related to the left
shoulder but clarify that Respondent is not required to make a double payment for these expenses in




Pages 15IWCC0321

13 WC 23309. Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment for the left shoulder as
recommended by Dr. Herrin,

On the issue of penalties and attorney’s fees, we find that a legitimate dispute existed as to
whether Petitioner refused light duty work on August 6, 2013, or if Respondent was unable to
accommodate Petitioner’s restrictions on August 6, 2013. We find that the delay in payment of
temporary total disability benefits until October 8" was not unreasonable under the circumstances
of this case. Therefore, we reverse the award of §19(1) penalties and attorney’s fees under §16 of
the Act and those are hereby vacated.

On the issue of Section 12 examination expenses, we affirm the Arbitrator’s award of
$169.33 in mileage expenses. However, the evidence is not clear whether Petitioner’s food receipts
reflect only purchases for himself or if they included meals for his wife, who accompanied
Petitioner on the trip. While Petitioner is entitled to be compensated for his own meals, he is not
entitled to reimbursement for his wife. Therefore, we find that Petitioner is only entitled to 50% of
the $24.43 in expenses indicated on the receipts. The total Section 12 examination expenses that
Petitioner is entitled to is $181.55 ($169.33 in mileage plus $12.22 for his own meals) with
Respondent receiving credit for $149.86 already paid.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to the
Petitioner the sum of $475.71 per week for a period of 42-6/7 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b}) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
$160.01 in temporary partial disability benefits with Respondent receiving credit for amounts
already paid.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the medical expenses in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act, subject
to the fee schedule in §8.2 of the Act, with Respondent receiving credit for any amounts paid
pursuant to the award in 13 WC 23309,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall authorize and
pay for prospective medical treatment for the left shoulder as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent is entitled to a
credit under §8(j) of the Act for payments made by its group insurance carrier; provided that
Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims and demands by any providers of the
benefits for which Respondent is receiving credit under this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
$181.55 for expenses related to his Section 12 examination with Respondent receiving credit for
$149.86 already paid.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the awards for §19(1) penalties
and attorney’s fees under §16 of the Act are hereby vacated.



::2;?23308 151W CC@321

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $10,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court,

(el ) Jibrtt

DATED:  MAY 4 - 2015 Charjes J. lfog eAdt

SE/
O: 3/4/15
49

shua D. Luskin

DISSENTING OPINION

I respectfully dissent from the Decision of the majority. The majority agreed with the Arbitrator
who found that Petitioner sustained his burden of proving compensable accident and causation to
current conditions of ill-being on February 8, 2013. In my opinion, Petitioner did not sustain his
burden of proving that accident. I would have reversed the Decision of the Arbitrator and denied
compensation,

Petitioner alleged accidents on February 8, 2013, in which he alleged injury to his right
shoulder, and on June 24, 2013, in which he alleged injury to his left neck, shoulder, and arm. The
cases were consolidated for arbitration but subject to separate Decisions.

Regarding the alleged February 8, 2013 accident, Petitioner testified he was trying to open
large metal sliding doors in order to bring equipment inside because of the cold weather. The door
was stuck or frozen and he “jabbed” the door with his right shoulder, but it did not move. He then
“rammed” the door with his right shoulder and then grabbed it with his arms and pulled back. He
noticed pain in his right shoulder; he denied any previous shoulder condition. The next day
Petitioner sought treatment at Primary Care. The treatment note indicated he reported that he felt
pain in his right shoulder after opening a large metal door at work the previous day. He also
reported feeling similar pain a few days previously, but not at work. Petitioner’s treating physician,



13 WC 23308

Page 4 15IWCCO0321

Dr. Herrin, testified at deposition that when Petitioner first presented to him on April 18, 2013,
Petitioner never made any mention of striking the door with his shoulder. Petitioner also did not
mention striking the door with his shoulder to Respondent’s Section 12 medical examiner, Dr.
Lehman. The first time any mention of striking the door with his shoulder was made to Dr. Herrin,
was after Dr. Lehman’s deposition testimony.

Respondent’s Service Manager of 20 years, Steven Collier, testified that there would no
reason for Petitioner to open that metal door on which he was allegedly injured. That was not the
main door. Clearly, if it were stuck he could have simply used the main door.

In my opinion, Petitioner has not sustained his burden of proving this un-witnessed accident.
Petitioner’s testimony was simply not credible. Regarding the alleged February 8 accident,
Petitioner’s account at arbitration does not make empirical sense. It is hard to believe that a person
would run at a stuck metal door and ram it in an attempt to open it, especially considering Mr.
Collier’s testimony that using that door was not necessary. In addition, there were serious
discrepancies between his testimony of the alleged mechanism of injury and the notes in the
medical records.

Finally, Petitioner’s credibility was undermined by his behavior at arbitration. Respondent
presented a witness, Denise Damm, regarding attempts to provide work for Petitioner within his
restrictions. Her cross examination testimony had to be suspended when she complained that
Petitioner was staring and laughing at her. The Arbitrator apparently considered the tactic to be an
attempt at some form of intimidation because he ordered Petitioner to move his seat closer to his
lawyer and further away from the witness.

I would have found that Petitioner did not sustain his burden of proving a compensable
accident on February 8, 2013, reversed the decision of the Arbitrator, and denied compensation.
For these reasons, | respectfully dissent.

fluct wt

Ruth W. White




-

o ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
: NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

15IWCCO0321

BILLBE. KENNETH "WAYNE" Case# 13WC023308
Employee/Petitioner 13WC023309

CROSS BROTHERS IMPLEMENT CO
Employer/Respondent

On 7/16/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2046 BERG & ROBESON PC
STEVE W BERG

1217 S 6TH ST PO BOX 2485
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62705

2593 GANAN & SHAPIRO PC
MELINDA M ROWE-SULLIVAN

411 HAMILTON BLVD SUITE 1006
PEORIA, IL 61602



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

[ ] mjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
|_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))

|1 Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
PO 15IWCCO321
Kenneth "Wayne" Billbe Case # 13 WC 23308
Employee/Petitioner
V.

Consolidated cases: 13 WC 23309

Cross Brothers Implement Co.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on May 15, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the [llinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

U0 w

PX] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

[] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. [_—_I What were Petitioner's earnings? .

. |___] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

= - T QQ'mm

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. E What temporary benefits are in dispute?

TPD [] Maintenance TTD
M. IE Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. IZ] Other Reimbursement of Travel Expenses

ICArbDecl9(b} 210 100 W. Randalph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toli-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.hvec.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsvilie 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084




15IWCCO0321

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, June 24 , 2013, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $37,105.44; the average weekly wage was $713.57.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 59 years of age, married with 0 dependent child(ren).

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $9,318.37 for TTD, $160.01 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $9,478.38.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of amounts paid under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, as provided
in Section 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, subject to the fee schedule. Respondent shall be given a credit of amounts paid
for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any
providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall authorize and pay for prospective medical treatment including the treatment to the right and left
shoulders as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits of $160.01 and temporary total disability
benefits of $475.71 per week for 51 2/7 weeks commencing April 19, 2013, through June 16, 2013; July 15, 2013
through July 31, 2013; and August 6, 2013, through May 15, 2014, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner penalties of $1,920.00 as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act and attorneys' fees of
$384.00, as provided in Section 16 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $193.76 for expenses incurred in connection with Section 12
examination by Dr. Lehman. Respondent shall receive a credit of $149.86.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS  Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.



" 1pInCcCco32l

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE  If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the
Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal resplts-imreither no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

—=< o July 11. 2014
William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator / Date

ICArbDec19(b)



15IWCC032 L orren

Petitioner filed two Applications for Adjustment of Claim which alleged he sustained accidental
injuries arising out of and in the course of his employment for Respondent. In case 13 WC
23309, the Application alleged that on February 8, 2013, Petitioner was pulling on a large sliding
door and sustained an injury to his right shoulder. In case 13 WC 23308, the Application alleged
that on June 24, 2013, Petitioner was pulling down the ramp of the trailer and sustained an injury
to his left shoulder. These cases were previously consolidated for trial and were tried in a 19(b)
proceeding in which Petitioner sought an order for payment of medical bills, temporary partial
disability benefits, temporary total disability benefits and travel expenses as well as prospective
medical treatment. Petitioner also filed a petition for Section 19(1) penalties and Section 16

attorneys' fees. Respondent disputed liability in both cases on the basis of accident and causal
relationship.

Petitioner worked for Respondent as a mechanic and his job duties included working on
machines and delivering machinery to Respondent's customers. Petitioner testified that on
February 8, 2013, he was in the process of attempting to move a large sliding door which had a
broken roller. In an effort to move the door, Petitioner struck the side of it with his right shoulder
in a manner similar to the way a football player will use his shoulder to block. When Petitioner
did this, he experienced what he described as a "popping" sensation in the upper part of his right

shoulder. Petitioner stated that he had not sustained any prior injuries or experienced any
problems in regard to his right shoulder.

Petitioner initially sought medical treatment the following day, February 9, 2013, when he was
seen at Priority Care by Dr. Saira Wahab Silas. According to her record of that date, Petitioner
noticed pain in the right shoulder after operating a large sliding door at work on February 8,
2013, and that the pain was worse at the end of the day. The record also noted that Petitioner had
experienced a similar pain a few days ago, but not at work. Dr. Wahab Silas' diagnosis was a
shoulder strain and she ordered an x-ray and prescribed medications. Dr. Wahab Silas imposed

work/activity restrictions of no lifting over 10 pounds and no pushing/pulling over 50 pounds
(Petitioner's Exhibit 4).

Petitioner was later seen at Priority Care by Dr. Simone Turner and Dr. Gerard Bitar on February
25, and March 28, 2013, respectively. The records of both visits indicated that Petitioner injured
his right shoulder at work. An MRI of the right shoulder was performed on March 13, 2013,
which the radiologist read as being positive for a possible small full thickness tear in the
supraspinatus as well as some other abnormalities. When Dr. Bitar saw Petitioner on March 28,
2013, he reviewed the MRI scan, authorized Petitioner to be off work and referred him toc Dr.
Rodney Herrin, an orthopedic surgeon (Petitioner's Exhibits 4 and 5).

Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on April 18, 2013, and his record of that date noted that Petitioner
injured his right shoulder at work on February 8, 2013, when he was pulling on a closed door.
Dr. Herrin read the MRI, imposed work restrictions of no overhead lifting in excess of five
pounds and ordered physical therapy (Petitioner's Exhibit 8).

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page 1



151WCC0321

Petitioner received physical therapy at St. John's Hospital from April 23, through July 15, 2013.
In the record of April 23, 2013, it was noted that Petitioner injured his right shoulder several
months prior while pulling open a door at work (Petitioner's Exhibit 6).

When Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on May 9, 2013, he suggested that Petitioner consider surgical
repair of the rotator cuff but continued conservative treatment and Petitioner's work/activity
restrictions. When Dr. Hemrin saw Petitioner on June 3, 2013, Petitioner's condition had
improved and the work/activity restrictions were modified to no lifting over 25 pounds at waist
level and no overhead work. Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on June 17, 2013, and Petitioner
continued to improve and Dr. Herrin released Petitioner to attempt to return to work without

restrictions; however, he did not release Petitioner from care and opined that Petitioner was not
at MMI (Petitioner's Exhibit 8).

On June 24, 2013, Petitioner sustained the second accidental injury that involved his left
shoulder. At that time, Petitioner was in the process of delivering some machinery to one of
Respondent's customers. Petitioner was puiling down a large metal tailgate and when it dropped
quickly, he attempted to catch it with his left hand/arm. When he did this, Petitioner experienced
a jerking sensation in his left shoulder. Also, the tailgate struck his left shoulder and arm as it
fell. Petitioner testified that tailgate weighed approximately 200 pounds. Petitioner stated that
prior to this accident, he experienced some minor problems with his left shoulder that he
associated with overuse because of the injury he had sustained to his right shoulder.

Petitioner was seen by Dr. Herrin on June 27, 2013, and Dr. Herrin's record of that date noted
that Petitioner injured his left shoulder on the preceding Monday when he attempted to stop a
tailgate from hitting a driveway. Petitioner stated that it "jerked" his shoulder and he had pain in
the left shoulder up to the neck as well as numbness down to his left thumb. Dr. Herrin opined
that Petitioner had either a shoulder strain or possible rotator cuff injury. He ordered Petitioner to

continue physical therapy but that Petitioner could continue to work regular duties (Petitioner's
Exhibit 8).

Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on July 15, 2013, and, at that time, Petitioner had significant
complaints in regard to both shoulders especially when performing overhead work. Dr. Herrin
opined that the right shoulder symptoms were because of a rotator cuff tear. In regard to the left
shoulder, he could not rule out rotator cuff pathology, but thought that there might be a cervical
spine problem. He imposed work/activity restrictions of no overhead work with either shoulder
and no lifting over five pounds with either upper extremity. Because of the potential problem

with the cervical spine, he referred Petitioner to Dr. John Watson, an orthopedic surgeon
(Petitioner's Exhibit 8).

Dr. Watson saw Petitioner on August 5, 2013. His record of that date noted that Petitioner
injured himself while lifting a trailer gate and that he experienced pain in the left shoulder/arm,
neck, as well as the right shoulder. Dr. Watson opined that Petitioner's symptoms were consistent
with C6 cervical radiculopathy and ordered an MRI scan of the cervical spine and EMG studies.
In addition to the restrictions imposed by Dr. Herrin, Dr. Watson imposed restrictions of no
repetitive bending, twisting and stooping; no kneeling, crawling or squatting; and no climbing of
stairs, ladders or ramps (Petitioner's Exhibit 10).

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page2



T 45IWCCO0321

EMG studies performed on August 13, 2013, were normal; however, the MRI scan performed on
that same day revealed a small annular tear and central disc protrusion at C5-C6 which Dr.
Watson opined could be contributing to some of Petitioner's symptoms. He recommended
Petitioner continue physical therapy. Dr. Watson continued the work restrictions at that time as
well as at subsequent office visits of October 3 and November 4, 2013 (Petitioner's Exhibit 10).

At the direction of Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Richard Lehman, an orthopedic
surgeon, on October 24, 2013. In Dr. Lehman's report of that date, the accident of February 9,
2013, was described as occurring when Petitioner was sliding the doors to the back of a shop
when a door came down and injured his right shoulder. The accident of June 24, 2013, was
described as occurring when Petitioner was pulling a ramp on a trailer and that he injured his left
shoulder. Dr. Lehman examined Petitioner and reviewed medical records provided to him by
Respondent. In regard to the right shoulder, Dr. Lehman opined that Petitioner had impingement
syndrome, a possible rotator cuff tear and degenerative arthritis of the AC joint. In regard to the

left shoulder and neck, he opined that Petitioner had left shoulder impingement syndrome with
cervical spine strain (Respondent's Exhibit 6).

In regard to causality of Petitioner's injuries, Dr. Lehman opined that the right shoulder injury
was not related to the accident of February 8, 2013, noting that Petitioner did not have a direct
traumatic injury to the right shoulder and that closing the door would be consistent with such a
condition. Dr. Lehman stated that Petitioner should undergo arthroscopic surgery of the right

shoulder but that he was at MMI as it related to the accident of February 8, 2013 (Respondent's
Exhibit 6).

In regard to Petitioner's neck and left shoulder complaints, Dr. Lehman opined that Petitioner's
symptoms in the cervical spine were not related to the accident of June 24, 2013, because
Petitioner's only radicular complaints were in the left shoulder and he found no evidence of
pathology in the cervical spine. In regard to the left shoulder, Dr. Lehman recommended that

Petitioner have an MRI of the left shoulder performed to determine if there was any pathology in
the left shoulder (Respondent's Exhibit 6).

Dr. Lehman subsequently reviewed additional medical records which included the report of an
MRI of the left shoulder performed on December 3, 2013, and he opined that the MRI only

revealed long-term degenerative changes not consistent with the mechanism of injury
(Respondent's Exhibits 7 and 8).

Petitioner testified that he has not been able to return to work because the restrictions imposed by
his treating physician, Dr. Herrin, have not been removed. Respondent has not offered work to
Petitioner that conforms to these restrictions. Respondent did make a written offer of work to
Petitioner on November 23, 2013; however, this was based on the restrictions imposed by Dr.

Lehman of no overhead work with the left shoulder and no lifting in excess of 35 pounds
(Respondent's Exhibit 3).

In regard to temporary total disability, Petitioner and Respondent stipulated that Petitioner was
temporarily totally disabled from April 19 through June 16, 2013; July 15 through July 31, 2013;

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page 3



15IWCC0321

and August 6 through December 1, 2013. Petitioner and Respondent also stipulated that
Petitioner was temporarily partially disabled from August 1, through August 5, 2013.
Accordingly, the disputed period of time in regard to temporary total disability was from
December 2, 2013, through the date of trial, May 15, 2014 (Arbitrator's Exhibits 1 and 3).

Respondent did not issue payment of temporary total disability benefits to Petitioner from
August 6, 2013, until October 8, 2013, approximately 2 months after Petitioner ceased working
for Respondent (Respondent's Exhibit 13). The aforementioned delay in payment was the basis
for Petitioner’s counsel filing a petition for Section 19(1) penalties and Section 16 attorneys' fees.

Dr. Lehman was deposed on February 19, 2014, and his deposition testimony was received into
evidence at trial. On direct examination, Dr. Lehman's testimony was consistent with his
narrative medical reports and he reaffirmed his opinions that Petitioner's right and left shoulder
conditions as well as the cervical spine condition were not related to the accidents of February 8,
and June 24, 2013. On cross-examination, Dr. Lehman did agree that if Petitioner ran at the door

and struck it with his right arm that this could cause rotator cuff pathology (Respondent's Exhibit
9; pp 13-20; 53-54).

Dr. Herrin was deposed on April 24, 2014, and his deposition testimony was received into
evidence at trial. Dr. Herrin testified that there was a causal connection between Petitioner's right
shoulder condition and the accident of February 8, 2013, as well as a causal relationship between
Petitioner's left shoulder condition and the accident of June 24, 2013. In regard to treatment, Dr.
Herrin recommended surgery on the right shoulder. As far as the left shoulder was concerned,
Dr. Herrin stated that it if it continued to be problematic that surgery might be required on that
shoulder as well (Petitioner's Exhibit 18; pp 38-43).

At trial, Petitioner had complaints in regard to both the right and left shoulders, especially when
he attempts to move his arms and in an upward or overhead manner, much more so on the right
than on the left. Petitioner wants to proceed with the surgery as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

Petitioner also testified regarding expenses incurred in connection with the Section 12
examination by Dr. Lehman. Various receipts for gas and meal expenses were received into
evidence as well as receipts for a new alternator and battery for Petitioner's vehicle. The Exhibit
also noted that the round trip mileage distance for the Section 12 examination was 299.7 miles
(Petitioner's Exhibit 10). Respondent paid Petitioner $149.86 for travel expenses incurred in
connection with the Section 12 examination by Dr. Lehman (Respondent's Exhibit 5).

Petitioner's wife, Janet Billbe, testified at the trial of this case. She stated that Petitioner had no
problems in regard to his right and left shoulders until after the accidents of February and June,

2013, respectively. She has also observed the Petitioner experience considerable pain and sleep
disruption because of the injuries on a regular basis.

Denise Dom testified on behalf of the Respondent. Dom is Respondent's bookkeeper and she
stated that Petitioner left Respondent's place of business in August, 2013, because was unable to
do the work. She also identified correspondence directed to Petitioner dated November 23, 2013,
in which work conforming to Dr. Lehman's work restrictions was tendered to Petitioner

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page 4



15IWCCO0321

(Respondent’s Exhibit 3). She also stated that the tailgate involved in the accident of June, 2013,

did not weigh 200 pounds; however, on cross-examination, she agreed that she did not know
how much the tailgate actually weighed.

Steve Collier also testified on behalf of the Respondent. Collier is Respondent's Service Manager
and he stated that he directed Petitioner to go home in August, 2013, because Respondent did not

have any light duty work to offer to him. He also stated that the tailgate did not weigh any more
than 100 pounds.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (C) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner sustained accidental injuries arising out of and in the
course of his employment for Respondent on February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner credibly testified about the circumstances of both accidental injuries and he sought
medical treatment immediately or shortly after both accidents. The medical records of
Petitioner's treating medical providers contained histories of the work-related accidents.

In regard to disputed issue (F) your Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner's current conditions of ill-being in regard to his right and

left shoulders are related to the work-related accidents of February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013,
respectively.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner credibly testified that he had no prior complaints/symptoms in his right and left
shoulders before the accident of February 8, and June 24, 2013, respectively. Further, Petitioner's
testimony was corroborated by the testimony of his wife, Janet Billbe.

Petitioner's treating physician, Dr. Herrin, testified that Petitioner's right and left shoulder
conditions were related to the accidents of February 8, and June 24, 2013, respectively. While
Dr. Lehman opined the condition was not related to the accident of February 8, 2013, on cross-
examination, Dr. Lehman agreed that if Petitioner ran at the door and struck it with his right
shoulder that this could cause rotator cuff pathology.

The Arbitrator finds the testimony of Petitioner's treating physician, Dr. Herrin, to be more
persuasive and credible than that of Respondent's Section 12 examiner, Dr, Lehman.

In regard to disputed issue (J) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page 5



' 131WCCO0321

The Arbitrator concludes that all of the medical treatment provided to Petitioner was reasonable
and necessary and that Respondent is liable for payment of the medical bills incurred therewith.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical expenses as identified in Petitioner's
Exhibit 3, as provided by Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, subject to the fee schedule.
Respondent shall be given a credit of amounts paid for medical benefits that have been paid and
Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for
which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

In regard to disputed issue (K) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment including the
treatment for the right and left shoulders as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

As aforestated, the Arbitrator found the opinion of Petitioner's treating physician, Dr. Herrin, to
be more persuasive and credible than that of Respondent's Section 12 examiner, Dr. Lehman.

In regard to disputed issue (L) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arsbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to temporary partial benefits of $160.01. Further,
the Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits of 51 2/7 weeks commencing April

19, 2013, through June 16, 2013; July 15, 2013 through July 31, 2013; and August 6, 2013,
through May 15, 2014.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner and Respondent stipulated as to the amount of temporary partial disability benefits.

Petitioner has remained under the work restrictions imposed by Dr. Herrin and Respondent has
not offered work to Petitioner conforming to said restrictions.

In regard to disputed issue (M) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to Section 19(1) penalties of $1,920.00 and Section
16 attorneys' fees of $384.00.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner was unable to work for various periods of time including August 6, 2013, through May
15, 2014, the date of trial. Respondent failed to pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits
from August 6, 2013, until October 8, 2013, a period of 64 days. The Arbitrator finds no basis to
deny Petitioner payment of temporary total disability benefits during that period of time.
Pursuant to Section 19(1) Petitioner is entitled to a penalty of $30 a day or $1,920.00. Petitioner
is also entitled to attorney's fees of 20% of the amount of the Section 19(1) penalties, $384.00.

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page 6



15IWCCO0321

The Arbitrator declines to assess Section 19(I) penalties from December 1, 2013, through May

15, 2014, because Respondent relied on the medical opinion of Dr. Lehman, its Section 12
examiner,

In regard to disputed issue (O) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to payment of expenses from Respondent incurred
in connection with the Section 12 examination by Dr. Lehman in the amount of $193.76.
Respondent shall receive a credit of $149.86.

Petitioner computed the round-trip mileage to be 299.7 miles. No contrary evidence was offered.
Using the IRS standard in effect at the time of the examination of 56.5 cents per mile, the total
computes to $169.33. Petitioner tendered into evidence receipts for two meals that total $24.43.
The Arbitrator finds these amounts to be reasonable and the total is thereby $193.76.

Petitioner also tendered into evidence receipts for an alternator and battery. The Arbitrator finds
Respondent is not liable for offer reimbursement of these expenses. Replacement of these
automobile parts would have been required whether Petitioner had been examined or not.

) B

WllhamR Gallagher, Ar‘bltrator

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23308
Page 7



13 WC 23309

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ] Affirm and adopt || Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
SANGAMON (] PTD/Fatal denied
Modify [X] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
KENNETH “WAYNE"” BILLBE,
Petitioner, 1 5 I W C C 0 3 2 2
vs. NO: 13 WC 23309

CROSS BROTHERS IMPLEMENT CO.,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causation,
medical expenses, temporary total disability, and penalties/fees, and being advised of the facts
and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

The Commission notes that two cases were consolidated for hearing. 13 WC 23309
alleged a right shoulder injury on February 8, 2013, while 13 WC 23308 alleged a left shoulder
and arm injury on June 24, 2013. The Arbitrator issued two nearly identical decisions, one for
each case number, and each of the decisions address both of Petitioner’s accident dates and
shoulder conditions. Although some of the medical expenses and temporary total disability dates
are applicable to both cases, both of the decisions contain the same “orders,” which is confusing
because they could be read as awarding double the amount of compensation to which Petitioner



13 WC 23309 151WCC®322

Page 2

is entitled. We therefore modify the decisions to more accurately reflect separate awards for
each.

In the above captioned case, 13 WC 23309, we award temporary total disability from
April 19, 2013 through June 16, 2013, a period of 8-3/7 weeks. We affirm the Arbitrator’s
award of medical expenses contained in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 related to the right shoulder but
clarify that Respondent is not required to make a double payment for these expenses in 13 WC
23308. Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment for the right shoulder as
recommended by Dr. Herrin. We vacate the awards for temporary partial disability, penalties
and fees, and Section 12 examination expenses as these issues are addressed in 13 WC 23308.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $475.71 per week for a period of 8-3/7 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the medical expenses in Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 that are related to treatment for the right shoulder
for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act, subject to the fee schedule in §8.2 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall authorize
and pay for prospective medical treatment for the right shoulder as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent is entitled to a
credit under §8(j) of the Act for payments made by its group insurance carrier; provided that
Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims and demands by any providers of the
benefits for which Respondent is receiving credit under this order.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.



I3WC23.309 151WCC@322

Page 3

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $5,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Inter?p Fjle for Review in Circuit Court.

i

//%’/M
&

DATED: MY 4 - 2015

Char dt
- Z”
Q: 3/4/15 Jdshua D. Luskin
49

DISSENTING OPINION

I respectfully dissent from the Decision of the majority. The majority agreed with the Arbitrator
who found that Petitioner sustained his burden of proving compensable accident and causation to
current conditions of ill-being on June 24, 2013. In my opinion, Petitioner did not sustain his
burden of proving that accident. I would have reversed the Decision of the Arbitrator and denjed
compensation.

Petitioner alleged accidents on February 8, 2013, in which he alleged injury to his right
shoulder, and on June 24, 2013, in which he alleged injury to his left neck, shoulder, and arm.
The cases were consolidated for arbitration but subject to separate Decisions.

Petitioner alleged an accident on June 24, 2013 allegedly occurring within eight days
after he returmed to work after another alleged accident. Petitioner testified he was delivering
lawn mowers. On his last delivery he was opening the rear tailgate which he claimed was over
200 pounds. There was a lift assist, but it did not work because of the slope of the driveway.
The tailgate gave way and struck him on the left forearm and left shoulder, he caught it with his
right hand so as to keep it from striking and damaging the customer’s driveway, he lost control,
it went down to the ground, and almost pushed him off his feet. He then testified that he caught
the gate before it smashed into the driveway and it yanked his arm, and pulled him off his feet.
He felt immediate pain in his left armpit, shoulder, and neck and numbness all the way down his
arm.

Respondent’s Service manager for 20 years, Steven Collier testified that he is familiar
with the tailgates and works with them every day. They weigh about 100 rather than more than
200 pounds. To the best of his knowledge, the tailgate Petitioner used at the time of the alleged
accident was in good working order. He had never experienced such a malfunction. In addition,
the method Petitioner described in opening the tailgate did not make any sense. One does not
stand behind the tailgate but on the side where the operator would pull out the locking pin
releasing the tailgate.



13 WC 23309 151WC00322

Page 4

Finally, Petitioner’s credibility was undermined by his behavior at arbitration.
Respondent presented a witness, Denise Damm, regarding attempts to provide work for
Petitioner within his restrictions. Her cross examination testimony had to be suspended when she
complained that Petitioner was staring and laughing at her. The Arbitrator apparently considered
the tactic to be an attempt at some form of intimidation because he ordered Petitioner to move
his seat closer to his lawyer and further away from the witness.

I would have found that Petitioner did not sustain his burden of proving a compensable

accident on April 24, 2013, reversed the decision of the Arbitrator, and denied compensation.
For these reasons, I respectfully dissent.

fuc 2 41t

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

15IWCCO0320

BILLBE, KENNETH "WAYNE" Case# 13WC023309
Employee/Petitioner 13WC023308

CROSS BROTHERS IMPLEMENT CO
Employer/Respondent

On 7/16/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2046 BERG & ROBESON PC
STEVE W BERG

1217 S 6TH ST PO BOX 2485
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62705

2593 GANAN & SHAPIRO PC
MELINDA M ROWE-SULLIVAN
411 HAMILTON BLVD SUITE 1006
PEORIA, IL 61602



SR AR L ) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

@ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19() 15IWCC0322
Kenneth "Wayne" Bilibe Case # 13 WC 23309
Employee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases: 13 WC 23308

Cross Brothers Implement Co.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on May 15, 2014. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?

0w

. |Z, Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

|:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

o

|Z] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?

TPD [] Maintenance TTD
M. & Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

rm o /| m

0. Other Reimbursement of Travel Expenses

ICArbDecl9¢b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Sireet #8-200?hlcago. 1L 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.tl.gov
Downstate gffices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/783-7084



15IWCCO0322

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, February 8, 2013, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $37,105.44; the average weekly wage was $713.57.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 59 years of age, married with 0 dependent child(ren).

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $9,318.37 for TTD, $160.01 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $9,478.38.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of amounts paid under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's Exhibit 3, as provided
in Section 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, subject to the fee schedule. Respondent shall be given a credit of amounts paid
for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any
providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall authorize and pay for prospective medical treatment including the treatment to the right and left
shoulders as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits of $160.01 and temporary total disability
benefits of $475.71 per week for 51 2/7 weeks commencing April 19, 2013, through June 16, 2013; July 15, 2013
through July 31, 2013; and August 6, 2013, through May 15, 2014, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner penalties of $1,920.00 as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act and attorneys' fees of
$384.00, as provided in Section 16 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $193.76 for expenses incurred in connection with Section 12
examination by Dr. Lehman. Respondent shall receive a credit of $149.86.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS  Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.



1515CC0322

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE  If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the
Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;

however, if an employee's appeal results-in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue,
S o
7 , July 11.2014

William R. Gallagher, Arbitrato Date
ICArbDec19(b)




15IWCC03292

Petitioner filed two Applications for Adjustment of Claim which alleged he sustained accidental
injuries arising out of and in the course of his employment for Respondent. In case 13 WC
23309, the Application alleged that on February 8, 2013, Petitioner was pulling on a large sliding
door and sustained an injury to his right shoulder. In case 13 WC 23308, the Application alleged
that on June 24, 2013, Petitioner was pulling down the ramp of the trailer and sustained an injury
to his left shoulder. These cases were previously consolidated for trial and were tried in a 19(b)
proceeding in which Petitioner sought an order for payment of medical bills, temporary partial
disability benefits, temporary total disability benefits and travel expenses as well as prospective
medical treatment. Petitioner also filed a petition for Section 19(1) penalties and Section 16

attorneys' fees. Respondent disputed liability in both cases on the basis of accident and causal
relationship.

Findings of Fact

Petitioner worked for Respondent as a mechanic and his job duties included working on
machines and delivering machinery to Respondent's customers. Petitioner testified that on
February 8, 2013, he was in the process of attempting to move a large sliding door which had a
broken roller. In an effort to move the door, Petitioner struck the side of it with his right shoulder
in a manner similar to the way a football player will use his shoulder to block. When Petitioner
did this, he experienced what he described as a "popping" sensation in the upper part of his right
shoulder. Petitioner stated that he had not sustained any prior injuries or experienced any
problems in regard to his right shoulder.

Petitioner initially sought medical treatment the following day, February 9, 2013, when he was
seen at Priority Care by Dr. Saira Wahab Silas. According to her record of that date, Petitioner
noticed pain in the right shoulder after operating a large sliding door at work on February 8,
2013, and that the pain was worse at the end of the day. The record also noted that Petitioner had
experienced a similar pain a few days ago, but not at work. Dr. Wahab Silas' diagnosis was a
shoulder strain and she ordered an x-ray and prescribed medications. Dr. Wahab Silas imposed

work/activity restrictions of no lifting over 10 pounds and no pushing/pulling over 50 pounds
(Petitioner's Exhibit 4).

Petitioner was later seen at Priority Care by Dr. Simone Turner and Dr. Gerard Bitar on February
25, and March 28, 2013, respectively. The records of both visits indicated that Petitioner injured
his right shoulder at work. An MRI of the right shoulder was performed on March 13, 2013,
which the radiologist read as being positive for a possible small full thickness tear in the
supraspinatus as well as some other abnormalities. When Dr. Bitar saw Petitioner on March 28,
2013, he reviewed the MRI scan, authorized Petitioner to be off work and referred him to Dr.
Rodney Herrin, an orthopedic surgeon (Petitioner's Exhibits 4 and 5).

Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on April 18, 2013, and his record of that date noted that Petitioner
injured his right shoulder at work on February 8, 2013, when he was pulling on a closed door.
Dr. Herrin read the MRI, imposed work restrictions of no overhead lifting in excess of five
pounds and ordered physical therapy (Petitioner's Exhibit 8).

Kenneth “Wayne” Bilibe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 1



15IWCC0322

Petitioner received physical therapy at St. John's Hospital from April 23, through July 15, 2013.
In the record of April 23, 2013, it was noted that Petitioner injured his right shoulder several
months prior while pulling open a door at work (Petitioner's Exhibit 6).

When Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on May 9, 2013, he suggested that Petitioner consider surgical
repair of the rotator cuff but continued conservative treatment and Petitioner’s work/activity
restrictions. When Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on June 3, 2013, Petitioner's condition had
improved and the work/activity restrictions were modified to no lifting over 25 pounds at waist
level and no overhead work. Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on June 17, 2013, and Petitioner
continued to improve and Dr. Herrin released Petitioner to attempt to return to work without

restrictions; however, he did not release Petitioner from care and opined that Petitioner was not
at MMI (Petitioner's Exhibit 8).

On June 24, 2013, Petitioner sustained the second accidental injury that involved his left
shoulder. At that time, Petitioner was in the process of delivering some machinery to one of
Respondent's customers. Petitioner was pulling down a large metal tailgate and when it dropped
quickly, he attempted to catch it with his left hand/arm. When he did this, Petitioner experienced
a jerking sensation in his left shoulder. Also, the tailgate struck his left shoulder and arm as it
fell. Petitioner testified that tailgate weighed approximately 200 pounds. Petitioner stated that
prior to this accident, he experienced some minor problems with his left shoulder that he
associated with overuse because of the injury he had sustained to his right shoulder.

Petitioner was seen by Dr. Herrin on June 27, 2013, and Dr. Herrin's record of that date noted
that Petitioner injured his left shoulder on the preceding Monday when he attempted to stop a
tailgate from hitting a driveway. Petitioner stated that it "jerked" his shoulder and he had pain in
the left shoulder up to the neck as well as numbness down to his left thumb. Dr. Herrin opined
that Petitioner had either a shoulder strain or possible rotator cuff injury. He ordered Petitioner to

continue physical therapy but that Petitioner could continue to work regular duties (Petitioner's
Exhibit 8).

Dr. Herrin saw Petitioner on July 15, 2013, and, at that time, Petitioner had significant
complaints in regard to both shoulders especially when performing overhead work. Dr. Herrin
opined that the right shoulder symptoms were because of a rotator cuff tear. In regard to the left
shoulder, he could not rule out rotator cuff pathology, but thought that there might be a cervical
spine problem. He imposed work/activity restrictions of no overhead work with either shoulder
and no lifting over five pounds with either upper extremity. Because of the potential problem

with the cervical spine, he referred Petitioner to Dr. John Watson, an orthopedic surgeon
(Petitioner's Exhibit 8).

Dr. Watson saw Petitioner on August 5, 2013. His record of that date noted that Petitioner
injured himself while lifting a trailer gate and that he experienced pain in the left shoulder/arm,
neck, as well as the right shoulder. Dr. Watson opined that Petitioner's symptoms were consistent
with C6 cervical radiculopathy and ordered an MRI scan of the cervical spine and EMG studies.
In addition to the restrictions imposed by Dr. Herrin, Dr. Watson imposed restrictions of no
repetitive bending, twisting and stooping; no kneeling, crawling or squatting; and no climbing of
stairs, ladders or ramps (Petitioner's Exhibit 10).

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 2



15IWCC0322

EMG studies performed on August 13, 2013, were normal; however, the MR1I scan performed on
that same day revealed a small annular tear and central disc protrusion at C5-C6 which Dr.
Watson opined could be contributing to some of Petitioner's symptoms. He recommended
Petitioner continue physical therapy. Dr. Watson continued the work restrictions at that time as
well as at subsequent office visits of October 3 and November 4, 2013 (Petitioner's Exhibit 10).

At the direction of Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Richard Lehman, an orthopedic
surgeon, on October 24, 2013. In Dr. Lehman's report of that date, the accident of February 9,
2013, was described as occurring when Petitioner was sliding the doors to the back of a shop
when a door came down and injured his right shoulder. The accident of June 24, 2013, was
described as occurring when Petitioner was pulling a ramp on a trailer and that he injured his left
shoulder. Dr. Lehman examined Petitioner and reviewed medical records provided to him by
Respondent. In regard to the right shoulder, Dr. Lehman opined that Petitioner had impingement
syndrome, a possible rotator cuff tear and degenerative arthritis of the AC joint. In regard to the
left shoulder and neck, he opined that Petitioner had left shoulder impingement syndrome with
cervical spine strain (Respondent's Exhibit 6).

In regard to causality of Petitioner's injuries, Dr. Lehman opined that the right shoulder injury
was not related to the accident of February 8, 2013, noting that Petitioner did not have a direct
traumatic injury to the right shoulder and that closing the door would be consistent with such a
condition. Dr. Lehman stated that Petitioner should undergo arthroscopic surgery of the right

shoulder but that he was at MMI as it related to the accident of February 8, 2013 (Respondent's
Exhibit 6).

In regard to Petitioner's neck and left shoulder complaints, Dr. Lehman opined that Petitioner's
symptoms in the cervical spine were not related to the accident of June 24, 2013, because
Petitioner's only radicular complaints were in the left shoulder and he found no evidence of
pathology in the cervical spine. In regard to the left shoulder, Dr. Lehman recommended that
Petitioner have an MRI of the left shoulder performed to determine if there was any pathology in
the left shoulder (Respondent's Exhibit 6). .

Dr. Lehman subsequently reviewed additional medical records which included the report of an
MRI of the left shoulder performed on December 3, 2013, and he opined that the MRI only

revealed long-term degenerative changes not consistent with the mechanism of injury
(Respondent's Exhibits 7 and 8).

Petitioner testified that he has not been able to return to work because the restrictions imposed by
his treating physician, Dr. Herrin, have not been removed. Respondent has not offered work to
Petitioner that conforms to these restrictions. Respondent did make a written offer of work to
Petitioner on November 23, 2013; however, this was based on the restrictions imposed by Dr.

Lehman of no overhead work with the left shoulder and no lifting in excess of 35 pounds
(Respondent's Exhibit 3).

In regard to temporary total disability, Petitioner and Respondent stipulated that Petitioner was
temporarily totally disabled from April 19 through June 16, 2013; July 15 through July 31, 2013;

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 3



15IWCC0322

and August 6 through December 1, 2013. Petitioner and Respondent also stipulated that
Petitioner was temporarily partially disabled from August 1, through Awugust 5, 2013.
Accordingly, the disputed period of time in regard to temporary total disability was from
December 2, 2013, through the date of trial, May 15, 2014 (Arbitrator's Exhibits 1 and 3).

Respondent did not issue payment of temporary total disability benefits to Petitioner from
August 6, 2013, until October 8, 2013, approximately 2 months after Petitioner ceased working
for Respondent (Respondent's Exhibit 13). The aforementioned delay in payment was the basis
for Petitioner's counsel filing a petition for Section 19(]) penalties and Section 16 attorneys' fees.

Dr. Lehman was deposed on February 19, 2014, and his deposition testimony was received into
evidence at trial. On direct examination, Dr. Lehman's testimony was consistent with his
narrative medical reports and he reaffirmed his opinions that Petitioner's right and left shoulder
conditions as well as the cervical spine condition were not related to the accidents of February 8,
and June 24, 2013. On cross-examination, Dr. Lehman did agree that if Petitioner ran at the door

and struck it with his right arm that this could cause rotator cuff pathology (Respondent's Exhibit
9; pp 13-20; 53-54).

Dr. Herrin was deposed on April 24, 2014, and his deposition testimony was received into
evidence at trial. Dr. Herrin testified that there was a causal connection between Petitioner's right
shoulder condition and the accident of February 8, 2013, as well as a causal relationship between
Petitioner's left shoulder condition and the accident of June 24, 2013. In regard to treatment, Dr.
Herrin recommended surgery on the right shoulder. As far as the left shoulder was concerned,
Dr. Herrin stated that it if it continued to be problematic that surgery might be required on that
shoulder as well (Petitioner's Exhibit 18; pp 38-43).

At trial, Petitioner had complaints in regard to both the right and left shoulders, especially when
he attempts to move his arms and in an upward or overhead manner, much more so on the right
than on the left. Petitioner wants to proceed with the surgery as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

Petitioner also testified regarding expenses incurred in comnection with the Section 12
examination by Dr. Lehman. Various receipts for gas and meal expenses were received into
evidence as well as receipts for a new alternator and battery for Petitioner's vehicle. The Exhibit
also noted that the round trip mileage distance for the Section 12 examination was 299.7 miles
(Petitioner's Exhibit 10). Respondent paid Petitioner $149.86 for travel expenses incurred in
connection with the Section 12 examination by Dr. Lehman (Respondent's Exhibit 5).

Petitioner's wife, Janet Billbe, testified at the trial of this case. She stated that Petitioner had no
problems in regard to his right and left shoulders until after the accidents of February and June,
2013, respectively. She has also observed the Petitioner experience considerable pain and sleep
disruption because of the injuries on a regular basis.

Denise Dom testified on behalf of the Respondent. Dom is Respondent's bookkeeper and she
stated that Petitioner left Respondent's place of business in August, 2013, because was unable to
do the work. She also identified correspondence directed to Petitioner dated November 23, 2013,
in which work conforming to Dr. Lehman's work restrictions was tendered to Petitioner

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 4



15IWCCO322

(Respondent's Exhibit 3). She also stated that the tailgate involved in the accident of June, 2013,
did not weigh 200 pounds; however, on cross-examination, she agreed that she did not know
how much the tailgate actually weighed.

Steve Collier also testified on behalf of the Respondent. Collier is Respondent's Service Manager
and he stated that he directed Petitioner to go home in August, 2013, because Respondent did not
have any light duty work to offer to him. He also stated that the tailgate did not weigh any more
than 100 pounds.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (C) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner sustained accidental injuries arising out of and in the
course of his employment for Respondent on February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner credibly testified about the circumstances of both accidental injuries and he sought
medical treatment immediately or shortly after both accidents. The medical records of
Petitioner's treating medical providers contained histories of the work-related accidents.

In regard to disputed issue (F) your Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner's current conditions of ill-being in regard to his right and

left shoulders are related to the work-related accidents of February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013,
respectively.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner credibly testified that he had no prior complaints/symptoms in his right and left
shoulders before the accident of February 8, and June 24, 2013, respectively. Further, Petitioner's
testimony was corroborated by the testimony of his wife, Janet Billbe.

Petitioner's treating physician, Dr. Herrin, testified that Petitioner's right and left shoulder
conditions were related to the accidents of February 8, and June 24, 2013, respectively. While
Dr. Lehman opined the condition was not related to the accident of February 8, 2013, on cross-
examination, Dr. Lehman agreed that if Petitioner ran at the door and struck it with his right
shoulder that this could cause rotator cuff pathology.

The Arbitrator finds the testimony of Petitioner's treating physician, Dr. Herrin, to be more
persuasive and credible than that of Respondent's Section 12 examiner, Dr. Lehman.

In regard to disputed issue (J) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 5



15IWCC0322

The Arbitrator concludes that all of the medical treatment provided to Petitioner was reasonable
and necessary and that Respondent is liable for payment of the medical bills incurred therewith.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical expenses as identified in Petitioner's
Exhibit 3, as provided by Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, subject to the fee schedule.
Respondent shall be given a credit of amounts paid for medical benefits that have been paid and
Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for
which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

In regard to disputed issue (K) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment including the
treatment for the right and left shoulders as recommended by Dr. Herrin.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

As aforestated, the Arbitrator found the opinion of Petitioner's treating physician, Dr. Herrin, to
be more persuasive and credible than that of Respondent's Section 12 examiner, Dr. Lehman.

In regard to disputed issue (L) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to temporary partial benefits of $160.01. Further,
the Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits of 51 2/7 weeks commencing April
19, 2013, through June 16, 2013; July 15, 2013 through July 31, 2013; and August 6, 2013,
through May 15, 2014,

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:
Petitioner and Respondent stipulated as to the amount of temporary partial disability benefits.

Petitioner has remained under the work restrictions imposed by Dr. Herrin and Respondent has
not offered work to Petitioner conforming to said restrictions.

In regard to disputed issue (M) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to Section 19(1) penalties of $1,920.00 and Section
16 attorneys' fees of $384.00.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner was unable to work for various periods of time including August 6, 2013, through May
15, 2014, the date of trial. Respondent failed to pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits
from August 6, 2013, until October 8, 2013, a period of 64 days. The Arbitrator finds no basis to
deny Petitioner payment of temporary total disability benefits during that period of time.
Pursuant to Section 19(1) Petitioner is entitled to a penalty of $30 a day or $1,920.00. Petitioner
is also entitled to attorney's fees of 20% of the amount of the Section 19(1) penalties, $384.00.

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 6



15IWCC0O322

The Arbitrator declines to assess Section 19(]) penalties from December 1, 2013, through May

15, 2014, because Respondent relied on the medical opinion of Dr. Lehman, its Section 12
examiner.

In regard to disputed issue (O) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to payment of expenses from Respondent incurred
in connection with the Section 12 examination by Dr. Lehman in the amount of $193.76.
Respondent shall receive a credit of $149.86.

Petitioner computed the round-trip mileage to be 299.7 miles. No contrary evidence was offered.
Using the IRS standard in effect at the time of the examination of 56.5 cents per mile, the total
computes to $169.33. Petitioner tendered into evidence receipts for two meals that total $24.43.
The Arbitrator finds these amounts to be reasonable and the total is thereby $193.76.

Petitioner also tendered into evidence receipts for an alternator and battery. The Arbitrator finds
Respondent is not liable for offer reimbursement of these expenses. Replacement of these
automobile parts would have been required whether Petitioner had been examined or not.

T

William R. Gallagher, Al'bltl‘a

Kenneth “Wayne” Billbe v. Cross Brothers Implement Co. 13 WC 23309
Page 7



12WC38936

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:I Affirm and adopt (n |:| Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Atfirm with changes [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) I:, Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
(] PTD/Fatal denied
Modify [own IX] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Charles Stevens,

Petitioner, 1 5 I W C C 0 3 2 3

VS, NO: 12 WC 38936

Morrissey Construction Co.,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection, medical,
temporary total disability and permanent disability and being advised of the facts and law,
modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Arbitrator found that Petitioner presented no medical evidence to suggest a causal
connection between Petitioner’s current state of ill-being and the work he did for Respondent on
September 16, 2010. Yet, the Arbitrator found that Petitioner in entitled to have from the
Respondent 6.325 weeks of permanency at a rate of $589.44 representing 2.5% loss of use of the
right arm.

The Commission finds that since the Petitioner did not prove that his current condition of
ill-being is causally connected to the accident of September 16, 2010, he is not entitled to any
permanency as a result of that accident.

All else is affirmed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $66.80 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act and pursuant to Section



12WC38936
Page 2

15IWCC0323

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

8-2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum

of $100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAY 4 - 2015 / /,M// %//‘;‘“Z;
Charles J. D§¥riepfit

Zo”
shua D. Luskin
luch 1 5.

Ruth W. White

CJID/hf
O: 3/4/15
049



) ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

15IWCCO0323

STEVENS, CHARLES Case# 12WC038936

Employee/Petitioner

12WC031266

MORRISSEY CONSTRUCTION CO

Employer/Respondent

On 9/2/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0225 GOLDFINE & BOWLES PC
ATTN: WORK COMP DEPT

124 S W ADAMS ST SUITE 200
PEORIA, IL 61602

0725 HANSEN & ENRIGHT
ANDREW KOVACS

701 MARKET ST SUITE 200
ST LOUIS, MO 63101-1862



LA LIRS o) ) [ tnjured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Peoria ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
IE None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATIONDECISION | 5 T W C'(C () 323

Charles Stevens Case # 12 WC 38936
Employee/Petitioner

v, Consolidated cases: 12 WC 31266
Morrissey Construction Co.

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Norice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Douglas McCarthy, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Peoria, on July 18, 2014. After reviewing al} of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?
D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [___| What was the date of the accident?
[:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. |:| What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
[E Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[]JTPD ] Maintenance TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. l:' Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [[] Other

“rmrmoammoow

~

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 C'_hicaga, IL 60601 312/814-6611 'foli;free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Daownstate offices. Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCC0323

On 9/16/2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $51,084.80; the average weekly wage was $982.40.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 46 years of age, married with 0 children under 18.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $n/a for TTD, $n/a for TPD, $n/a for maintenance, and $n/a for other
benefits, for a total credit of $n/a.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $n/a under Section 8() of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $589.44/week for 6.325 weeks,
because the injuries sustained caused the 2.5% loss of the arm, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $66.80, as provided in Section 8(a) of the
Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition Jor Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

%%Lﬁ"% %&345', Ab[op

o,- 1014

ICAIbDec p. 2 SEP




5IWCC032 Rui

The petitioner was a union carpenter hired by respondent out of the local union hall. His job was
to “screw off” all meaning that he had to insert the drywall screws that hold the piece of drywall in place on
the metal :~;tudI that another carpenter had installed. He worked for respondent Morrissey Construction for a
total of three 1ﬂ!ifeeks in September 2010: Sixteen hours one week, thirty two hours the second week, and sixteen
hours the last week. He was laid off after the third week. His last day at Morrissey was September 16,
2010. E

At that time they were working on Harrison Homes (epartment building). The screws
in the drywall were not properly set so the superintendent required the Petitioner to go to
every unit and tighten all the screws. He testified there were approximately 50 screws per
sheet and there were 80 to 100 sheets in each apartment. He estimated 20,000 to 25,000
screws, in all. He did this in one day with his right hand. The following day the petitioner
testified his arm was stuck at an angle. He could not straighten out his elbow. He testified
he was seen| at Proctor First Care. He saw Dr. Musatieff at Proctor First Care. Pet. Ex. 1.
He also saw an orthopedic physician, Dr. Clark. Pet. Ex. 2. The medical record from Dr. Clark is
hand written and difficult to read, but seems to suggest that he gave Petitioner some Bio-freeze and told him to

use over the counter analgesics for the complaints of pain.

Petitioner ltestiﬁed that after being laid off he drew unemployment for quite some time. He agreed that by
filing for unemployment he was holding himself out as ready, willing and able to work. He was hired again out
of the union hall by RG Construction Company in April 2012 and worked there through August 2012.
According to thcle exhibit entered into evidence by counsel for RG Construction Company (Rx. 7), petitioner

worked for thenll for a total of 726 regular hours and 26 overtime hours from April 2012 to August 2012.



15IWCC0323

Petitioner began treating for complaints of elbow and shoulder pain at Great Plains Orthopedic Group in
August of 2012. He underwent elbow and shoulder surgeries with Dr. Garst. He has permanent restrictions and

is working as a janitor for lesser wages than his normal union wages.

Dr. Garst: was deposed by the petitioner’s attorneys on two occasions. Respondent Morrissey construction
had a Section 12 examination with Dr. William Strecker, who was also deposed. Respondent RG Construction
Company had a Section 12 examination with Dr. Atluri, who was also deposed. In summary, none of the
testifying physicians have indicated that the necessity for Petitioner’s surgeries in 2012 were related to the 80
hours petitionelr worked for respondent Morrissey Construction in 2010. There is agreement that the Petitioner
suffered an aggravation of his degenerative arthritis in the right elbow by working for Morrissey Construction in
2010, but there is no evidence of disability from that aggravation other than the Petitioner’s testimony that he
could not completely straighten his elbow following his work there.

The medical records do not support the Petitioner’s contention. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1contains treatment
records from his family doctor from August 2, 2011 through August 2012, when he began actively treating for
his right shoulder and elbow. He was seen twice in August 2011 for poison ivy, and the exam notes mention
nothing about elbow issues. On November 1, 2011 he was seen with complaints of bilateral shoulder pain, again
with no reference to elbow problems. On January 2, 2012, he was seen with chronic back pain, and on March 3,
2012, he compl!ained of pain in the back, shoulder and arm. There was no reference to the elbow on either date.
On the latter exam, the doctor noted generalized aches and crepitus of the extremities. One would expect some
reference to the inability to fully extend the elbow in some of those notes, particularly those that reference the

shoulder and arm.

Petitioner held himself out as ready, willing and able to work following his layoff from Morrissey
Construction. There is no medical evidence to suggest he could not perform his regular job duties, and in fact
he did return to Ehis normal job for RG Construction once that work became available. There is no medical

evidence to suggest a causal connection between Petitioner’s current state of ill-being and the work he did in



15IWCC0323

2010 for respondent Morrissey Construction. Accordingly, I find that Petitioner suffered a 2.5% permanent
partial disability to his right arm pursuant to the provisions of Section 8(e) and that he is entitled to have from
respondent MoiTissey Construction 6.325 weeks of PPD at the rate of $589.44/week. The disability period has

accrued in full therefore the benefit is payable in a lump sum.

Finally, Petitioner presented medical bills of $5.00 owed to Proctor First Care, and $61.80 owed to Pekin

Orthopedic. I find Respondent Morrissey Construction liable for these bills and order payment of same.



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit
. Fund (§4(d))
)8S. [ ] Atfirm with changes [[] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [ Reverse [] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
PTD/Fatal denied
Modify @ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Mark Ratz,
Petitioner,

Vs, No: 12 WC 07336
DyﬂngRI\:sigxiis; nGt'eneration, 1 5 I w C C @ 3 2 4

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, notice, medical expenses,
causal connection, statute of limitations, temporary total disability, and the nature and extent of
the permanent disability, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the date of accident
and permanent partial disability awarded, and otherwise affirms and adopts the June 23, 2014
Decision of Arbitrator Brandon Zanotti, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Arbitrator Zanotti found that Petitioner’s appropriate date of manifestation was February
10, 2012, when Petitioner consulted with Dr. Hagan and described his job duties as shift
technician, a multi-crafted support operations job. He found that Petitioner gave Respondent
timely notice in February 2012 and that his condition was causally related to his repetitive work
activities. Arbitrator Zanotti awarded Petitioner reasonable and necessary medical services
related to his bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome and gave Respondent credit under §8(j) of the Act
for $10,674.76 in medical benefits paid by its group insurer. Respondent was ordered to pay
Petitioner temporary total disability benefits for 7-6/7 weeks and permanent partial disability
benefits for 11% loss of use of each hand.



12 WC 07336

Page 2

15IWCCO0324

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission finds:

1.

!\J

10.

Petitioner, a 61 year old shift technician, alleged that he suffered bilateral carpal tunnel
syndrome as the result of cumulative trauma from his work activities. He had been
employed by Respondent for 17 years and had served in numerous capacities. As shift
technician, he used numerous hand tools, including small impact wrenches, air ratchets,
grinders, jackhammer, sledgehammers, poke rods, and a fire hose.

Petitioner testified that he began experiencing symptoms in his hands, including tingling
and loss of grip strength, in 2011. He reported the symptoms to his primary care
physician, Dr. Lattimore, who ordered nerve conduction studies. The tests were
performed on December 22, 2011 and confirmed severe bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome.

Dr. Lattimore referred Petitioner to Dr. Hagan, a specialist, for treatment. Petitioner
testified that he suspected that there was a connection between his job activities and his
medical condition at this point.

Petitioner met with Dr. Hagan on February 10, 2012 to discuss the test results, his job
activities and tools he used at work. The doctor advised Petitioner that his medical
condition was causally related to his repetitive work activities. He declined to treat
Petitioner further, as he elected not to accept workers’ compensation patients.

Petitioner testified that he advised Respondent through its safety director, Jason
Reynolds, of his claim for a work related injury in early February 2012.

Dr. Lattimore referred Petitioner to Dr. Harvey Mirly, who diagnosed Petitioner with
bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome on November 6, 2012. On November 21, 2012, Dr.
Mirly performed a left carpal tunnel release; he repeated the procedure on the right on
December 17, 2012. Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement and was released
to return to work full duty on January 15, 2013.

Dr. Mirly was deposed and responded to a hypothetical question, opining that Petitioner’s
job activities could have constituted sufficiently repetitive and vibratory factors in the
causation of carpal tunnel syndrome.

Respondent did not offer a Section 12 report and neither party offered impairment
ratings.

Petitioner testified that he suffered a loss of bilateral grip strength and range of motion
and that his hands tire faster since the surgery.

Petitioner testified that he paid a total of $736.40 for medical services not covered by his
group insurance.



12 WC 07336

e 15IWCC0324

Respondent filed a timely Petition for Review of the Arbitrator’s Decision, raising
several issues, including statute of limitations, accident, notice, causal connection, temporary
total disability, and nature and extent of the permanent disability. However, in its Statement of
Exceptions before the Commission, Respondent addressed only the issue of timely notice. After
considering the entire record, and for the reasons set forth below, the Commission modifies the
Arbitrator’s findings regarding date of manifestation and permanent disability, and affirms and
adopts the remaining findings and awards. The Commission finds that the appropriate date of
accident is December 22, 2011 and that Petitioner’s notice to Respondent in early February 2012
was timely. The Commission modifies the award for permanent partial disability, pursuant to
Section 8(e)9, which reduces the value of a hand from 205 weeks to 190 weeks in cases in which
the accident occurs on or after June 28, 2011 (the effective date of the amendment) and the
accidental injury involves carpal tunnel syndrome due to repetitive trauma. The Commission
affirms and adopts all else.

Accident/Manifestation Date and Notice: Arbitrator Zanotti found February 10, 2012 an
appropriate manifestation date for Petitioner’s injuries. On this date, Petitioner was evaluated by
Dr. Hagan and was advised by the doctor that his bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome was causaily
related to his work activities. The Arbitrator also found that Petitioner gave Respondent timely
notice of the injury in early February 2012.

Respondent argues that Petitioner knew or should have known of the causal relationship
between his carpal tunnel syndrome and job activities on November 14, 2011, when Dr.
Lattimore noted that Petitioner had *“a history of a work comp repetitious injury resulting in
carpal tunnel of the bilateral wrist” and recommended diagnostic testing. Petitioner admitted at
hearing that he knew he had carpal tunnel syndrome on that date and that he had made the
connection between his medical condition and job duties. Respondent argues that was the
manifestation date, and that Petitioner was obligated to advise Respondent of his claim within 45
days of that date, which he did not do.

Petitioner suggests that on November 14, 2011, Dr. Lattimore needed to confirm his prior
diagnosis of carpal tunnel syndrome with a nerve conduction study. Petitioner argues that he was
not obligated to provide notice to Respondent of a suspected medical condition. Petitioner cites
to Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Industrial Comm'n, 176 11l. App. 3d 607, 531 N.E.2d 174, 126 I1l. Dec.
41 (4™ Dist. 1988), in support of his position that the manifestation date need not be the exact
time at which the employee becomes aware of the repetitive stress condition and its relationship
to his work activities:

To always require an employee suffering from a repetitive-trauma injury to fix, as
the date of accident, the date the employee became aware of the physical
condition, presumably through medical consultation, and its clear relationship to
the employment is unrealistic and unwarranted.



12 WC 07336 151WC00324

Page 4

531 N.E.2d at 176. The Appellate Court noted that an employee would be clearly prejudiced if
he were required to provide notice to the employer within 45 days of a definite diagnosis of the
repetitive stress condition and its connection to the job,

since it cannot be presumed the initial condition will necessarily degenerate to a
point at which it impairs the employee’s ability to perform the duties to which he
is assigned. Requiring notice of only a potential disability is a useless act since it
is not until the employee actually becomes disabled that the employer is adversely
affected in absence of notice of the accident.

531 N.E.2d at 176. The Appellate Court concluded that the determination of the manifestation
date is not an inflexible rule, but is factually determined by the Commission. The Court cited
with approval Peoria County Belwood Nursing Home v. Industrial Comm'n, 138 Ill. App. 3d
880, 487 N.E.2d 356, 93 Ill. Dec. 689 (3d Dist. 1985) for Professor Larson’s two alternative
criteria for fixing the date when the tnjury manifests itself: (1) the time at which the employee
can no longer perform his job; and (2) the onset of pain which necessitates medical attention.

The Court in Oscar Mayer noted that repetitive-trauma injuries may take years to develop
to a point of severity precluding the employee from performing in the workplace. An employee
who discovers the onset of symptoms and their causal connection to his work activities, but
continues to work for a number of years without significant medical complications or lost
working time, may well be prejudiced if the actual breakdown of the physical structure occurs
beyond the period of limitation set by statute. Similarly, the Court noted, an employee is also
prejudiced in the giving of notice to the employer if he is required to inform the employer within
45 days of a definite diagnosis of the repetitive stress condition and its connection to his job,
since it cannot be presumed that the initial condition will necessarily degenerate to a point at
which it impairs the employee’s ability to perform his job. The Court concluded that the
manifestation date is a factual determination that should be made by the Commission after
considering the various circumstances in each case. The Court declined to set an inflexible rule,
but found that the Commission’s finding that the claimant’s date of manifestation in Oscar
Mayer was appropriate, being the last date he worked for the employer prior to surgery.

Here Petitioner developed hand complaints several years before his condition worsened
to the point where surgery was required. Dr. Lattimore had diagnosed Petitioner with bilateral
carpal tunnel syndrome as long ago as February 16, 2006 and had recommended use of bilateral
wrist splints at that time. While aware of the diagnosis, Petitioner had been able to tolerate the
symptoms until November 14, 2011, almost six years after the initial diagnosis. At that time, Dr.
Lattimore recommended re-testing and related Petitioner’s condition to his work activities.
Although Petitioner had suspicions of his condition as well as its relationship to his work
activities for some time, his current medical condition had not been confirmed until the
EMG/NCV of December 22, 2011. Petitioner testified without contradiction that he notified his
employer of a claim in early February 2012. The Commission finds this to suffice for timely
notice within 45 days of the manifestation date within the parameters of Section 6(c) of the Act.



;ig?(sjonm 15 IWCC@324

Nature and Extent of the Injury: Arbitrator Zanotti awarded Petitioner 11% loss of use of
each hand, based upon a value of 205 weeks per hand. The Commission notes that Section 8(e)9
of the Act provides that a hand is valued at

190 weeks if the accidental injury occurs on or after June 28, 2011 (the effective
date of Public Act 97-18) and if the accidental injury involves carpal tunnel
syndrome due to repetitive or cumulative trauma. . ..

Pursuant to Section 8(e)9, the Commission corrects the Arbitrator’s permanency award to reflect
a value of 190 weeks per hand; the 45.1 weeks of disability awarded by Arbitrator Zanotti is
therefore reduced to 41.8 weeks.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the June 23, 2014
Decision of the Arbitrator is modified with regard to the date of accident/manifestation and the
award of permanent partial disability.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $1,066.67/week for 7-6/7 weeks, commencing
November 21, 2012 through January 14, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.
Respondent shall receive a credit for $8,380.95 for non-occupational indemnity disability
benefits that were paid to Petitioner during the period he was totally disabled, pursuant to Section
8(j) of the Act and the parties’ pre-trial stipulation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay
reasonable and necessary medical services as set forth in Petitioner's Exhibits 4 and 7, as
provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall be given credit for $10,674.76 for
medical benefits that have been paid by its group insurance carrier, and Respondent shall hold
Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services or the subrogation claim of
Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Illinois for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in
Section 8(j) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner the sum of $695.78/week for a period of 41.8 weeks, as provided in Section 8(e) of the
Act, because the injuries sustained caused the permanent partial disability to Petitioner to the
extent of 11% loss of use of each hand.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.



12 WC 07336 15IWCCO324

Page 6
Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the

sum of $29,500.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 4 - 2019 % Z C ; Q :
ua D. Luskin

(bl ) YLt

0-03/04/15 Charles J. DEVridndt
jdl/dak
68

DISSENT

I respectfully dissent from the Decision of the majority. The Arbitrator found that
Petitioner sustained his burden of proving repetitive trauma work injuries and that February 10,
2012 was a proper date of manifestation of his bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome. February 10,
2012 was the date Petitioner testified he discussed EMG findings with Dr. Hagen. However, Dr.
Hagen did not treat Petitioner and no records from him were submitted into evidence. Therefore,
a hearsay objection was sustained.

The Arbitrator also found Petitioner’s unrebutted testimony that he notified Respondent’s
safety director in “early February” constituted proper notice based on the February 10, 2012
manifestation date. The Majority found the proper manifestation date was actually December
22, 2011, the date of the latest EMG/NCV, but concluded that the notice was proper
nevertheless. In my opinion, the record before the Commission establishes an earlier proper date
of manifestation which would defeat Petitioner’s claim.

Petitioner presented to Dr. Lattimore, his general practitioner physician, on November
14, 2011. Dr. Lattimore’s treatment notes indicated that Petitioner had *“a history of a work
comp injury resulting in carpal tunnel of the bilateral wrist [which] started 10 year ago.” Dr.
Lattimore’s records also showed that Petitioner had an EMG in 2006 which was positive for
bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome. Petitioner admitted in his testimony that when he went to see
Dr. Lattimore on November 14, 2011, he was aware that he had carpal tunnel syndrome and that
the condition was related to his work activities.

While there may be some latitude in determining the correct manifestation date in
repetitive trauma injuries, the requirement that the claimant notify the employer within 45 days
of the proper manifestation date still applies, and that requirement is jurisdictional. White v.
Workers' Compensation Commission, 347 1l. App. 3d 907 (4" Dist. 2007). The date of
manifestation is the date that the claimant knew, or should have reasonably known, of his
condition and that it was related to his work activities. Peoria County Bellwood Nursing Home
v, Industrial Commission, 115 1ll. 2d 524 (1987).



12 WC 07336 15IWCC@324

Page 7

In the case now before the Commission, the latest possible date of manifestation was
November 14, 2011, and it was likely considerably earlier, based on the treatment notes of his
physician, Dr. Lattimore. While Petitioner testified that he notified the safety supervisor in “early
February,” that would presumably would have been after February 10, 2012, which was the
alleged date of manifestation in his Application for Adjustment of Claim. Assuming that
Petitioner actually informed the safety supervisor on the alleged date of manifestation, which
was 90 days afier he testified he was actually aware of his condition and that the condition was
related to his work activities; or a period exactly twice as long as required by Section 6(c) of the
Act.

[ also believe that the delay in notifying Respondent of Petitioner’s condition caused
prejudice against Respondent. Certainly, if Petitioner had notified Respondent when he was first
diagnosed with bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome in 2006, Respondent could have modified his
work activities. If treated before the condition progressed for another 6 years, Petitioner may
have responded positively to conservative treatment, not needed surgery, and thereby reducing
medical costs as well as the permanency award.

In looking at the entire record before the Commission, I would have found that Petitioner

did not sustain his burden of proving that he provided proper notice under the Act, reversed the
Decision of the Arbitrator, and denied compensation. For these reasons, I respectfully dissent.

Lot 1t t0otltn

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

RATZ, MARK Case# 12WC007336

Employee/Petitioner

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION INC 1 5 IWC C @ 3 2 4

Employer/Respondent

On 6/23/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0368 WIMMER & STIEHL
WILLIAM L WIMMER

2 PARK PL

BELLEVILLE, IL 62226

0299 KEEFE & DePAULI PC
NEIL A GIFFHORN

#2 EXECUTIVE DR
FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208



STATE OF ILLINOIS }

)SS.
COUNTY OF MADISON )

[ ] mjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

% None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

MARK RATZ Case # 12 WC 7336

Employee/Petitioner

v

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION. INC. 1 5 IwCC 0 21 2 4

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Collinsville, on May 22, 2014. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DiISPUTED ISSUES

A |___| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
. @ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. |Z| What was the date of the accident?
[Z] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
[E Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's eamings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
. D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
L Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K [Z] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD (] Maintenance X TTD

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

O w

moMmy

b

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-fres 866/352-3033  Web site: www. iwcc.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Dzoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 81579877202  Springficd 2177857084



15IWCC0324

FINDINGS

On February 10, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamned $83,200.00; the average weekly wage was $1,600.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 61 years of age, iarried with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $8,380.95 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $8,380.95.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $10,674.76 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as set forth in Petitioner’s Exhibits 4 and 7 (and as
discussed in the Memorandum of Decision of Arbitrator), as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent
shall be given credit of $10,674.76 for medical benefits that have been paid by its group insurance carrier, and Respondent
shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services and the subrogation claim of Blue Cross
Blue Shieid of Nllinois for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $1,066.67/week for 7 6/7 weeks, commencing

November 21, 2012 through January 14, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act. Respondent shall be given credit of
£8,380.95 for salary continuation that was paid to Petitioner.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $695.78/week for 45.1 weeks, because the injuries
sustained caused the 11% loss of use to each hand, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

?@ 06/13/2014

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p. 2

.N\‘\ 99 'l“\h



STATE OF ILLINOIS }

)88
COUNTY OF MADISON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

MARK RATZ
Employee/Petitioner

v. Case # 12 WC 7336

15IWCC0224

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION. INC.
Employer/Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner, Mark Ratz, was hired by Respondent, Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. on January 18, 1971,
and for 17 years from 1996 until his retirement on June 1, 2013, worked asa shift technician. He testified that
this job required him to work on coal crushers, pumps, valves, conveyors and scrubbers. These activities often
required the use of hand tools including small impact wrenches, air ratchets, various grinders, jackhammer,
sledgehammers, poke rods and a fire hose.

Petitioner began experiencing symptoms with his hands in 2011, including tingling and loss of grip
strength. On November 14, 2011, Petitioner presented to his family doctor, Dr. Sean Lattimore, who ordered
electro diagnostic testing. (Respondent’s Exhibit (RX) 1). Petitioner stated at trial that he complained to Dr.
Lattimore of having problems just driving a car, had frequent numbness with doing his job, and that the pain in
his hands was waking him up at night. Dr. Lattimore ordered nerve conduction studies that were performed on
December 22, 2011, by Dr. James Goldring. (RX 1). The test confirmed severe bilateral carpal tunnel
syndromes. Dr. Lattimore reported the findings to Petitioner and referred him to Dr. Hagan, a specialist, for
treatment. Petitioner testified that he suspected that there was a connection between his job activities and his
medical condition at this point. Petitioner testified that he met with Dr. Hagan on February 10, 2012, discussed
the results of the nerve conduction study, his job duties, job activities, tools he used in his work and concluded
that his medical condition was connected to his work activities. Dr. Hagan did not treat Petitioner.

Petitioner informed Respondent through Jason Reynolds, its safety director, of his claim for a work
related injury in the early part of February 2012.

Dr. Lattimore referred Petitioner to Dr. Harvey Mirly, who first saw Petitioner on November 6, 2012,
and diagnosed him with bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome. (PX 1). An operative report dated November 21, 2012
outlines Dr. Mirly’s surgery for a left carpal tunnel release. A nearly identical procedure was performed to the
right wrist on December 17,2012. (PX 1; PX 2). Following these procedures, on December 27, 2012, Petitioner

was placed at maximum medical improvement and released to return to full unrestricted duty on January 15,
2013.(PX 1).



15IWCC0324

Dr. Mirly was asked a hypothetical regarding Petitioner’s job duties with Respondent, which included a
list of tools purported to be used and stated that the jobs required substantial or repeated use of the hands and

exposure to vibration from hand tools. (PX 3, pp. 13-16). Dr. Mirly gave a causation connection and opinion in
Petitioner’s favor based upon his hypothetical. (PX 3, p. 17).

Respondent did not offer a report or contrary causation opinion pursuant to Section 12 of the [llinois

Workers’ Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 et seq. (hereafier the “ Act”), and neither party offered an
impairment rating.

Petitioner testified that when he returned to work for Respondent afier his medical release, he had
noticed a loss of grip strength in both hands, some loss of range in motion in both hands and that his hands

tended to tire. Petitioner retired in June 2013. He now notices that his hands tire faster when performing vard
work than before the claimed repetitive trauma injuries.

Petitioner paid a total of $736.40 for medical services not covered by his group insurance for which he is
claiming reimbursement. (PX 7).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (C): Did an aceident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by
Respondent?;

Issue (D): What is the date of accident?;
Issue (E): Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?; and
Issue (F): Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

Petitioner was diagnosed by Dr. Lattimore on November 14, 2011 with bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome.
Dr. Mirly testified that it was his opinion that Petitioner had bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome that was work
related. No contrary opinions on causal connection were offered by Respondent.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner suffered bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome that
arose out of and in the course of his employment, and that said condition is causally related to his work duties
with Respondent. Petitioner also testified that he gave oral notice to Respondent concemning his injuries through
its safety director in early February 2012. No evidence was presented to the contrary, and therefore proper
notice was given. Further, February 10, 2012 is an appropriate manifestation date for Petitioner’s injuries.

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has
Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Petitioner underwent treatment for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome, including surgical releases by Dr.
Mirly. The charges incurred for the treatment of the carpal tunnel syndrome contained in Petitioner’s Exhibits 4
and 7 are found to be reasonable and necessary and are awarded as compensable under the Act. The parties
stipulated to the fact that Respondent is entitled to a credit under Section 8(j) of the Act for $10,674.76 in

medical benefits paid by Respondent’s group health carrier. Petitioner is also awarded $736.40 for medical
expenses paid by him directly (co-pays).



151WCC0324

Issue (K): What temporary benefits are in dispute? (TTD)

Petitioner was off work from the time of his first surgery on November 21, 2012 until Dr. Mirly released
Petitioner to full unrestricted duty on January 15, 2013. Temporary total disability (TTD) benefits for this
period are appropriate and awarded. The parties stipulated to the fact that Respondent paid Petitioner $8,380.95
in salary continuation for which Respondent is awarded a credit toward the TTD award.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

Petitioner’s manifestation date of his carpal tunnel syndrome falls after September 1, 2011, and therefore
Section 8.1b of the Act shall be discussed concerning the permanent partial disability (PPD) award being issued.

No PPD impairment report pursuant to Sections 8.1b(a) and 8.1b(b)(i) of the Act was offered into evidence by
either party. This factor is thereby waived.

Concerning Section 8.1b(b)(ii) of the Act (Petitioner’s occupation), Petitioner was a shift technician for
Respondent for many years. This job required the repetitive use of various hand tools. However, Petitioner

retired from employment in June 2013, He therefore no longer has a current occupation, and only very little
weight is placed on this factor when determining the PPD award.

Regarding Section 8.1b(b)(iii) of the Act (Petitioner’s age at the time of the injury), Petitioner was 61
years old on the manifestation date of his injuries. As noted above, Petitioner is also currently retired. The
Arbitrator considers Petitioner a somewhat older individual, and only some weight is therefore afforded this
factor when determining the permanency award.

Concerning Section 8.1b(b)(iv) of the Act (Petitioner’s future earning capacity), there was no real
evidence presented concerning Petitioner’s future earning capacity. In fact, and as noted above, Petitioner

retired from his employment in June 2013. Therefore no weight is given to this factor when assessing the PPD
award.

With regard to Section 8.1b(b)(v) of the Act (evidence of disability corroborated by Petitioner’s treating
medical records), Petitioner was diagnosed with severe bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome for which he underwent
carpal tunnel releases. (Emphasis added). He returned to full duty work following the surgeries. When he
returned to work for Respondent, Petitioner experienced a loss of grip strength in both hands, loss of range of
motion and noticed that both hands tired more easily. He has since retired, but still suffers hand symptoms when
performing yard work at home. Petitioner testified credibly regarding his current disability. He was a

forthcoming and open witness at trial. The Arbitrator places great weight on this factor when determining the
permanency award.

The determination of PPD is not simply a calculation but an evaluation of all five of the aforementioned
factors stated in Section 8.1b of the Act. In making a PPD evaluation, consideration is not given to any single
factor as the sole determinant. Based on all of the foregoing factors, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has
sustained the 11% loss of use to each hand pursuant to Section 8(e) of the Act.

ek



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) I:] Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) | ] Afirm with changes - [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
SS.
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) |X| Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
@ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Robert Koehler,
Petitioner,
V8. NO: 11 WC 13781
f Illinois,
'?"taﬁigs (130111‘1::csti0r1a1 Center, ﬁ 5 I W C C @ 3 2 5
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given to all
parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, medical expenses, and permanent
disability, and being advised of the facts and law, hereby reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator and
finds that Petitioner failed to prove that he sustained accidental injuries arising out of and in the course
of employment on March 23, 2011. The June 9, 2014 Decision of Arbitrator Zanotti is attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Commission finds:

1. Petitioner began working as a correctional officer at Tamms Correctional Center in 1998 and
alleges a work injury that manifested on March 23, 2011 resulting from repetitive stress to his lower
extremities. (Tr. 10, AX2)

2. Petitioner testified he worked 7.5 hour shifts at Tamms, generally from 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm,
five days a week. He split his work between duties as a pod officer and a control officer. (Tr. 39-40, 44-
45)

3. Petitioner testified that in 2006 he suffered an injury to his back after a fall which required
surgery and time off work. Petitioner testified that he did develop symptoms in his right foot, including
pain, numbness and tingling, stemming from the 2006 back injury. (Tr. 11-12)

4. Petitioner acknowledged that he initiated treatment with Dr. Brown, a podiatrist, in 2006 for
complaints in both feet associated with plantar fasciitis, and he was taken off work for those complaints
from September of 2006 through February of 2008. (Tr. 11-12, 28)

5. Petitioner returned to work for Respondent from February of 2008 until June of 2008 when he
underwent a right plantar fasciotomy with Dr. Brown. (Tr. 13, RX4). Petitioner remained off work after



Pages 15IWCC0325

the foot surgery until January of 2011 (Tr. 14). For the period September of 2006 through January 2011,
Petitioner remained off work for foot related complaints for a combined period of approximately 4
years.

6. Petitioner presented to Dr, Gornet, his treating spinal surgeon, for follow-up regarding his 2006
back injury on January 6, 2011. Dr. Gornet noted that Petitioner had no significant issues with his back
but was still having some numbness in the right lateral foot for which he was treating with Clonazepam
and therapeutic exercises. (RX5)

7. Petitioner returned to work in January of 2011. He testified that he thought his work was
contributing to his foot complaints as his pain started in February 2011, and he had not experienced this
foot pain when he was off work. (Tr. 16-17)

8. Petitioner presented to Dr. Brown on March 23, 2011 for pain in his feet. Dr. Brown noted
Petitioner continued to have pain in his right heel and had been using custom orthotics since surgery in
2008, but was not wearing them at that time. Dr. Brown noted Petitioner complained of pain with any
type of pressure or ambulation that increased while walking on hard surfaces at work. Dr. Brown noted
that Petitioner now complained of pain in the lateral right ankle that was very tender at the end of the
workday. An MRI of the right foot and ankle was ordered, and Petitioner was advised to resume using
his custom orthotics and wear supportive shoes. Dr. Brown noted Petitioner had inquired whether this
could be a workers’ compensation case, and Dr. Brown stated in his record “sometimes plantar fasciitis
can be deemed WC but unsure if the lateral ankle ligament would qualify. Patient states he will look into
it.” Petitioner was restricted to desk work and advised to decrease walking on hard surfaces. (PX3)

9. Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown two weeks later, on April 7, 2011, and advised that he had
contacted a lawyer to see if he had any grounds for a workers’ compensation claim regarding his
recurrent right heel pain. Dr. Brown noted that Petitioner did have surgery two years prior but Petitioner
stated he was fine until recently when he noticed recurring pain. Dr. Brown noted, “He is inquiring
whether the pounding of the right heel on concrete at his work caused the recurrence. He is a prison
guard. He states he walks 7-8 miles a day and up and down steps.” Dr. Brown declined to provide a
causation opinion and instead recommended a second opinion with Dr. Krause regarding his assessment
of chronic thickening of plantar fascia with recurrent plantar fasciitis right heel and peroneal subluxation
of the right ankle. (PX3)

10. Petitioner presented to Dr. Krause for second opinion regarding his right foot pain on April 13,
2011. Dr. Krause noted Petitioner gave a history of pain beginning in 2006 with no trauma and then he
experienced an injury to his back for which he was taken off work for over a year. Dr. Krause further
noted a history of pain in the right foot that continued into 2008, culminating in a plantar fascia release
performed by Dr. Brown. Petitioner advised Dr. Krause that the plantar fascia surgery helped his pain
but it returned and was worst with weightbearing activities. Dr. Krause diagnosed right plantar fascial
pain post release and recommended an agpressive stretching program and continuing activities as
tolerated. He did not provide an opinion regarding causation of the Petitioner’s condition or complaints.
(PX3)

11. An MRI of the right ankle on April 13, 2011 revealed plantar aponeurosis, medial band focus
thickening, and internal signal abnormality, which possibly represented postop scarring from the prior
release or fibroma formation within the media] band. (PX3)



Pages 15IWCC0325

12. An EMG/NCYV of'the lower extremities performed on May 26, 2011 revealed ongoing derivation
in the right abductor digiti quinti pedis (ADQP) muscle, most likely suggestive of peripheral axonal
nerve damage, such as tarsal tunnel syndrome or lateral plantar neuropathy. (PX2)

13. Petitioner followed up with Dr. Brown on June 1, 2011, after the MRI and EMG/NCV of his
right foot and ankle. Dr. Brown again noted Petitioner’s prior right foot complaints and time off work.
Petitioner gave a history of very minimal pain in the right heel when he was off work, but when he
returned to work recently, he was required to walk several miles on concrete and climb several flights of
steps a day. Dr. Brown noted, “He is inquiring whether the tarsal tunnel is causing the heel pain or the
plantar fibroma and he keeps questioning whether his work is causing the symptoms described. I did
state there is a correlation with plantar fasciitis and hard surfaces and the tarsal tunnel could perhaps be
caused by this as well, but the cause or relationship of tarsal tunnel is not as clear.” (PX2)

14. In conjunction with his June 1, 2011 visit with Dr. Brown, Petitioner was examined by Dr.
Dickinson for a second opinion at the request of Dr. Brown. Dr. Dickinson noted, “During the 10-15
minutes that I was in the room with him, he talked about wanting to get on disability and mentioned that
he had sought several doctors’ opinions trying to find somebody that would say that his work caused
him injury.” Dr. Dickinson noted that Petitioner had indicated Dr. Krause did not recommend additional
treatment. Dr. Dickinson went on to note, “He wanted to know if I felt that the plantar fasciitis or the
back pain or tarsal tunnel came first ...He pressed me on several occasions to make a statement
indicating his plantar fasciitis was an injury due to work. Patient stated that there were 6,7,8 people in
his work that had been able to get on disability and that he is trying to do so.” Dr. Dickinson further
recorded in his note Petitioner’s statement, “My work needs to pay me for what they caused me.” Dr.
Dickinson also noted his conversation with Dr. Brown’s main assistant, Elise. Per Dr. Dickinson’s
recitation in his treatment note, Elise explained “that ever since she has known this patient that he has
always talked about his attorneys or WC or trying to find a way to blame others or suggest others have
caused his problems. Never once has he requested any form of treatment but when specifically asked he
said ‘Oh, yes, I do want to have it treated.” Dr. Dickenson completed his note by stating, “In summary,
Mr. Koehler is a highly litigious patient who has expressed anger and frustration at what Dr. Krause
recommended. [ have nothing further to offer.” (PX2)

15. Petitioner presented to Dr. Brown again on June 29, 2011 with continuing right foot and ankle
pain that now radiated up to the right knee. Dr. Brown noted Petitioner again complained of pain with
walking long distances at work on hard surfaces and climbing steps during the day. Dr. Brown referred
Petitioner to Dr. Wood for an opinion regarding the onset of tarsal tunnel syndrome and noted that he
had discussed with Petitioner that he saw a closer correlation with hard surfaces and the plantar fasciitis
as opposed to tarsal tunnel syndrome. (PX2).

16. Petitioner was initially examined by Dr. Wood on August 29, 2011 for right ankle pain in the
tarsal tunnel and plantar fascial regions. Dr. Wood noted that Petitioner had a prior plantar fasciotomy
and had recently returned to work with increased symptoms with walking. Dr. Wood noted Petitioner
“has the question today whether this is clearly caused by work. We discussed this at length today and in
my clinical experience, the majority of patients that [ have that have plantar fasciitis have not been
causally related to specific work activities. The tarsal tunnel is hard to say.” Dr. Wood diagnosed
possible tarsal tunnel syndrome but he stated he lacked reliability of that diagnosis and also noted
Petitioner possibly had some recurrent plantar fasciitis. Dr. Wood indicated that surgery possibly could
be considered for the tarsal tunnel but would be very unpredictable. (PX6)



11 WC 013781

s 151IWCCO0325

17. Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown several months after his referral to Dr. Wood. On October 5,
2011, Dr. Brown noted that on exam, Petitioner was “again inquiring whether the plantar fasciitis was
caused by his workplace...Patient states he walks anywhere from 6-8 miles per day. He has 96 flights of
stairs that he walks at work.” Dr. Brown recommended physical therapy and injections for Petitioner’s
complaints. Dr. Brown noted, “I did discuss that I felt comfortable stating his plantar fasciitis was due to
his workplace as he works on hard surfaces...I did state that I saw less of a relationship with his tarsal
tunnel.” (PX2)

18. On March 8, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Hagan regarding his right foot pain. Dr. Hagan
noted the 2006 back surgery and 2008 plantar fascia release, as well as Petitioner’s current complaints of
tenderness over the tarsal tunnel and positive Tinel sign on exam. Dr. Hagan opined that “he would be a
candidate for releasing the tarsal tunnel and exploring the plantar nerves.” (PX7)

1G. Petitioner only met with Dr. Wood on the one occasion, August 29, 2011, but a causation
opinion was requested by Petitioner’s attorney and provided by way of opinion letter dated July 17,
2012. Dr. Wood stated that Petitioner’s exam was most consistent with some tarsal tunnel syndrome, as
well as probable recurrent plantar fasciitis. Dr. Wood noted that he didn’t have details regarding the
amount of time Petitioner was on his feet as a correctional officer or the distance he walked, but Dr.
Wood opined that if he was his feet greater than 50% of the day, it seemed his symptoms could have
been at least exacerbated by work activities. (PX6)

20. Petitioner presented to Dr. Brown on January 7, 2013. Dr. Brown noted that Petitioner could
benefit from a more accommodative insert of the right heel and advised him to avoid prolonged
standing, stairs, or walking. Dr. Brown declined to recommend surgery at that time. (PX2)

21. Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown on February 4, 2013 and, at that time, Dr. Brown opined
Petitioner could benefit from tarsal tunnel surgery and neurolysis of the lateral plantar nerve. Dr. Brown
stated that this option might not give total pain relief, but he believed it would provide improvement.
(PX2)

22.On May 23, 2013, Petitioner went forward with decompression of the medial plantar, lateral
plantar and calcaneal nerves of the right foot and tarsal tunnel release for tarsal tunnel syndrome and
compression neuropathy of the medial and lateral plantar nerves. The surgery was performed by Dr.
Hagan. (PX7)

23. After examination of Petitioner on March 8, 2012 and performing surgery on the right foot on
May 23, 2013, Dr. Hagan provided his opinions by way of deposition on September 27, 2013. Dr.
Hagan testified he is a board certified plastic surgeon specializing in hand and extremity surgery. Dr.
Hagan testified that he knew Petitioner was a correctional officer, but he didn’t know the exact level of
walking, stairs, or time on his feet at the initial visit. Dr. Hagan stated that he did not have any treatment
records from Dr. Wood, Dr. Gomnet, Dr. Schmidt, Dr. Bumns, Dr. McCain, Dr, Krause, or Dr. Dickenson
and was not familiar with any of their opinions or treatment. He did have a few records of Dr. Brown for
review. Dr. Hagan was provided a hypothetical in which Petitioner traversed 96 stairs approximately
every 30 minutes throughout his work day. Given that specific quantity, Dr. Hagan opined that this large
number of stairs could be an aggravating factor for plantar fasciitis and tarsal tunnel, but it was hard to
determine if the stairs would be a cause of the condition. Dr. Hagan admitted on cross-examination if the
numbers in the hypothetical he was given changed, that might change his opinions. (PX10)



11 WC 013781

Page 15IWCC0328

24. Pursuant to Section 12, Dr. Gary Schmidt, an orthopedic foot and ankle surgeon, examined
Petitioner on November 29, 2012 for longstanding right foot pain. Dr. Schmidt reviewed the records of
Dr. Wood, Dr. Hagan, Dr. Brown, Dr. Dickinson, Dr. Krause, as well as Petitioner’s imaging and
clectrodiagnostic testing results and a job description. Dr. Schmidt noted Petitioner’s right foot pain
began in 2006 with plantar fasciitis, and Petitioner was off work for 20 months due to a spinal fracture
that same year. After being back at work for four months, Petitioner’s foot began to hurt again and he
underwent a plantar fascial release in 2008 which helped his complaints, but didn’t completely resolve
them. Dr. Schmidt noted Petitioner now reported that his symptoms had returned with pain in the foot,
arch, and heel and also the ankle bone and Achilles tendon. On exam, Dr. Schmidt noted no sweiling or
more pronounced pain with standing or walking. Dr. Schmidt noted Petitioner gave a history of standing
and walking for 6-8 hours per day, depending on his duties that day. Dr. Schmidt opined the EMG
results were not consistent with tarsal tunnel, but rather compression of the first branch of the lateral
plantar nerve and thickening of the plantar fascia. Dr. Schmidt opined that further treatment or surgery
was not warranted, Petitioner was at MMI, and he was able to work full duty. The doctor recommended
use of soft over-the-counter orthotics for his complaints. Dr. Schmidt reiterated his opinions in
deposition on December 20, 2013 and further opined that, when someone does a lot of stair climbing,
there is more strain on the fascia, but he disagreed with a diagnosis of tarsal tunnel syndrome. (RX2)

25. Petitioner testified regarding his job duties as a correctional officer for Respondent at Tamms
Correctional Center. Petitioner stated as a pod officer, he was required to walk up and down
approximately six flights of 16-18 steps per flight every half hour to perform wing checks in the six
wings of a pod (Tr. 17). Petitioner testified that his wing check duties were sometimes divided with
another officer (Tr. 18). In addition to the wing checks, he might be charged with feeding, passing out
laundry or mail, escorting prisoners for haircuts, or escorting the nurse which would involve additional
flights of stairs (Tr. 17-19).

26. Petitioner further testified that while he worked as a pod officer, he also worked as a control
officer and would sometimes split his shifts by working half his time as a pod officer and half of his time
as a control officer. (Tr. 40). Working as a control officer involved significantly less walking (Tr. 39-
40). Petitioner stated there was a duty roster for rotation of the correctional officers but it wasn't strictly
followed, so if he wanted to stay downstairs in the control room if his feet hurt, he could (Tr. 39-40).

27. Petitioner was asked at hearing, “What part of your job led you to believe that work was a
contributing factor to these new symptoms?” He responded, “Constantly going up and down stairs.” (Tr.
17).

28. Petitioner testified on direct examination that he asked each doctor whether his foot condition
was work related because, “I knew that if I was going to have surgery, [ was going to be off work and
that I have a family of four to feed and medical expenses that was going to be coming out of my
pocket.” He responded in the affirmative when asked, “So you knew that if it was deemed a work-
related condition, you would get benefits while you were off work following surgery, correct?” (T24).

After review of the record as a whole, the Commission finds Petitioner failed to establish that he
sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment, manifesting on March 23, 2011.

The Commission does not find Petitioner credible. The evidence contained in the record suggests
Petitioner’s primary objective for filing a claim under the Act was monetary gain. Petitioner worked as a
correctional officer at the Tamms Correctional Center for approximately 13 years prior to the March 23,



14WC013781 151%CC®325

Page 6

2011 alieged manifestation date. Petitioner testified he worked as both a pod officer and control officer,
and he had the ability to request working shifts or part of his shift as a control officer which was less
physically demanding and required less stair climbing. From September of 2006 through January of
2011, Petitioner was off work for extended periods due to non-work related injuries to his right foot and
back. Petitioner was off work from September 2006 to February 2008 and again from July of 2008
through January of 2011, working approximately 7 months during a four year period prior to his alleged
accident date of March 23, 2011.

Petitioner testified he returned to work in January of 2011, but was still treating with Dr. Brown
for his right foot complaints and Dr. Gornet for his back complaints and numbness in the right lateral
foot. When Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown on March 23, 2011, he complained of continued right heel
pain which had increased while walking on hard surfaces at work over the past month and pain and
tenderness in the lateral right ankle at the end of the work day. Petitioner continued to treat with Dr.
Brown for foot complaints and attempted to elicit a causation opinion from Dr. Brown regarding his
lower extremity complaints. Dr. Brown requested his colleague, Dr. Dickinson examine Petitioner in
June 2011 after which Dr. Dickinson authored a treatment note that colored Petitioner as being driven by
financial gain in his pursuit of treatment for the right foot and ankle. After Petitioner was unable to elicit
a causation opinion from Dr. Brown, Dr. Krause, or Dr. Dickinson, Dr. Brown referred Petitioner to Dr.
Wood for a consultation. Dr. Wood found after a single examination that Petitioner’s symptoms were
most consistent with tarsal tunnel syndrome and probably recurrent plantar fasciitis which were at least
exacerbated by his work activities but Dr. Wood admitted that he didn’t have details regarding the
amount of time Petitioner spent on his feet or the distance he walked for his job.

Petitioner first treated with Dr. Hagan on March 8, 2012 and there is no evidence in the record
Petitioner treated with the doctor again before surgery on May 23, 2013. Dr. Hagan testified by way of
deposition on September 27, 2013 that he was aware Petitioner was a correctional officer but he did not
know the extent of walking, stair climbing, or time spent on his feet until after surgery. Dr. Hagan
further confirmed he had not reviewed any of Dr. Wood, Dr. Gornet, Dr. Schmidt, Dr. Krause or Dr.
Dickenson’s records and was not familiar with any of their treatment of Petitioner or opinions. Dr.
Hagan’s opinions regarding causation were based on Petitioner traveling up and down 96 steps every 30
minutes throughout his workday and, on cross-examination, Dr. Hagan confirmed that if the numbers in
the hypothetical changes, his opinions might change, as well.

At hearing, Petitioner testified he felt the act of going up and down the stairs at work contributed
to his condition. Petitioner testified he did wing checks and would climb and descend a flight of 16-18
steps a minimum of 16 times a shift and would also walk additional flights if he passed out laundry or
mail or escorted prisoners or nurses. Petitioner’s testimony equates to a minimum of 256 steps a shift.
Dr. Brown noted in his October 5, 2011 office visit that Petitioner advised he climbed 96 flights of stairs
a day at work. The hypothetical presented to Dr. Hagan was Petitioner traversed 96 steps every 30
minutes throughout his shift, approximately 1200 steps. The number of stairs Petitioner was required to
climb a day while working on a wing varied in the record from approximately 250 steps to 1700 steps
and he testified that while he would climb steps for work on the wings, he could be assigned to the
control room for all or part of a shift or choose to work in the control toom as the duty roster wasn'’t
strictly followed.

Dr. Schmidt performed an examination of Petitioner pursuant to Section 12 of the Act on
November 29, 2012 and testified regarding his opinions at deposition on December 20, 2013. Dr.
Schmidt reviewed Petitioner’s relevant treatment records for conditions of the right foot prior to and



11 WC 013781 ﬁ.SIWCC@ggg

Page 7

after the alleged manifestation date. He also reviewed Petitioner’s job description and examined
Petitioner. Dr. Schmidt, like Dr. Wood, could not opine Petitioner suffered from true tarsal tunnel
syndrome. Dr. Schmidt opined Petitioner did not require further treatment, was at maximum medical
improvement, and could work full duty as a correctional officer while using over-the-counter orthotics
in his shoes.

After review of the record as a whole, the Commission finds Petitioner’s testimony regarding the
onset and extent of his right foot and ankle complaints, as well as the quantity of walking and stair
climbing required at work, to be varied and not credible and the causal connection opinion of Dr.
Schmidt to be more credible than that of Dr. Hagan. Petitioner’s repeated inquires about disability and
workers’ compensation with his treating physicians within months of returning to work after extensive
absences, coupled with his testimony at arbitration that the reason he asked his doctors about causation
for his complaints was his desire not to have the cost of surgery and time off work come out of his
pocket, negatively color his credibility before the Commission. The Commission further finds Dr.
Hagan’s causation opinion is based on an incomplete medical history and rests upon a hypothetical
representation that Petitioner walks up and down 96 stairs every 30 minutes while at work, which is
inconsistent with Petitioner’s trial testimony and his statements to his treating providers.

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission finds Petitioner failed to prove by a preponderance of
the evidence he sustained an accidental injury arising out of and in the course of employment with
Respondent manifesting on March 23, 2011 and failed to prove he suffered any identifiable lower
extremity condition that had its origin in some risk connected with, or incidental to, his employment so
as to create a causal connection between the employment and an accidental injury.

All other issues are moot. Benefits are denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the Arbitrator
filed June 9, 2014, is hereby reversed. Benefits are denied.

Pursuant to Section 19(f)(1) of the Act, in this case, where the Respondent is the State of Illinois,
the decision of the Commission shall not be subject to judicial review.

DATED:  MAY 4~ 2010 ‘?‘2‘4 4 ,
Joshua D, Luskin

0-03/03/15

() ALl

Charles J. DeVriefidt
/ga’i'ﬁ’u 74 /V ‘o S

QA e T
Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

- NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
KOEHLER, ROBERT Case# 11WC013781
Employee/Petitioner

153IWCC0325

ST OF IL-TAMMS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

Employer/Respondent

On 6/9/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0355 WINTERS BREWSTER CROSBY & SCHAFER2 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

JONATHAN R CANTRELL 2101 S VETERANS PARKWAY*
111W MAIN ST PO BOX 700 PO BOX 19255
MARION, IL 62959 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

- 4848 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM H PHILLIPS
201 WPOINTE DR SUITE 7
SWANSEA, Il 62226

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS -
ATTORNEY GENERAL !

100 W RANDOLPH ST CERTIFIED 32 tres and commct cogy
13TH FLOOR pursuant to 820 ILCS 30514
CHICAGO, L 60601-3227

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT WUN =4 2014

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

PO BOX 19208
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208




STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
ROBERT KOEHLER Case# 11 WC 13781
Employec/Petitioner
V.
STATE OF ILLINOIS —
TAMMS CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 5 I W C
Employer/Respondent C 0 3 2 5

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of thc Commission, in the city of

Herrin, on April 2, 2014, After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES
A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. EI Was there an employee-employer relationship?
C. B4 Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the coursc of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
@ Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
D What were Petitioner's earnings?
D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
L__J What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
E Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
(] TPD [} Maintenance X TTD
L. @ What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other:

Semommy

7

ICArbDec 210 100 IV Randolph Street #3-200 Chicago. IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwer il gov
Downstatz offices: Collinsville 618/346.3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/087-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCC0325

On March 23, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitionier's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $53,560.00; the average weekly wage was $1,030.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 36 years of age, married with 3 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent is entitled to a credit for all amounts that have been paid through Respondent’s group medical plan,
pursuant to Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as outlined in the Memorandum of Decision of
Arbitrator and as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $686.67 per week for 11 2/7 weeks,
commencing May 23, 2013 through August 8, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $618.00/week for 41.75 weeks, because the

injuries sustained caused the 25% loss of use to the right foot, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W% 05/28/2014
[ \/\/

Signafure of Arhitrator Date
ICArbDec p. 2

N 9 - 1WA



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

}ss
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

ROBERT KOEHLER
Employce/Petitioner

v. Case # 11 WC 13781

STATE OF ILLINOIS - | |
E%ﬁr g{)ﬁﬁfﬁtwm CENTER 1 5 I w C C 0 3 2 5

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner’s Testimony

Petitioner, Robert Koehler, alleges he injured his right foot on March 23, 201 1, as a result of repetitive
trauma during his employment with Respondent, the State of Illinois Department of Corrections. Petitioner has
been employed by Respondent for over 16 years. In 2006, Petitioner was taken off work by Dr. Daniel Brown,
his podiatrist, fora right foot condition. While he was off work, Petitioner féll and broke his back. Petitioner’s
back injury newessitated major sargery; and he-continued-to treat with Dr. Brown as-he-recovered from-back
surgery. Petitioner admitted the back injury caused some symptoms in his right foot, which he described as
pain, numbness and tingling on the right side of the foot near his little toe. Those symptoms have never
completely resolved. The symptoms for which Petitioner sought treatment with Dr. Brown were different; they

involved a dull, burning and aching pain in the plantar fascia. Those symptoms are located on the inside and
down the middle of the right foot.

In February 2008, Petitioner returned to work. In July 2008, Petitioner underwent surgery at the hand of
Dr. Brown for his plantar fasciitis. The plantar fasciotomy did not completely resolve Petitioner’s foot
symptoms, although it did improve his symptoms to the point where he could work full duty without significant
pain. Petitioner continued to treat with Dr. Brown post-surgery. Petitioner’s post-surgery treatment inciuded
physical therapy, injections and use of custom orthotics. After the July 2008 plantar fasciotomy, Petitioner was

off work for approximately one and a half years as a result of problems related to his 2006 back injury.
Petitioner returned to work again in January 2011.

On March 23, 2011, Petitioner presented to Dr. Brown for right foot pain. Petitioner testified his foot
pain had started approximately a month before then. When Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown in March 2011, he
thought his symptoms were related to his job duties because he was not suffering significant pain when he
returned to work in January, and these symptoms manifested themselves in February. Petitioner believes the
new symptoms were caused by his constantly going up and down stairs. Petitioner testified that his job duties
involve doing wing checks every 30 minutes. Performing a single wing check involves going up and down six
flights of stairs, with each flight containing approximately 16 to 18 steps. Petitioner conducted wing checks

1



15IWCC0325

every 30 minutes, or approximately 16 times per work day, although sometimes a second correctional officer
would aid in wing checks. On the other hand, Petitioner sometimes went up and down the flights of stairs

additional times to feed inmates, pass out laundry, pass out mail, take the nurse around, or take inmates for
haircuts.

In March 2011, Dr. Brown referred Petitioner to Dr. John Krause. Dr. Krause advised Petitioner there
was nothing he could do, and Petitioner should find another job. Surgery was not an option. Petitioner was not
satisfied with Dr. Krause’s recommendations, because Petitioner has a wife and four children, and given the

economy at the time and the fact he had spent 14 years in his occupation, finding another job would have been
difficult.

Dr. Brown later ordered a nerve conduction study. After completion of the nerve conduction study, Dr.
Brown advised Petitioner that his symptoms may be due to tarsal tunnel syndrome instead of plantar fasciitis.
Dr. Brown then referred Petitioner to Dr. C. David Wood, who advised Petitioner surgery was an option, and
Dr. Wood thought there was a 70% chance he could take away 50% of Petitioner’s pain. Petitioner did not like
those odds and sought another opinion from a surgeon. After Petitioner was unable to see Dr. Schmidt, whom
Dr. Brown also referred, Dr. Brown referred Petitioner to Dr. Robert Hagan. Dr. Hagan diagnosed Petitioner
with tarsal tunnel syndrome and told Petitioner he could repair it.

Petitioner testified on direct examination that while he sought treatment from these multiple physicians,
he asked them whether or not his right foot conditions were related to his work duties. Petitioner knew that if he
were to miss work for surgery and his injury was work-related, he would be entitled to benefits to help him
provide for his large family while off work. Petitioner was off work approximately three months after Dr.
Hagan performed surgery. Although Dr. Hagan’s surgery did not take away one hundred percent of Petitioner’s
symptoms, Petitioner deemed the surgery successful as he was ultimately able to return to work full duty.
Petitioner continues to suffer some foot pain anytime he does a lot of walking or prolonged standing,.

On cross-examination, Petitioner testified his plantar fasciitis was a lot better after the 2008 surgery by
Dr. Brown and before Petitioner refurned to work in 2011. Petitioner admitted he initially had problems with his
right foot in 2006. Petitioner believes a different condition developed in his right foot from the one that existed
in 2006. Petitioner testified the pain is now different. The plantar fasciitis hurts on the bottom of his foot, and
his current pain radiates over the inside of the ankle joint. Petitioner admitted the plantar fasciitis symptoms did

not completely resolve, but resolved enough to aliow Petitioner to do his duty. Petitioner did not have pain into
his ankle before this claim.

Petitioner testified on cross-examination that he sometimes worked in the pod control room, sometimes
rotated job duties, and sometimes split shifts in half, spending only half of a shift down in the wings. Petitioner
testified that he has been transferred to Respondent’s Vienna facility, where there are fewer steps and the work
is less foot intensive. Petitioner testified he can currently wear any kind of shoes he wants. One of Petitioner’s
hobbies is hunting, but he does not do a significant amount of hiking or walking when he hunts, as he drives a
four-wheeler and parks it within 100 yards of his destination. Petitioner is currently able to walk up and down
stairs in the course of his average daily life.

During cross-examination, Petitioner was questioned at length regarding a note written by Dr. David
Dickinson, a partner of Dr. Brown. Petitioner disagreed with some, but not all of the comments Dr. Dickinson
wrote in the note. On re-direct examination, Petitioner testified he disagreed with Dr. Dickinson’s statement that
Petitioner did not ask about any form of treatment. Petitioner did not disagree with Dr. Dickinson’s diagnosis.

2



15IWCC0325

Records of Dr. Daniel Brown

Petitioner began treating with Dr. Brown in 2006 for his right foot pain. On July 26, 2008, Dr. Brown
operated on Petitioner by performing an instep plantar fasciotomy to the right heel. The operation included a
two centimeter incision to the medial aspect of the right heel. The medial band and a small amount of the
central band of the plantar fascia were released. Petitioner treated regularly with Dr. Brown for his right foot
plantar fasciitis between the July 26, 2008 surgery 2nd the date of accident in this case (March 23, 2011).
Petitioner’s treatment during this period included stretching exercises, physical therapy, use of orthotics, pain
medication and injections to the foot. On September 16, 2010, Dr. Brown discussed a possible more aggressive
plantar fasciotomy to decrease Petitioner’s symptoms. The note concluded that Petitioner would consider this
and schedule to his convenience, to return on an “as-needed” basis. Petitioner’s last visit with Dr. Brown before
the date of accident was on December 14, 2010, for casting of custom orthotics. During that visit of December
14, 2010, Dr. Brown noted excellent improvement with resolution of edema to the right heel as compared to. .

prior visits. Petitioner’s bilateral heel pain was mild in nature, though worse in the right foot. (Respondent’s
Exhibit (RX) 4).

On March 23, 2011, Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown with a new complaint of pain on the lateral ni ght
ankle. The duration of Petitioner’s ankle pain had been one month. (RX 4; PX 2, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER 50™).
Dr. Brown recommended Petitioner decrease walking on hard surfaces at work and do a desk job. On April 7,
2011, Dr. Brown referred Petitioner to Dr. Krause for a second opinion, and he ordered an MRI. (RX 4). On
April 13, 2011, Petitioner saw Dr. Krause, who recommended an aggressive stretching program and did not

recommend a revision of what he perceived to be a failed plantar fascia surgery. (PX 3, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER-
0067™).

On April 27, 2011, Dr. Brown took note of Petitioner’s statement that Dr. Krause advised Petitioner to
change his occupation. Dr. Brown noted Petitioner’s pain over his tarsal tunnel area on the right ankle. Dr.
Brown elicited positive Valleix and Tinel signs with percussion. Dr. Brown ordered a nerve conduction stdy.
(PX 2, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER-0029”). On May 26, 2011, the nerve conduction study was performed by Dr.
Terrence Glennon. (PX 5). Dr. Glennon’s impressions were that the exam revealed evidence of denervation in
the right ADQP muscle, which was most likely suggestive of a peripheral axonal nerve damage such as tarsal

tunnel syndrome or lateral plantar neuropathy. Clinical correlation was advised. (PX 5, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER-
0080™).

On June 1, 2011, Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown, who diagnosed Petitioner with “new onset” of tarsal
tunnel syndrome and plantar fibroma on the medial band of the plantar fascia. Dr. Brown stated that he would
like to get several opinions prior to any surgical intervention, and that Petitioner agreed to see Dr. Wood for a
second opinion. Dr. Dickinson was also present during the examination that day and offered his opinion as well.
(PX 2, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER-0028"). Dr. Dickinson completed a separate note for the same visit on June 1,
2011. Dr. Dickinson referred to Petitioner as a “highly litiginous™ patient and stated Petitioner questioned
whether his foot problems were work-related and whether he could get on disability. Dr. Dickinson stated
Petitioner expressed anger and frustration at Dr. Krause’s recommendation. Dr. Dickinson agreed with Dr.

Krause that if Petitioner has increased pain with standing for long periods of time, Petitioner should seek work
at a desk job. (PX 2, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER-0049").

During a follow-up visit on October 3, 2011, Dr. Brown noted Petitioncr had seen Dr. Wood, who told
Petitioner he was “70% sure that he could reduce the patient’s symptoms by 50% if he did undergo surgery
which involve tarsal tunnel decompression as well as removal of the plantar fibroma.” Dr. Brown wrote that he

3



15IWCCO225S

felt comfortable stating that Petitioner’s plantar fasciitis was due to his workplace, and that there appeared to be
a pattern that when Petitioner returned to work, the pain returned, and when he was off work to recover, the
pain seemed to dissipate. Dr. Brown saw less of a causal relationship with the tarsal tunnel syndrome, but noted
it could be caused by work. Dr. Brown discussed referring Petitioner to Dr. Gary Schmidt. (PX 2, p. “WBCS-
KOEHLER 26”). During a visit on November 9, 2011, Dr. Brown noted Petitioner wanted a third opinion given
Dr. Wood’s relatively poor odds of success via surgery. (PX 2, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER 25”). On January 25,

2012, Dr. Brown referred Petitioner to Dr. Hagan, a surgeon who specializes in peripheral nerves. (PX 2, p.
“WBCS-KOEHLER 23™).

Dr. Hagan wrote to Dr. Brown on March 8, 2012, advising of his diagnosis of tarsal tunnel syndrome,
and that Petitioner was a candidate for a tarsal tunnel release and exploration of the plantar nerves. (PX 2, p.
“WBCS-KOEHLER 22”). On January 7, 2013, Dr. Brown thought Petitioner would benefit from tarsal tunnel
surgery and neurolysis of the lateral plantar nerve. (PX 2, pp. “WBCS-KOEHLER 12-13"). On February 4,
2013, Dr. Brown wrote the following: “If [Petitioner’s] current pain was from the prior plantar fascial release [
would have expected complaints earlier in the postoperative period. [Petitioner] was doing fine for 1-2 years

and later presented complaining of right ankle pain both medially an [sic] laterally.” (PX 2, p. “WBCS-
KOEHLER 10™).

Records of Dr. C. David Wood

On August 29, 2011, Dr. Wood saw Petitioner pursuant to a referral from Dr. Brown. Dr. Wood noted
that Dr. Krause suggested nothing could be done surgically, and that Petitioner should change jobs. Dr. Wood
noted the results of the nerve conduction study. Dr. Wood noted a probable positive Tinel’s sign. (PX 6, p.
“WBCS-KOEHLER 927). Dr. Wood concluded Petitioner very possibly had tarsal tunnel syndrome and
recurrent plantar fasciitis. Dr. Wood thought surgery could be considered in the form of a tarsal tunnel
decompression as well as a more aggressive plantar fasciotomy, although the success of such a procedure was
unpredictable. (PX 6, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER 93™). On July 17, 2012, Dr. Wood wrote, “[w]ithin a reasonable
degree of medical certainty considering the results of my examination of the patient previously as well as
complaints in regards to exacerbation with work activities, I feel that his foot condition is at least exacerbated
by work activities. The true causality of the disorder would certainly be very difficult to determine with any
great certainty.” (PX 6, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER 917).

Records and Testimony of Dr. Robert R, Hagan

On March 8, 2012, Dr. Hagan saw Petitioner and deemed him a candidate for tarsal tunnel release and
exploration of the plantar nerves. (PX 7, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER 161”). Dr. Hagan’s exam was consistent with
previous findings from Dr. Brown, including a positive Tinel’s over the tarsal tunnel. Dr. Hagan diagnosed
Petitioner with tarsal tunnel and plantar nerve compression. (PX 10, p. 6). Dr. Hagan recommended surgery on
March 8, 2012, (PX 10, p. 8). Dr. Hagan next saw Petitioner on May 2, 2013. (PX 10, pp. 7-8). There was no
change in the overall diagnosis, but there was progressive worsening of the symptoms. (PX 10, p. 8). Petitioner
elected to proceed with surgery. (PX 10, p. 9). The operative report of May 22, 2013 states that the first incision
was vertical over the area of the tarsal tunnel and into the distal portion of the leg. (PX 8, p. “WBCS-
KOEHLER 168"). After the tarsal tunnel release, a second, contiguous incision was made at a 45 degree angle
to decompress the plantar nerves. (PX 8, pp. “WBCS-KOEHLER 168-169"). The procedures performed were a

tarsal tunnel release and a decompression of the medial plantar, lateral plantar, and calcaneal nerves of the foot.
(PX 8, p. “WBCS-KOEHLER 168™).



15IWCC0325

Dr. Hagan took Petitioner off work following surgery. (PX 10, p. 10). On the first post-surgical visit,
Petitioner had significantly reduced neuropathy type pain. He was kept off work at the time. (PX 10, p. 11).
After undergoing physical therapy, Petitioner canceled his follow-up appointment that was scheduled for

August 8, 2013, (PX 10, pp. 11-12). Petitioner said he was doing well, and Dr. Hagan cleared him for return to
work full duty on August 8, 2013. (PX 10, p. 12).

Dr. Hagan was aware Petitioner had undergone a previcus plantar fasciotomy with Dr. Brown. (PX 10,
p. 12). As to causation, Dr. Hagan testified that “someone who does a significant amount of climbing, whether
it be stairs and/or ladders, can certainly be predisposed to having a tarsal tunnel syndrome like {Petitioner’s]
clinical scenario.” (PX 10, p. 14). Dr. Hagan had an independent memory of Petitioner describing his job duties
as involving walking up and down a significant number of stairs. (PX 10, p. 24). Dr. Hagan was asked to
assume Petitioner had to go either up or down 96 steps approximately every 30 minutes throughout his
workday. (PX 10, pp. 14-15). Dr. Hagan responded, “1 would consider that a large volume of stairs. Doing that
over periods of time, shift after shift, that that would easily be an aggravating factor and hard to determine, but

certainly could be a causing factor as well.” (PX 10, p. 15). As to climbing stairs or ladders causing or
contributing to these conditions, Dr. Hagan explained as follows:

{Wilhen one is walking stairs or climbing a ladder, there is a repetitive
dorsiflexion, plantar flexion, repetitive motion in that — in the ankle. Much like
somebody could have the carpel [sic] tunnel or cubital tunnel. That repeating—
repeated motion can certainly inflame the tissues in and around the nerves. The
nerves need a gliding surface, too. And once a certain amount of inflammation
starts and that-——even just a little bit of fibrosis around that nerve, then the slippery
slope starts to happen. So whether it be tethering of the nerve or compression of
the nerve, that repetitive motion can lead to this condition.

(PX 10, pp. 15-16).
Examination Report and Deposition of Dr. Gary Schmidt

On November 29, 2012, Petitioner saw Dr. Schmidt at Respondent’s request pursuant to Section 12 of
the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 et seq. (hereafter the “Act”). Dr. Schmidt was unable
to elicit 2 true Tinel's sign. Dr. Schmidt did not feel that this was true tarsal tunnel syndrome. Dr. Schmidt
thought the nerve conduction study showed compression of the nerve directly in the area where the previous
plantar fasciotomy occurred. Dr. Schmidt’s diagnosis was impingement of the nerves of the digiti quinti
secondary to the first plantar fascia release. Dr. Schmidt felt that tarsal tunnel release or release of the nerve of
the digiti quinti would not relieve Petitioner of his symptoms, and it would not satisfy Petitioner’s desire to be
rid of his pain. (RX 2, Dep. Exh. 2). Dr. Schmidt testified that he was not aware whether Petitioner underwent
surgery after Dr. Schmidt’s examination of Petitioner. (RX 2, p. 16).

Records of Dr. Matthew F. Gornet

Petitioner saw Dr. Matthew Gornet on November 18, 2010, and again on January 6, 2011, for
follow-up visits related to his 2006 back injury. On November 8, 2010, Dr. Gornet noted he had not seen
Petitioner in three years, and that “[Petitioner’s] symploms now are again increasing numbness into his right
lateral foot.” On January 6, 2011, Dr. Gornet noted that “[Petitioner] is still having some numbness in his right
lateral foot. This has been treated with Clonazepam with good benefit.” (RX5).

5



15IWCC0325

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (C): Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by
Respondent?; and

Issue (F): Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
J

Petitioner bears the burden of proving he suffered an injury arising out of and in the course of his
employment. Sisbro, Inc. v. Industrial Comm'n, 207 111.2d 193, 203-204, 797 N.E.2d 665 (2003). “In the course
of employment” refers to the time, place and circumstances surrounding the injury, essentially meaning that the
injury must occur within the time and space boundaries of the job. Id. For the injury to “arise out of” the
employment, it must be shown that the injury had its origin in some risk connected with, or incidental to, the
employment so as to create a causal connection between the employment and the accidental injury. /d. The risk
is incidental to the employment where it is connected to what an employee must do to fulfill his duties. /4. An
injury may be said to arise out of the employment if the conditions or nature of the employment increases the

employee’s risk of harm beyond that to which the general public is exposed. Brady v. Louis Ruffolo & Sons
Constr. Co., 143 111.2d 542, 548, 578 N.E.2d 921 (1991).

There are three categories of risk an employee may be exposed to: (1) risks distinctly associated with the
employment; (2) risks personal to the employee; and (3) neutral risks which have no particular employment or
personal characteristics. JIl. Inst, of Tech. Research Inst. v. Industrial Comm 'n,314 11l. App. 3d 149, 162, 731
N.E.2d 795 (1st Dist. 2000). Neutral risks generally do not arise out of the employment. [Il. Consolidated Tel.
Co. v. Industrial Comm’n, 314 111, App. 3d 347, 353, 732 N.E.2d 49 (5th Dist. 2000). Injuries caused by a
personal weakness of the employee, such as an idiopathic fall due to a weak knee, are not compensable unless
the employment significantly contributed to the injury by putting the employee in a position of a greater risk of
falling. Stapleton v. Industrial Comm’n, 282 111, App. 3d 12, 16, 668 N.E.2d 15 (5th Dist. 1996). In a personal

risk scenario, the increased risk which renders the claim compensable may be either qualitative or quantitative.
{ll. Consolidated Tel. Co., 314 T1l. App. 3d at 353.

The Appellate Court has recently rendered a decision that specifically addresses the issue of risk as a
result of repetitive use of stairs. Village of Villa Park v. Ill. Workers' Comp. Comm’n, 2013 IL App (2d)
130038WC, 3 N.E.3d 885 (2d Dist. 2013). In Village of Villa Park, the claimant testified a stairwell he used on
every shift consisted of 10 steps, a landing, and then another 10 steps. /d. at 4. The claimant started walking
down the stairwell when his right knee “gave out,” causing him to fall down about seven stairs and injure his
right knee and lower back. 7d. at § 3. The evidence at trial established that the claimant was required to traverse
the stairs a minimum of six times per day (i.e. traversing 120 steps per day). /d. at§] 21. The arbitrator in that
case found that the act of walking down stairs by itself did not establish a risk greater than those faced outside
the work place, thus, the arbitrator concluded that the claimant failed to prove that his injuries arose out of and
in the course of his employment. /d. at § 12. The Commission reversed, holding that the claimant’s use of the
stairs fell within the “personal comfort doctrine” and thus arose out of and in the course of his employment, /d.
at 1 13. Focusing on the claimant’s testimony that he used the stairs “numerous” times per day, “the
Commission concluded that the claimant’s necessary and repeated use [of] the stairs for his employment
exposed him to a greater risk than the general public. " Id. (emphasis added).

In affirming the Commission, the Appellate Court noted that falling while traversing stairs is generally a
non-compensable neutral risk. /d. at § 20; citing /ll. Consolidated Tel, Co. at 353. As with personal risks,
however, an exception to non-compensability exists where the requirements of the employment create a risk to

6



15IWCCO0R2H

which the general public is not exposed. /d. “The increased risk may be qualitative or quantitative, such as
where the [claimant] is exposed to a common risk more frequently than the general public.” Id.; quoting I1i.
Consolidated Tel. Co., 314 TlL. App. 3d at 353. The Court stated that not only did the claimant’s repeated use of
the stairs place him in a position of greater risk of falling, satisfying the exception to the rule of non-
compensability for injuries resulting from a personal risk, but “the frequency with which the claimant was

required to traverse the stairs constituted an increased risk on a quantitative basis from that to which the general
public is not exposed.” /d. at § 21.

In the case at bar, Petitioner’s un-refuted testimony 1s that he traveled both up and down 96-108 stairs
(16-18 steps per flight) 16 times per day, although the exact figure could be more or less than that depending on
a variety of factors. This means Petitioner traveled both up and down 1,536 to 1,728 stepsena typical work
day, depending on whether there are 16 or 18 steps per flight of stairs. Consistent with the court’s decision in
Village of Villa Park (cited supra), this figure is clearly a quantity that placed Petitioner at a greater risk than
the general public of either developing or aggravating his conditions of ill-being in his right foot.

Dr. Hagan’s causation opinion was based on the assumption Petitioner traveled up “or” down
approximately 96 steps every 30 minutes. Petitioner testified he goes up “and” down six flights of stairs for
every wing check, each flight containing approximately 16-18 steps. Dr. Hagan's tesumony may be interpreted
as indicating that even one-half of the amount of stair climbing performed by Petitioner is sufficient to at least

exacerbate plantar fasciitis and tarsal tunnel syndrome. Dr. Hagan thoroughly cxplained the causal relationship
between repetitive stair climbing and Petitioner’s conditions.

Dr. Schmidt’s opinions are less persuasive in this case. Dr. Schmidt only examined Petitioner prior to
the surgery in May 2013. Dr. Schmidt disagreed with the diagnosis of tarsal tunnel syndrome, which was
suggested by Dr. Glennon's nerve conduction study, confirmed by Dr. Brown and Dr. Wood, and confirmed by
Dr. Hagan intra-operatively. Dr. Brown, Dr. Wood, and Dr. Hagan were all able to elicit a Tinel’s sigr, while
Dr. Schmidt was not. Dr. Schmidt felt Petitioner’s injuries were confined closer to the medial band of the
plantar fascia, while Dr. Hagan’s operative report shows he released several nerves (“medial plantar, lateral
plantar, and calcaneal nerves of the foot”—supra) and his approach was much broader and more aggressive
than the plantar fasciotomy previously performed by Dr. Brown in 2008. Further, Dr. Schmidt felt surgery was
not warranted, as he belicved it would not relieve Petitioner’s symptoms. Petitioner’s testimony that his

symptoms are greatly improved and he is back to work full duty tends to refute Dr. Schmidt’s pre-surgery
diagnosis and recommendations for treatment.

Although Petitioner admitted that he previously had plantar fasciitis unrelated to his work duties, the
timeline of his treatment as evidenced by the medical records supports Petitioner’s position in this claim. In
December 2010, Dr. Brown noted Petitioner’s right heel had greatly improved, and he objectively observed that
the edema was reduced. Shortly after Petitioner returned to work in January 2011, Petitioner canceled a visit
that was scheduled with Dr. Brown, which supports Petitioner’s testimony that he was not in pain until February
2011. After dealing with increasing foot pain for approximately one month, Petitioner returned to Dr. Brown on
March 23, 2011, Petitioner testified the specific nature of his symptoms was different. Dr. Brown’s records
support Petitioner’s testimony and reflect new complaints of ankle pain.

As to Petitioner’s trcatment with Dr. Gornet in November 2010 and January 2011, Petitioner was
following up with Dr. Gornet for his previous unrelated back injury. Dr. Gornet noted the symptoms in his right
foot were numbness. Petitioner testified at trial that he still has numbness into his right foot and little toe. These
symptoms are unrelated to the plantar fasciitis or tarsal tunne!l syndrome.

7



15IWCC0325

Dr. Brown’s notes show he is of the opinion Petitioner’s plantar fasciitis was aggravated by his work
duties. He also feels Petitioner did not have a fajled plantar fasciotomy, or Petitioner would have had earlier
post-operative complaints. Although Dr. Brown was initially unsure regarding a causal connection with regard
to the tarsal tunnel syndrome, Dr, Brown diagnosed the tarsal tunnel syndrome as a “new onset” condition after
Petitioner returned to work and complained of the new symptoms into the ankle, which were later confirmed by
the nerve conduction study, Dr. Wood’s records show he clearly believes Petitioner’s work duties exacerbated
Petitioner’s conditions in his right foot. Dr. Hagan’s opinion makes three separate physicians who believe there
is at least an aggravation of Petitioner’s plantar fasciitis as a result of his work activities, and Petitioner had no
documented tarsal tunnel-type complaints prior to the date of accident.

The Arbitrator notes that despite the fact Dr. Dickinson’s note of June 1, 2011, was noteworthy for its
description of Petitioner as “highly litiginous” and seeking disability benefits, Petitioner appeared credible
during his testimony. Petitioner’s testimony regarding the date of onset of his symptoms, the nature of his
Symptoms, statements made to him by various treating physicians, etc., was corroborated by the medical records
in evidence. Further, Respondent’s representative opted not to testify in any attempt to discredit Petitioner. The
Arbitrator takes judicial notice that a uniformed officer of the Nlinois Department of Corrections was present

during trial with Respondent’s counsel, and Respondent offered no testimony to refute any of Petitioner’s
testimony,

Although the general public may be exposed to similar risks involved in climbing up and down stairs,
the astounding amount of stair climbing Petitioner’s job duties required him to perform far outweighs the risk to
which the general public is exposed by stairs. Even ifthis were considered a personal risk to Petitioner due to
his pre-existing plantar fasciitis, the quantity of additional stress Petitioner was required to place on his right
foot renders the injury one that arises out of the employment. The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner’s

repetitive stair climbing aggravated his pre-existing plantar fasciitis and caused, contributed to, or aggravated
Petitioner’s tarsal tunnel syndrome.

For the foregoing reasons, the Arbitrator finds that the March 23, 2011 injury to Petitioner arose out of
and in the course of the employment for Respondent.

In analyzing the “arising out of” component of the accident, the primary concem is with a causal
connection. Certified Testing v. Industrial Comm'n, 367 I11. App. 3d 938, 944, 856 N.E.2d 602 (4th Dist. 2006).
A work-related injury need not be the sole or principal causative factor, as long as it was a causative factor in
the resulting condition of ili-being. Sisbro, 207 I11.2d at 205. Because the Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s March 23,
2011 accident arose out of and in the course of the employment for Respondent, the Arbitrator also finds
Petitioner’s conditions of ill-being, both the recurrent plantar fasciitis and tarsal tunnel syndrome to his right
foot, are causally related to repetitive stair climbing at work.

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has
Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Although Dr. Schmidt testified surgery was not warranted, it is apparent from the medical records of Dr.
Brown and the testimony of Dr. Hagan that both physicians felt surgery was reasonable and necessary.
Petitioner’s testimony that he feels the surgery was successful and has improved his symptoms supports that
finding. There is no evidence in the record to suggest Petitioner’s treatment outside of surgery was not
reasonable and necessary. The following medical bills are awarded to Petitioner:

8



1{5IWCC0325

Southern linois Podiatry (PX 2, pp. “WBCS-Koehler 003 to 0077}

Orthopedic Center of St Louis (PX 3, pp “WBCS-Koehler-0063 to 0065™)
RIC-SIH, SPI-Healthcare (PX 3, pp. “WBCS-Koehler-0074 to 0075")

Southern Orthopedic Associates (PX 6, p. “WBCS-Koehler-0089")

St Louis Plastic & Hand Surgery, Robert Hagan, M.D. (PX 7, p. “WBCS-Koehler-
00144")

Mason Ridge Surgery Center (PX 8, p. “WBCS-Koehler-00166")

7. St Luke’s Hospital (PX 9, p. “WBCS-Koehler-001 95"

e

o

Pursuant to Section 8(j) of the Act, Respondent is entitled to a credit for any parts of the above-listed
medical bills previously paid through its group medical plan.

Issue (K): What temporary benefits are in dispute? (T'TD)

Petitioner was taken off work by Dr. Hagan on the date of surgery, May 22, 2013, and he was released
back to work on August 8, 2013, representing 11 2/7 weeks. Respondent is hereby ordered to pay Petitioner
temporary total disability benefits for this period.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

As a result of the work injury, Petitioner underwent a tarsal tunnel release and a decompression of the
medial plantar, lateral plantar, and calcaneal nerves of the foot. The post-operative diagnoses were
polyneuropathy, tarsal tunnel syndrome, and compression neuropathy of the medial plantar, lateral plantar, and
calcaneal nerves of the foot. Petitioner testified that he continues to suffer some foot pain with prolonged
standing_or walking. Petitioner is able to continue his hobby of hunting, although it requires minimal walking
on his part. Petitioner is able to climb stairs as part of his daily life, and he has been able to return to his
employment full-time without restrictions. Given the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner has sustained

permanent partial disability to the extent of 25% loss of use to the right foot, as provided in Section 8(e) of the
Act.




STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Affirm and adopt {no changes} D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(dy)

)SS |:| Affirm with changes I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Mc LEAN ) ':I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[_] pTD/Fatal denied

[E Modify Eﬂ & None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Steven Bamnhill,
Petitioner,

VS, NO: 11 WC 24807
11 WC 37386

Mitsubishi Motors North America, Inc.,

Respondent. 1 5 I w CC 0 3 2 6

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and timely notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of benefit rate, medical expenses, temporary
disability, permanent disability, and credit, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the April 8,
2014 decision of Arbitrator Kelmanson, as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the decision
of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Case number 11 WC 24807 and case number 11 WC 37386 were consolidated for hearing on
November 13, 2013 before then-Arbitrator Mathis. In both claims, Petitioner alleged injury to his back
and legs arising out of and in the course of employment with Respondent. Shortly after the hearing,
Arbitrator Mathis was appointed as Commissioner, and the matter was reassigned to then Arbitrator
Kelmanson for decision.

After considering the entire record, including surveillance video, the Commission affirms and
adopts the Arbitrator’s findings regarding causal connection, average weekly wage and benefit rate,
medical expenses and permanent partial disability. With regard to temporary disability and credit, the
Commission makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

The Arbitrator found Petitioner was not entitled to temporary total disability benefits, based on
the credible evidence showing significant symptom magnification and a growing intent by Petitioner to
leave the workforce. The Arbitrator further found that between February 16, 2011 and August 4, 2011,
Petitioner was working within his restrictions.

The Commission affirms the Arbitrator’s finding that Petitioner’s related condition of ill-being
extends from the February 16, 2011 injury through August 28, 2011. Petitioner continued to work
through the August 4, 2011 accident date. After the August 4, 2011 accident, Petitioner was taken off
work by Dr. Pace, a physician at the Mitsubishi Motors Plant Medical Clinic due to a flare-up of his
work related low back pain. Petitioner was not released to work between August 4, 2011 and August 28,
2011, and as such, the Commission finds Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from work for the
period August 4, 2011 through August 28, 2011 under Section 8(b) of the Act.



11 WC 24807, 11 WC 37386 i 1 WFC@LCVQM

Page 2

In accordance with the above findings, the Respondent shall accordingly pay the Petitioner
$519.22 per week in temporary total disability benefits for a period of 3 & 4/7 weeks, or a total of
$1,854.36. The Commission observes that the parties stipulated at hearing that Respondent had paid
$13,133.36 in disability benefits as well as $1,110.89 in other disability benefits for which credit may be
allowed under Section 8(j) of the Act. The overpayment of such disability benefits shall be applied
against the finding of permanent disability benefits as otherwise discussed herein.

All else is otherwise affirmed and adopted.

IT [S THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the Arbitrator
filed April 8, 2014, is hereby modified.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner the
sum of $519.22 per week for a period of 3 & 4/7 weeks, that being the period of temporary total
incapacity for work under §8(b) of the Act. Respondent shall be given a credit of $13,133.36 for
disability benefits paid through the date of the hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
related medical bills through August 28, 2011 contained in Petitioner’s Exhibit 25 pursuant §8(a) and
8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall be given credit for medical benefits paid.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner the
sum of $467.30 per week for a period of 25 weeks, as provided in §8(d)2 of the Act, for the reason that
the injuries sustained caused the 5% loss of the person as a whole. In addition to credit against this sum
for the overpayment of disability benefits heretofore paid as referenced above, Respondent shall be

given a credit 0of $1,110.89 for other benefits paid, subject to the hold harmless requirements of Section
8(j) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION Respondent shall have credit for all
amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum of

$100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAY 4 - 2015 Z

Jdshua D. Luskin

0-03/04/15
jdl/ade / / / /
o % sl

Charles ] {PeVifendt

Ruth W. White



P T ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BARNHILL, STEVEN Case# 11WC024807
Employee/Petitioner 11WC037386

MITSUBISHI MOTORS NORTH AMERICA INC

e 15IWCC03286

On 4/8/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0564 WILLIAMS & SWEE LTD
JEAN SWEE

2011 FOX CREEK RD
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701

0264 HEYL ROYSTER VOELKER & ALLEN
BRAD INGRAM

124 S W ADAMS ST SUITE 600

PECRIA, IL 61602



e ) [ ] mjured Workers Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (58(z))
COUNTY OF McLEAN ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Steven Barnhill Case # 11 WC 24807
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: 11 WC 37386

Mitsubishi Motors North America, Inc.

Employer/Respondent 3. 5 E w C C @

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Stephen Mathis, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Bloomington, on November 13, 2013. The matter was subsequently reassigned to Arbitrator Svetlana
Kelmanson for disposition. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

l:’ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

El What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

|Z What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

|:| What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

|Z Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[ JTPD [] Maintenance X TTD

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [] Other

“CEmOoTMEyOw

7

ICArbDec 2/100 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 615/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



1BINCC0328

FINDINGS
On 2/16/2011 and 8/4/2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is in part causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, the average weekly wage was $753.82 and $778.83, respectively.
On the dates of accident, Petitioner was 54 and 55 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.
Petitioner Aas received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $13,133.36 for TTD benefits, for a total credit of $13,133.36.
Respondent is entitled to a credit of $1,110.89 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay related medical bills in Petitioner’s Exhibit 25 that Petitioner incurred until August 28,
2011, pursuant to sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall be given appropriate credit for the medical
benefits that have been paid.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $467.30/week for 25 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused the 5% loss of the person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE [f the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

A SR w1201

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p. 2 APR 8 - 10\A



11Iwc24807 15 EWC@@S%@

11WC37386
Page 1
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

On June 29, 2011, Petitioner filed an application for adjustment of claim, alleging that on
February 16, 2011, he sustained accidental injuries to his back and legs while working, On
September 28, 2011, Petitioner filed another application for adjustment of claim, alleging that on
August 4, 2011, he sustained accidental injuries to his back and legs while working. The two
applications for adjustment of claim were assigned case numbers 11WC24807 and 11WC37386,
respectively, and subsequently consolidated. On November 13, 2013, the matter proceeded to
trial before Arbitrator Mathis, and a record was made. Shortly thereafter, Arbitrator Mathis was
appointed Commissioner, and the matter was reassigned to Arbitrator Kelmanson for disposition.

Petitioner testified that he worked for Respondent since 1988. On February 16, 2011, he
felt a “pull” in his back while he was bent over, reaching down to lift a plastic “side air dam” out
of a shipping container. As he was pulling, the air dam became “hung up” in packing foam.
Petitioner stated he felt very sharp pain in his back, “almost breathtaking.” However, he
continued to work. As he was working, his back felt stiffer, and he developed pain down the

back of the right leg and into the groin. Later in the day, Petitioner saw Dr. Pace at Respondent’s
company clinic.

The parties introduced into evidence prior medical records going back to 1988. The
records document periodic complaints of low back pain and stiffness since 1989, due to work
and non-work related injuries and aggravations. On March 28, 2000, Petitioner underwent an
MRI of the lumbar spine, which showed: moderate to severe left posterior paracentral disc
herniation at L.1-L2; mild to moderate disc bulging with a moderate right-sided herniation at L4-
L5; and mild to moderate right-sided disc herniation at L5-S1. On April 13, 2000, Petitioner
consulted Dr. Atwater at McLean County Orthopedics, complaining of low back pain with some
left-sided radiation. Dr. Atwater prescribed anti-inflammatory medication and imposed a
temporary no overtime restriction. Thereafter, Petitioner regularly followed up with Dr. Atwater
through December of 2000, reporting improvement. Dr. Atwater continued the no overtime
restriction. Next, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Atwater on October 25, 2001, complaining of
some low back pain radiating to the groin. Dr. Atwater continued the no overtime restriction.
On July 16, 2002, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Atwater, asking for clarification of his
restriction and reporting some recurrent flare-ups. Dr. Afwater continued the no overtime
restriction. On July 7, 2003, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Atwater, reporting doing fairly
well. Dr. Atwater continued the no overtime restriction and instructed Petitioner to follow up as
needed. On September 15, 2004, Petitioner returned to Dr. Atwater, complaining that his back
pain worsened with increased activity. Once again, Dr. Atwater continued the no overtime
restriction.

On August 29, 2005, Petitioner returned to Dr. Atwater, complaining that the pain
radiated down the right leg to the ankle. Dr. Atwater ordered an MRI. The MRI, performed
September 23, 2005, showed: moderate degenerative changes at L4-L5, with a central disc
protrusion, facet changes and mild central stenosis; and anterior spondylotic changes and a small
paracentral disc bulge at L5-S1. On October 12, 2005, Dr. Atwater referred Petitioner for an
EMG/NCV to evaluate for right-sided radiculopathy. The EMG/NCV, performed October 26,
2005, showed a right L5 radiculopathy with evidence of ongoing denervation. On December 5,



11WC24807 @

11WC37386 151%@@@32

Page 2

2005, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Atwater, complaining of ongoing low back pain with leg
pain, primarily on the right. Dr. Atwater diagnosed degenerative disc disease at L4-L5 and L5-
S1, with L5 radiculopathy. On December 9, 2005, Dr. Atwater performed an epidural steroid
injection on the right at L4-L5. On December 21, 2005, and January 25, 2006, Petitioner
reported significant relief after the injection, and Dr. Atwater instructed him to follow up as
needed.

Petitioner testified he last saw Dr. Atwater on January 25, 2006, and has not treated for
his low back condition until February 16, 2011, The medical records from the company clinic
show that before the work accidents at issue, Petitioner was working under permanent
restrictions due to a number of work-related conditions. The medical records in evidence do not
document any low back complaints or treatment between 2006 and 2011. Petitioner testified that
in 2011, he worked with a 20 pound lifting restriction.

The medical records in evidence further show that on February 17, 2011, Petitioner
complained to Dr. Pace of sharp low back pain and stiffness, which he attributed to pulling to
remove a side air dam. The pain radiated to the groin. Straight leg raise test was negative. Dr.
Pace diagnosed an exacerbation of chronic back pain, released Petitioner to return to work, and
instructed him to follow up as needed. On February 24, 2011, Petitioner followed up with Dr,
Pace, reporting no improvement. On physical examination, Dr. Pace noted poor flexion, with
negative straight leg raise test. He prescribed physical therapy. Petitioner briefly attempted
physical therapy in March of 2011, reporting no improvement. On March 14, 201 1, Dr. Pace
ordered an MRI. The MRI, performed March 21, 2011, showed degenerative disc disease with
varying degrees of disc herniation, most pronounced at L4-L5, where there was moderate to
severe stenosis, and smaller disc herniations at L1-L2 and L5-S1. On April 4, 2011, Dr. Pace
referred Petitioner to Dr. Nardone, a neurosurgeon,

On April 18, 2011, Petitioner consulted Dr. Nardone, complaining of low back pain
radiating to the right buttock and groin, giving a history of developing the back pain when he
bent over at work in February to pull plastic parts out of Styrofoam. Neurologic examination
was grossly normal. Dr. Nardone recommended an epidural steroid injection. On May 9, 2011
Petitioner followed up with Dr. Pace and reported awaiting approval of the injection. On June
10, 2011, Dr. Li performed epidural steroid injections at L1-L2 and L4-L5. On June 20, 2011,
Petitioner followed up with Dr. Li, reporting no lasting relief. Dr. Li recommended repeat
injections.

b}

Petitioner testified that on or about June 20, 2011, he went on vacation, driving to
California and back. He took a trailer with his motorcycle. When asked how much he rode the
motorcycle during the vacation, Petitioner responded: “The most a half hour one time.” The
medical records show that on July 13, 2011, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Pace, reporting no
improvement. Dr. Pace recommended repeat injections.

Petitioner testified that on August 4, 2011, he felt severe pain in his back when he bent
over and picked up a crate of plastic parts from a pallet on the ground. The pain radiated to the
left leg. The medical records show that on August 4, 2011, Petitioner saw Dr. Pace, complaining
of worsening back pain after lifting a box of parts. Dr. Pace took Petitioner off work and advised



%
11WC24807 U 2 b
11WC37386 ﬁﬁ EWCC@B
Page 3
him to contact Dr. Li or Dr. Nardone. On August 5, 2011, Petitioner saw Dr. Li, who took him

off work. On August 16, 2011, Dr. Li performed epidural steroid injections at L1-L2, L4-L5 and
L.5-S1.

Respondent introduced into evidence surveillance videos showing that on August 28,
2011, Petitioner cleaned a motorcycle, including the wheels, using a cleaning cloth and a hose.
He bent down multiple times while cleaning, almost touching the ground with his hands several
times. Part of the time when he was cleaning the motorcycle, he sat on a stool. Then, Petitioner
briefly rode the motorcycle. Approximately two hours later, Petitioner smoothed the ground
with a small shovel along the edge of a path on his property while his wife laid paving bricks
there. Next, Petitioner used the shovel to press dirt against the bricks. Lastly, the surveillance
videos show Petitioner in the garden, bending down to pick tomatoes. The surveillance footage
from September 2, 2011, shows Petitioner and another individual lift a small go cart and move it
approximately one foot. Then, Petitioner bent down to pull a cord to start the go cart, and the
other individual drove off in the go cart. Lastly, Petitioner pushed and pulled a large wheeled
trash can from the curb to the side of the house, and pushed two other trash cans approximately
two feet. Petitioner did not appear to be in pain while performing these activities on August 28,
2011, and September 2, 2011, although he moved somewhat stiffly at times.

The medical records show that on September 7, 2011, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Li,
reporting some improvement on the right side. On September 19, 2011, Petitioner complained of
persistent pain in the low back with radiation to the groin and legs. Dr. Li referred Petitioner
back to Dr. Nardone and kept him off work.

On September 28, 2011, Petitioner saw Dr. Nardone, complaining of low back pain with
radiation to the groin and legs, the right worse than the left. On physical examination, Dr.
Nardone noted a positive straight leg raise test and ordered a repeat MRI. The MRI, performed
October 3, 2011, showed essentially the same findings as the MR from March 21, 2011.

Petitioner testified that in October of 2011, Respondent terminated his employment
because of the surveillance videos. Petitioner admitted Respondent paid temporary total
disability benefits from August of 2011 through part of January of 2012.

On December 19, 2011, Dr. Levin, a general orthopedic surgeon, examined Petitioner at
Respondent’s request. Petitioner complained of low back pain with radiation to the groin and
legs, the right worse than the left, and gave a history consistent with his testimony. He described
significant limitations in his activities of daily living and felt he could not work. Regarding prior
back problems, Petitioner reported a back strain in the 1990s that had completely resolved. He
denied receiving any treatment for back or leg complaints between 1990s and February of 2011.
Dr. Levin noted that Petitioner walked with a non-physiologic antalgic gait and had give way
strength. Petitioner was able to walk on his toes, but not his heels. Petitioner’s gait changed as
he was exiting the exam room and in the parking lot. Dr. Levin reviewed medical records from
Dr. Nardone and Dr. Li, and surveillance videos. Dr. Levin noted that Petitioner’s subjective
complaints and physical examination findings were inconsistent with the video surveillance, and
suspected Petitioner was more functional than he reported.



158IWCCO326

11TWC24807
11WC37386
Page 4

On January 12, 2012, Dr. Nardone performed a bilateral decompressive laminectomy and
left-sided microdiscectomy at L4-L5. Postoperatively, Petitioner reported significant
improvement. Petitioner last saw Dr. Nardone on March 27, 2012, reporting occasional back
pain after prolonged standing. Dr. Nardone imposed no restrictions and instructed Petitioner to
follow up as needed.

On March 5, 2012, Dr. Levin issued an addendum after reviewing additional records,
stating:

“{I]t would appear that this patient’s activities after his reported alleged
work injury have been significantly greater than one would expect from the
symptoms of the work injury alone. The patient’s need for surgical intervention is
based on his subjective report of symptoms, where based on his objective findings
it would appear that the activities seen on the video surveillance tapes in and by
themselves would be consistent with making this patient symptomatic.

Based on the information I have, the mechanism of injury that would be
related to his reported work activities and pain is less than the stress put on his
lumbar spine from the activities seen in the video surveillance. It would appear
that the activities seen on the video surveillance in and by themselves could be a
causative agent making him symptomatic and requiring surgical intervention.”

On August 15, 2012, Dr. Nord, a family practitioner and occupational medicine
specialist, examined Petitioner at the request of his attorney. In his evidence deposition, taken
September 9, 2013, Dr. Nord testified that Petitioner described the work accidents consistently
with his testimony and gave a history of prior low back problems. Dr. Nord reviewed
Petitioner’s medical records and the surveillance videos and opined that the work accidents
exacerbated and aggravated Petitioner’s preexisting low back condition, ultimately necessitating
surgery. Regarding the surveillance footage, Dr. Nord stated: “I felt those movements that
[Petitioner] was doing were not unusual for somebody who had a current disk problem, that they
more likely than not would be able to do those activities.” Dr. Nord further opined that
Petitioner “should be basically limited from doing any more than sedentary type duties, which
would limit him to no more than ten pounds of weight restriction,” explaining that he was
concerned about a reinjury or another aggravation.

On cross-examination, Dr. Nord admitted he did not know whether Petitioner had been
diagnosed with a disc herniation at L4-L5 prior to 2011, qualifying that he was aware Petitioner
previously had been symptomatic at L4-L5. Regarding the surveillance footage, Dr. Nord
opined the activities were unlikely to aggravate a back condition, although they could have. On
redirect examination, Dr. Nord testified the surveillance footage did not indicate Petitioner had
aggravated his back condition while performing those activities.

Dr. Nardone testified via evidence deposition on October 23, 2012, that intraoperatively
he confirmed a disc herniation at L4-L5. Regarding causal connection, Dr. Nardone opined the
work accident on February 16, 2011, “caused an aggravation of the work injury [sic] that
required the surgery.” Upon further questioning, Dr. Nardone stated the lifting and pulling on



LIWC3 7386 15IWCCO326

February 16, 2011, aggravated the symptoms of back and leg pain. However, Dr. Nardone
conceded he did not know whether Petitioner had prior low back problems.

On cross-examination, Dr. Nardone testified Petitioner did not mention a work accident
on August 4, 2011. Dr. Nardone confirmed there was not much difference between the MRI
from March 21, 2011, and the MRI from October 5, 2011. Dr. Nardone explained that he
recommended surgery because Petitioner failed to improve with conservative treatment.
Regarding causal connection, Dr. Nardone agreed that pushing and riding a motorcycle, cleaning
a motorcycle, lifting a go cart and performing gardening activities on August 28, 2011, and
September 2, 2011, could have aggravated Petitioner’s condition, causing the need for surgery.
Dr. Nardone added that any activity of daily living can cause a disc herniation or aggravate the
symptoms. On redirect examination, Dr. Nardone testified that Petitioner’s complaints in
September of 2011 were the same as his complaints in April of 2011. Lastly, Dr. Nardone
testified that Petitioner had an excellent outcome with the surgery.

Dr. Levin testified via evidence deposition on November 14, 2012, that in his opinion
“there is no evidence objectively that there was any work injury dating back to February 16,
2011 that caused or aggravated [Petitioner’s] condition which required treatment as of December
19" 2011.” Dr. Levin explained that: Petitioner’s history did not correspond to the findings in
the records; Petitioner exhibited non-physiologic behaviors that did not fit with the objective
findings; and the surveillance video was inconsistent with the history Petitioner provided. Dr.
Levin thought it was much more likely Petitioner’s symptoms in December of 2011 were the
result of the activities depicted in the surveillance video, than the work accidents.

Regarding his current condition, Petitioner testified that his back pain is much better,
although the back is stiff some days. He no longer has pain in the legs. He has retired and is not
looking for work.

Regarding his earnings during the year preceding the injuries, Petitioner testified that
after treating for an extended period of time for a work injury to his left shoulder and cervical
spine, he returned to work in the fall of 2010. At that time, he earned a union hourly wage of
approximately $24.00. However, during the remainder of 2010 and until the accident on August
4, 2011, he regularly participated in voluntary layoffs.

On cross-examination, Petitioner described the weight of the plastic part he lifted on
February 16, 2011, as “[p]retty light,” and the weight of the parts he lifted on August 4, 2011, as
heavier because there was a number of them in a crate. Regarding voluntary layoffs, Petitioner
explained that he was paid 75 percent of his regular wages if he took a three week long voluntary
furlough, and 50 percent for his regular wages for a one week furlough, even though he did not
work. Petitioner affirmed that he often volunteered for furloughs. Petitioner further testified that
he had sustained a number of work injuries during his employment with Respondent, and
Respondent had accommodated his restrictions. After the work accident on February 16, 2011,
Petitioner missed no time from work until the accident on August 4, 2011, not counting
voluntary furloughs and vacation. The following colloquy then occurred:



15IWCC0328

11WC24807
11WC37386
Page 6
“Q. [B]etween February 16% you had no real change in your activities
away from work or at work?

A. You know, I just took it a little easier.

Q. But no real, I mean you were able to take vacation, you were able to
work, you were able to ride your bike on occasion?

A. Occasionally. Not like I would like to, but occasionally.

Q. And you were able to function in that manner before February 16" as
well, right, other than with your restrictions?

A. Yeah.

Q. So, your activities did not change much considering restrictions that
you had for the shoulder and neck and all the other injuries much either before
February 16, 2011 or afterwards?

A. No.

Q. And your activities after August 4 you were able to do what you were
observed doing on the videos, right?

A.Right,

. Q. So *** you had a pretty normal active life outside of work after August
4™

A. Not really.”

Petitioner admitted some non-work activities he performed in 2010 and 2011 aggravated
his low back symptoms. When that happened, he stopped the non-work activity. However, he
did not feel he could just stop and quit when it happened at work, except on February 16, 2011.
Upon further questioning, Petitioner admitted in 2010 and 2011, normal daily activities produced
symptoms in his back.

On redirect examination, Petitioner testified the back and leg pain he felt on February 16,
2011, and August 4, 2011, was very different from the pain he felt before.

Mel Hall, Respondent’s general manager of human resources, testified that Respondent
paid temporary total disability benefits from August of 2011 through early January of 2012. Mr.
Hall confirmed that Respondent accommodated Petitioner’s restrictions. Had Petitioner tried to
return to work on restricted duty in August of 2011, Respondent would have tried to
accommodate his restrictions.



11WC24307
1IWC37386 15IWCC0328

age

Mr. Hall further testified that on October 8, 2011, he attended a concert at the US

Coliseum and saw Petitioner there. Mr. Hall observed Petitioner walk up and down the stairs in
a normal manner, without using a guardrail for support, and even “skipping down the steps ***
taking more fast pace.” Respondent ultimately investigated the extent of Petitioner’s disability,
and Mr. Hall viewed the surveillance videos as part of the investigation. At the conclusion of the
investigation, Mr. Hall decided to terminate Petitioner’s employment because Petitioner claimed
temporary total disability status in bad faith.

Regarding Petitioner’s earnings, Mr. Hall reviewed Respondent’s Exhibit 14 and testified
that from February 17, 2010, through February 16, 2011, Petitioner earned $18,091.68 during 24
weeks, corresponding to an average weekly wage of $753.82. From August 5, 2010, through
August 4, 2011, Petitioner earned $38,941.51 during 50 weeks, corresponding to an average
weekly wage of $778.83. These figures include furlough pay for the weeks and parts thereof
Petitioner took voluntary furlough. Mr. Hall explained: “[I]t’s a form of pay in lieu of working.
We would do the same process [as regular wages].”

On cross-examination, Mr. Hall testified that the Monday after the concert, he went to the
waiting area of Respondent’s company clinic to observe Petitioner. Mr. Hall observed Petitioner
ask a nurse for assistance in sitting down. However, Petitioner exhibited no such disability at the
concert. On redirect examination, Mr. Hall testified that he also observed Petitioner in the
parking lot. Petitioner walked slowly, in a guarded manner.

During cross-examination of Petitioner, he was asked about the concert at the US
Coliseum on October 8, 2011. Petitioner’s testimony was evasive, but he admitted to
“[plossibly” being at the concert.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (F), is Petitioner’s current
condition of ill-heing causally related to the injury,
the Arbitrator finds as follows:

The Arbitrator does not find Petitioner credible. The record shows Petitioner magnified
his symptoms after the accidents on February 16, 2011, and August 4, 2011. The record further
shows significant preexisting low back problems. During the section 12 examination by Dr.
Levin, Petitioner minimized his preexisting low back problems, telling Dr. Levin he had only
sustained a back strain in the 1990s that had completely resolved and denying any other
complaints or treatment. Likewise, Dr. Nardone testified he did not know Petitioner had prior
low back problems.

Having carefully considered the entire record, the Arbitrator finds the accidents on
February 16, 2011, and August 4, 2011, caused mild aggravations of Petitioner’s longstanding
degenerative low back condition. The Arbitrator compares the mechanisms of injury to the
surveillance videos and notes the activities depicted in the surveillance videos were much more
strenuous. The Arbitrator also gives substantial weight to the testimony of Mr. Hall that during a
concert on October 8, 2011, he observed Petitioner walk up and down the stairs in a normal
manner, without using a guardrail for support, and even “skipping down the steps *** taking



werse 1B IWCCQ0328

more fast pace.” The Arbitrator finds Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement from
the injuries by August 28, 2011.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding (G), what were Petitioner’s
earnings, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

Section 10 of the Workers” Compensation Act (the Act) provides, in pertinent part;

“The basis for computing the compensation provided for in Sections 7 and
8 of the Act shall be as follows:

The compensation shall be computed on the basis of the ‘Average weekly
wage’ which shall mean the actual earnings of the employee in the employment in
which he was working at the time of the injury during the period of 52 weeks
ending with the last day of the employee’s last full pay period immediately
preceding the date of injury, illness or disablement excluding overtime, and bonus
divided by 52; but if the injured employee lost 5 or more calendar days during
such period, whether or not in the same week, then the earnings for the remainder
of such 52 weeks shall be divided by the number of weeks and parts thereof
remaining after the time so lost has been deducted.” 820 ILCS 305/10 (West
2010).

Petitioner claims an average weekly wage of $960.00, based on the union hourly wage of
$24.00 and a 40 hour workweek. Respondent claims an average weekly wage of $753.82 in
connection with the accident on February 16, 2011, and an average weekly wage of $778.83 in
connection with the accident on August 4, 2011. Respondent bases its calculations on
Petitioner’s actual earnings, including furlough pay. Petitioner contends his furlough pay should
not factor into the average weekly wage calculations because he did not work during those
weeks. Thus, Petitioner maintains his average weekly wage should be based only on the weeks
and parts thereof he worked during the year preceding the injury.

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s average weekly wage should be based on his actual
earnings, including furlough pay. See Kelly v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board, 605 Pa.
568, 582, 992 A.2d 845, 854 (2010) (“We view the furlough benefit here as analogous to
vacation and sick leave, and as ‘otherwise earned income’ ”); Pluto v. Industrial Comm’n, 272
M. App. 3d 722, 729 (1995) (“[V]acation pay is included as earnings or income where an
employee is paid his regular earnings during the time he takes time off for vacation”), The
Arbitrator is not unmindful that Petitioner was paid only a percentage of his regular earnings as
furlough pay. However, Petitioner voluntarily chose to go on paid furlough, which, in terms of
pay, is akin to voluntarily deciding to work part-time, rather than full-time.

With regard to calculating the average weekly wage of part-time workers, the appellate
court has noted:



12 WC 40231

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ 1 Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ ] Reverse [[] second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)

] pTD/Fatal denied

D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Robert Kancilja,

Petitioner,

VS, NO: 12 WC 40231

Pace Bus, 151‘5{000327
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection, medical
expenses, temporary total disability, permanent partial disability, and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 9, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAY 7 — 2015 WJW

TIT:yl Thomas J. Tyrrell / /
0 4/6/15 “ :

Kevin W. Lambo

Michae] J. Brenga




' ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
' NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

KANCILJA, ROBERT Case# 12WC040231

Employee/Petitioner

PACE BUS

EnployerRespondent 15IWCCo32y

On 5/9/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.45% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1920 BRISKMAN BRISKMAN & GREENBERG
SSANTIAGO ECHEVESTE

351 W HUBBARD ST SUITE 810

CHICAGO, (L 60654

1505 SLAVIN & SLAVIN
PAUL R POPVIC

20 S CLARK ST SUITE 510
CHICAGO, IL 50603



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d}))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

Robert Kancilja Case # 12 WC 40231

Employee/Petitioner
v.

EroerReponden 15IWCCO327

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Milton Black, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of

Chicago, lllinois, on January 31, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the IHinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[__] What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

I___] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
JTPD [] Maintenance X TTD

L. @ What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other ______

“rmommoow

7~

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randalph Streer #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rociford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084

Page 1 of 5



15IWCC032%7

On November 1, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.
On this date, Petitioner did nof sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this alleged accident was given to Respondent.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $45,990.43; the average weekly wage was $884.43.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was §7 years of age, single with no dependent children.
ORDER

No benefits are awarded, because Petitioner has not proved by a preponderance of the credible evidence that an
accident occurred that arose out of and in the course of his employment.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Yl 1Plackd

May 9, 2014
Signature of Arbitrator

Date

MAY - 9 20

ICArbDec p. 2

FACTS
Petitioner testified on direct examination that he is employed by Respondent as a bus operator.
Petitioner testified that on November 1, 2012, he was performing a pre-trip bus inspection when he
noticed a brown paper bag on the floor under a seat. Petitioner testified that he tried to reach under the
seat to get the paper bag but was physically unable to do so. Petitioner testified that he then got down on
the floor, extended his left leg flat on the ground in a splits position, and felt a sharp left knee pain.

Petitioner testified that he had 4'2 hours left on his shift and that for 3 of those hours his knee felt fine in

Page 2 of 5



15IWCC0327

a sitting position. Petitioner testified that his pain was excruciating when he stood up. Petitioner testified
that he had no prior left knee injuries.

Petitioner testified that thereafter he could not walk, that he hopped off the bus, and that he
limped. Petitioner testified that he reported the accident as soon as he hobbled off the bus and that he
was sent to Vista Corporate Health. Petitioner testified that he was taken off work and referred to an
orthopedic physician, Dr. Summerville, Petitioner testified that he did not see Dr. Summerville at that
time. Petitioner testified that he went to Dr. Engstrom, his primary care physician, 5 weeks after the
accident. Petitioner testified that Dr. Engstrom also referred him to Dr. Summerville.

Petitioner testified that after reviewing an MRI, Dr. Summerville recommended and performed
meniscal tear surgery. Petitioner testified that compensation was denied and that medical benefits were
paid through his group insurance carrier. Petitioner testified that he returned to work two weeks after
surgery. Petitioner testified that he was never examined by Dr. Mercier, Respondent’s medical reviewing
physician.

Petitioner testified that he has returned to work operating a bus. Petitioner testified that his knee
is not the same and that now he has dull, sharp, throbbing, and burning pain in the knee.

On cross examination, Petitioner testified that he had never been unable to reach a package
before the date of accident and that he had never been in a position before where his left leg was flat on
the ground. Petitioner testified that he told the Vista physician’s assistant and Dr. Engstrom that he felt
pain when he was standing up.

On redirect examination, Petitioner testified that he first noticed the pain when his leg was fully
extended. Petitioner testified that when he was on the ground with his leg extended the pain continued
until he stood up. Petitioner testified that he was in pain until he got up. Petitioner testified that when he
got up on his knee, it seemed like he pulled a muscle. Petitioncr testified that he felt fine when he was
driving the bus. Petitioner testified that he could not straighten out his leg.

Page 3 of §



15IWCC0327

On recross examination, Petitioner testified that after the accident he could not stand without
excruciating pain. Petitioner testified that he did not know whether or not he worked 3 hours after the
accident.

The November 1, 2012 Vista chart note recites that Petitioner leaned down to pick up some trash
and when he tried to stand up he felt pain in the left knee, that his left leg stretched out behind him, and
that he feels he stressed the leg (RX3).

A written accident report dated November 18, 2012 recites that Petitioner stretched out on the
floor of a bus to retrieve trash located behind a passenger seat and injured his knee (PX1).

Dr. Engstrom’s chart note dated December 12, 2012 recites that Petitioner stood up and had left
knee pain (RX1).

Dr. Mercier reviewed medical records for Respondent and opined that there was no accident and
no causation (RX1, RX2).

ACCIDENT

Petitioner initially testified that when he extended his left leg flat on the ground in a splits
position he felt knee pain.

Then on cross examination, Petitioner testified that he had never been unable to reach a package
before the date of accident, something highly unlikely in the real world. He also testified that he told the
Vista physician’s assistant and Dr. Engstrom that he felt pain when he was standing up.

Then on redirect examination, Petitioner testified that he first noticed the pain when his leg was
fully extended, which is not what he said at Vista on November I, 2012, the alleged accident date. At

Vista he said he felt pain when he was standing up. On December 12, 2012 Petitioner told Dr. Engstrom

that he had knee pain when he stood up.

Page 4 of 5



15IWCC(332%

Then on redirect examination, Petitioner testified that he first noticed pain when his leg was fully
extended and that it continued until he stood up. He also testified that he got up on his knee and could
not straighten out his leg.

In between the history he gave at Vista and the history he gave to Dr. Engstrom, Petitioner signed
a written accident report dated November 18, 2012, which recited that he stretched out on the floor of a
bus to retrieve trash located behind a passenger seat and injured his knee. But that is not consistent with
the medical histories of Vista and Dr. Engstrom, which state that he first noticed pain when he was

standing up or stood up.

Dr. Mercier’s opinion on accident is given no weight, because he has not been qualified as an
accident reconstruction expert.

The Arbitrator closely observed Petitioner from direct examination through recross examination.
The Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s testimony to be unpersuasive and not corroborated by the medical
treatment records.

Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has not proved by a preponderance

of the credible evidence that an accident occurred that arose out of and in the course of his employment.

The remaining issues are moot.

Page 5of 5



12 WC 14698
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) DX] Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. D Affirm with changes

COUNTY OF WILL ) l:l Reverse

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
[ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

[_] PTD/Fatal denied
[ Modity DX None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Karen Harms,

Petitioner,
VS. NO: 12 WC 14698
151WCC0328
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of accident, and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for
further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or
of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission,
78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 17, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



15IWCCO328

12 WC 14698
Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

DATED: MAY 7 - 2015 %M[‘TW

TIT:yl Thomas J. Tyrrt:)l’ /

0 3/23/15

’ Ko W {f

Kevu{ W. Lamborﬂ

Michael J. Brennan




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

HARMS, KAREN Case# 12WC014698

Employee/Petitioner

ILLINOIS DEPT OF CORRECTIONS
Employer/Respondent

15IWCC0328

On 7/17/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0136 COPELAND FINN & FIERI LTD 0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
SHELDON COPELAND 2101 S VETERANS PARKWAY*

180 N LASALLE ST SUITE 2507 PO BOX 18255

CHICAGO, IL 60601 SPRINGFLELD, IL §2794-9255

4980 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

COLIN KICKLIGHTER CERTIFIED 2s & trus and comact copy
100 W RANDOLPH ST 13TH FL pursuant to 820 1LCS 306114
CHICAGO, IL 60601

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT ) JUL 17 2014
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS ‘

PO BOX 19208
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208




15IWCC0328

215950 BT G ) I:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)

Karen Harms Case #12 WC 14698

Employee/Petitioner

\{

illinois Department of Corrections
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: N/A

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Barbara N. Flores, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of New Lenox, on June 11, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers’ Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent?
. ] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

OO0 w

[X] Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
) D What were Petitioner’s earnings?

: D What was Petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner’s marital status at the time of the accident?

= - m O mm

& Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. D [s Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. & What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD ] Maintenance TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. ] Other

ICArbDeci9(b) 2/10 108 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 6060! 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il. gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCCo32g

On the date of accident, April 5, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment as explained

infra.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident as explained infra.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $81,878.16; the average weekly wage was $1,574.58.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 57 years of age, married with no dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services
as explained infra.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

As explained in the Arbitration Decision Addendum, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner established that she
sustained a compensable accident at work and causal connection between her current right leg condition of ill

being and her injury on April 5, 2012.
Temporary Total Disability

As explained in the Arbitration Decision Addendum, Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability
benefits of $1,049.72/week for 87 & 6/7th weeks, commencing April 6, 2012 through December 11, 2013
as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the temporary total disability benefits that have accrued from April 6, 2012
through June 11, 2014, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Medical Benefits

As explained in the Arbitration Decision Addendum, Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical
bills totaling $92,734.28 as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.



15IWCC0328

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W—/ July 14, 2014

Si gnature“&’fArﬁtrator Date

ICArbDeci9{b) p.3



15IWCC0328

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION ADDENDUM

19(b)
Karen Harms Case # 12 WC 14698
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/A
llincis Department of Corrections
Employer/Respondent
FINDINGS OF FACT

The issues in dispute include accident, causal connection, Respondent’s liability for payment of certain medical
bills, as well as Petitioner’s entitlement to a period of temporary total disability benefits. Arbitrator’s Exhibit!
(“AX”) 1. The parties have stipulated to all other issues. AX1.

Background

On April 5, 2012, Petitioner was employed by Respondent as an educator and had been employed by
Respondent since 1999. Petitioner testified that she was never treated for right leg or hamstring issues and that
she has never filed a workers’ compensation claim before this one.

She worked in the library/law library in a crowded area. Petitioner explained that one half of the room was
dedicated to rows of shelves with books; the library. The other side of the room had seven round tables with 21

chairs, 5-6 teachers’ desks, and a copier. One of the round tables had two typewriters placed opposite each
other,

On the date of accident, Petitioner testified that she was in the library typing up a certificate for a student that
had completed a book. She explained that the other round tables and chairs were located around her, and a
teacher’s desk was located to her right. When she got up to go to the principal’s office, her foot entangled with
chair. Her right leg hyper-extended and she heard ripping and cracking. Petitioner testified that she does not
know which foot got caught to cause the fall, but that the pressure exerted on her right leg was immense. She

also did not know what was immediately behind the chair. Petitioner also testified that the area in which she
was located at the time of her incident was “crowded.”

Petitioner offered photographs into evidence of the broken chair that were taken afier her injury. PX6. These
photographs show that the front legs of the chair are not bent and that the back right leg is skewed. /d.

Petitioner acknowledged that the chair was not rocking back and forth when she sat down and that she did not
report the chair as defective before her injury.

Petitioner completed an incident report dated April 6, 2012 in which she states that she was typing a certificate
for a student at the time of her injury and “when finished I pushed the orange vinyl chair back and stood up to
walk to the office. Either my right foot or left foot became entangled with the chair leg, which protrudes out to

! The Arbitrator similarly references the parties’ exhibits herein. Petitioner’s exhibits are denominated “PX” and Respondent's

exhibits are denominated “RX” with a corresponding number as identified by each party. Joint or agreed exhibits are denominated
“JX” with a corresponding number or letter as indentified by the parties.

1



Harms v. lllinois Department of Corrections
12 WC 14698

the front of the chair, and my right leg went out in from of me hyperextending to the point that my left knee was
almost touching the floor. I heard cracks and felt ripping in my right leg. Icould feel the blood rush from my

head. I had to fall to my right with my right arm and shoulder cushioning my fall. I remember saying, ‘this isn’t
good.” Bea Stanley and Jenni Robison were asking me what happened.” PX9.

Medical Treamen: ] 5 T W CCO328

Petitioner testified that her husband came to get her and took her to the hospital. Petitioner testified that she
mentioned her knee at the emergency room at this initial visit. The medical records reflect that Petitioner then
received medical attention at Provena St. Mary’s Hospital the same day. PX1. At that time, Petitioner reported
right knee and right hip pain after a fall after tripping on a chair at work. /4. She reported pain at a level of
10/10 that increased with movement. Jd. She underwent right knee x-rays, which showed mild degenerative
changes and a small suprapatellar effusion with no acute fracture and right hip x-rays which showed mild

degenerative changes and no acute fracture. Jd. She was diagnosed with a hamstring strain, given crutches, and
placed off work. d.

Petitioner returned to see Dr. Panuska at St. Mary’s the following day. PX1; PX8. Petitioner reported that she
injured her right hip and knee when she was getting up from her chair and her foot got caught. Id. On
examination, Dr. Panuska noted that Petitioner ambulated very carefully with crutches from the chair to
examining table. /d. She was able to flex at the hip to about 60 degrees and abduct to about 30 degrees. d.
Petitioner testified that he could not examine her knee or foot at that point because she was in a lot of pain. Dr.

Panuska noted on examination that extension of the knee was painful. /d. He diagnosed Petitioner with a right
hip strain and right knee strain and kept her off work. Id.

On April 9, 2012, Petitioner returned to Dr. Panuska reporting that the back of her right thigh was very bruised
and swollen, and worsened pain when she sits for too long. PX1. She also reported pain in the elbow. /d. Dr.
Panuska diagnosed Petitioner with a right hip strain and contusion, and he kept her off work. /d.

Petitioner completed a Workers” Compensation Employee’s Notice of Injury Form? on April 11, 2012. RX]1.
She reported that she was typing a certificate for a student when she “pushed the chair back and stood up.
Either foot could have become entangled with the chair leg which does protrude out. The next thing I realized
was that my right leg was hyperextended out in from of my with my left knee almost touching the floor. I heard

cracking and felt ripping ....” Id. Petitioner also reported that Bea Stanley was there and she was unsure if she
saw anything. /d.

Petitioner also testified that she saw Dr. Moss on April 11, 2012 and he said drop your pants I want to see it
after which he called Dr. Corcoran at Oak Orthopedics. She testified that she saw Dr. Corcoran and his
physician’s assistant on the same day, but she still needed to see Dr. Panuska because she was still under his
care. The medical records reflect that Petitioner reported a history that “she was in the library at the prison
when she stood up from a chair and she just had a sudden feeling of cracks and rips in her leg. She states that
she fell down to the ground and that was the only thing she could do because she felt her leg was locked and she
could not move.” PX2. On examination, Dr. Corcoran noted that she had excessive black ecchymosis from
basically her upper posterior thigh all the way down her posterior leg to about mid-calf. Jd. She has exquisite
tenderness to palpation over the ischial tuberosity that worsened down the posterior thigh and over the
hamstring insertions at the knee. ZJ. On palpation, it caused Petitioner to cry. Id. He also noted that it was

2 The second page of this form, which appears to be from a double-sided document, was not submitted into evidence. RX]1.

2



1 5 I W C C @ 3 2 8 Harms v. llinois Department of Corrections

12 WC 14608

extremely painful for Petitioner to undergo a knee examination. Jd. Dr. Corcoran believed that Petitioner
sustained a hamstring tear and he ordered an MRI. Id. He also kept her off work. Jd.

On April 13, 2012, Petitioner reported to Dr. Panuska that she saw Dr. Corcoran and he kept her off work until
she underwent the recommended MRI. PX1. She underwent the MRI on the same date, which the interpreting
radiologist noted showed a full-thickness tear with complete disruption of the right hamstring complex proximal
to the conjoined tendon retracted approximately 3.6 cm and an adjacent hemorrhage and edema. Id.

On April 16, 2012, Dr. Panuska concurred with the interpreting radiologist’s findings, noting that Petitioner’s
MRI revealed a full-thickness tear with complete disruption of the right hamstring complex proximal to the
conjoined tendon retracted approximately 3.6 cm. PX1. He referred Petitioner back to Dr. Corcoran,
discharged her from the clinic, and kept her off work. /d. Petitioner also saw Dr. Corcoran on this date and he
recommended a right proximal hamstring repair. PX?2.

On April 18, 2012, Petitioner saw Dr. Moss at St. Mary’s for pre-operative clearance. PX1. She provided a
history that “she was typing a certificate for a student, scooted back in her chair, stood up and feels she caught
something on her right lower extremity which hyperextended. She then felt a ripping sensation and fell to the
right. She feels she might have tripped over a chair and got her foot hooked over a chair with wheels. She
could not put any pressure on the back of her right lower extremity when we saw her.” Jd. He noted that

Petitioner saw Dr. Corcoran who recommended a right hamstring tear repair surgery and that she was
undergoing that day. /d.

Petitioner also underwent surgery on April 18, 2012. PX1-PX2. Pre- and post-operatively, Dr. Corcoran

diagnosed Petitioner with a right proximal hamstring disruption. /d. He performed a right proximal hamstring
repair. Id.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Corcoran post-operatively from April 25, 2012 through May 2, 2012. PX2. He kept
her off work. Jd. On May 16, 2012, Dr. Corcoran ordered physical therapy three times a week. Id. Petitioner
testified that she underwent the recommended physical therapy. See also PX3-PX4.

When Petitioner returned to Dr. Corcoran on June 13, 2012, he noted that she “actually fell and actually had an
acute pop in her right knee.” PX2. He reviewed knee x-rays which showed moderate-to-severe medial joint
space disease. Jd. Dr. Corcoran ordered a repeat MRI to rule out ACL disruption. Id.

On July 11, 2012, Dr. Corcoran noted that Petitioner had intermittent right knee pain. PX2. He noted that
Petitioner likely had some patellofemoral arthralgia and he administered a Kenalog and Marcaine injection to
the right knee. /d. He ordered continued physical therapy and kept her off work. Jd. By August 8, 2012,
Petitioner reported dramatic improvement in her right knee symptoms after her injection. /d. He decreased
physical therapy to twice per week and kept her off work. Id. As of September 5, 2012, Petitioner reported
continued weakness on the right side. /4. Dr. Corcoran ordered a gradual decrease in physical therapy to a
home exercise program over the next several weeks and kept her off work. Id.

On September 26, 2012, Petitioner saw Dr. Corcoran reporting left knee pain. PX2. He reviewed x-rays of the

same day which showed primary osteoarthritis of the left knee. /4. He administered an injection into the left
knee. Id.



1 5 I %EJ C C @ 3 2 8 Harms v. llinois Department of Corrections

12 WC 14698

On October 29, 2012, Petitioner reported a right knee re-injury. PX2. Dr. Corcoran administered another
injection into the right knee. Jd. Petitioner returned to Dr. Corcoran a couple of days later on October 31, 2012.
Id. Dr. Corcoran diagnosed Petitioner with a complete tear of the right ACL. /d. He noted that she had an

injury where she had an acute pop, increased pain, and swelling of the right knee. /d. He recommended a right
knee tibialis anterior allograft ACL reconstruction. Id. He kept her off work. Jd.

On December 6, 2012, Petitioner underwent the recommended right knee surgery with Dr. Corcoran. PX2. Pre-
and post-operatively, he diagnosed her with the following: (1) right anterior cruciate ligament disruption grade
3; (2) small areas of great for chondromalacia, medial femoral condyle; (3) grade 3 chondromalacia of the lateral
for moral condyle; (4) grade 3 chondromalacia patella and trochlea; and (5) complete tear involving the
posterior horn and body of the medial meniscus with an anterior cruciate ligament destruction. Jd. Dr.

Corcoran performed the following procedures: (1) right knee arthroscopy with anterior cruciate ligament
reconstruction and tibialis anterior allograft using an all one side technique; (2) partial medial meniscectomy;
(3) partial lateral meniscectomy; (4) chondroplasty of medial and for moral condyles; (5) chondroplasty of
lateral femoral condyle; and (6) chondroplasty of the patelia and trochlea. /d.

Petitioner followed up with Dr. Corcoran post-operatively from December 17,2012. PX2. He ordered physical -
therapy three times per week and kept her off work. Id. On January 3, 2013, Dr. Corcoran aspirated some fluid
under the right knee cap and encouraged Petitioner to wean off use of the crutches. Jd.

On January 31, 2013, Petitioner reported right shoulder pain. PX2. Dr. Corcoran diagnosed Petitioner with
right shoulder impingement. /d.

As of March 135, 2013, Petitioner reported that her knee had given out recently and some increased pain with
popping and pinching. J/d. She also reported continued right shoulder symptoms. /d. Dr. Corcoran ordered a
right shoulder MRI to rule out a rotator cuff tear and kept Petitioner off work and in continued physical therapy
in relation to her right knee. Jd. Dr. Corcoran discontinued physical therapy recommending a home exercise

program, but kept her off work. /d. The physical therapy records from ATI show that Petitioner was discharged
effective March 21, 2013. PX4.

On April 12, 2013, Petitioner saw Dr. Corcoran for her right shoulder. PX2. He noted that her MRI showed

some tendonitis and administered an injection into the shoulder. /d. He did not address Petitioner’s right knee
at this visit. /d.

On May 15, 2013, Petitioner reported aching and stiffness with both good and bad days, and particular tightness
over the iliotibial band. PX2. On examination of the right hip, he noted good range of motion. /d. He also

noted tenderness over the ischial tuberosity, some tenderness with extension of the right hamstring and over the
iliotibial band, a stable right knee, a trace to +1 Lachman sign, and stability on valgus and varus testing. /d. He

recommended continued conservative treatment of the right shoulder and scheduled a follow up visit in four
months. /d.

In a narrative letter dated January 23, 2014, Dr. Corcoran summarized his treatment of Petitioner in detail and
noted his review of her initial treating medical records from St. Mary’s. PX5. He opined that Petitioner’s ACL
tear would have been caused by her fall at work on April 5, 2012 when she suffered a hamstring tear. Id. He
indicated that her right knee tear was at that time either a partial or a complete tear. /4. Dr. Corcoran further
noted that after Petitioner’s hamstring disruption she had an acute injury with a twisting injury to her right knee
which most definitively could have caused injury to her ACL at that time. /d. Of note, Dr. Corcoran detailed

4



A C 2 8 Harms v. lilinois Department of Corrections
1 5 I W 12 WC 14698

additional medical treatment that included a series of three Supartz injections through December 11, 2013, the
last date that he saw her. Jd. Ultimately, Dr. Corcoran indicated that Petitioner could return to work in a

sedentary position with limited walking (recommending that she ambulate for 10 minutes every hour), ground
level work only, and minimal stair climbing. Id.

Additional Information

Petitioner testified that she remains under Dr. Corcoran’s care and that when she last saw Dr. Corcoran he
restricted her to light duty. Petitioner testified that Respondent has not placed her in any light duty job.

However, Petitioner also testified that she now receives 50% of her salary since June of 2012 when she retired
through her SRS retirement.

Petitioner submitted her Application for Temporary Disability Benefits? into evidence. PX7. The application
reflects her indication that she was in the library at the Dwight Correctional Center “typing, stood up to go to
office, foot became entangled with chair leg protruding out and right leg hyperextended in front of me causing
hamstring tears and hematoma.” /d. Dr. Corcoran completed his disability medical report on January 21, 2014
and it indicates that Petitioner’s condition was at that time right knee osteoarthritis and right knee pain. Id.

Petitioner testified that her case was not handled as a workers’ compensation case and that she was advised to
submit bills to her group health insurance, but some bills remain unpaid.

Regarding her current condition, Petitioner testified that she experiences numbness and spasms, and that she
cannot kneel on her right knee. She also testified that she modifies activities such as taking the stairs. She used
to climb stairs normally, but now she goes sideways to ascend or descend.

3 The second page of this application, which appears to be from a double-sided document, was not submitted into evidence. PX7.

5



Harms v. lllinois Department of Corrections
15 IWCC(3328 12 WC 14688

ISSUES AND CONCLUSIONS

The Arbitrator hereby incorporates by reference the Findings of Fact delineated above and the Arbitrator’s and
parties’ exhibits are made a part of the Commission’s file. After reviewing the evidence and due deliberation,
the Arbitrator finds on the issues presented at trial as follows:

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (C), whether an accident occurred that arose out
of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent, the Arbitrator finds the following:

The crux of the parties’ dispute is whether she was placed at an increased risk when she fell so as to create a
causal relationship between her employment and the fall causing her right leg condition. The Arbitrator finds

that Petitioner was exposed to an increased risk by reason of her employment and that she sustained a
compensable accident at work on April 5, 2012 as claimed.

“An employee's injury is compensable under the Act only if it arises out of and in the course of the
employment.” University of lllinois v. Industrial Comm'n, 365 Ill. App. 3d 906, 910 (1st Dist. 2006). After
careful consideration of the record as a whole, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained an accident that
arose out of and in the course of her employment with Respondent as claimed on April 3, 2012. In so
concluding, the Arbitrator notes that Petitioner was located on Respondent’s premises at the Dwight
Correctional Center while completing a certificate for a student at one of two typewriters moments before she
fell. See Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago v. lllinois Workers’ Compensation
Comm’'n, 407 11l. App. 3d 1010, 1013-14 (1st Dist. 2011) (holding that the “in the course of employment”
element is satisfied by “[i]njuries sustained on an employer’s premises, or at a place where the claimant might
reasonably have been while performing his duties, and while a claimant is at work....”)

The crux of the parties’ dispute, however, is whether she was placed at an increased risk when she fell so as to
create a causal relationship between her employment and the fall causing her right leg condition. The “‘arising
out of’ component refers to the origin or cause of the claimant's injury and requires that the risk be connected
with, or incidental to, the employment so as to create a causal connection between the employment and the
accidental injury.” Metropolitan Water Reclamation District, 407 1. App. 3d at 1013-14 (citing Caterpillar
Tractor Co. v. Industrial Comm’n, 129 111. 2d 52, 58, 541 N.E.2d 665 (1989)). Where an “employee is exposed
to a risk common to the general public to a greater degree than other persouns, the accidental injury is also said to
arise out of his employment.” Id. That is, a claimant must demonstrate that the risk of injury was peculiar to or
increased by his work duties and the “increased risk may be either qualitative, such as some aspect of the
employment which contributes to the risk, or quantitative, such as when the employee is exposed to a common
risk more frequently than the general public.” Metropolitan Water Reclamation District, 407 Ill. App. 3d at
1014 (citations omitted). A claimant must prove both elements were present (i.¢., that an injury arose out of and

occurred in the course of his employment) to establish that his injury is compensable. University of lllinois, 365
1. App. 3d at 910.

With regard to the second prong necessary to establish a compensable accident at work, the record reflects
Petitioner’s testimony about the occurrence at work which is specifically and repeatedly corroborated by the
medical records of physicians at St. Mary’s and Oak Orthopedics as well as her incident report, workers’
compensation report of injury, and application for temporary disability benefits through SRS. Petitioner’s
lestimony about the mechanism of injury and her description of the space in which she was working at the time
of her injury is also un-rebutted. Petitioner was getting up from a chair in a “crowded” area of the correctional
facility’s library surrounded by several other round tables and chairs as well as a teacher’s desk located to her

6



1517WCC0328

right. No evidence was offered that this library space was accessible to members of the general public, but
rather the evidence establishes that it was only accessible to inmates and correctional facility staff, Based on the
foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s risk of injury was increased as a resulit of her employment
placing her at a greater risk than members of the general public and, thus, that Petitioner sustained an accident
that arose out of and in the course of her employment with Respondent as claimed on April 5, 2012,

Harms v. lllinois Department of Corrections
12 WC 14698

Insupport of the Arbitrator’s decision relatin to Issue whether the Petitioner’s current condition of

ill-being is causally related to the injury, the Arbitrator finds the following:

As explained above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained a compensable injury as claimed. Again, the
Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s testimony at trial was corroborated by documentary evidence submitted at trial
and was un-rebutted and, thus, finds that it was credible. Moreover, Dr. Corcoran reasonably opined that
Petitioner either partially or completely tore her ACL as a result of her fall at work and the record establishes
that Petitioner had only mild degeneration in the right knee on the date of accident and, notwithstanding, no
medical treatment or problems with her right leg or knee prior to April 5, 2012. In addition, no contrary medical
opinion was offered to suggest that Petitioner’s right leg condition was unrelated, in whole or in part, to her fall
at work. Thus, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has established a causal connection between her current right
leg condition of ill being and accident at work.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue

disability benefits, the Arbitrator finds the following:

In light of the causal connection analysis explained above, the Arbitrator addresses Petitioner’s claim that she is
entitled to temporary total disability benefits for the period beginning April 6, 2012 through June 11, 2014.
Based on the record as a whole, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to such benefits for a lesser period
of time commencing April 6, 2012 through December 11, 2013.

Petitioner’s entitlement to temporarv total

“The period of temporary total disability encompasses the time from which the injury incapacitates the claimant
until such time as the claimant has recovered as much as the character of the injury will permit, i.e., until the
condition has stabilized.” Gallentine v. Industrial Comm n, 201 IIl. App. 3d 880, 886 (2nd Dist. 1990). The
dispositive test is whether the claimant’s condition has stabilized, i.e., reached MMI. Sunny Hill of Wil County
v. lll. Workers' Comp. Comm'n, 2014 IL App (3d) 130028 WC at *28 (opinion filed June 26, 2014); Mechanical
Devices v. Industrial Comm’n, 344 111, App. 3d 752, 760 (4th Dist. 2003). To show entitlement to temporary
total disability benefits, a claimant must prove not only that he did not work, but also that he was unable to

work. Gallentine, 201 1ll. App. 3d at 887 (emphasis added); see also City of Granite City v. Industrial Comm'n,
279 111 App. 3d 1087, 1090 (5th Dist. 1996).

In this case, the record reflects that Petitioner was undergoing active medical treatment including two surgeries
to her right leg, one to the hamstring and one to the right knee, during which time she was placed off work by
her treating doctors through April 12, 2013. As of that date, Dr. Corcoran’s records reflect that he was
addressing an unrelated right shoulder condition only and no recommendations were made related to the right
leg any longer. However, Dr. Corcoran authored a narrative report in which he detailed continued medical
treatment of Petitioner’s right knee which included a series of three Supartz injections through December 11,
2013, when he released her from his care. Again, no contrary medical opinion was offered.

Thus, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has established that her right leg condition had not stabilized through
December 11, 2013 during which time she did not work and she was unable to work as opined by her treating

7



Harms v. llinois Department of Corrections
15IWCC0O328 5 WG 14698

physician, Dr. Corcoran. Petitioner’s claim for temporary total disability benefits after that date is denied.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (J), whether the medical services that were
provided to Petitioner were reasonable and necessary, and whether Respondent has paid all appropriate
charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services, th _the Arbitrator finds the following:

In the parties’ request for hearing form, Respondent disputes its liability to pay the medical bills. As explained
in detail above, the issues of accident and causal connection have been resolved in Petitioner’s favor. In
addition, the Arbitrator finds Dr. Corcoran’s opinions, which are un-rebutted, to be persuasive and inclusive of
appropriate treatment of the right leg to alleviate Petitioner of the effects of her April 5, 2012 injury at work.

Petitioner submitted the itemized bills from Provena St. Mary’s Hospital which total $32,913.43, the itemized
bills from Oak Orthopedics which total $20,060.00, the itemized bills from ATI Physical Therapy regarding
treatment on Petitioner's right hamstring, which total $22,383.59 and the itemized bills from ATI Physical
Therapy regarding treatment on Petitioner's right knee, which total $17,377.26. Thus, the Arbitrator awards the
reasonable and necessary medical bills incurred by Petitioner totaling $92,734.28 for treatment of the right leg
to be paid by Respondent as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.



11 WC 35656
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [Z Affirm and adopt (no changes)
} SS. D Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF KANE ) [ Reverse

[_] 1njured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
[_] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[] PTD/Fatal denied
(] Modiy [X] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Irene Kulas,
Petitioner,

vs. NO: 11 WC 35656

Sherman Hospital, 1 5 : I %y C C @ 3 2 9
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary total disability,
medical expenses, permanent partial disability, causal connection, and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed February 21, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

B T Ao gl
TBawss

TIT:yl Thomas J. Tyrrgl
0 5/5/15 j
51

bludar
Mlcl‘lztili; oy

Kevin W. Lamborn



Pl S % (% TR W iV Rhml VW IR B RN ) WS W Wl ITIINIIWA W I Wl

NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

KULAS, IRENE Case# 11WC035656

Employee/Petitioner

SHERMAN HOSPITAL

EmolyerResponden 18IWCC3329

On 2/21/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the {llinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2226 GOLDEN LAW OFFICES
LAUREN S GOLDEN

2400 BIG TIMBER RD SUITE 201A
ELGIN, IL 60123

0481 MACIOROWSKI SACKMANN & ULRICH LLP
ROBERT T NEWMAN

10 S RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 2290
CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 1 5 -.E.‘ ?’;; C C @ 3 2
SS.

)
COUNTY OF Kane )

Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
[ ] Second injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
|Z1 None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Irene Kulas Case # 11 WC 35656
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: none
Sherman Hospital
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable George Andros, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Geneva, on December 18, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?
Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [ ] What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
|:| Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. ] What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

|Z| Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
d1PD ] Maintenance TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penaities or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?
0. |:| Other

= @mommgoow

~

ICArkDec 2710 100 W. Randalph Streer #8-200) Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/332-3033  IWeb site: www.hwec.il.gov
Dawnstate offices; Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-708+4



FINDINGS ISI?JCC@Szg

On July 3, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $11,372.40; the average weekly wage was $218.70.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 74 years of age, single with no dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent kas not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $zero for TTD, $zero for TPD, $zero for maintenance, and $zero for
other benefits, for a total credit of $zero.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $zero under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER
THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS A MATTER OF FACT AND LAW THE INCIDENT DID NOT ARISE OUT OF THE EMPLOYMENT.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change 